4

822
“ID.NT 88

WORLD HEALTH

UNITED NATIONS
ORGANIZATION

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

Promotion and Support for Women's Participation
in the International Drinking Water Supply and

Sanitation Decade

ICP CWS 005
UNDP INT/83/003 - PROWWESS

CASE STUDY
ON
WOMEN'S INVOLVEMENT IN COMMUNITY WATER
SYSTEMS: THE PKK EXPERIENCE

NTT Province, Indonesia

A RE
ARG
Yy ; \Y
e TN o h
~ \ S
L‘;QRL\R L \\3\7‘5 Q\_;\{ W PSS
Lo oo L ! ' .
. , ,\\\.‘;‘\_,\
V] Wi

World Health Organization
South-East Asia Regional Office
New Delhi, India
1988

822-6740

4



,/,

PN

b

_/rlI_I‘I_lﬂl_l_lﬁll~llwl,



Ko A i e Nk PR AR 7T M % AR

Promotion and Support for Women's Participation
in the International Drinking Water Supply and

Sanitation Decade

ICP CWS 005
UNDP INT/83/003 - PROWWESS

CASE STUDY
ON
WOMEN'S INVOLVEMENT IN COMMUNITY WATER
SYSTEMS: THE PKK EXPERIENCE

By
Deepa Narayan-Parker

for

| e T —_BI&_K—,, :NTT Province, Indonesia

IR
L) 1)

P T S 3
A e e - ) ' R T E

N .:111- il::(tmqi 42 k

N 6740, - World Health Organizati
ganization

“O %9\() \D NT&% So i j

outh-East Asia Regional Office
New Delhi, India
1988

The issue of this document does not constitute formal publication.
It should not be reviewed, abstracted or quoted without the
agreement of the World Health Organization. Authors alone are
responsible for views appearing under their names.




[N

b

Y
|

IR R N I I =N & BN R Ay ER BN O e TR ER T A e
; :



Aclknowledgemnnte

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMITRODUCTION @ NI11, 1ha Case Liudy and the
Paritners

A
7 .

Ed
)

The Province of NMusa Tenugsara [imurr ... ... .

Health «<talu~ an NI o . e e e e e e

Walnr ~upply and sqavaltabion (oo 000, -

(A) Tnseltulions nvolved 1h water supply
and sanvtation L. L ..ol oo, -

Cace Study @ "Women, Walker and Sanuvlablion”
(3) Mot coordination and manaaemenl by

L N e e eec e e e e
(b)) In~hiiational cooperation fol Lhe

oyeculyon of Lhe case study ... ... ..
() Pnnding oL . e i i e e e e i e .-
Froenlbyon of the case siudy ... ... ... e. ..

FTSEARCH TIFE THODOU DRY

.

s

Sel b aanf

Compre-abaon of Tthe team . ... . it i et e e mn.
Sotectyon of Lhe vaillages ... ... . e
RFernat o technIgues L L s e e e e e e e e e e e o

hata collection Lechniques shared 1n 198%

Al 19227

il

(A) Houzehold interviews ...................
{b) Ob=ervation of houzehold hvgliene .. .....
(¢) Koy anformant 1nterviews ... .. ...-.cc...-
t) thoup meetings without visual Aawds ... .
(e) WAaler collection .. ... .... e . e e
(F) Waler Use . ... it e e i et e e rarmaaeneane-
() Watten records ..... e e e e e .
(h) Si1le VIsIlS e i e i e e e e et a e
Re<eal h lechnignrca used exalu=sively in 198n
() MAap DU L i i e et e e e e e e e e e e
(b) Seun plojective technigues | ... .. . e -

() Chitdren’zn guestionnalite . ... ... ..... .
(d) Water aquality lLests . ... ... . o ...
() loclhuncal asserssment ... . . .. e e e
Recoarch technmques used exclus=savely oo 1978/
{a) Pocket chart forr decizion making ......

(b)) Packel chart for women’s <«elfl confirdence
() Sl raling of group functironang ... ...

(d) Dascussions wilh PKK anplementator= ...
NnAalyce= of tesullt=s o0 oL e e e e e e e

bPaac

QI

16
146



JESCRIPTION OF THE VILLAGES

HE e T
Naunu ............... et e e et e e e ae e
= T e T
Sarabau .. it e it e it e e e

FHE SETTING : DESIGNING AND IMPLEMENTING WNS

111. 1
1.
2.
3.
4.
C1V.
1.
II.
I1I.

Overview of results from the 1985 study ....
J . Background .. ... iiee st e e i
2. Demographic and socio economic profile
{a) Length of residence .............c....
(b) Tribes, language, religion ..........
(c) Educationh and literacy ....o.ueeeee....
(d) Household si1ze and composition ......
(e) Sources of 1NcoOME . ... ..o ueeceaennn
(F) Ownershap of land .....c.cccuenacunrcnn-
(g) Ownership of radilos ......cceaecven--
(h) Rad1o 11SLEBNING . v v i v i v e eaneraneanna
(1) Ownershap of latrines ........c.cc....
{J) Ownership of wells ........ccceeaca
3. Profirle of WOMEBI e i it i i e e e e tenncaenas
(a) Schooling Of WOMEBN .. u. v eneeeccne-na
(b) Daily activities of women ...........
{c) Leisure .........c..... S e e ma e
(d) Value of Women ........ceeecceacanenns
(e) Perceived differences 1n abilities ..
(f) Quality of women’s lives ............
(g) Problems affecting family life ......
(h) Emotional qualaity of life ...........
4. Community Participation .................
5. PKK : The Indonesian Family Welfare
Movement . .....c.atce it ncacannansaacanans
6. Water sources used .. ... ...t a it aeann
7. Water collection and utilization ........

Conclusions and recommandations of the

1985 study ...ttt e et i r s a e e a e
1. Can villages be treated uniformly? ......
2. Are villages the relevant "units” for
1mplementatlion? .« ...t i it s et e e e e
3. Is the focus on women Justaified? ........
4. How can women be i1nvolved? .....c.ccac.nn-
5. How should sites Tor new water sources be
ChHOSEN? &t s s i i et e ta e e eneaccaanaeasscencansan
6. Which existing water sources should be
IMProved? ..ot ae e tnacecsacsaasaessaenen

7. 1Is water from piped systems uncontaminated?
8. Is drinking water in homes unpolluted? ..
9. What about community participation? .....

10. Which village institutions and leaders

should WAS work with? ....c.. it ienens

11. What about PKK at the village level? ....
12. Should water user’s groups be created? ..

Designing, Planning and Implementing WAS ...

(]
<

31
36
37

40
40
40
40
a0
a1
4?2
a4
45
45
46
a7
47
48
43
a8
48
48
19
50
50

50
50

51
52
53

53
53

53
53
53

54

55
55
55
56

56
57
57
58

- - - ! Il - '



V1.

THE EFFEC1S OF WAS ON WATER SOURCES USED

SOV DBUNP

[

CONCIUSION .. .. cceeensasnsnsnasssas

N

Water sources used .......... e,
Advantages of primary water source .........
Disadvantages of praimary water source ......
Usage of water from praimary sSource .........
Distance Lo SoUurce ...... .. ccceecercncennn--
Time taken for journey to and from source ..
Owners and builders of sources .............

Secondary sources of water ..........c.00...
Water sources during the rainy season ......
Frequency of water collection in the rainy

SEeAsSon

CHANGES IN WATER COLLECTION AND UTILIZATION

V. Who birrings water? .......-...ccceuee- ceeanasea
2. Water containers used ........ ceerrsanaraen.
3. When is water brought? ..... cea e caecenus
q. Number of water journeys per household .....
5. Quantity of water brought per journey .......
6. Per capita water consumption ......-e.uc-.-..
7. Patterns of water use ........cee.- cecaaaean
a. Time spent 1n bringaing water ........ .......
9. Taime savings FOor WOmMeN . ....ccecesnmanceeann-
10. Inler dusun differenogs ..... ceesaaean e
CONCIURLON & it it it sececoansesnenonananscacsasnnsaes

LIVES OF WOMEN

).
2.

Daily actavities of women and men ..........
Rating of daily activities ..........cccu-..
(a) Percent distribution of responses ......
(b) Percent distribution of people .........
(c) Overall differences 1N year ............
(d) Sex and village differences ............
(e) Differences by SOUrce ......ccccuueuecnun.
1s there time to rest? .........cccieeeeann.-
(a) Leisure time activaties ................
(b) Who has more leisure time, men or women?
(¢) Have cultural sterotypes diminished? ...
(d) Wwhy are there differences in leisure

S 111 1 Z%N S
value of Wwomen .. ...c.:ccuorccecencceeancaoanocancesns
(a) Activaities done by women most valued

3 Y2 1111 T
(b) Effect of "WAS’ onmen ...........cuac...
Perceived differences in abilities of men
ANAd WOMEBN & v v v e vveneonmnecacsaaseansancnsscsensess

(a) Who 1s more aintelligent ................
(b) Who has more knowledge and information .
(¢) Who makes better leaders and why .......

60

[
—

64
65
66
68
&3
70
71

53
P

~
s

74

75
76
77
79
80
81
83
86
87
esa

"0

91
93
93
94
94
94
P4
99
100
101
102

102
104

104
106

107
107

109
112



VIII.

W30 s

10.
11.

X. COMMUNLTY 1NVOLVEMENT IN WAS : WATER USER’S GROUPS

1.

(d) Who 1s better at
(e) Abi1laty to work in groups
() Have women gained 1n self confidence?
Qualities of women’s lives
(a) Intimacy between people
(b) Women’s networks
(c) Women’s groups
Problems affecting family 11fe
Economic impact

solving problems

(a) Has the project had any economic i1mpact

on women?
(b) Women’s production activities

(c) How 1mportant are these activities to

women?
Conclusion

HAS PKK CHANGED I1SELF : WAS AND PKK

Organizational aspects of the PKK movement
PKK 1n 1985
Findings from the 1985 baseline etudy
(a) Leadership, 1985
(b) Meetings, 1985
(c) Plan of action, 1985
(d) PKK membership, 1985
(e) Input from the outside, 1985
(f) PKK activities, 1985

(g) Conclusion : was PKK active i1n 1

Assessing impact
Have women emerged as leadetrs?
Who are the female leaders?
Relationship to WAS
Qualitative differences i1in leaders
Why such a daifference
Impact on community development act1V1t1ec
Membership 1n groups

People’s perceptions about PKK .....

(a) Is there a PKK here?
(b) What 1s PKK?
(c) What does PKK do?
(d) PKK membership
(e) Do you belong to PKK?
(f) Reasons for belonging or not to PKK
(9) Is PKK useful?
{h) Change 1n PKK implementation
(1) Conclusions

[hLPthd structure and function
user’'s groups . ... ...ce-- .
Creation of water user’s groups
Number of groups
Awareness of presence of groups

village

--------------------

9857 ...

of water

114
115
116
117
117
118
119
119
121

122
124

126
127
127
128
130
130
131
131
132
132
132
132
133
135
136
136
136
137
138
138
138
139
140
141
141
142
144
145

146
147
147

147

---------‘-- e}



5. Membershilp 1h gGrOUPS & i i i et cnoncramnenna ) 149
6. Indicator of population coverage ........... 151
7. How were groups formed ..........cccuiveeecnn- 151
8. Perceived purpose of water groups .......... 153
9. Perceived activities of a group ............ 155
10. Achievements of water groups ........¢cceu-. 156
11. Ratings of water groups . ........cccvcuacen- 156
(a) Justifications of ratlngs .....ccueuunn.. 157

(b) Ratings from group meetings ............ 158

12. Decision making wWithlin groupsS ... cceceuwene-- 160
(a) Who makes decisSlonNs ... ... rieeecnneenn 160

(b) Women's involvement 1N 9GrouPsS .e........ T 163

(c) Group deciS10NS ..o icnecnennean e 165

15. Who 1= more active within group= ........... 166
141, Perceived problems and solutions ........... 167
{a) Perceived solutions ....... e esemsanasaea 169

15. lssue of sanctions .........ccivenn ceeaae 170
16. Money collection within a group ............ 171
(a) Are contributions a burden? ............ 172

17. boes a group have future plans? ............ 173
18. Wi1ill water groups continue to be needed? ... 175
19, Why have the groups been successful? ....... 176
) (a) People/institutions important in success 177
20, Why have Lhere been some failures? ......... 178
21. Has WNS affected your lafe? ........cicacc.-. 179
. Spreading the exXpPerlenCe ......cecsecaceaneaeas 181
2353. What will YOU SAQY7?7 .. v e eveeecaonnnannnnen 182
24. Why some people do not belong to groups .... 183
25. Spread effects of WAS activities ........... 185
(a) Within village spread effects .......... 185

(b) Strong groups serve as models .......... 185

{(c) Formation of NeBW GroUPS ..c.v.cveenacncena 186

(d) Influence on leaders ........ . 186

(e) 1Influence on other villages ...........- 186

(f) Changes 1n implementors ....... e e 187

(g) Linkages with technical departments .... 188

(h) Linkages with planners and administrators 189
CONClUS1ION .. .. ciicrecenccsaceacacenanoacnann 189

X. WATER QUALITY

1. Water 1n the hoUuse .. ... .. it eieecnocannns 120
(a) Water storage containers ............... 190
(b) LAdels/Di1pPerS u.oeteaceeeeacnnacecaeens 192
(c) Other uses of dippPersS . .....cviconncanas 192
(d) Dranking water ....... .o eerneenaenna- 193
(e) Qualaities of good drinking water ....... 195
(f) Beliefs about water contamination ...... 195
(g) Methods of slopping water contamination. 197
2. Water quality tests prior to WAS activities. 198
(a) Water quality at source, 1985 .......... 199
(b) GEOMELI1C MBANS .- v e asaeaeeaaeaeaneasa 199
(c) Frequency distribution of F.C. counts
from sources, 1985 .. ... .. .f .t iiieuaan- 200
(d) Progression of water pollution, 1985 ... 201



X1,

(e) Storage containers, 1985 ...............
(f) Drinking water, 1985 ..... ... eceeane..
{9) Beoiled vs unboiled water, 1985 ... ......
L0 2 T o T v Y 3

GANTTATION, HYGIENE AND HEALTH

N a N -

10.

XII

T~
o

Use of toilets, 1985 ... ... ¢ i i ..
Reported toilet use, household survey ......
Reported toilet use in Sillu, 1985 .........
Cleaning materials, 1985 ... .. ..o euan-
Lefecation place during diarrhoea ..........
figs and toilets ....... e e e e
L8 Lo I N = U X o
Houzrhold hydgiene 1ndexX ... ..cceeeeereeeeenna
(a) Constirruclion of the household hygiene

I T 1
(b)) Dry food slorage ....... ... meeeennnn
(c) Cooked food storage ......c. o eeeneeenan-
(d) KilLchen ventilation .... ... . ceuiinmnmenrnenann
(e) Flies in the kaitchen .........c. ... ...
(F) Kibtchen T100I'S ...t i it et et taaaamannn
(g) Waler storage ...... ..t eteeeeneanenns
(h) Can a young child reach the water? .....
(1) Cleanliness of drinking water ..........
{3) Cleanliness of water container .........
(k) Cleanliness of water dipper ............
{1) Cleanliness of place where dipper kept..
(m) Cleanliness of the yvard ................
(n) Presence of animals i1n homes ...........
Nnalyses of relationships between hygiene Indices
and other variables . ...... ...t eeeneneaen.
(A) BchoOoliINg .. ... it teatcnvraaaaneenns
(b) Tolal number of young children .........
(c) Children, between 5-9 years of age .....
(d) Children, between 10-14 years of age ...
(e) Other variables ......c.ucucecermncacan-
L 1= = ) 7 T
(a) ParenL’s perceptions of children’s

health . ... . . it it e et e i eece e eeaoanas
CoONClUS10N ...t it eanacsaeceaancencnaaenens

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Was

the focus on women justified? ..........

Impact on water systems ..........¢ccc.ccnnn

(a)
(b)
(e)
(d)
How
The
The

Changes 1n the water sources ...........
Utilization of protected sources .......
Was water being appropriately utilized?
Can the water systems be maintained? ...
was the change brought about? ..........
role of women 1n WAS .. ... ... e eeennnn
importance of men 1n WAS ... ...........

Impact on women (and men) ..... e e e teeeea

203
204
204
207

231
232
232
233
233
233
234
238
239
240

PR

AN N USE G WE A EE EE SN Gw . ma aN BN BOY N W N E N WR



7. Tmpack on PKKX ... ... 0w oe e e e e e e e . 245
3. nre there any spread effecte? ... ... ..., 245
9. Can Lhe experience be replicated? .......... 246
LT o T T o 247
REFERENCE S & .. i i i it i e e et e e e e e ee e m e e e e e e e e e e A

CHAPIER 3

fabrie

CHAPTER 4

~ O

~
——

CHAPTER 5

14)

11
[
12
14
1%
16
17
13
172
)

CHAPTER ©

LIST OF TABLES

R
m

Mo
Suby et

busunc of S111Lu
Dusuns of Naunu
Duzuns of Taikat in
Du=sun= of Sarabau

Pagn 40

L iter acy Levels by Villaae

lou=chold Si1ze and Composition

OLher Sources oF 1ncome by Village (excepl Sarabau)
Owner shaip of Radio by Village

Radio liystening Habits by Village

frfaae GO

Aa) Chanue 1nh Praimary Water Source Used by Village
) Overall Changes Acrocss Years

AdvanlLages of Praimary Source by Year

Disadvantages of Primary Source

Use of Waler {Trom Primary Source

Changes 1n Distance to Primary Source

Chanye 1n Time Taken For Round Traip to Primary Source
Percelved Owners of Primary Water Sources
who Built the Primary Source

Chanye 1n Secondary water source

Change in soutrce during rainy season
Seazonal use of rain water

Page 75

Who brings water

Who brinys water by village

Average number ol water journeys per day
Quantity of water brought per jJourney

Per capaita consumption of water by wvillage
Per capita water consumption by Dusun (litres/p/day)
Water use by village (litres/capita/day)
Water use by village (laitres/capirta/day)
Time spent on a waler journey

fime spent on a water Journey by Dusun/year
Distiibubion of time spent on waterr journey<s



CHAPIER 7

e 84

3.5
3
anh
\_‘)‘)
A7
a0

10
it
ayp
13
11
15
A6
147
AR
19
")
51
l]?

hy

CHAPTER 8

JT Q1 QT
TN D>

CHAPTER 9

o7
o8
[
70
71
72
73
4
75
76
7

Paga 9]

Chanae 1N aclLivities considered the easiest
Chanae 1n activities considered the most difficult
"Do you work continuously?" by sex, 1987

Negree of rrest by sex, 1987

I Pr=ute time acltivities by sex and vear

Who has more lelr<ire

Rrasons for daifferences i1n leilsure

Why A women valued?

Chandges 1 rating of 1ntelligense by S

Reasons Tor rabings of intelligence

Who has more information and knowledae

Why do wmen or women have more information?

Who mAakes belter leadni s

Why do men/women make bettiter leaders

Who 15 betbtkerr al. problem solving

Rrazonzs for Judgement of problem solving abiliartby
Who wor ks better 1n groups, 17937

Reacons Tor ratings on ability to work i1n < oups (87)
Most 1mpor Fant problem by sex

What women sell

lupot-tance of women’'s marketable activities

How women =spend their earnings

fage 1726

Nre Lhere any women leaders by sox

Nre there any women leaderrs by village

Who are the women leaders by sex

Chanae 1n female leadership by village

Are there any female leaders by water source
Changyes i1n group membership by sex

Chancge i1n PKK, water groups membership by village
Changes itn description of PKK by sex

MPKK activities by sex

Who ale PKK members

Do you belong to PKK

Reasons for belonging/not belonging to PKK
PKK activilies rated useful

Paae 116

Lisl of aroups

Membership 1n waler groups by sex

Use of new/improved waker soutrces by wvilladge
Who formed the water groups by sex

Pei cei1ved purpose of user groups
Decision making within water groups
Ratings of particaipation in groups

Who 1< moire active within groups

Why are wo/men rated active

Farc:lors 1n achieving success

ercelved changes broudghl about by WAS



LES

78 Whal people wouild =ay an obther valladges

CHAPIER 10 Paan 170

VAL Water alorage containers by year

0 Dilferaences 1n water storage container= by villaage

231 [ thoy e cpeciral drinkindg water

1y Qualitie= of aepecial drinking water

R3 Qualitilies of good drrinking water

14 Cauce= ol water pollution

85 Water aquality at source, 1985

R6 Frequency distribution of F.C./100 ml of waler at
woutl ce 1985

e/ Waler qualily from source to hou<e, 1900

a3 F.C.Z100 m) from water in carryihg/<torade conlba)ner o
1RS

09 Quality of drinking watler , 1985

N Firequency dislribution of fecal coliform counts {1 om
drinkuing water , 1985

CHAPTER 11 Meavge 10N

91 U=ual defecalion place, Sillu, 1785

7 Maler1al used for nleaning af Ler defecalion, 11785

23 Place of defecation during drarrhoea by sex

gh) Cotrelatron matrix of subindices of howusrhotd hvygione

25 Storauge of dry Tood

e Sho) rge of cooked food

27 Kilchen ventilabtron

A I"lie= and 1neects 1n the kKitchen

39 Condithron of kitcechen floors

1 OO Conditiron of water sltored

10v} e, diinking water within children’s reach

102 Cleantiness of drinking watler

103 Conditiron of water containcrs

11 Condilion of waler dippers

, 05 Cleanliness rating of place where waler dipper <fol el
"106 Cleanline=s of Lhe yard

107 Paent's ralings, of children’s health

18 Chrtdiren’= heallh by villadae

10" Reazon- FTor ratina childi en more haal Lhy

1N PPevion= Tor patina ahldiren leass heal thy

9






ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The case study 1is the end product of a long process in which
cseveral pecple have plaved 1nvaluable roles. I would like teo
express my appreciation to them.

Dr. Nafsiah Mbois« chairperson. FKEk, provided inspiration by her
endless energy and her strong belief in the importance of
research to FKK in their endeavers to improve the lives of women
and families.

To Karen Smithy, I owe a special debt, for sharing her knawledge
and wisdom about development gleaned through years of experience
living and working in Indonesia.

The case study process was made rewarding by the interest and
committment of students and faculty who participated in the case
study from the two universities in Kupangs Nusa Cendana and
UNWIRA.

Pak Bait (Drs U. Bait) probably had the most difficult job of
serving as my interpreter. His fluency in Dhawan and knowledge
about Kupang were additional bonuses.

Other members of the team who participated in the case study
were: Fransina Alexander, Ella Likadja, Ferry Lange, Lika
Bernadinas, Gabriel Nua, Luis and Johannes. To them and our
driver and Om Nani many thanks.

PKK provided help 1n many ways. Special thanks go to Fak Benny.
chief. WAS team at the provincial level who ensured that our many
needs were met.

In Tucson. I was very fortunate to find Sharon Rundquist, who had
the patience to decipher my writing and typed through many nights
to enable me to meet deadlines.

To my family: Ron and Privya, I owe a deep debt for supporting my
decision to go back to Indonesia toc complete the case study.

Last, but not the least a special thanks to the women and men of
the four villages who helped us try and see village realities
from their perspective.

The case study was made possible by financial support from Ford
Foundation. Indonesia and WHQ.SEARO.






CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION : NTT, THE CASE STUDY AND THE PARTNERS
1. THE PROVINCE OF NUSA TENGGARA TIMUR

The Province of Nusa Tenggara Timur (NTT) 15 in the eastern half
of Indonesia. It has a population of 3 million pecple spread

across 111 1slands. The total land area is 48,879.98 square
kilometers.

NTT 1ncludes the western part of Timor Island:. Alor. Flores,
Sumba and 97 other i1slands. Kupang is the capital located on the
south western end of Timor. Administratively NTT is divided into
12 districts (kabupaten) and 98 sub districts (kecamatan). 1t
consists of 1723 villages (desa).

The province has a warm climate. Some areas are humid but others
are not —— NTT records the lowest rainfall figures in Indonesia.
The average rainfall 1s 1500 mm/year. However there is a
proncunced rainy season from November to March followed by a long
dry season, April to November. That said. one must also mention
that there 1is considerable variation from one part of the
province to another. There can also be dramatic differences from
cne vear to the next with rains in Timor sometimes not starting
until late December or even later.

The 1island of Timor which is of non volcanic origin is divided
longitudinally by a ridge with steep slopes which results in rain
water rapidly running into the sea. Although soil formations

vary. it 1s largely rocky with rich coral and limestone deposits.
This results in limited arable land.

Despite the 1limited arable land and poor soil conditions.
subsistance agriculture 1is the primary means of livelihood for
85% of the population. In 1984, compared to the national per
capita income of US$% S00, the NTT per capita income was US $200.
While there have been i1mprovements since, NTT still lags behind
national levels.

Ninety percent of the population in NTT is rural. ARccording to a
number of studies and statistical data estimates. 1in 1981, the
monthly family income of a typical small farmer was Rp.41.900.
However. on the average. only 304 of the income is cash income.

The average village has a population of 1430 pecple. Overall,
36% of the villages have a papulation above 1500. 31% between
1001 - 1500 30% between 501 ~ 1000 and less than 34 have a

population of less than S00. (kKantor Statistik. 1982)

Accarding to data of the provincial planning board (1985 inter
censial survey) there 15 a slight preponderance of men cver women
(1.501.311 women. 1.527.730 men). Under fives constitute 14.4%

cof the population. Overall 41Y% of the population is below 13
vears of age.



According to official estimates. 65% of the population in NTT 1s
literate (National. 71%) with 57% of the women able to read and
write. Until recently. NTT along with many other areas distant

from the Natiocnal capital felt little impact from national
development efforts.

Because of 1ts remoteness together with a pattern of scattered
populations historically it has ‘been difficult to reach the
people or provide services. However Government programmes and

extension services now have contact with even the most remote
caommunities.

2. HEALTH STATUS IN NTT

The overall health picture in NTT is poorer than the national
profile. This is also reflected i1n a lower life expectancy of 49
vears compared to the national average of 55 years.

In 1980 the infant mortality rate (IMR) in the province was high
124 (urban Sé, ruralk 129}, as compared to the national
of B87. By May 1985 it had dropped to 104 per thousand live
births -—~ significant progress but still high.

Hygiene conditions in the district are poor with limited access
to water and low use of latrines. Overall it is estimated that
new cases of faecal - oral and water washed diseases accecunt for
15 -, 354 of reported diseases . The four major causes of death
in infants are:

1. Perinatal causes (non tetanus). 1including trauma and
infection

2. Neonatal tetanus
3d. Malaria
4. Diarrhoea
3. WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION

A majoritys approximately 80% of the rural population in NTT,
still uses traditional water sourcess such as springs. rivers.
streams. ponds, irrigation channels and shallow wells. Most of
these sources are palluted (DHV, 1985).

In the area of sanitations, reliable data are not available.
Through Government efforts, many villages now have pi1t latrines.
However . many are not used and because of poor design factors may
be more of a health hazard than help.

The Government of Indonesia (G0I) has accepted the primary health
care approach and through the Directorate General of Communicable
Disease Control of the Ministry of Health has undertaken the
enormous task of i1mproving health conditions in the rural areas.
One of the goals of this program 1s to provide access to safe
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drinking water to 60% of the ruwral population by 19%90.

Since lack of clean water is such a procblem 1n NTT 1t has been
the focus of attention of Government efforts 1n collaboration

with variocus international. 1local non-government and church
agencies. Local self help efforts are also playing an
1ncreasingly important role. However much still remains to be
done.

a) Institutions involved in water supply and sanitation

There are several Goavernment Departments involved i

implementation of rural water supply programmes:

1. Department of Home Affairs,

2. Department of Health,

3. Department of Fublic Works.

4. Department of Finance

S. The Flanning Board (at each level)

At the central levels these departments are mostly concerned
with the formulation of objectives, targetss policies and
strategies. At the provincial level. the reqicnal offices of the
varicus departments in addition to planning, provide general
assistance for preparation and implementation of programs.

The Department of Health plays a central role in implementation
of rural water supply systems. Its Directorate General for
Communicable Disease Control (CDC) has a Directorate of Hygiene

and Sanitation which 1is responsible for rural water supply. The
Regiocnal Health Office has a division of Communicable Disease
Control which through 1its section of sanitary engineering 1s
responsible for supporting rural water supply development in the
province.

The Provincial Health Office and particularly 1its Hygiene and
Sanitation section 1is responsible for the technical approval.
guidance, supervision of projects as well as community
participatioen and training for rural water supply projects. The
actual implementation of rural water supply projects is chiefly
the responsibility of the Hygiene and Sanitation unit of the
district.

More recently.i1t' has been decided that, in principle, complicated
piped water systems will be designed and implemented by the
Department of PFublic Works. The organicaticnal framework for
water supply and sanitation is depicted in Figures 1 and 2.



FIG. 1 : DEPARTMENTS INVOLVED IN RURAL WATER SUPPLY/SANITATION
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Figure 2 : Organizational Structure of Dept. of Health for
Rural Water Supply and Sanitation
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4. CASE STUDY : "WOMEN, WATER AND SANITATION"

One of the major efforts since 1980 in the area of water supply
and sanitation has been a WHO/UNDF (INS/78/052) project which has

been collaborating with the GOI to develop a province-wide

implementation plan for rural water supply and sanitation. The
project has also tested. developed and implemented water supply
and sanitation plans in pilot villages emphasizing community
participation. As with any project much has been learned from

successes and problems.

In 1983. NTT became part of an inter—country project. "Wamen.
Water and Sanitation". (INT/83/003) funded by UNDF 1n the conte:t
of the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation decade
(IDWSS) and i1ntended to promote and support women’s participaticn

in community activity related toe hecusehold water management and
supply systems.

The overall programme, "Women, Water and Sanitation" has three
objectives :

1. To increase access to and utilization of water in four
villages in two sub districts

2. To increase the participation of women —— specifically

decision making —— related to supply and management of
community water.

3. To monitors record and analyse the process and impact of
these activities in order to learn from this experience
lessons to be shared more widely for implementation or
adaptation in other locations

In order to learn from this action programme involving women. a
case study was constructed.

As stated in the original NTT proposal. the case study had two
main objectives :

1. To analyze and evaluate the process and impact of women's

involvement in water supply and sanitation in four
villages.

2. To analyce the impact on both the functioning and
utilization of the improved facilities and the well being
of women themselves.

Two seccndary cobjectives which have been important in NTT are :

1. To provide base line information for the development of
the design of i1ntervention.

2. To strengthen the research capacity of the two
universities 1n Kupang.



al Pro ject coordination and management by PKK

The two si1des of this programme —— case study and action
programme -—— have been carvied cut under the overall leadership
and coordination of Dr. Nafsiah Mboi, Chair of PEK (The

Indonesian Village Family Welfare Movement) NTT.

PKk. (Pembinaan FKesejahteraan keluarga) 1s a national movement
which was born among the village women of Java and hass over the
vears, spread through other villages and urban neighbourhocods in
Indonesias including NTT.

At the village level FKK is the main vehicle for stimulation,
suppocrt, organization and management of development efforts by
women. It is an integral part of the national social and
development system (though not a government agency) and has a
place in the formal management eof village affairs as one of the
working committees ("section 10" ) of the village development
council (LKMD). As officially constituteds PKK 1s not a
membership organization but rather an open, development movement
in which all women may be active.

In practice, however, this is not always understood: for example,
there is confusion about leadership and thera are still many
areas/villages in which women talk about "being a member" or "not
being a member."

Although the managers and primary movers in PKK are women of the
communities served: PkKK is not a women’s movement in the
conventional sense: an organization of women concerned with
"women's 1ssues." Rathers it is a movement whose concern is
promotion of family welfare/well being in the context of the
overall development of the community.

Aside from the action of ordinary women and their families in
community programmes initiated by PKK there are two special
groups of PKK women :

1. Members of the action team (the management board) at each

level
2. Kader, the village volunteers who have been trained, for
example in health and nutrition and:s on a volunteer

basis, stimulate and lead activity.

PkK 15 relatively young as an active movement in NTT, having only
begun intensive organizational development and village
programming in  1979. . Since that time, PKK NTT has given
priority to work in three areas :

—— Health, including water and sanitation: nutritions
family planning.

—— Education. with particular emphasis on basic literacy
training and skill training for economic activaity.



—-— Income generation.

Ta facilitate the village activities menticned above and 1i1n
addition to them. FkK NTT has had an on—-going programme of
institution building (leader training. regular consultation
meetings etc.) i1ntended to strengthen .organizational aspects of
the movement. There is alsc an en—going effort to promote and
maintain dralogue with loccal government and NGOs.

FKK works very closely with government. both technical
departments and local administrators ¢ on the one hand getting
technical advice and some financial support through a regular
annual subsidy (village. sub district. district) and through
praogrammes of some government departments and on the other hand
providing information. experience. organization, wo/man power for
training and ‘overall management and implementation of village
level government programmes related to or involving women.

However, FKK 15, in no way, limited in its work to suppart/
participation/management of government programmes. It has a
broader work programme and government and NGO support not
withstanding. the emphasis in PRK NTT i1s on mutual self help
activities initiated and carried out by women/families in the
village with available resources.

b) Institutional cooperation for the execution of the case study

In view of the critical importance of water in most parts of NTT
and the strategic situation of PKK in provincial development
effarts -—— community based but with close ties to government -—-
project design and structure for “Women:. Water and Sanitation,"
(including the case study) emphasized inter agency collabaration:

—-— International organizations (UNDP. Ford Foundation. WHQO)

-~ Bovernment administrators (provincial, district and sub
district)

-~ Government departments (Home Affairs, Health)

—~ Two local universities (one government and one private
university)

The 1link between the case study and the interventiocn or action
project was vital for both projects and was facilitated by the
fact that FkKK 1s the executive body for both projects. A
workshop i1n Bangkoks May 1985 (WHO/UNDP) further facilitated this
process by bringing together both "intervention" and "case study"”
participants. This clarified to both partners their basic needs
and the limitations under which both projects would have to be
implemented.

The case study in NTT was headed by a consultant. Chief
1mvestigator working with an Indonesian counterpart. a semor
faculty member firom Nusa Cendana University and a team of 9 men
and women (senior students and junior faculty) from two Kupang
universities, Nusa Cendana University (government) and Widva
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Mandira Catholic University (private).

Close cocperation was also maintained with the Ministry of Health
and with the WHO/UNDP Chief Technical Adviser in kupang.

c) Funding
The case study in NTT has been funded/ supported by
—=— Ford Foundation

-—- WHO - SEARO
—— Provincial office of the Health Department

== UNDF/ WHO Rural Water Supply Froject

The action programme is funded by UNDP (INT/03/83) and, it should
be mentioned. by a variety of local sources —— community self
help contributions. PKK funds at various levels, cooperation with
government departments.

S. Execution of the case study

The case study involved two main rounds of field data collection.
The first period of data collection was fTrom September to
November 198%5. Bagsed on data from the field wark, tentative
action plans for improved water supply were developed and
implemented 1in partnership with communities in the four selected
villages.

Process of recruitment of field workers and creaticn of WSS
(Women, Water and Sanitation) teams at all levels of PKK started
in January 1985, followed by training of field workers,
organizational work in the villages and construction in late
1986. Organizational and construction work in the villages still
continues.

The chief investigator was kept informed about progress and
problems in the process of 1mplementation. The final round of
field data collection was carried out from August to September
1987. Reasons beyond the control of the project made it
necessary to collect data in August/September rather than a
little later i1n the dry season.

Results from the first round of data collection have been
reported in detail in "Case Study Report: Women. Water and
Sanitation. An action study programme by FKK Propinsi, NTT.
Indonesia, (Narayvan-Farker. September 1984). This report is based
upcn  both rounds of data collection and incorporates same
findings from the baseline study. However for indepth
information about the setting prior to concerted organizational
efforts by P in the four study villages. the reader 1s referred
te the 1985 study.

In HRahasa Indonesias the term "Women. Water and Sanitation"



translates into "Wanita. Alr dan Sanitati." The water activities
asscciated with FEE efforts in the four study villages came to be

locally known as "WAS". Hence this abbreviated term will he used
throughout the test.
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CHAPTER 2

RESEARCH METHODOLDGY

1. SETTING

Any research project works within certain constraints the most
important of which are time. finance. available human resources
and the existing information base. A challenge of thig case study
was working under severe limitations of all of the above.

At the cutset it became clear that field work would have to be
limited to 4 - 5 weeks i1n the first round and be even more
severly limited (20 days) i1n the second round. During this time
four villages would have to be assessed. It was also clear that
no single methodology would get to the complexity of interrelated
factors affecting women, water and the community. The dual focus
in the first round. 1i.e. gathering pre-intervention data. plus
data that would help the action team develop their project
further complicated the task.

The team consisted of the chief investigator, her interpreter,
and 7 to 9 other members being trained in the research process.
Various strategies for undertaking field work were considered.

Eventually 1t was decided to work in the village as a team for
shorts intensive periods rather than dividing the team up into
smaller groups placed simultaneocusly in different villages for
longer pericds. Several factors pointed to the need for keeping
the team togethers especially during the first half of field
worl.

1. During pre-testing large inter-village differences were found
which meant that on the spot decisions would have to be made
to adapts or to drop methodologies or sections thereof to
suit village specific criteria.

2. Field workers were relatively inexperienced. Although
individuals can be thoroughly trained in one or two specific
techniques, it is impossible to train pecple in a short time
to become anthropologists or sociologists. Hence there was
need for some specialization within the team to assure
quality data from all methodologies.

3. Most of the villages were scattered over a large gecgraphic
area. Within the preject villages distance from one end to
the other end was, often 15 - 20 kilometers over hilly
terrain. This meant that the team could be easily abscorbed
inta different parts of the village without the community

being overhelmed by the sudden descendance of a "team".
It also meant that team workers would not usually need
transport.
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4. Although 1t 15 commonly believed that pecple from villages
clouse to capital cities. usually can speak EBahasa Indonesias
the naticnal language. this was far from true 1n the project
villages.

Three other languages were encountered which necessitated the

use, selection and training of interpreters. Overall far
fewer women compared to men were fluent in Indonesian.
5. Some methodologies such as observation of water collection

necessitated finding and training of local peaple. This again
called for some supervision by the chief investigator.

6. It was also obviocus that team members would -need constant
suppaort and guidance during field work and would function
better under such conditions rather than 1in relative

isolation.

7. The task of the chief investigator. supervision of team
members plus data collection would have been impossible with
a very scattered team.

For field works. the team was divided into pairs with a male and a
female member. Each pair was placed in a different dusun 1n the
village. If a dusun was particularly large the size of the
residential team was increased. All team members lived with
families scattered throughout the village. Special effaorts were
made to ensure that team members did not stay with local leaders.

By the time field work was completed in two villages, the team
had gained experience and confidence. For the last two villages
visited, the team was divided into two, with the chief
investigator travelling and staying in both. However, team
membere had to do more moving arcund between dusuns in their
villages.

2. COMPOSITION OF THE TEAM

In 1985 the team consisted of five male and five female workers
plus the chief investigator. Except for the foreign chief
investigator who worked throcugh an older. male interpreter., the
rest of the team spoke fluent Indonesian. One female member spoke
Dhawan. the language of the Timorese pecple. An additional person
was added on the team for field work in the northern villages to
act as an interpreter for Tetun speaking pecple.

The 1987 round of data collection was done by 8 field workers.,
6 of whom had participated 1n the 1985 case study. Fielding most
cf the ocld case study team was a great boon 1n rapport building
and gaining acceptance in the villages. The team was headed by
the same chief investigator as in 1985.

3. SELECTIOM OF THE VILLAGES

Villages were purposefully selected after eintensive discussions
with WHD/UNDF.: officials of the Ministry of Health, and Pkk at
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the provincial and district level. Given financial contraints .
1t was decided to select two villages from tupang district and
two from Belu in the north central part of the island of Timor.
Villages were selected to provide a wide range in terms of size.
accessibility and the existing water supply and sanitation
situation. Since FKK was toc be the chief implementing bodvy at
the village level,; an existing FKK structure was anm additicnal
consideration.

All the villages selected were relatively poor with low levels of
development. In Kupang district. the two villages were Sillu and
Naunu. Both are approximately 45 kms from Kupang. The two
villages in Belu were Takirin and Sarabau. approximately 30 kms
from Atambua, the district capital and 300 kms from Kupang.

4. RESEARCH TECHNIGQUES

An attempt was made to obtain i1n depth. qualitative information
on a variety of issues. However with 7 to 9 peocple i1nterviewing,
it was felt that it was important to establish some uniformity in
approach.

Hence the methodeologies were structured but questions themselves
were open ended, allowing rich variation in answers. clarified by
further probes. ARltogether 135 different techniques were used.
with some gpecialization within the team according to personal
preferences, sex appropriateness and quality of work.

The team was extensively trained in the various techniques,

especially in interviewing. The training was continued till the
quality of work of all members was consistently high and some
uniformity had been achieved in methodologies across team
members.

Standard procedures of pretesting, translation, and back

translation were followed in developing the research instruments.

Some interviews even by Indonesian team members were done thraugh
interpreters. FPrior to field work it had been decided tc bring
in outsiders as interpreters. However, in the field it became
apparent very quickly that local interpreters would be less
threatening and their presence would help in establishing
rapport. Interpreters were locally selected and trained. Again
no one who was in any influential position or considered a leader
zserved as an interpreter. Interpreters were always the same sex
as the 1nterviewerr and respondent. .

Data were - collected at two points i1n times pricor to project
implementation. 1n September—November 19835 and after a vyear and
half of project implementationy; in August-September 1987.

Data collection methads during the two phases shared some
methodologies while some methodologilies were unique to each phase.
Hence the shared methodoleocgies for the two phases will be
reparted tagether while methodologies unique to each phase will
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be

S.

(a)

reported seperately.
DATA COLLECTION TECHNIQUES SHARED IN 1985 AND 1987

Household interviews

Preliminary trials to develop a culturally appropriate. open? a
ended interview schedule were done in June 1985 followed by 6
pre—testings, in September 1985 in Kupang district. The number .
of pre—-testings were unusually high because of the need to cut
down on the number of 1ssues addressed. their culturér
relevance and the uniformity or lack .therecf <of informatior -
obtained. '

Sharp intervillage differences in interviews necessitatéd\
further pre-testing in different villages. Lo

Interviews in 1983 usually took an hour and a half with édEE»
interviews running as long as 2 hours. In 1987, interviews
usually took an hour. . K

¢ )

All interviews were carried out in privacy, often under 2
trees in the back of the house or at night. Men 1nterv1ewed
men and women interviewed women. o
Information gathered during interviews in 1985 ‘included. ‘a
brief demographic historys women’s daily activities. emot1onal e
quality of life. socurces of income, qualities of a good womens
knowledge about FKK, leadership patterns, water sources, their i
advantages and disadvantages, desired quality of water, i
community paﬁ%icipation. sanitation facilities and perce1ved
differences between men and women. I

In 1987, the household interview schedule used in 1985 was
repeated with some changes. Ouestions addressing demographic,
socio economic background issues were not asked. Since a

majority of the questions asked 1n 1985 were repeated in the 7.

same fTorm in 1987. they provide a sound basis for comparlson

of the group over time. : a 531

In 1987, a section consisting of 25 questions related to water
user groups was added to the end of each interview. These v
questions related to the history, formaticn and functioning of
water users’® groups. Different questions were asked of people
depending on whether they belonged tcoc a group or not.

Besides being open ended. the interview formats had  three f

other important features which played an 1mportant rdle 1in K
eliciting information that was reliable rather than

information that was loaded with "socially desirable answers". c,

- t

Although the primary purpose of the interviews was’ to
understand the water supply, sanitation situation. functionlng
of FKK and lives of women, nonetheless. the purpose of the
interview was stated in general terms to better ‘understand
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the lives of men and women in the villages.

In add:itions direct questions especially about water and

sanitation were avoided. Thus. at no point were pecple as)ed
directly 1if water was a problem. Information about severity
of water problems was obtained indirectly through other
general questions such as daily activities considered

difficult or problems affecting family life.

so that, for example all questions about PKK were asked after
general questions about women®s abilities. However, the two
were separated by guestions focusing on water supply. Any
information obtained during interviews that appeared unusual
was cross checked further with independent sources.

Sample selection for household interviews

In order to understand women’s 1lives and roles, it is
essential to talk not only to women but to men as well. It
was important to elicit not only women’s self perceptions but
also the perceptions of men about women’s roles and abilities
and perception of women about other women.

In each village, in 1985, a 204 sample was obtained. Aan
equal number of interviews were done with men and wocmen. The
sample was selected using the village register.

The starting point was determined by randoemly selecting a
number from 1 to S, the length of the interval. Male and
female interviews altermated i.e.if household 1 was a male
interview thens household & was a female interview.

A few criteria were further adopted to determine if an
individual qualified for an interview. Interviews were
conducted only with household heads or their spouses. An
interview was done only if both members of a couple were alive
and were currently living together. Further to qualify for an
interview, a person had to be between 17 to &5 years of age.

All wvillages (desas) are divided into J“dusuns’® or wards.
Dusuns are often geographically isoclated. Each dusun 1is
further divided into Rukun Kampungs which are subdivided 1into
RTe (Rukun Tetangga). Each of these has its own head or
leader. Since it could not be determined beforehand, where
improved water systems would become operational, all dusuns
RKs and RTs were sampled proportionate to their population.
Altogether in 1985 252 interviews were conducted. of which
129 were done with women and 123 with men. The distribution
by village was as follows : Sillu, 97: Naunu. 373 Takirins
63 and Sarabau, 35.

The sample interviewed 1n 1987 was the same as 1n 1987. Same



(c)

new pecple (12) were added to the sample (nearest neighbor to
the right of household sampled 1n 1983) when the person
sampled in 1985 had moved. was ill. away from the vilage or
had died.

The total sample size in 1987 was 240, with 122 men and 118
women. The distribution by village was as follows: Sillu. 81.
Naunu. 158. Takirin. &4. and Sarabau. 37.

(b) Observation of household hygiene

Personal hygiene and hygiene related to water are impossible
to assess reliably by direct questioning. This is especially
true 1n areas where pecples through health education, know
what they ’should’ do but may not practice advocated measures.

Hence at the end of each female interview. female interviewers
would casually walk arcund and look at the house, especially
at the kitchen and latrine.

Overall household sanitation was rated on a three or five
point scale. Quality of water was assessed by visual
inspection of water storage containers and dippers. and
whether a young child could reach water containers unassisted
by adults.

Men did not rate hcusehold hygiene because it would have been
inappropriate for them to show interest in or enter the
kitchen. Thus 112 households (all except three the same) were
observed both years using the hygiene observation schedule.

Key informant interviews

Key informant interviews were conducted by field workers and
the chief 1nvestigator in 1985 and primarily by the chief
investigator in 1987.

In 1985 the primary foci of these interviews were on history
of the village., FPKK. local institutions and leadership.

1) History of the village and PKK, 1985

An open ended format was used to guide interviews with older
men and women about the history of the village and history of
water sources. Each team member usually did two interviews
on each of these topics.

In addition, female team members interviewed twa or three
women about. PKK and its activities. These 1nterviews were
helpful in getting a historical perspective that wauld
ctherwise have been impossible during such short stays i1n
the villages.

Interviews with women about FEK were eutremely useful 1in
judging outreach and impact of PKK.
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2) Local institutions and leadership, 1985

Any project that envisions community participation must
understand the strengths and weaknesses of the village level
institutions and its leaders.

The chief investigator spent time conducting private inter-
views (often multiple interviews with the same person spread
over a period of time) with all the village heads, dusun heads
and other 1nfluential pecople including traditional(adat)
leaders. ex—-kepala Desas (village heads) ., headmasters,
priests. traditional healers.PKK leaders, PKK cadres and water
diviners.

In depth information was also obtained on the functioning of
the LKMD (the village planning and executing body), FPKK and
any other existing groups.

Information was also obtained on rituals, myths, beliefs
surrounding water sources and local beliefs and understanding
of why water dried up in certain places or why a particular
hydraulic ram or piped system did not work. Any controversial
information was cross checked with several sources and sites
were visited.

3) WAS and PKK, 1987

The foci of key informant interviews in 1987 were slightly
different. Open ended interviews were conducted by the chief
investigator with formal, informal leaders, members and
leaders of water users groups and of PKK. The focus of these
interviews was on the history and functioning of "WAS"
(wanita. air, sanitation. the Indonesian equivalent of women,
water and sanitation) and water groups.

Interviews were also conducted with leaders of local
institutions and with those in known opposition to formal
leaders. As before these were invaluable in understanding
the political and sccial context within which "WAas!
activities had been undertaken.

Group meetings without visual aids

HBoth vyears, in each village. a public meeting had been
arranged at the village office, to introduce the team and
their activities. In Si1llu and in Naunu, both vyears, the
meetings were poorly attended and consisted of village
officials. Since the villages are scattered, team members
were sometimes received with suspicion as pecple cbviocusly did
not know why the team was there.

Hence greater efforts to hold community meetings were made for
the northern villages. In 1985 in Takirin the meeting was
attended by more than 300 mens women and children and 1in
Sarabau the team was greeted by dancers and had a great
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following!

Attempts to hold group meetings with FPEK women were not
successful in 1985. In S1llu two women showed up. In Sarabau
and Takirin an attempt was made to talk to women when they
were informally gathered. These too were not very helpful
in eliciting information. However they provided valuable
insights in group dynamics! No attempts were made to have
group meetings with PKL women in 1987.

Water collection

Information about who collects water. how much water is
cellecteds how many times 1is water collected. which sources
are used. how long does a water journey take etc. was gathered
by cobservation. Additionally some of the same information was
obtained during household 1nterviews.

The IRC (International Reference Centre) publication
"Evaluation for village Water Supply and Flamning" (1985) was
used to guide the water collection and water use methodology.
The major constraint was time.

Since houses in the villages are scattered over large
distances and tihey usually use multiple sources. it was
decided that observations would be done at homes rather than
at sources. It was also decided that observations would be
done for a minimum of three days and if possible for four to
five days.

Water collection data were gathered by local women and girls

(with an occasional man) who could read and write. These
groups were trained 1n each dusun the day before data
collection. Each person was given a three litre bucket and a

measuring glass to help in estimation of quantities.

In 1985« in S1i1llus and to some extent 1n Naunus, the work
ran into trouble. Where problems were detected early., peaple
were changed or retrained and the whole excercise was done
over.

In Takirin (1985) as the water collection got underway. a
series of large traditional pestas (celebrations) tocok place
which lasted for three davs. These involved most families in
the village and hence water consumption patterns for those
days were not typical. Hence water collection and water
use observations had to be stopped early in  two dususns
in Takirin.

A simple. &ingle page format was developed to record data for
each household day ohserved. Information obtained i1ncluded
size and type of container. guantity of water. time taken. sex
and age of person making the water journey and activities at
the water source.
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In each dusun. observation was started at ocne end of the
dusuns usually near the major water source. In each dusun
between 4 — 8 pecple collected data under the supervision of
team members. One house was randomly selected and then 3 - 5
other houses nearest to 1t were i1ncluded for observation. On
the second day the teams maved to a mid point in the dusun on
the third day to the other end of the dusun and repeated the
same process.

The basic procedure was the same in all dusuns, but varied a
little depending on the number of pecple observing and the
number of days they were available.

Overall the 1985 results are based on 4609 household davs of
cbservation and 1516 water journeys.

In 1987, the above described procedures were repeated. The
water collection observations were conducted on the same
households as in 1985.

The 1987 results are based on 612 household days of
observation and 2.695 water journeys.

Water use

Water use data were collected in conjunction with water
collection data. Team members who supervised the water
collection team. asked questions and measured quantities of
water used for different purposes from 12 households over a
periocd of two days.

Some alterations were made from the procedure recommended by
Cairncross et.al. (1985). Cairncross et.al. recommend a
minimum of two days for a water use study per household, It
was felt that it would be more useful to observe 12 different
households for water use rather than 6 households for two

days.

For each household being observed for water usesobservers made
three visitsy, in the morning. late afterncon. and very early
the following morning to obtain information about water use in
the evening and night. Thus complete information was obtained
for one full day from each household by adding an early
morning visit on the day following the full day of
observation.

Water use proved to be the most disliked activity among team
members because of the precisicn demanded 1n measuring and
estimating quantities of water used for different purposes.
After experiencing difficulties in Si1llu in 1985. all the men
except one stopped doing water use data collection while only
two of the women discontinued the task. Each person used a
measuring glass and a three-litre bucket to estimate
gquantities.
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Only those households which were being cobserved for water
collection were selected for water use. The procedure of
household selectiocn was purpaseful to try and get as much
variety 1in households selected as possible vis-a-vis distance
from water socurces. observed prosperity of the househald and
number of household members.

The procedures and the households sampled were the same 1n
1985 and 1987. The 1985 data are based on a sample si1ze of
117 households while the 1987 data are based on a sample of
119 households.

(g) Written records

(h)

All the villages have some statistics available relating to

demcagraphya. number of toilets. occupation etc. In addation
some offices have records of membership files for PHEE. These
ware rvreviewed in the villages. 0Other documents related to

water supply were also cbtained from WHO, the Ministry af
Health and from TP PFK Prop NTT (the provincial action team of
FEK) .

In 1987. fi1les of the WAS action team at the provincial level,
provided much information on planning., training. and
organization 1mplementation of WAS activities.

Site visits

In both vyear site visits provided invaluable assistance in
understanding people’s description of water sources and
related problems. All drinking water sources were visited in
1985 while all sources i1n which there had been any reported
changes were visited 1n 1987.

Research techniques used exclusively in 19835

Some information collection techniques used in 1985 were not
repeated 1in 1987. The main criteria to assess whether
information would not be collected again in 1987 were: 1)
degree of centrality to assessing impact of WAS or change in
the villages: 2) degree of change that could be expected in
the 1nformation; and. 3) relative to the importance of
information the time it would take to collect information.

This resulted 1n some techniques being used enclusively 1in
1985. These 1nclude the following:

a) Mapping

Male members of the team mapped the dusuns tagether with the
help of local residents. always men. The maps depicted the
major features of each dusun and 1ts water sources. In some
dusuns. there are numercus little springs near the fields.
Usually these are not used for drinking. Hence. these were
not been i1ncluded 1n the maps. In some dusuns. maps were made
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by lacal residents and then discussed with team members.

These maps were extremely useful to the action team and to the
technical departments 1n helping them assess possible physical
improvements and 1mplementation strategies.

Semi projective techniques

Although the purpose of any water supply and sanitation
intervention 1 an impact on health, it was decided that
obtaining reliable health statistics would be extremely time
consuming and not central to the project. On the other hand
1t was felt that information on health-related 1i1ssues was
extremely important to gquide the develocpment of any health
education activities and to provide information on health-
related practices.

In the area of healths direct questioning often elicits
socially desirable answers depending upon the contact of the
group with health educators and on the sensitivity of the
particular issues addressed. Hencesy it was felt that more
indirect techniques would be appropriate and would also break
the monotony of interviewing.

Pictures that are culturally appropriate can be used in a
variety of ways as stimuli to start a discussion or to elicit
perceptions.

Ideally thig case study should have developed its own pictures
but because of time constraints, it was decided to try to use
already existing pictures.

FFK in NTT has been using a set of cards related to nutrition
and health that were developed by UNICEF, Indonesia. However,
it was felt that many of the pictures and concepts,
appropriate for use in Java might be of doubtful relevance in
NTT.

Through a series of pre-testing, it was decided to use 26

cards (mostly UNICEF cards) without any writing. Same
additional cards were added to balance out positive and
negative pictures. The pictures were re—-drawn by a local

artist to make them mare appropriate in the NTT context.

The pictures were used to elicit pecple’s concepts of good
health. poor helath in children and practices associated with
good and poor health. The game was introduced by showing the
respondents four pictures. one of a healthy baby. one of &
baby having diarrhoea. one of a healthy child playing ball and
one of a sick child vemiting worms.

The respondents were asked to i1dentify the sick and the

healthy children and were then asked how they knew that the
child was sick or healthy.
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This was followed by giving the participants 22 other cards
after mixing them up. The respondents then had to sort them
cut acceording to whether they thought the activityv/econdition
pictured led to or was related to good health or poor  health

and 1illness. This procedure enabled the team toc tap some of
the health-related 1ssues in a manner that was more
interesting. involved pecple actively and discover their

frameworl.

An additiconal important task was to test peocple®s perceptions
of the pictures and to see whether the pictures were perceived
in the manner they was intended.

Sample selection

Ten percent of the population was sampled using the health
pictures. It was decided to include more women than men.
Hence twoc thirds of the sample consisted of women and cone
third of men. The sampling procedure was identical to the
household interviews although no attempt was made to involve
the people already interviewed.

The issues covered include use of toiletsy washing of hands.
nutrition. vegetable gardens. sickness, care of sick children.
perception of doctors vs traditional healers, breast and
bottle feeding. immunization, baby weighing, garbage disposal.
ORT etc.

The pilctures were administered by four of the female team
members and two of the male members. Results are based on 117
interviews using pictures.

Children’s questionnaire

It is widely recognized that it is not only women but alsco
children who are the primary carriers of water. It 15 also
widely recognized that unless the entire population of a
community benefits from a water supply project. health impacts
are difficult to discern. For evample. if water and
sanitation facilities wused by school children are not
1mproved,s it is doubtful if their health will improve.

However. few studies include children directly 1n their sample
or try to gauge their awareness of water and health-related

issues.

In studies worl ing under severe time constraints. talking to
children 1s a quick and reliable way of gaining insights into
cultural complexities and in assessing a situation. Children
are much less prone to give soccially desirable answers.

In the present study. a simple questionnaire was develaped

which was administered to 11 - 13 vyear olds 1in their
classrooms.
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(d)

(e)

Questions were btept simple and generally did not require ex-—
tensive writing. They related to water sources used, who
brought water in the family. differences in sources in the
rainy and dry seasons. care of vyounger siblings during
diarrhocea. water and sanitatian facilities used when the
children were at school and their percepticns of differences
between abilities of men and women.

Altogether 201 questionnaires were completed. However 169
were analvzed. The rest were dropped as they were completed
by children belonging to villages other than those included 1in
the study.

Water quality tests
Water quality tests for toctal coliform count were carried out
in all four villages 1in September 1985. The testing was
carried out by the Ministry of Health 1in close cooperation
with the research group. The membrane filtration method

was used.

Samples were taken from 4-6 of the most frequently used water
sources from each dusun. They included springs. wells. rivers

and piped systems. For springs. samples were obtained from
the source and from the bamboo outlet from which pecple tock
drinking water. For the piped systems, samples were obtained

from the spring source and from the pipe cutlet.

For each each sampled, samples were also obtained from four
households using that source. Within each household, samples
were collected from the water container in which water was
brought from the sources, the container in which water was
stored at home and from the drinking water container. Notes
were also made on the types of containers and whether the
drinking water was supposedly boiled or not.

Unfortunately. for a variety of reasons. test results were
not deemed reliable. Water quality tests for fecal ccliform
were repeated on a smaller scale in July 1986 and gave
satigfactory results.

Technical assessment
The Chief Technical Adviser from the WHO/UNDP NTT rural water
supply project visited all four villages to assess the
technical quality of existing systems and to provide guidance

on possible technical options for the future.

In addition, in Takirin and Sarabau«. he visited i1nnumerable
springs 1n the mountains to assess their potential for future
gravity feed water systems.

Research techniques used exclusively in 1987

Water users groups did not exist in 1985. They were created
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by WAS and were the main vehicle for community i1nvolvement 1n
all phases of i1mproving or creating a new water supply system.
Hence i1n Phase II of data collection.s 1n order to understand
the 1mplementation process. it was extremely 1mportant to

understand in depth the functioning and dynamics of water
graups.

However . several factors pointed to the need for creating some
new methods/materials. other than those already used. for
assessi1ng these 1ssues.

Three key issues in addition to trying to estimate numbers of
people belonging to groups and understanding their perception
about groups were identified as important. These were:

1) Who makeg the decisions in the groups: 2) Do men and women
feel that women have changed or gained 11n self confidence.
participate more at meetings. etcs: and. 3) How do memhers of a
group evaluate themselves.

It was alsco felt that group meetings with water groups were
important to reveal 1nter—-personal group dynamics which often
become clear very quickly when one is observing a group 1in
action.

However several factors pointed to the 1limited utility of
conventional discussion groups. Fast experience had clearly
shown that the strong tradition of spokespeople and deference
to authoritys. result in group discussions really being a
restrained dialogue with one or two people. .

Given severe time constraints. the cultural context and desire
to get members of a group to talk. participate and evaluate
themselves., three participatory techniques were evolved. each
focusing on one key issue.

Three games or activities were evolved which used pictures and
photocgraphs as the focus for group discussion. Brief
descriptions of these games follow.

a) Decision making

The purpese of this activity was to find out user?’s
perceptions of who made decisions in the group or for the
group. WAS field workers had reportedly made a concerted
effort to be facilitators and not leaders. A major part of
this effort was to ensure that decisions which affected the
group were made by group members themselves.

Field workers. i1n their monthly reports made frequent mention
of the fact that groups were making their own decisions. Did
group members feel the same?

In order to answer the above gquestion. an activity was evolved

which used a flannel pocket chart and six pictures which could
be attached i1n the top row of the pocket chart.
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The si1: picturess S drawings and one photograph depicted
different decision makers. ordinary womens ordinary meva.
female leader, male leader. group and the village WAS field
worker.

Each person in the group was given six. small round paper
discs to answer six different questions. Questions 1ncluded
who selected group leaders. who decided on location of
standposts reservoirs or pipes. who was responsible for
repair. etc.

Once each individual had cast their vote, - the totals were
tallied. The groups usually were made to face away from the
poecket chart to encourage individual voting. If the groups
were fairly large:. more than 12, sub groups were formed:. men
and women were alsc separated into different groups.

The activity generated great interest, enthusiasm and allowed
eveyone in the group to participate.

bh) UWomen’s self confidence

AN important though difficult to measure indicator of change
in women through their participation in development
activities 1is a heightened sense of autonomy. efficacvs. and
self confidence and decreased shyness.

Once agains: although women in the villages were reported by
sub district and district PKK workers to be 1less shy 1t 1s
important to gauge if village women themselves and village men
perceive their women as being more self confident.

Once again: the activity was undertaken in groups and the
procedure was similar to the decision making game. However .
the pictures were different.

Duplicate sets of three pictures (drawings) of a woman were
used. The first picture showed a woman too shy. unsure of
herself tc join a groupy the second. a womam too shy to speak
in a group and the thirds a woman speaking in a group. The
first set was shown with a photograph of an unimpreved source
while the second set was shown with an improved water source.

Women rated themselves personally while men rated women (1in
the group). prier to WAS activities and at present. The
activity was a little more difficult than the previocus game
because of the i1ntroduction of time sequencing. However. 1t
too generated wild enthusiasm especially among the men!

c) Self rating of group functioning
This activity not only resulted i1n self rating of individual
functions or components of groups but also an overall self

rating by a group of 1ts functioning. This rating can be
compared to those given by "external experts".
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The activity consisted of seven pictures which were given to a
group along with three stars varying in size representing very

good, average and poor (rating of a group function or
activity).

The group was asked to discuss each picture and then rate the

activity or function or persocn under a star. Once all the
pictures had been rated and some consensus reached. the group
had to explain their ratings. This led to further discussion

of ratings and brought to light factors which had not been
talked about 1n more direct informal conversations.

At the end of these discussions which * lasted from 20 minutes
to two hours. the group gave themselves an overall rating.
how effectively the group perceived i1tself to be functicocning.

The pictures included collection of monthly dues, future
planssy group cooperation. 1interperscnal relatons within the
group. sanctions. support from leaders and PEK field warkers.

All these activities were extremely useful in generating group
discussion and involvement and 1n raising people’s awareness of
some of the strengths and weaknesses of the groups and future
tasks.

In many groupss women were initially reluctant to participate
in the meeting and would say "we cannot participate because we
cannot read and write." In every group after the activity was
explained people were given the option to not participate.
Not a single person left. Soume spontanecus comments from women

were "we liked this method. because we don®t have to read and
write but we are forced to think and learn about how other
pecple thaink." "This 1s a good method because everyone can

give her opinion even those who are not brave encugh to talk."

"This 1is a clever method because vou can learn about how we
think!t"

d? Discussions with PKK implementators

Detailed meetings. individually and 1n groups. were held with
FkE  implementators of "WAS" activities at each level from the
province to the village. These meetings were used to

understand how the various phases of water supply activities
were implemented. to discuss findings from village stays and
to gauge 1ndividual efficacy. interest and commitment to "WAS
goals.

ANALYSES OF RESULTS

Mast of the data froem household interviews. children’s
questicnnaire pictures and observations of household hygiene
were coded for computer analvses. Caders were trained till a

high 1nter-coder reliability was established (98%4). Some data
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were tabulated by hand while some were qualitatively analyzoed.

Statistical analyses for all sets of data consisted of
frequencies. percentages, chi .square tests and analysis of
variance where appropriate. All the data were tested at the
.05 and .01 levels of statistical significance.

Data from observation of water collection, water use as
well as data from participatory research techniques were
tabulated by hand and checked for accuracy by independent

tabulators.
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CHARPTER 3

DESCRIPTION OF THE VILLAGES

Fowr wvillages in Timor were purposively selected to represent
relatively poor villages that lacked improved water systems. The
four villages were Si1l1lu and Naunu in the district of bupang 1n
the South and Takirin and Sarabau both in Belu 1n the North.

Detailed descriptions of the villages including their facilities
and the functioning of their local institutions can be found 1n
the 1985 case study report. However, brief descriptions of the
villages are included i1n this report to understand the setting in
which the "WAS" activities were undertalen.

Each village is headed by an elected lepala Desa or village head
whose term runs for 8 years. Each dusun is headed by a Kepala
Dusun or Dusun head. Each dusun has further subdivisions into
Rulun kKampung which are further subdivided into Rukun Tetangga.
Each of these subdivisions also has a leader ar head.

The administration of each village is carried out by the kepala
Desa who is assisted by the LKMD., the elected village development
council. The kKepala Desa is the chairman of this committee.

The LEMD consists of 10 sections each with specific duties and
section leaders. Section 10 is PHEK. LKMD includes the village
officialss. traditional (adult) leaders. clergy and usually school
staff.

Each vyear LKMD has several meetings toc plan village development
activities. One of the important functions of the LKMD 1is to
develop a plan for the use of the annual village subsidy of Rp
1,250.000 including RP 230,000 for PKK.

The majority of people in the villages are engaged in farming and
rarsing of cattle. All villages have small shops which sell
basic food commodities. kerosene. soap. etc. Major markets are
outside the villages ranging from 3 to 15 kms away. A Fuskesmas
(health clinic) is alsoc between 3 to 8 kms away from each of the
four villages. All the villages have one or more churches and
primary schools.

SILLU
The desa of Si11lu is approximately S50 kms North of Fupang 1n the
Fatuleu subdistrict. It 1s spread cver an area of 160 square Lms
and it 1s appro:imately 30 kms from the first dusun to the last

(Refer Map 1). Si1llu 1s approximately S kms from the sub district
capital of Camplong.

Within the village the terrain is hilly and the road 1s a mud and

28

N S E N h B aE -



boulder trach. In the rainy season. S1llu 1s 1naccessible e:cept
by truchk and by foot. The total population of Si1llu 15 1889.
Si1llu 1s divided inte four geographically separate dusuns
(ward). The dusuns are Tunmuni (pop. S89: total number of
households, 134). 0Oelhaususu (pop. 354:%: 81 households). Enclala
(pop. 427. households 84) and Tuamnanu (pop. S14% households 130)
(Table 1).

TABLE 1 : DUSUNS OF SItLty
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NQa. NAMES OF DUSUNS POP. TOTAL NO. OF HOUSEHOLDS
1. Tunmuni 394 134
2. Celhaususu 354 81
3. Enokaka 427 84
4, Tuamnanu Si4 130
Total 1889 431
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Water supply (prior to WAS)

Traditionally. pecple obtained water for all purposes through a
variety of unimproved sources the primary of which are springs
and hand dug wells. Some households also used rivers, small water
falls, and small holes dug in the sides of rivers.

Through Government assistance three boreholes were drilled prior
to 1985. One was completed in 1982 while the others remained
incomplete in 198S. The one completed borehole broke down 1n
November 1984 and remained unrepaired in 1985.

A hydram was also built in Sillu in 1982. However the project was
unsuccessful as the water pressure was insufficient to reach the
reservoirs built close to the roads. There were no water
committees in Sillu 1n 1985 although some of the springs were
occasionally cleaned by the users.

Sanitation

ARlmost every household and every public building had a toilet 1in
1985. These consisted of shallow pits 1n the ground with usually
Straw. palm leaves. hard cardboard or wood coverings for walls.
Some of the toilets had doors of wood but more frequently

consisted of & burlap or cloth hung across the portal. Most
torlets were square while some were spiral shaped. Most had at
least partial roofs. None of the teilet holes had covers or

ventilation pipes.

In Si1llu. it was esgstimated that not more than 204 of the
population used the toilets regularly in 1985. Those who did use
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toilets regularly tended to be village officials. clevrgy and
school staff.

Toilets when used regularly tended to be smelly and attracted
flies. BSuch toillets 1n addition had pits which were full of
larvae.

NAUNU

The wvillage of Naunu 1s also in Fatuleu district and is about 12
lilometers before the turn off to Sillu. It lies just off the
main road going through Camplong.

Naunu 1is approximately 40 kms from Kupang and lies just before
the main town of Camplong. Although Naunu consists of four
dusuns. for the purpose of this project only three dusuns will be
considered (Table 2).

TABLE @2 : DUSUNS OF NAUNU

Er 1t 3 3 3 - S 1

NQ. NAMES OF DUSUNS FOP. TOTAL NO. OF HOUSEHOLDS
1. Oeltunm 1 372 &2
2. 0Oeltuni 11 408 &8
3. 0Oebola 1441 164
Total 2221 294
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The total population of Naunu including three dusuns is 2221. The
three dusuns are Oeltuni I, Oeltuni II, and Oebcla.

Oeltuni I and II are spread across approximately 3 kms down a
steep. mud track on either side of it. Between Oeltuni I and II
and Oebcla there 1s a forest area. Oebola is approached by a road
after going through Camplong. Hence it is gecgraphically quite

distinct from Oeltuni I and II. Because of this geocgraphical
separation. 1t was unfortunately impossible to do a composite map
of Naunu. However maps of individual dusuns can be found on pages
32 and 33.

Farts of Oebola are very spread out (approximately 10 kms.) These
areas are QOelsabloit which can be reached by rocad from Oebola.
However ta reach Oepura by road, one has to go back through
S11lus past Oelhaususu.

Ltocal Institutions

At the time of the 1985 study. the wvillage was under the
leadership of a temporary or "caretaker" head who was resident in
Oeltuni I. There were obvious conflicts and problems between him
and dusun heads from the other dusuns. The situation of a
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temporary caretalker was brought to the attention of relevant
authorities and action was talen to elect a tepala Desa. The new
tlepala Desa was elected 1n early 1986.

Internal politics and rivalry have had a negative 1mpact on
village development plans. They have effected both the
functiaoning of the LEMD and FKEK 1n the pacst.

Water Supply (prior to WAS)

In Naunu. the primary sources of water were unprotected springs
and to a much lesser extent hand dug wells. Although fowr of the
larger springs were captured or i1mproved by Government builders,
these eftforts left the spurte unprotected and resulted 1n
decreased flow of water.

A good example of this is the spring called Oeltuni in dusun
Oeltuni. Oeltuni has a spring capture which was built 1n 1978 by
Department of Public Works. It consists of a square cement bo:x on
top of the source of the spring. with a large cpening in the
front at a height of 1.5 feet from the bottom.
7

In building the capture. an attempt was made to force the water
to rise above the level of the spring. As a result, probably even
before contruction was finished. the spring moved. Thus more
water flows outside the spring than is caught within the spring.

The spring opening in the front also leaves the source
unprotected and probably makes the spring water more prone to
contamination than priocr to the building of the capture. As a
result of the reduced amount of water being captured. the water
flows out of the opening at the top for a very short pericd
during the rainy season. The original plan of the design was that
pecple would use the water flowing out.

However, since the water does not flow ocut of the opening. the
only way to get water is by dipping buckets i1nside the capture
which 1n addition to contaminating the water alsoc stirs up the
mud at the bottem. The water level 1n Oeltuni at most times of
the vear was so low that women went at 3 and 4 a.m in order to
get water that was clean. before the mud got stirred up.

Similar designs have also been used in cther parts of Naunu. As a
result of these experiences, pecple have come to believe that

trying to cover a spring makes the water dissappear. Hence 1n
1985. people reported being afraid to build spring captures
around the springs. Instead they built little cement boxes at a

distance from the spring.
Sanitation

‘As  1n Si11lu. almost every household had a toilet in  1985.
However designs were poor and toilets if used smelled bad and

attracted flies. Toilets were more used by pecple living 1n  the
center of the dusuns where houses were built close together and
34
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1n-Debola where there was little bush left.

TAKIRIN

The two villages of Takirin and Sarabau are 1n Belu district in
the north central part of the island of Timor. They lie very
close to the border between the provinces of NTT and East Taimor.
Accordaing to Government statistics. both villages are classified
poor. They are both loccated in Tasifeto Timur sub district.

Takirin 1is located approximately 30 kms from Atambua. the
district capital. At least four rivers have to be crossed to
enter Takirin in 1983 which 15 situated in & hilly. mountainous

area. Takirin 1is spread over 20 kmss. along both sides of the
main road, a mud track.

The total population of Takirin is 1328. It is divided into four

dusuns (Map 4). The boundaries between dusuns are marked either
by rivers or by forested areas. The four dusuns are Takirin (85
households; 386 pecple), Lianain (469 households: 337 pecople):

Hasmetan (73 households; 33 people) and Fatubesi (41 households:s
372 people) Table 3.

TABLE 3 : DUSUNS OF TAKIRIN
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NO. NAME OF DUSUNS POPULATION TOTAL NO. OF HOUSEHOLDS
1. Takirin 386 85
2. Lianain 337 &9
3. Hasmetan 333 73
4, Fatubesi 372 61
Total 1328 288

e T e ey v+ v T T~ P -+ ¢+ ¢+
3 e P e e e

Water Supply (prior to WAS)

There are many large springs in the mountainous terrain of

Takirin. Many of these are located at a height and above meost of
the houses i1n the village. The presence of large springs above
most houses. is a situation which lends 1tself to gravity feed

piped water systems.

In Takirin. by 1985 five piped water systems had been installed
through cocmmunity initiative and with primary dependence on the
village subsidy. None of the springs had captured at the source
and many of the pipes leaked.
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However the entire population was not served by these pipes.
Other sources used were unpraotected springs. rivers and holes
scrubbed 1n dry river beds. There was one shallow hand dug well
1n Takirin.

Sanitation

Contact with health authorities in 1983, was not as high as in
the Vtupang villages. Hence people had not experienced the same
kind of pressure as they had in Kupang to build toilets. Since
1in many areas houses were spread cut and there was still plenty
of protective bush, people still used the ocut doors for
defecation. It is probable that approximately 204 use toilets
regularly.

SARABAU

The wvillage of Sarabau lies very close to Takirin a kilometer
away from one end of Takirin. However the two villages have very
distinct 1identities and contact between people of the two
villages is not frequent.

Like Takirins Sarabau 1is very hilly and 30 kms from Atambua.
Sarabau 1is the smallest village included in this study with a
total population of 513 (104 households). It is divided into two
geographically distinct dusuns (Table 4).

Sarabau I 1lies adjacent to the village of Bauho and has a
population of 261 (53 households). Sarabau II in 1985 was more
isolated (Map S). 1t had toc be approached by driving through a
river bed and then up a steep mud road with inumerable gates that
have to be dismantled to reach it. It has a total population of
232 (51 households).

TABLE 4 : DUSUNS OF SARABAU
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NOQ. NAME OF DUSUNS POPULATION TOTAL NO. OF HOUSEHOLDS
1. Sarabau 1 261 s3
2. Sarabau I1I 252 S1

Total 513 104
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Sarabau appeared to be the poorest village i1n the survey in 1985,
with Sarabau 1II poorer than Sarabau I. Both Hhad only one
permanent house each. Sarabau I had 11 sem1 permanent houses
while Sarabau II had anly & sem1 permanent houses.
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The si1tuation 1n terms of leadership was 1n some ways similar to
Naunu because of the presence of a temporary caretaler. Unlike
Naunu. the caretaker appared to bhe accepted in both dusuns.

Until July 1985, when a caretaker FkK head was appointed.
for all practical purposes FPEK was a defunct organization 1in
1985. Despite inmumerable attempts. little information could be
elicited about management of PkKK subsidies. At the time of the
1985 survey. FEK had no cash of its own which further constrained
develocpment of PKK activities.

Water Supply (prior to WAS)

The water supply situation was particularly difficult in Sarabau.
In Sarabau I, the problem was one of quality and distance while
in Sarabau I1 although water sources were closes the problem was
one of quality and sheer availability. During the rainy season,
all sources in Sarabau II which is completely surrounded by
rivers. got flooded.

One piped water system was built using the village subsidy in
Sarabau I in 1984. The system was inoperational in 1985. The
primary water sources were unprotected springs. open bhand dug
wells and rivers.

In Sarabau II the primary sources were springs, holes dug beside
the river beds and hand dug wells. During the rainy season when
these sources got flooded, people used rain water collected off
thatch roofs. Water was then strained prior to use using the
bark from coconut trees.

Sanitation

The sanitation situation in Sarabau in 1985 was similar to that
in Takirin.

NOTE

A motarable road has since been completed to Takirin and Sarabau

from Atambua. This appears to have completely changed the degree
of i1sclation and prosperity of the two villages.
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CHAPTER 4 .

The Setting: Designing and Implementing WAS

I. OVERVIEW OF RESULTS FRDH THE 1985 STUDY

In order to understand why WAS activities were undertatlen in
certain ways and to appreciate the significance of change of
different magnitudes. 1t 1s 1mportant to draw a profile of the

communities 1n the four villages prior to WAS.

Hence this chapter csummarizes some of the major findings and
conclusions of the 1985 baseline study. This then sets the stage
for understanding the design and process of implementaticn of WAS
activities which enables one to better interpret the i1mpact that
the activities have had on the four study villages.

1. Background

The findings reported in this section are based on the
methodologies described in chapter 2. These findings describe
the <si1tuation as it was found in 1985, prior to any WAS
activities in the villages.

Findings from the household interviews are based on a sample size
of 252. which included 123 adult men and 129 women. The mean age
of the sample was 32 vears with ages ranging from 15 to 63 vears.

2. Demographic and socio economic profile
(a) Length of residence

A majority of the families 73% (183) had 1lived in their
respective villages for over 11 vears. Overall 64% (163) had
been born i1n the village or had been resident for over 20 vyears.
Supporting the oral histories of settlement patterns there were
relatively more long term residents 1n Sarabau and Takirin. than
1in Sillu and Naunu. Thus 78% in Takirin and Sarabau had been
barn 1n the village. or had been resident for over 20 years as
campared to S2% (51) in Sillu and &61% (33) in Naunu.

Overall the Belu villages appeared to be more tightly knit than
the kupang villages which had a higher percentage of recent
migrants.

(b) Tribes. language, religion

There were clear distinctions between the Fkupang and Eelu
villages 1in tribes and languages. In kKupang the majority were
Atoani and spake Dhawan while in Belu. the majority not

swrprisingly. were Belunese and spoke Tetun.

In Si1llu there were small percentages of peaple from the 1sland
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of Rote (8%U). the district of TTU (14)« and the i1sland of Flores
(1%). In Naunu there were small groups from TTU (2%4). Rote (2%).
the 1slands of Sabu (2%), and Alor (4%). In Takivin only 2% were
non Belunese while 1n Sarabau 3% were non Belunese.

In terms of religion. the majority in kupang were Chraistian
Frotestant (S111u 92%. Naunu 88%). The remainder were Roman
Catholic. In Takirin. 98% were Roman Catholic with 2% Moslem.
In Sarabau all the families were Roman Catheolic.

(c) Education and literacy

Approximately 754 of the sample had been to school. However
differences between wvillages were sharp. chi sg (d.f.3) =
11.9%%%), The distribution by village. of those who had never
been to school was as follows:

—— SBillu 2&%4 (25) ~= Naunu 194 (11)
-— Takairin 164 (10) ~= Sarabau 46% (16)

Thus in Sarabau., close to half the sample had no schooling. The
average mean level of education in the four villages was 1.2

years.

There were no significant differences between villages in level
of schooling among those who had been to school. Although scme
assumptions can be made based on level of schooling of a
populations it 1is also important for a develeopment project to
gauge the level of functional laiteracy of a group. In an
environment with few reading materialss people who were once
literate often lose their literacy skills.

TABLE S5: LITERACY LEVELS BY VILLAGE

S P e S e S . S S e e e S A A S S TP S e e S S e S e S A S e S Tk e EES S S S S G e S S S M S S S S S ST S L S Gt O S T it e i e e Sy
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NO. VILLAGE SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU TOTAL
LITERACY 4 NO. % NO. % NO. % NO. % NO.
1 Reads well 43% 38 374 32 5S2% 30 35% 12 474 t1e
2 Reads with 174 13 % S 214 12 &% 2 14% 34
difficulty
3 Cannot Read 40Y% 36 344 19 274 16 S8% 20 324 91
Total 1004 89 100% 356 100% SO 100% 34 100% 237

Y et e i e e et S o e e S e e - e S T e e et P A S oA et A S g e AL e Sy S e v e S TS S St S e ey e S o S T A ot S S St S e e e e
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In Kkeeping with the statistics on schocol attendance. there were
significant differences between villages in their functional
literacy levels. Chi Sgq (d.f.6) = 13.5%. Table 5.

Thus 1n Sarabau. 992% could noat read while in Sillu 40% could not

read. In Naunu 34% and in Takirin 27% could not read.
If to these figures. one adds those who read with daifficulty (14%
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6@era11); fhe'proportion of non literates in all the villages was
"épprox1matelyl SO%. The aonly exception was Sarabau in which the
cilliteracy ‘level (i1ncluding those who read with difficultv)

1 : was
the highest., 65%.
. These fﬁndlﬁgs have 1mportant implications for any materials or
8trategies developed by WAS which assume literacy.
A‘j“: ' R ) ‘,‘; ! !
.4d) Household size and composition
:Qefiﬁing‘the family. is an anthropological nightmare. For the
. purpose of the study:. the i1ssue was skirted and reference was
‘made only to household. No attempts were made to delirneate the

Jcultural definition of a household.

%ﬁor the study a household was defined as the number of people who
tusually ‘lived and slept in the household. This could include kin
and unrelatd others living together.
" The ave%agé household size was 5.4 and ranged from a minimum of 2
to a maximum of 14 persons per household. (Table &). The
iéverage household consisted of 3.0 adults (defined as persons
. above 14 vears of'age) and 2.4 children below 15 years of age.

fhe average household had an equal number of men and women, 1.5

., ‘2ach. On thé‘,avérage approximately 21% of the households had
more than one adult man or more than one adult woman. This is an
/important .finding when considering time demands placed by

. development activities on adults.

©When households de not have multiple same sex adults, it is often

'more :difficult .for the adults to take additional major
‘‘responsibilities ocutside the home.
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TABLE &: HOUSEHOLD SIZE AND COMPOSITION

Bt e e - -

Variable @ - -
0 1 a2 3-4 S5-6 7~8 8-14 Mean

Total Size .
Percent - - SY% 35% 35% 15% 10% S.4
Frequency - - 13 88 a7 39 25

Total Adults
Fercent - - S5&% 31% 84 4% 1% 3.0
Frequency - - 140 78 20 10 4

Total Adult Men
Percent - &84 20% 10% 134 1% - 1.5
Frequency - 171 51 a7 1 2 -

Total Adult Women
Fercent - &7% e22% 10% 1% - - 1.5
Frequency - 149 =T 24 3 - -

Total Children
Fercent 124 @214 24¥% 33% 8% 1% - 2.4
Frequency 31 ] &0 82 20 4 -

Total Children
0-4 years

Percent 37% 364 22% S%4 - - - 1.0
Frequency 92 Q0 34 14 - - -

Total Children

5-9 years
Percent 46% 304 20% 4% - - - .8
Frequency 117 73 31 Q - - -

Total Children
10-14 years

Fercent S8% a5% 15% 2% - - - .6
Frequency 146 &4 37 S - - -

>.05%

.01 %%

001 x%n

e e o e mem e e Ste e e A e g e S G Sy e . e S e S et S v e i St e T S Mt S S S S S S i S St e S e S A S S T e T e S T e B

The distribution of children across households is also i1mportant,
especially for & project focusing on women. Overall. 37% of the
household had no preschool children (0-4 years). The average
household had one child in this age category.

Overall there were fewer older children than younger children per
household. Forty si1: percent of the households had no children
between the age of 5-9 years while 38% had no children between
the age of 10-14 years.
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These findings should be kept i1n mind when considering the role
of women and children 1n water supply and sanitation. There were
no strailing differences by village.

(e) Sources of income

Eoth men and women were asked about the man’s main socurce of

imcama. The primary source of 1ncome for 0% (230) of the group
was farming. Most additionally menticned corn as the major crop.
Other praimary sources of 1ncome for a small percentage of the
sample were Government salaries 4% (10), self emplayment or
contract work for skilled labeur 1ncluding carpentry and masonry

2% (6)+ church preaching .8% (2) and teaching 2% (4).

There were slight differences between kKupang and Eelu. Belu.
expecially Sarabau. was primarily farming (97%) while in Naunu
(18%4) and to a lesser entent in Si1llu (7%). there were some
pecple engaged 1n non—-agricultural work.

When respondents were asked for other sources of income. 13
different categories emerged (Table 7). Here 1t is important to
note that in Sarabau. the poorest village, only 7 peacple

mentioned a second source of income.

These figures from Sarabau have not been reported in Table 7
because the small number of responses. gives a distorted picture
of their i1mportance proportionate to the village as a whole. In
Sarabau, these 7 people mentioned vegetables., & few mentioned
cattle while one person mentioned a nmon agricultural occupation.

TABLE 7: OTHER SOURCES OF INCOME BY VILLAGE (except Sarabau)

Ot R T et e S T S S S, e e S P i S S S e e A e T A T oy A S S i S S S i S S S e ) S S s e A SR SR T e e kit e et T S e e A
S Sttt ]

NO. VARIABLE SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN
%4 NO. % NO. % NO.
1 Corn. Cassava etc. 15% 10 24% 17 354 26
2 Rice. Feanuts 94 b 7% S 284 21
3 Fruits. mamar 4% 3 14% 10 7% S
4 Vegetables &% 4 104 7 S% 4
S Cattle - paron 30% 20 23% 16 9% 7
6 Pigs 13% 4 10% 7 7% 5
7 Chicken &4 [4) 1% 1 - -
g Kicsk., petty trading 4% 3 - - 3% 2
9 Skilled-carpenter 4 3 7% S 3% a
etc.
10 Freacher 1% 1 1% 1 1% 1
11 Animals. horses 1% 1 14 1 1% 1
12 Salaried-cfficials 1% 1 1% 1 34 2
13 Other-goldsmith etc. 3% 2 - - - -
Total 100% &7 1004 71 100% 73
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The relative prosperity of the two Kupang villages can be seen 1n
the greater prevalence and variety of secondary sources of income
1including greater presence of animals.

Takirin was characterized by a much greater involvement 1n
planting of rice made possible by the abundance of rivers with a
good water flow most of the year.

All the villages had a very small pocecl of skilled labour, In
general however, there were more people in the villages with
construction related skills than was reflected by these
statistics. This is because not everyone uses these skills as a
source of 1ncome. However, men may use these skills in building
their own homes, helping friends, relatives and when necessary
community projects.

important scources of income. The results were very similar
the distribution of other sources of income and hence will not be
repeated.

Individuals were also asked to rate their most and second most
to

Only 154 (38) of the sample said that the men engaged in seasonal
work. This was again more true of Sillu 21% (20) and Naunu 14%
(8) than of Takirin 11% (7) and Sarabau 9% (3). With the
exception of Sillu, this work meant planting of vegetables.

In Sillu it included planting of vegetables in the rainy season
384 (8) but it also included planting of fruit, production of
lontar juice, raising chickens and contract work for skilled
labourers such as carpenters and masons.

(f) Ownership of Land

Ownership of land in Timor is complex and an issue difficult to

untangle. Timorese are slash and burn agriculturists. Hence a
family may cultivate a plot for a few years and then let it lie
fallow and move to another pleot. Because of the complexity of

the issues no questions were asked about land ownership.

(g) Ownership of radios

Radic ownership together with information about listening habits
is one quick 1ndicator of contact with the ocutside world and
exposure to information from the ocutside. Radio ownership by
1itself may or may not be an accurate indicator of wealth.



TABLE 8: OWNERSHIP OF RADIO BY VILLAGE

NO. CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TARIRIN SARAEBAU
Ownership of radio 4 NO. “ NO. % NO. % NO.
1. Yes 23% 22 344 18 8% 5 &Y 2
2. No 77% 75 L&Y% S 2% S 4% 33
Total 100% 87 100% 53 100% 63 100% 35
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Chi1 Sg (d.f.3)= 17.&6%%%

All families were asked if their families cwned radios. Only 19%
(47) of the families ocwned radios with significant differences
between villages (Table 8). Chi Sq (d.f.3) = 17.6%%x%,

In Takirin only 8% (3) and in Sarabau only 6% (2) ocwned radics.
In Si1llu 23% (22) and Naunu 34% (18) owned radios. RKadio 1is
cften an important source of new 1nformation especially as
related to family welfare be it about health or about proper
application of fertilizers.

(h) Radio Listening

Overall. @23% (34) said that they listened to the rad:ic. Again
differences between villages were statistically significant ch:

sq (d.f.3.) = 28.1%%%). The distribution of radic listeners by
village was as follows:

-— S1llu 26%
-- Naunu Si%
-~ Takirin 164
—— Sarabau 3%

Naunu which is just off the main road near Camplong. the district
capital. is atvpical because of the high contact with a town.
Women shop in Camplong. some men work in Camplong and people go
to the Fuskesmas 1n Camplong for treatment.

The higher percentage of radic ownership 1s also probably &
result of direct and frequent contact with Camplong, 1ts radios.
music and urban way of life.

Frequency of radioc listening (among those who listened to radiocs)
by radioc listeners is repcorted in Table 9. Unlike many cultures
1n these villages. the radio is not left on all day. A majority
of the radic listeners. listened to the radio, once or twice a
davy orr 1irregularly. Many of the families ocwned radics that were
er1ther broken or not coperaticonal because of lack of batteries.
None of the villages had electricity.

There were 1nteresting se:n differences with a greater proportion
of women 34% (31) radioc listeners than men 20Y% (23) chy1 sq
(d.f.3) = 5.0%, Thus women who spend more time 1n the house are

~
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more likely to listen to the radic than men who are frequently
away from the house.

TABLE <9: RADIO LISTENING HABITS BY VILLAGE

— e i i e T e S o S S e e e S e A =8 Sin s e e S S - e S S S o e S e o e S A Tt S S S S G S S A e S A S e e e M A
e e e e S S 1

NGO . CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
% NOD. “% NO. % NO. % NO.

1. Listen e2%n 21 51% 25 16% 7 3% 1

2. Don"t Listen 74% 60 49% 24 84% 37 Q7% 34

1. Once a day 28% 7 36% Q@ 33% 3 100% 1
2. Twice a day 24% & 48% 12 a2% 2 - -
3. Three times a day 4% i - -— -- - - —
4. Irregular 32% 8 16% 4  44Y% 4 - -
S. Don’t know 12% 3 - -— - - -— -

Total 100% 25 100% 25 100% 9 100% 1
(i) Ownership of latrines

The Government of Indonesia encourages ruvral households to build

pi1t latrines. Most households had built pit latrines 91% (228).
As mentioned in chapter III not all latrine ocwners used the
latrines. The distribution of latrine ownership by village was

as follows:

—— B8illu 4% (1)

——  Naunu 88% (49)

—— Takirin 89% (56)

—— Sarabau 1% (32)
(3) Ownership of wells

Overall only 4% (11) of the respondents said that they owned
wells. Although in abscolute terms the figure is low, it is
important because of claimed ownership.

Initially. when village officials were asked if any of the wells
were privately ocwned, with a few exceptions wells were perceived
to be public property. In fact they were usually privately owned
or at 1least controlled by a single or multiple i1nfluential
families. The distribution of well ocwners by village was as
follows:

-~ S1:111lu 34 (3)

—-—  Naunu 7h (4)

~— Takirin 3% (2)

—— Sarabau &4 (2)

47



3. Profile of women
(a) Schooling of women

Since WAS aimed to make a special effort to involve women it is
impacrtant to draw a profile of women in 1985. In terms of
education. not surprisingly. significantly fewer women. 6%9% (B9)
had been to school than men. B82% (101) Chi Sq (d.f.l1) = S.2 *.
Among those with some formal schooling. women had fewer yeavrs of
schooling than men. However the differences were not
statistically significant.

Thus while 153% of the men had more than prlmary. schoal level

education only 3% of the women had education bevond the level of
primary schcool.

In terms of literacy. the differences between men and women were
significantly 1n favour of men. Chi Sq (d.f.1) = 11.7 *3%,
Overall only 38%4 of women compared to S6% of men could read well.

(b) Daily Activities of women

Women®s dai1ly activities in the four villages revolved in and
around the house. However . women were alsa involved in
agricultural activities 1n the field. In addition they had
primary responsibility for fetching water. firewood and washing
clothes. All these activities tocok women outside the home.

Men. 1n contrast. were primarily involved in agricultural work
and care of livestock. Despirte the fact that both men and women
had to perform a variety of activities every day. there were
certain activities they liked and considered easy and others that
they disliked and considered difficult.

Among activities considered easy by women. collection of water
received mention only 8 times out of 341 responses (4%4)., On the
other hand. after weaving. the most frequently mentioned
difficult activity by women was water collection (32/179: 18%).
By contrast men menticned water collection as a problem less
frequently (10%).

(c) Leisure

When men and women were asked whether they felt they warked
continuously or they had some time to rest as well. a majority of
the men and women said that they did get sufficient time to rest.
However. when the questicn was asked 1n general. cultural
stereotypes'came into play and both men and women said that women
had more leisure than men!

(d) Value of women
In every society women are valued for their reproductive role.

In most sccieties they are alsoc valued as house minders and child
raisers. In additian.« women may be valued for their other

48

pn Em W W N,



IR BN N WS BN W BR A S B e N BN En s

contributions to society.

In the study villages, there was general agreement among men and
women about the value of women. The three activities most valued
were weaving, household work and agricultural work,

In every culturey, women’s behaviour is guided by cultural
expectations, norms and mores. In the study villages women were
expected to work hards manage the household well, help, respect
and cbey their husbands not quarrel:s not gossips. be polite and
stay at home.

When men and women were asked what activities should be avoided
by respectable women, quarreling,. insulting, gossip and laziness
were mentioned the most frequently.

It is important to note that women getting togethers, unless the
cbjective was clearly task specific, was viewed with suspicion by
both men and women. Gatherings of women were seen as leading ta
gossip, an activity strongly disapproved.

(e) Perceived Differences in Abilities

Men and women rated women's abilities and skills such as
intelligence, problem scolving abilities, leadership potential,
knowledge and information. Both men and women consistently rated
men higher in all abilities. However. some women rated women as
more skilled than men or rated both men and women egqual.

Analyses of reasons revealed some strong cultural factors related
to the fact that men were perceived to be the household heads and
hence stronger and more powerful.

However, both men and women pointed out that usually men
participated in village administration, village meetings. spoke
Indonesian and went ocut more often. All these factors gave men a
richer variety of experiences. In contrast. women were perceived
as leading relatively isclated lives and involved in the same
types of activities day after day.

Besides hcousehold duties and assisting their husbands in tending
their plots, 62% of the waomen said that they produced items for
sale. These 1ncluded agricultural produce such as cCorn,
vegetables: fruits. peanuts, coconut o0il and alse handicrafts and
weaving.

Women spent their earnings buying foocd far the family:. basic
household supplies. clothes for children and supported children’s
school enxpenses.

A majority of the women. 77%. said their husband could ask them
for their earnings.

The spending pattern of men was strikingly different from that of
women. Although the amcunt of money involved was not known. men
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spent their wive's earnings primarily on alcochol. ci1garettes.
snacks and clothes.

(f) Quality of Women’s Lives
The quality of women’s lives was explored by focusing on

friendship and support networks, family problems and self rating
on affect and satisfaction indices.

Mocst men and women. 70%. felt that they had someone to talk to
when they experienced problems. Both men and women commonly
turned to related kin. Only 3% of the women and none of the men

confided 1n friends and neighbours.

Women were then specifically asked if they talked to cther women
about their problems. Approximately &04 of the women said that
they did not confide in other women. 0f those who tallked teo
other women. the primary category was related kin.

Women were asked 1f they had copportunities to get toagether with
other women. Overall. 574 of the women said that they did have
‘cpportunities to get together with other women. Most frequently
this was at the village office and at village official s homes.

Spatially. women’s contacts were limited primarily to their own
dusuns. Only S53% of the women said that they had contact with
people from other dusuns.

(g) Problems Affecting Family Life

Overall. 714 of the men and women said that they experienced some
family problems.

The single most frequently mentioned problem by women was related
to water collection. 304%4. Men on the other hand. were mare
concerned about financial problems, 40%, while water ranked
second. 13%.

(h) Emotional Ruality of Life
An affect index and life satisfaction index were administered.

Although there was some evidence of "response bias". the results
are useful as a rough gauge of the emotional quality of laife.

Overall. women reported experiencing negative emotions such as
loneliness, - feeling upset. restlenessy boredom and unhappiness
more frequently than men. However, positive emoctions were
reparted almost equally by both seuses.

4. Community Participation
In villages i1n Timor. there is a strong tradition of mutual help.

Thi=s generally takes two forms. Gotong Royong is shared labour
and Swadava' 1s self help which can include money and/cr other
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resources.

In all four villages. community development projects had been
undertaken primarily through Gotong Royeng and to a much lesser
extent through Swadavya.

fs far as water systems go, none .of the systems 1initiated by
government personel from ocoutsides involved the communities in
any meaningful way. However community members had willingly
helped i1n collection of materials, laying of pipes and digging of
reservolrs.

In wvillages where new water construction projects had been
undertakens communities had been inveolved in contribution of
labour but not in decision making. In additiogn, except for one
instance in the early 70°s in Takirin, communities had not been
asked to make financial contributions.

Some peovple made it clear, that in the future they would not be
willing to make cash contributions but were willing to centribute
their labour. This situation has arisen because of a general
lack of communication and trust between community people and
village officials vis—-a-vis management of finances, in some
communities.

S. P.K.K.: The Indonesian Family Welfare Movement

In all four villages PKK was found to be functioning poorly.
However despite problems in all villagesy PKEK had undertaken a
variety of activities. These 1included nutrition gardens,
assisting with "“Posyandu”. baby weighing. regreenings cooking,
sewing, weaving and handicrafts. In addition, PKK had also taken
responsibility for encouraging overall village cleanliness,
especially as related to yvards and toilets.

The functioning of PKK was found to be hampered by many factors,
primary among which were: poor leadership, divisiveness within
the villages, 1lack of ccherent plan of actions little input from
the ocutside and misperceptions of how PKK should function and who
comprised its "membership."

Although Ibu Desas (wives of village heads) were the official
heads of PKE, PKK in the four villages was in fact run by the
Kepala Desas (Village heads). PKK decisions were made at the
LEKMD with little or no input from village women.

FPKE. membership was not seen as open to any interested person but
limited to those women nominated. selected or ordered by the

Kepala Desa.

Initiative for village activities came from the ocutside and was
dependant on these orders. PkK leadership at the Dusun level was
non—-existant.

Despite the many problems and despite the fact that PEK NTT is
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"voung" (since 1979) 1t had already made an i1mpact on village
life. Scome FlK women were already being perceived as leaders.
In addition most wvillage pecple viewed FEh as  an 1mportant
organitation doing useful activities at the village level.

The most important reason why FhiE at the village level continued
to function despite 1ts problems was because of the strengths.
genuine 1interest and desire to learn among ordinary village
women. The strength of FHME lay 1n the ordinary village woman.

6. Water Sources Used

A variety of unprotected sources were used in the four villages.
In Sillu and Naunu praimary sources were springs while in Takirin
and Sarabau between 15-32% use springs. Other scurces 1n Takirain
and Sarabau were rivers and small holes scrubbed in river beds.

In Talirin there were 5 piped water systems that altocgether
benefit 21% of the population. Use of hand dug wells 1in all
villages was low.

Feople. especially women. were concerned about water gualitv. In
discussions about disadvantages of water sources, 614 of the
wamen®s concerns related to water quality while 33% of the men
mentioned water qualitv. Men were more concerned abcocut distance
to source. Sl%.

Only 37% of the sample used sources that were within 200 metres
of their homes. There were clear differences between villages.
In Sarabaus 794 of the sample had to walk over 1 km toc the water
source and in Sillu S&% had to walk over 1 km. This was true for
only 2% 1n Naunu and 24% in Takirin.

None of the sourceé being used were perceived as being cwned by
the Government. Overall., B82% were viewed as public sources.
Some sources were privately owned or at least controlled by
certain families.

In additions, 91 people said that they used a second source as
well. although less frequently.

Sources used varied significantly at different times of the year.
Thuss during the rainy season and for a few months after, several
esmall springs open up. In addition, hand dug wells also have
water at this time.

During the rainy season people in addition used rain water.
Thus the number of water journeys made in the rainy season were
usually less than i1n the dry seasaon.

The primary determinant in selection of source was proximity.
Water quality was a concern only 1f the water was cbvicusly dirty
as determined by visual 1nspection.
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7. Water Collection and Utilization

Women and children below 15 vears of age were the most frequent
water drawers and water carriers.

Men tended to be i1nvelved in water collection only 1f distances
were great, 1f there were large animals arcund the bhouse and if
women were sick or there were no other family members to help

with water collectian.

The peak times for water collection were between 5S-7 am and

between 3-S5 pm in the afternoons.
The average household made 2.5 water collection journeys per day.

A variety of water containers were used. These included buckets,
jerry cans. bamboo and tins. Generally jerry cans and bamboos
were dirtier than buckets and open tins because they are
difficult to clean from the inside.

II. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 1985 STUDY

i. Can villages be treated uniformly?

The study villages varied in population, proximity to city
centers, degree of isclation, gecgraphy, spatial spread.
languages tribe. wealth, education and severty of water problems.

In such an environmment, plans for water supply have to be village
specific although the underlying processes may be similar.

2. Are villages the relevant "units" for implementation?

Although villages may serve as the wunit of analysis for
gocvernment administrative purpcsess for water activities. dusuns.
which in most cases are geographically distinct entities are the
more appropriate unit. However because of multiple water sources
within dusuns and the geographic spread of dusuns themselves. not
even everyone within a dusun is equally effected by water

scarcities.

Thus even within dusuns. lower level groups/units. by water
source used. may be more appropriate for WAS activities.

3. Is the focus on women justified?

Yes. but not to the exclusion of men. Why? Because 1 each
indirect gquestion asked more women than men were concerned about
water problems 1ncluding concern about guality of water.

4. How can women be involved?

In an environment in which men have little belief 1N women’sg
abilities and women have little confidence in themselvess in
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which men feel happier with women at homes 1M which men are
exposed to a greater variety of experiences and receive more
informationi 1n which men are perceived as all powerful and the
decision makers. getting women to make decisions without
alienating the men or 1sclating women is a challenge!

Women's 1nvolvement can be encouraged by focusing on the
importance of women in water and possibly by initial separate
meetings of men and women providing women cpportunities to state
opinions and make decisions without appearing to contradict or
challenge their husbands. The biggest boost to women’s
invalvement will be given by the fact that WAS will be
implemented by an organization that is often perceived to be
concerned with womens: 1.e.. FEl.

S. How should sites for new water sources be chosen?

Water collection problems do not affect the majority of the
pcpulation. In addition there are strong inter village and inter
dusun differences.

Friority should be given to those areas where water is perceived
to be a major problem and the community 1s willing to do its
share.

Water problems vary in kind and include those relating to
distance. quantity., reliability., seasconality. quality and
distribution.

Once again what this means. 1is that the community organizing and
implementing strategies will have to be location specific and be
undertaken at much lower levels than the level of villages.

Given resource constraints. choices will have to be made about
which sources toc i1mprove. It is here that seaonality of socurces

becomes important.

As has been mentiocned before. people tend to use sources closest
to them. Thus 1n the rainy seasons. people use 1nnumerable small
springs. holes and hand dug wells which open up.

Given the two year life of the project and the i1impossibility of
improving every water source. construction interventions shaould
go hand 1n hand with i1ncreasing pecple’s awareness about the
importance of using protected sources.

Sites for new sources of necessity have to be based on land and
ground water survevys. Different tvpes of new scurces should be
opened up. These should include drilled wells. hand dug wells
and piped water systems.

Final decisions should be made after discussing cptions with the
communities 1nveolved and after considering data on location of
pecple. areas where water problems are the most acute. technical
assessment and i1ndigencus knowledge svstems.



Focssible location of boreholes can be decided only after a survey
for groundwater. New piped water systems are possibilities anly
in Takirin and possibly in Sarabau 1. Once again ultimate
decisions can only be made after considering costs invelved.
Hand dug wells may be possibilities.in Oeltune II. Naunu.

b. Which existing water sources should be improved?

All sources are in need of improvement including piped systems!
In Oebola. Naunu. not only should springs be improved but a sytem
for equitable water distribution needs to be worked cut together
wilth the community. The same 1s true for some ouf the piped
systems in Takirin.

Once again priorities will need ¢to .be set on the same
considerations as those mentioned for site selection.

However. unless i1mprovement in sources improves quantity or
reliabi1lity or convenience it will be difficult to moctivate the
communities to get involved. Improvement in gquality unless it is
visually obvious will generate less interest than other
improvemenris.

Community intereszt in building of spring captures can be
stimulated by focusing on 1) incyveased flow of water through
properly built captures, and 2), provisions fz,- bathing and

washing places.

Frovisions of washing and bathing places can alsc be used to
stimulate i1nterest in improving piped water systems. hand dug
wells and even boreholes.

7. Is water from piped systems uncontaminated?

Water coming cut of piped systems and small bamboo pipes (a few
feet 1long) was more polluted than water at the source. The
highest Fecal Coliform Count was found in a community built pipe
system in Takirin. None of the piped systems had spring captures
at the scurces.

Thus to improve the water gquality at source not only 1s it
important to redesign spring capturess. but also bury pipes to
prevent negative pressures from sucking 1n surface waste water.

8. Is drinking water in homes unpolluted?

Water quality tests i1ndicated increasing pellution 1n a majority
of cases from carrving to storage containers.

Boiled water samples tested. indicated that 70%4 of boiled water
had fecal contamination.

Once again. improving the sources will be insufficient without
teaching pecple how to handle water propevly.



Thus the practice of adveccating boi1ling of water by itself 1s not
sufficient to ensure quality drinking water. In addition pecple
need to be taught how long the water should be boiled and haw to
handle water after 1t is boiled.

This education should 1nclude the following factors:

- cleanliness of carrying containers. storage containers.
dippers. places where dippers are kept. and.,

- protecting water especially drinking water from the hands of
voung children. )

If sources are adequately protected. the value of advocating
boiling of water needs to be closely examined for 1ts economic
effectiveness and ecological impact. Ferhaps the appropriateness
of simple household filters should alsoc be examined on a limited
basis.

The most appropriate place for this is Sarabau II where pecple
use the 1i1nside of coconut bark to filter rain water. Use of
filters would alsc ensure that when pecple start using unimproved
sources during the rainy season and socon after, they will still
have access to clean drinking water.

9. What about community participation?

The guiding philosophy of the project is that for a water system
to work 1n the 1long run, 1.4, continued operation and
maintenances a communitys, especially its women, must be involved
at all stages from problem identification, site selection,
construction to evaluation and monitoring.

In order to mobilize a community, it is important to work’ through
existing formal and informal leaders and through existing village
level institutions. Hence it is impartant to consider 1lacal
leadership and functioning of village level institutions.

10. Which village institutions and leaders should WAS work with?

All the wvillages had a LEKMD and a Kepala Desa. In the study
villages., the degree to which LKFMD members were involved in
decision making varied.

In some of the villages. LKMD decisions appeared to be made
through "musywarah" but i1n others decisions were unilaterally
made and put i1nto action by the kKepala Desas.

In the latter.case. LEMD decisions do not reflect community
concensus or aspirations.

Two of the study villages were headed by temporary caretalers.
Two additicnally had experienced conflicts. dissension with
eisting caretakers or with KHepala Desas 1n the recent past.



All Government assisted projects should work through existing
formal leadership and exi1sting village level institutions.

However. to do so effectively., it 15 extremely important that
participatory projects be aware of the weaknesses of the village
level 1nstitutions.

Thus although 1t is extremely important to win the support of
existing 1i1nstitutions and formal leaders, it is extremely
important that decisions about project implementation be made at
lower levels with smaller groups of men and women interested in
improving their water supply situation rather than at the level
of LKMD or village office.

Villages also varied in the degree of trust invested in the
existing structure especially as related to financial matters.
If fimancial or in kind contributions are expected from people.
then 1t is e:ntremely important, for people to be involved
in selecting their own leaders at different levels for the
implementation of the water project.

However thig has to be done with the invelvement., prior knowledge
and approval of existing formal leaders. One common and
acceptable mechanism 1is the appointment of formal leaders as
nominal heads and community selected chairpersons, secretaries
and treasurers as the operational heads.

11. What about PKK at the village level?

If "WAS" 1is to be a continuing process built into existing
structures and mechanisms, rather than a "special project” that
achieves much through short term. artificial structures created
from the outsides then WAS, even at the village level, must work
through PKK.

In fact, "WAS" because of 1ts clear action criented focus, can
become a mechanism to strengthen PKK efforts at the village
level. In addition the experience gained will result 1n a cadre

of trained PEK persommel at all levels.
12. Should water user’s groups be created?

Important as 1t 1s to work through existing institutions, for a
water project it is important to create together with village
people water users committees.

Such committees when formed at the initiative of users who
understand and accept fully the responsibilities involved. will
overcome problems linked with working exclusively at higher
levels.

Users committees by definiticn are scurce specific and hence
limited to people who already know each other and are living 1in
Close proximity to each other. Additionallyv. 1if peocple are
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interested and r ince of maintaining sources to

preserve quality wr—wacter+— 1T WIIl ensure long term maintenance
of sources. .

Once again. special attempts will have to be made, probably
initially through separate meetings of men and women to ensure
that women’s perspectives and interests are reflected in
decisions made by such committees.

Special care will alsc have to be taken to explore the group®s
needs for money collections 1its handling. accdunting and use.
This 1s extremely important to ensure that the group understands
and trusts its chosen leaders to handle group finances
responsibly. . )

III. DESIGNING, PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTING WAS

The findings and conclusions of the 1985 case study provided FkK
needed i1nformation for the overall design of WAS activities.
However detailed plans and principles evolved further as
implementation got underway.

Implementation of WAS activities at all levels was undertaken by
P.K.K. Given the fact that PKK had chosen to undertake a new
challenge, installation of water systems. an area in which it had
no previous experience,; and given the reported low levels of FEK
activities in the villages, personnel and training became
important issues from the beginning.

However, the key factor that influenced personnel and training
decisions was PKK’s desire not to be directive or authoritative
but to create structures and operate in ways that would make FEK
at each level and the village communities more autocnomous and
campetent in the long run.

Thus WAS was used as a vehicle for learning and at the same for
strengthening PKK at all levels from provincial to village. Thus
ne new entities were created to implement "WAS" rather "WAS"
action teams were created within PKK. utilizing existing FKK
cadres. trainers and leaders.

At the provincial level the FKK WAS team consisted of three
people (2 women and 1 man), at each district level it consited of
3-4 people (including 1 or 2 men) and at the sub district
(Kecematan) "level it consisted of between 7 to 8 pecple
{including 1 or 2 men). At each level the "WAS" team was headed
by the chairperson of PKK (wife of the chief administrative
official at each level).

Two young men with previcus training in low cost water gsystems
were seconded to PkK from octher government departments for two
vears to serve as FKEK field supervisorss cone 1n each distiict.
Their primary duty was organizing the communities 1n the villages
and liasing with the FPKHK action teams at different levels.



As is usual within FFK, each level trained the next lower level.
However. some of the trainings for the Hecematan (sub district)
and village teams were conducted by the provincial WAS teams.

Several orientation sessions were held for each WAS team, the
initial ones on participatory methods were carried out with the
assistance of ocutside international consultants (UNDP/FROWESS) .
Subsequent training activities were carried ocut by FKI trainers.

Training at the provincial and district level consisted of
training 1in participatory community management with special
reference to water supplyvas and training in hardware -
installation of handpumps, design of spring captures. piped
systems, etc.

FKK action teams were also trained in formation of water user
groupss which were to be the primary vehicle for communaity
management of water systems.

Thus FEK’s main focus was on preparation of communities to
stimulate them to organize themselves to install, coperate and
maintain water systems. No attempt was made to design or
stimulate the building of tocilets or make additional effeorts in
the area of environmental sanitation and hygiene other than what

PKK was already deing.

The two PKK field workers spent most of their time 1in the
villages. They worked closely with village and PKK leaders as
well as community people in all stages of WAS.

None of the PKEK action teams were paid. However WAS team members
received honorariums for travel and food while they were cutside
their homes. The salary of one of the field supervisor/wortker
was paid by PKK while the salary of the other was paid by his
base ministrys Misistry of Home Affairs (Bangladesh).

We can now try and answer the key question. what happened.



CHAPTER S

THE EFFECTS OF WAS ON WATER SOURCES USED

Physical changes in water sources since 1985

Before trying to assess the degree of change 1n the water
situation experienced by pecples, it is important to report the
phvsical changes in water sources since the 1985 studvy.

Most of the changes were a direct result of WAS' s partnership
with people in communities. In addition there were spin off
effects. A few 1individuals undertocock to i1mprove their private
wells and springs without any direct involvement of WAS. This

included a few families in Sillu and Naunu who lined their wells
or cleaned springs.

Three shallow wells and a spring in Naunu and two wells and two
small springs in Sillu were improved by nursing students during
their field training, prior to WAS activities.

The following 1s a summary of the physical changes 1n water
csources in the four villages as seen in August 1987. It should be
pointed out that old groups and new groups are continuing to
undertake new physical improvements. Hence the process of change
started by WAS is ongoing.

Sillu
Dusun Tunmuni
1 borehole repaired
1 fitted with a pump
1 drilled - broken

Dusun Oelhaususu

1 borehole drilled - dry
1 spring capture

Enokaka

1 borehole drilled

1 private well cemented, 2 Enokaka wells cemented earlier by
nursing school students

Tuamnanu

1 gpring capture
2 springs improved by nursing school students
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Naunu
QOeltuni 1

2 private wells lined. 3 dug (privately) - one has plentiful
water, two dry. 2 have enough for one family

Oeltuni 11

2 private wells dug - dry
1 partial i1mprovement for a spring by nursing students

Oebola
1 spring capture
Takirin
Takirin

3 pipe systems
3 spring captures, including 10 tank reservoirs and 7 taps

Lianain

2 pipe systems (one coming from dusun Takirin)
1 spring capture
S tanks and taps

Hasmetan

1l pipe systems 1 spring capture, 6 tanks and taps
1l reservoir

Fatubesi

1 pipe system, shared reservoir and spring capture with
Hasmetan

Sarabau

Sarabau 1

1 pipe system. 1 spring capture. reservoir and 3 taps
1 shallow well dug and fitted with dragon handpumps (broken)

Sarabau I1

1 borehole
1 shallow well fitted with dragen handpump (broken)
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Total

New boreholes S« 1 repaired = 1)
Spring captures = 9
Shallow wells (2 handpumps) = S
Reservoirs = 7
Water taps. stands and tanks = 13

Broken at time of 1987 study

2 boreholes 1n Si1llu (one has since been repaired by the
community) : '

2 dragon pumps in Sarabau on shallow hand dug wells
1. Water sources used

Detailed location specific information on water scurces has been
reported in the 1985 study. This 1included a description of each
water source in each dusun in all four villages together with
maps detailing the water source. The history of the sources.,
rituals and ceremonies, cwnership issues and community
participation in the building of water systems were also
discussed.

Hence the facus of this chapter will be primarily to assess
the e:xtent to which one of the primary goals of WASs bringing
about improvements in the water situation in the four study
villages. has been achieved.

In both vyears there were four main scurces of information on
issues related to water sources. The first, as has already been
mentioned, was innumerable key informant interviews. The second
was site visitss, and informal conversations with people 1living
ctlose to the sources. The third was observation of water
collection and measurement to estimate water use patterns. The
fourth method was questions included in the open—ended household
interviews.

This +triangulation was extremely important in cross checking

information and in filling gaps in information on different
aspects of water supply.
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TABLE 10: A) CHANGE IN PRIMARY WATER SOURCE USED BY VILLAGE

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T It I n S S i b mem A S e e e e o S S e A S S S e ot S et S b A S e} S T s S M e S e =t S e T v et S e e
e e i e e S - -ttt

NO. TYFE OF SGURCE SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
’85 °g7 ‘85 °87 ‘85 87 ‘g3  °"g87
1 Spring 88Y% 3S9Y% 9S4  BéYU 32% 3% 134 1&6%
2 River 2% 7% - - 30% 3% 414 3%
3 Hole scrubbed in 2% - - - 11% 3% 38% 11%
river or beside river
4 FPiped water/tap - - - 2% 21% 914 3% 19%
5 Well S% 10% % 12% 3% - - 244
6 Waterfall 3% - 3% 3% -
7 Borehole - 29% - - - - - 27%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Total No. of Peocple @7 81 S7 S8 63 &4 34 37

e T T T b T D T N P ——
e e - - -+ 1

B) OVERALL CHANGES ACROSS YEARS

i+ttt -t -+ -+t 1+ + -+ -4+ttt

NO. TYPE OF SOURCE 1985 1987

1 Spring &4% 43%

2 River 14% 2%

3 Hole scrubbed in river or QY% 2%
besides river

4 PFPipe water/tap 7% 29%

5 Well 4% 24

& Waterfall 2% -

7 Borehole - 14%
Total 100% 100%
Total No. of People 251 240

There were striking differences in 1987 compared with 1985 in
types of sources used in the four villages. Overall there were
significant differences in types of scurces used in 1987 compared
to 1985 (Table 10 a.b).

Thus in Sillus in 1985 whereas 88% used springs and nobody used
boreholes, in 1987, S9% used springs and 29% used boreholes.
Dramatic changes can also be seen in Takirin and Sarabau.

In Takirin while 21% used piped systems (no spring captures) in
1985, 91% used piped system in 1987. The percentages using
gprings and rivers dropped from 62% in 1985 to &4 1n 1987,
Similarly . in Sarabau there was a dramatic drop in people using
rivers and holes in rivers from 79% in 1985 to 14% 1n 1987.
Instead i1n 1987. S0% were using wells and bereholes.

Naunu . is the only exception to dramatic change. This 1s not
surprising. As far as WAS 1nitialed activities go, they were
limited to building one spring capture in Naunu (Oebola) and
improvement of two shallow wells which have become dry. However
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more people livang near a privately owned shallow well in Oeltuni
I have received permission (after payment of money to the ocwner)
to use a private shallow well. Hence the increase in use of wells
from S% in 1985. to 12% 1n 1987.

Overall, 65% of the sample i1n 1987 were using new of improved
water Sources. However there were significant village
differences reflecting the varying degrees of physical changes in
the wvaillages. The distribution of those using i1mproved/new
water sources by village was: S1llu. 63%: Naunu. 36%,s Takirina,
21% and Sarabau. 73%.

Thus not only has WAS succeeded 1n coordinating the working
together of village peaple and technicians 1n other epening up of
new sources ov i1mproving traditicnal sources, but the sources are
also being utilized for domestic purposes by substantial numbers
of people.

2. Advantages of primary water source

Advantages and disadvantages of scources were alsc discussed.
Feaople had no problems talking about the advantages of their

chosen sources. In 1985. 411 advantages were mentioned. In
1987. 5B2 advantages were mentioned! The overall pattern of
responses for the two years is reported in Table 11. Because of
the dramatic increase in number of responses, percentage

distribution represents people mentioning a particular advantage.

TABLE 11 : ADVANTAGES OF PRIMARY SOURCE BY YEAR #*

Sy A P A 1

NO. ADVANTAGE 1285 1987

% NO. 4 NO.
1 Ovily source that doesn’t dry a43% 114 26% b4
2. Close 38% S 70% 168
3. Water clean 34% 85 S9% 141
4. Water good., better, clean, cool 16% 40 17% a2
S. Water can be used for drinking 134 32 25% 60
&. For cooking 6% 15 2% )
7. Can water vegetable. mamar. S4 13 184 43

rice field

B. Can bathe. wash clothes - 1 1% 4
?. For household needs 2% S 3% 7
10, For animals - 1 4% Q@
11. New. clean source, group - - 10% a3
12. Always used thigs source - - &4 15

Total No. of Responses 411 s8e

Total No. of FPeople 232 240

¥ Fercent distribution of sample mentioning each category

In 1985, 5% of the sample used their primary source because it
was the only perennial source. This percent dropped to 2&6% in

b4
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1987« indicating that more choices of sources were available ain
1987 than in 1985. The changed percentages alsoc indicate that
primary sources are Closer to a greater percent of - the sample
(70%4) in 1987. 38% in 1985) in 1987 than earlier.

In addition. many more peocple mentioned water quality. Thus 34%
in 1985 <said that the water was cleans while S9%4 in 1987 said

that the water was clean. An additional 10% of the sample in
1987 specifically mentioned the fact that their primary source
was a clean, mnew source. Vegetable watering was mentioned more

frequently with 18%4 of the sample mentioning it in 1987 against
SY% in 1985,

Thus overall, in 1987 more peocple menticoned proximity of source
and cleanliness of water than 1n 1985. More people appeared
to have chosen to use a particular socurce in 1987 than in 1985.
In other words fewer people used a source in 1987 because 1t was
the only available source.

3. Disadvantages of primary water source
Compared to advantages, pecople perceived few problems or
disadvantages to their water source. Even though there 1is a

general increase in number of responses to questions over the
years, as far as the question on disadvantages is concerned,
there is a decrease in numbers in 1987 (1046) compared with 1985
(125) !} Thus people perceived fewer disadvantages to their
primary source in 1987 than in 1985 (Table 12).

TABLE 12 : DISADVANTAGES OF PRIMARY SOURCE #*

o e P S — S S — e S Sy S i S e A S S S S e e e P S e S S e e e P s gty Sy SO e g S S e S S S S Gt S S S TS S g e G S W S
HHtit 3 S+ttt St T -t i+ttt - -

NO. DISADVANTAGE 1985 1987
% NO. % NOD.
1. Far. tiring, takes time 21% S3 10% 25
2. Floods in rainy seasan 10% 26 S% 13
3. Dirty,leaves fall, not clear 6% 16 &Y 14
4. In dry season water less. 4% 10 7% 146
black, white. muddy
S. Other-somebody controls it, 3% 8 3% 7
expensive
6. Steep climb 2% S 3% 8
7. Water dries 2% 4 - 1
8. Not managed properly, broken 1%4 3 7% i8
7. Too many pecple - - 2% 4
Total Now. of Responses 125 106
Total No. of Feople | 252 240

* FPercent distribution of pecple
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There was a decline 1n 1987 1n the number of pecple who said that
the scurce was far and hence 1t was tiring and time consuming to
fetch water (21% in 1985, 10% 1n 1987)« and that i1t flocoded 1n



the rainy season (10% 1n 19835. S% in 1987).

In 1987. there was increased mention of socurces not being managed
properly (1% in 1985« 7% in 1987). This reflects increased

awareness of proper management probably acquired through
involvement in water groups. It also reflects different
standards of what a "proper water source" should be. Thus this
category included broken taps. tanks, pumps and lack of

cleanliness at source.

All four pecple who 1n 1987 menticned crowding as a disadvantage
belonged to Sarabau II and were using the borehole in which
water flow was low. Hence pecple often had to wait for thear
turn to pump water.

a) Sex differences

Sex differences in disadvantages mentioned in 1987 paralleled
those reported in 1985. Although women continue to be praimarily
invalved in carrying water. men complained more about getting
tired. the time and distance involved and about the steep climbs!
The sex differences by year were as follows:

1985 1987
Far, tiring 31% men. 12% women 15% mens &% women
Steep climb S% men, 2% women S% mens 2% women

In 1985, overall 41% of women’s responses related to pooer guality
water ‘while 33% of the men’s responses mentioned the problem of
poor water quality.

In 19B7, again while é66% of women®s responses expressed concern
with quality of waterx 47% of men’s responses related to water
quality.

Hence although there is an overall increase in concern over water
guality. women seem more concerned than men.

Thus WAS has been able to bring about pasitive changes in the
water situation. This can be seen from the fact that people
perceived fewer advantages and menticned distance to and flooding
at sources as a problem less freguently. At the same time WAS
had raised people’s awareness of the importance of water quality.

4. Usage of water from primary source
Respondents . were asked for what purposes. the water from the
source was used. There were no striking village differences. The

percentages of the sample repocrting varving uses are reported in
Table 13.
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TABLE 13 : USE OF WATER FROM PRIMARY SOURCE *

s e o e e T e e e T e T e S e S S e S S T S A S = S e f S A e Ak S S A ey e S S S e S M S S e S S A S e S s N ma a
T A e e A e e e e e

ND USE 1985 1987
% NO. % NO.
1 Coolaing < S7% 143 446 112
2 Drainking S24 132 48% 116
3 Bathing 38% 97 &1Y% 148
4 Other household use-washing 36% 91 29% 69

plates, watering house ect.

S Cocking. drinking. washing 32% 80 414 98
& Animals-drinkaing 31% 79 33% 80
7 Washing clothes 18% 45 31% 74
B Watering vegetables/ plants a% 11 S0% 120
2 Mamar. fruit trees - 1 % 4
10 Other - toilet, fish pond - -~ 4% 9
Total No. of Responses 679 830
Total No. of People 252 240

* Fercent distribution of people

It can be sceen that the primary source is used for multiple
purpcses the most frequent of which are coockings drinking,
bathing: washing.

There are three interesting differences between 1985 and 1987
that fits the pattern of findings in variocus sections of this
study.

Substantialy greater numbers mentioned bathings, washing clothes
and watering vegetables in 1987 than in 1985. The distribution
was as followe: -

1985 1987

Eathing 38% 61%

Washing Clothes 18% 31%

Watering Vegetables 4% S50%
Thus one could conclude that in 1987 more pecple were bathing,
washing clothes and watering vegetabales from water at the
primary saurce. This probably reflects an absoclute increase in

frequency of these activities rather than merely shift in source
&t which the activaity i1s conducted, since in 1985, the water use
for these activities was not mentioned either primary or
secondary sources.

There were no sex differences except that in both vears women

menticned washing of clothes more coften than men. Men mentioned
watering animals much more freguently than women.
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9. Distance to source

Distances are difficult to judge for many rural pecple. For
etample. during our data collection, when pecple said a source
was near or 100 meters or a 10 minute walk after three quarters
of an hour we often still found curselves wallking!

Respondentse were acked to estimate the distance to the source.

Nobody had problems estimating distancess however whether their
estimates would hold up against actual distances maybe
gquesticnable! It should be pointed ocut that although people may
not be good at estimating distances accurately. like all pecple

used to walking everywhere, they systematecally underestimate
distances. '

Changes in estimated distances to source are reported in Table
14,

There were significant reductions in distance to primary sources.
While 16% of the sample used sources within a distance of 50
meters in 1985. thie figure had almost doubled to 29% in 1987.
Similarly while 40% of households had to walk between 1 to 2.5
kms to a water source in 1985, the figure had dropped to 14% 1n
1987.

Intervillage differences are reported in Table __.

TABLE 14 : CHANGES IN DISTANCE TO PRIMARY SOURCE

S o e S et S v St e S ) A Y e St Y e o S S e s o e S e S S e S S S Ty ek S S e et T St et S S8 S S i St T S e St i e e A S B A A e —— A
a3 A i - A ]

NO. DISTANCE SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABARY TOTAL
'8 *87 BT *87 1’85 87 *'BS 87 85 °B7

. S e . P . S e S A S R o g e S o W — ———— — e " s e St S s s e e g S, P o, S, B . o Y Sl e S S e S et

1 O - 30 m Q4 11% a8%4 24% 244 61Y% ~ 164 16% 29%
2 51 -200 m 174 3a% 394 S04 24%  30% 3% 43% 214 3I8Y
3 201 -800 m 184 264 @28% 21% 28% 6% 18Y% 5S4 834 19%
4 1 -1.9 km 294 20% G% S% L16% 24 61U 164 23% 11Y%
S 2 -2.5 km 27% 9L - -~ 8% 14 184 -~ 15% 3%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%4 100% 100Y%

S P i e ]

Consistent with other findings. 1t can be seen that the most
dramatic reduction i1n distances was in Takirin where there is an
extensive network of pipes.

&. Time taken for journey to and from source

Distance to scurce was alsoc estimated by asking pecple how long
1t took them toc walk to the scurce and to come back. Since return
journeys coften involved steep climbs with a heavy load of water.
estimates reported are on round trap travel time. The
distribution by wvillage 1s vreported in Table 15 and parallels
estimated distances i1n meters to the scurce.

=1=]
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If one considers 20 minutes as a reasonable amount of time for a
round trip water journev. in 1985. 30% of the sample fell in this
category. In 1987, this percent had almost doubled to S74%.
Ancther way to look at the overall reduction in time for round
trip water journey in 1987 15 to consider the percentage of
households in whith a single water j;ourney takee one hour or
moare.

TABLE 15 : CHANGE IN TIME TAKEN FOR A ROUND TRIP TO PRIMARY
SOURCE

3+t S S

NO. TIME SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU TOTAL
‘g5 87 "85 87 °"BS 87 83 87 '8 87

i — ———— — —— — — —————— s [ S — S — — ————— - T . S . S W — . ——— Y —— — —— f— —— — — (T S S — S T — —— i —

2 Quick 4% 23% 124 23% 14% 8% - 224 8% 19%
11 - 20 min

3 Average 20% 30% 264 31Y% 134 g4 134 274 204 224
2l - 40 min

4 Somewhat long 21% 104 124 11% 184 1% 27% 21% 19% 10%
41 ~ &0 min

S Long 214 16% 7% - 20% 1% S8% 164 2% QA
1 - 2 hours

& Very leng 23% &% - - - ~ - - Q% 2%
2+ hours
Total 100% 1004 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100Y%

et e e S T S W S S S S — Y — S > S S S i i S S S St S S Sy A Sy s e S et S SN Mk S G S S S e S e S e M S e e St S
=+ttt 14+ttt 1ttt sttt

In 1985y 31% of households took more thanm one hour for one round
trip water journey. In 1987. only 11% of the households fell in
this category.

Intervillage differences can be studied in Table 15. It can be
seen that 2284 of households in Sillu and 16% in Sarabau averaged
more than one hour per water journey i1n  1987. None of the

households 1in Naunu and one household i1n Takirin fell in the same
category.

Thus it can be seen that there are significant reductions i1n time
takren for water collection. However not every household i1n the

vilages has been egqually affected.

More accurate estimates of time talen for a water ouwrney are
reported later. based on observation of water cocllection.
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7. Owners and builders of sources

Most sources are considered publics however all sources except
those dug in recent years in people’'s yards have ancestral
cwners. While everyone may use a source considered public the
decendants of ancestral owners really control the sources.

These ownership rights are exercised or becocme cobvious i1n special
circumstances such as when water becomes less. when there are
proposals for construction on or arcund the source or for
redistraibution of water.

Feople are asked who owned the water scurces. There were changes
cver time which are reported 1n Table 16. which once again reveal
the direct and indirect effects of WAS activities.

In going back to the villages after two years asking questions

about ownership of water sources, people were much clearer on
ownership issues and much less likely to say everyone or the
public ocwned it (Table 16).

TABLE 16 : PERCEIVED OWNERS OF PRIMARY WATER SOURCES

e S T — e S S S T e T S S e S S S g SAY S e S S S S S F et S S e S s s R Sy S et S W A S S S SE A T S e S A SR SR S e e Sy o
=t - 3 I 1 1 ]

NO. CATEGORY 1985 1987
% NO. % NO.
1 Public 82% 185 61% 141
2 Private 10%4 z2e 16% 37
3 Government - - -~ 1
4 Desa 8% 17 18% 42
S5 WAS group - - S% 11
Total 100% 224 100% 232

. S e e S e S e e e S e S e S e S S e S S S S T S e S A i s G S s e S e G S Mt S e T T T S P St G S S v gl S S e A S
S ]

In addition. people appeared to be having a much greater sense of
communal ownership or village cwnership of socurces in 1987 than
in 1985 (Tables 16 and 17).

TABLE 17: WHO BUILT THE PRIMARY SOURCE

o T et e M e S et T T g S At S S e e T s T e e T S S Ea M e A e S S Sy S e S e e A v e A e S A i S e S A S A St S e i T e e S e
= I - S S

NO. CATEGORY 1985 1987
% NG. % NO.
1 Public ' a4, 73 9% 23
2 Natural. nobody built it 27% 46 7% 17
3 Private 14% 24 a24a% 59
4 Village Q% 13 20% S0
S Government a% 10 19% 47
& 0Other - WAS groups -~ 1 21% 53
Total 100% 167 100% 249
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These ftrends are more obvious 1n responses related to who built
the source. It 1s interesting to note that while 1n 1985. 44%
sai1d the public bullt the socurce, 1n 1987, only 7% said publac.

WAS activities are directly reflected 1n the 1987 responses.
Thus 1n 1987. 21% said that a source was built by a group or by
WAS. Mention of government increased from &% in 1985 to 194 in
1987, primarily with reference toc borehales. Fecple often said
that although the community assisted by gathering local
materialsy the source was built and therefore owned by the
government.

8. Secondary sources of water

Respondents were asked if they used any other sources of water.
Dverall in 1985:. 91 pecple (364) said that they had a secondary
source of water. But in 1987, only 4% pecple (21%4) said that
they used additional sources of water.,

This finding in itself reflects substantial change in the water
situation. In 1987: many more pecple had access to convenient
perennial sources and thus did noct need to use additional sources
(Table 18).

TABLE 18: CHANGE IN SECONDARY WATER SOURCE

A S e M ST S e A S S S S S At e S S e S e e S e . P i R SR i G G A S s S S S B S G G SRy gt S e G S S e e S S S e S S o —
e Sttt -+ttt -+ttt

NO. SOURCE 1985 1987
% NO. % NO.
1 Spring 20% S0 14% 34
2 River &% 16 1% =
3 Well 6% 15 2% 4
4 FPipe 2% 4 1% =4
5 lWater fall 1% e 1% e
6 Hole scrubbed in the river 1% 4 2% S
7 No source &4/ 161 79% 191
Total 100% 252 100% 240

In both vears, springs were the most common secondary source used
by 20% of the sample in 1985 and 14% in 1987. Fewer people used
rivers and shallow wells as secondary sources in 1987 compared to
1985. Small percentages (1-2%) 1in both years continued to use
pipes. waterfalls, and hcles scrubbed in raiver beds as secondary
sources.

The advantages and disadvantages of scurces were similar té those
mentioned 1n 1985 with two differences. Concern for quality of
water was more freguently mentioned in 1987 as was the advantage
of water available for watering plants.

Thus one could conclude that although not everyone 1s using new

or 1mproved water sources. there 1s a greater awareness of
impoartance of clean water.

71



9. Water sources during the rainy season

Any study that 1is done at one point in time cannot capture
seasonal variations. In an area with a pronounced dry and wet
season. 1t is important to understand the differences in the
water situation in the two seasons.

The water situation is at 1ts worst at the end by the dry season
in October and November just before the rains begin. The field
work i1n 1985 was done during this season and hence the water
si1tuation was studied when it was at its worst. This was less
true in 1987, when data collection were done in August/September.
However, 1987 was a particularly dry, drought year, sc that
differences in months and rain between the two vyears probably
balance out.

To gauge differences in water use, pecople were asked what sources
of water they used in the rainy season. The overall
distributions by year are reported in Table 19.

TABLE 19 : CHANGE IN SOURCE DURING RAINY SEASON

ey o e g o e e S e S S e S S S S e S A S P S S S T S S A SE S St S e A st S S A S Ty S S e A ke St e S G S e S S S S e o S o — — —
= S - A P -

NO. CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU TOTAL

*85 *87 *83 87 85 °B7 85 87 85 87
1 Same source 60U 69% BBY% B82% 80% 424 435% 474 &Y% 60Y%
2 Different scurce 37% 7% 104 5S4 135% 224 26U 74 24% 114%
3 Same. different - 8% - S%4 2% - - 3% - 4%
4 Source, rainwater 1% 14% 24 84 - 364 - 27% 1% 22%
S Use rain water 2% 2% - - 3% - 29% 16% &% 3%
Overall, as compared to 1985, fewer people reported using the

same source during the rainy season (694 in 19835, 60% in 1987) in
1987. There was alsoc a decrease in the number of people who used
a different source during the rainy season from 24% in 1985 to
11%4 in 1987.

In 1987, there was a significant increase in use of rain water.
Thus while only 1% reported using some rain water in 1985, 22%
reported using some rain water in 1987. Use of rain water
exclusively caused by flooding of sources (especially in Sarabau
II) during the rainy season also dropped from 6% in 1985 to 3% in
1287.

Thus more pecple were using rain water in 1987 than in 1985. In
addition, there was much less shifting of sources during the
rainy seascn in 1987 than in 19835.

10. Frequency of water collection in the rainy season
Respondents were asked about the frequency of water collection
during the dry and wet seasons. On the average 1n 19835,

respondents reported making 3.0 water journevs daily in the dry
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season while 1n the wet season. households on the average made
2.0 water journeys per day.

In 1987. respondents on the average reported 3.7 water j;curneys
per day in the dry season and 1.9 water jcurneys per day in the
wet season. These findings are quite similar to the findings
from observation of data collection.

In both vyears. the reduction in water journeys in the rainy

seasans was because of use of rain watre for several purposes.
The extent to which rain water was used is reported in Table 20.

TABLE 20 : SEASONAL USE OF RAIN WATER

NO. CATEGORY 1985 1987

% NO. % NO.
1 Use rainwater for everything 60% 164 58% 139

except drinking & cooking

2. Use raiwater (use unspecified) 17% 27 Q% a2e
3. Use rain water for animals/plants D% . 15 12% a8
4., Other sources open up S4 9 - -
S. Don’t use rainwater SY% 8 &% 15
6. Use rainwater for drinking 1% = LY i1

when sources flood

7. Use only rainwater 3% S 1% 2

8. Move to kebun - - 84 18
Total 100% 173 100% 240

It 15 interesting to note that with two exceptions, the

distribution of responses remained almost identical. Thus in

1987, nobody mentioned other sources opening up while 8%

menticoned the fact that their families moved to the fields during
the rainy season and hence the water siruation was different.

It 18 1mportant to point cut that the usage of rain water was
cbtained i1ndirectly by probing the reason for decreased number of

water journeys during the rainv season. When direct questions
were asked about use of rain. except 1n Sarabau. pecple generally
laughed and denied using rain water for anything! Rain water 1is

generally not considered clean.
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Conclusion

The primary arguments for a community based approach including
men and women is to ensure the building and improving of water
sources that will be utilized and maintained in the 1long run.
In the study villages, substantial numbers of households, 6&5%.
were using new o improved water sources in 1987. In addition

people perceived fewer disadvantages to their primary source in,

1987. Feople appeared to be choosing to use particular socurces
rather than being forced to use a source because none other were
available.

Compared to 1983, fewer people 'in 1987 perceived the need for
secondary scurces of water. : )

Sex differences in evaluation of advantage and disadvantages of
sources were consistant across the two years. In both vyears,
women were more concerned about the quality of water while men
were more concerned about distance and physical efforts regquired
to fetch water!
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CHAPTER 6

CHANGES IN WATER COLLECTION AND UTILIZATION

Information on wha callecte water. how much water ie collected.
etc. was obtained through direct observation and through
household i1nterviews. As mentioned under the section an

methodology some problems were encountered during cbservation and
later in analvsis in 1985.

Hence. 1n areas where there were doubts about the reliability of
data. data were dropped. As a result, the total fregquencies on
which data were subgrouped varies. All the tabulations were done
by hand and double checked by independent coders.

To keep the data comparable, the households that were observed in
1985 were ochserved in 1987.

1. Who brings water?

The most freguent drawers of water in 1985 and in 1987 were women
and children. 87% in 1985; 894 in 1987. 0f all water journeys
observed (1477 in 1985, 2695 in 1987) men were observed to make
only 13% and 11% of water journeys respectively in the two vyears

(Table 21).

TABLE 21: WHO BRINGS WATER

VARIABLE | FEMALES ' MALES TOTAL
YEAR ! 5—16+ Years 17+ Years | 5~16+ Years 17+ Years

_________ ;_________________-______; —

1985 % H 20% 55% ! 12% 13% 100%

n \ (296) (812) ! 171 195 1477

1987 Y% ! 19% S9% \ 11% 11% 100%

n : (505) (1577) ! 313 300 2695

There are i1nteresting differences by village which were generally
related to distance (Table 22). These differences were consistent
across both years despite the fact that the number of water
journeys made by households had doubled in all the wvillages
except Naunu. In Naunu:. no new water sources were being used
during the pericd of data collection. In fact. no new perennial
water sources have been found in Naunu.

Men's 1nvolvement 1n bringing water was found to be the highest
1m Si1llu 1n 1985. when distances toc water scurces were the
greatest. Howevers, with the drilling of new boreholes which have
eliminated long. steep distances for many households, men®s and



boey’s 1nvelvement has declined.

TABLE 22: WHO BRINGS WATER BY VILLAGE

A

VARIABLE SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU

Age/Sex 1985 1987 1985 1987 1985 1987 1985 1987

Gairls

S-16+ Yrs. 14% 23% 214 I=ICYA 19% 13% 26% 22Y%

Women

17+ Yrs. 43% 43 SS% S0% -S4 Y-V &60% &2%

Bovs

S-16+ Yrs. 18% 134 12% 114 11% 10% 84 12%

Men

17+ Yrs 25% 194 12% 13% 11% 114 &% 4%

Total 1004  100% 100% 100% 1004 1004 100% 100%
n 322 570 296 275 490 1115 370 735

e S — . S B — S T = T S e S e S S S Y S S e e R E A S E e S A S S St S S S St S S S S S S S S S A e o it 0 G ey S e
1 3+ttt - S

It was also found that men were more likely to be involved in
carrying water if women were sick or if there were no children.
Additionallys bringing water for large animals, especially horses
and cattle. was considered "men®s" work.

Keeping of horses and cattle in the backyard (paron) was the most
common in S1llu followed by Naunu and was less common in the Belu

villages in 1985. These differences were found to be less sharp
in 1987.

Thus 1t appears that as the water situation improved, men’s
involvement in water collecticn decreased further. Ovearall,

women and children were the primary water collectors both in 1985
(87%) and in 1987 (894).

2. Water containers used

There were i1nter-village differences in the way water was carried

ard in water containers used. In Sillus where the distance to
water 1is greatest and the climbs the steepest., vyalks were
commonly used. The volk consisted of a long pirece of wood
flattened in places, with buckets or jerry cans suspended from
both ends. The size of the container varies with the size of the
individual carrying water. Young girls and boys often carry a

single jerry can either on their head or suspended from a pole.

In Naunu. volke were cccasionally seen but not as commonly as in

Si1llu. In beth Si11lu and Naunu. plastic buckets and jerry cans

were coammonly used. Buctets varied i1n size from 6 litres to 16
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litres as did jerry cans.

In general. both years. buckets were observed to be much cleaner
than jerry cans. Jerry cans were often green and black on the
inside. At the source. women commonly clean buckets ocut with sand
and water. However. the narrow neck of jerry cans prevents
effective cleaning.

In the Relu villages buckets and jerry cans were the most common
in 1985, However these were balanced on a cloth on the head. A
women carrying two containers would carry one on the head and one
usually i1n the right hand.

Unlike Kupang, in 1985, hollowed out bamboos were also seen to be
used. Men usually carried one long bamboo S -4 long while women
and children carried several shorter bambocs threaded together
and supported from the head. A cloth was usually bound around
the head.

In Relu, in 1985, a few women were cbserved using round clay jars
to carry water. The use of both bamboo vessels and clay pots is
an indication of poverty. As soon as people can afford plastic
containers, bambooc is abandoned. Everywhere children used tin
cans and plastic bottles in addition to buckets and jerry cans.

During field work in 1987, 1in the Belu villages, clay pots and
bambocs were not seen as often as in 19835. The two villages
apeared to be more cutwardly prosperous in 1987 compared to 1985.
This may be related to the multiple changes brought about by the
building of new motorable rocads connecting the villages to
Atambua. the district capital. In addition to increasing ease of
contact with the town and 1ts markets, it has also increased the
flow of traffic from town to the villages. FPublic buses now ply
the roads regularly.

3. When is water brought?

The work day begins early in most rural households. Most women
start househcld work before dawn.

THe peak water collection time in 1985 was between S and &6 am
{Figure _). By 7 am it slowed down but began to pick up again
freom 3 pm. The afternocon peak was at 4 pm. The pattern was the
same for all villages. More water journeys were made in the

mornings than in the afterncons.

The situaticrn ain 1987 was very similar te that in 1985 despite
the fact that -many of¢ the boreholes are locked during the mid-
aftterncon hours.

When data were e:amivied by dusun. Tuamnanu (S:111u) where people
have to walk down to river Taiti from the main rocad, was the only

dusun 1n which the peak water collection was mid-afternocon.

In Enockaka. as two years agos a few households still collect
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water at 2-3 am from the "lime" Encltaka wells which i1n the dry
season have very little water.

4. Number of water journeys per househcold

The average number of water journeys made by a household per day
was 2.5 in 1985 and 4.2 1n 1987. Thus on the whole. the average
number of water journevs had almost doubled in 1987 (an 83%
increase. Table 23).

There were no differences between villages in 1985. although
there were soume differences by dusun. However 1n 1987 there were
straiking differences by village and by dusun. It 1s important to
examine these differences in some detail betause of the clear
linkages toc WAS activities.

The impact of distance on number of water journeys can be seen by
comparing Naunu and Takairin. Naunu., with one exception in
Deltuni I, has no new sources. There are no significant
differences in number of water journeys made before and after WAS
related activities in Naunu. The overall average in 1985 was 2.7
journeys/househocld/day while in 1987 it was 2.9.

Takirin, on the other hand, presents the other extreme. where
because of WAS activities, extensive pipe systems have brought
water very close to pecple’s houses. With the exception of
Leanain and Hasmetan, where water is within a few meters of
almost every house, there are some households in other dusuns
that are still comparatively far from taps.

It is 1mportant to note that in Hasmetan the number of water
journeys have almost tripled!

The csame pattern can be seen in cocther dusuns of the other two

villages. In Sillu for example. in Oelhaususu, where there are
noe new sources in working conditiony the number of water
journeys/day remain constants. whereas they have increased in

Tunmuni and Enckaka, both of which have new boreholes in working
condition.

Thus, overall households had almoest doubled the number of water
journeys they made per day in 1987. These changes were primarily
concentrated in places where new water system have brought water
closer to pecple’s houses such as in Takirin. The fact that the
increase 1t number of water journeys per day was not an  across
the board 1mrease. poilints to the fact that these changes are
related to WAS activities.
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TABLE 23: AVERAGE NUMBER OF WATER JOURNEYS PER DAY

1985 1987
Total no. Average no. Total no. Average no.
of Household of water of Household of water
days journeys/hh/ days journeys/hh/
day day
Si1llu-
Overall 158 2.9 159 3.56
Tunmuni &4 2.4 86 3.9
Oelhaususu 26 3.5 27 3.8
Enckat a 47 1.3 33 2.4
Tuamnanu 2l 4.5 13 3.6
Naunu-
Overall 106 2.7 7 2.9
Oeltuna 1 24 2.3 30 3
Oeltuni II 29 3.3 26 2.9
Debola s3 2.3 41 2.9
Takirin-
Overall 177 2.5 190 S.7
Takirin 9 2.9 34 S.1
Lianain 37 3.8 38 5.7
Hasmetan 87 2.3 76 6.5
Fatubesi 44 1.8 42 3.6
Sarabau-
Overall 167 2.4 166 4.1
Sarabau I S 2.1 78 4.6
Sarabau II 71 2.7 88 3.8
Total HH
days 608 612
Overall Average: 2.5 4.18
Tatal water
journeys
cbserved 1516 2560
5) Quantity of water brought per journey

The average quantity of water brought per j;ourney was 12.8 litres
in 1985 and was 13.7 laitres 1n 1987. The distribution by village
1s reported i1n the fallowing Table 24.
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TABLE 24: QUANTITY OF WATER BROUGHT PER JOURNEY

VARIABLE YEAR

VILLAGES 1985 1987
Sillu 15.3 litres 16.1 litres
Naunu 14.8 litres S.1 litres
Takairain 12.8 litres 10.9 litres
Sarabau 8.7 litres 13.0 litres
Dverall

Average 12.8 litres 13.7 litres

It can be seen that on the average less water is brought in the

Belu villages, especially in Takirin. These differences are
related to four factors. They are:
1) age of water carrier,

2) proximity to water source,

3) presence of large storage vessels at home and
to a lesser extent, to

4) type of source.

Takirin 1is a case in point. In Takirin the gravity feed pipe
svystems have brought water clouse to people’s homes. Consequently
very vyoung children are more involved in bringing water in tin
cans and small buckets. Additionally, pecple tend to fetch water
as needed. This seems to be the result of two factors. The
first. the proximity to water makes the chore of feteching water
almost instantaneous. Secondlys few households appear to have
extra buckets or large water storage containers such as drums in
their houses. Hence water is brought as and when needed.

Who brings water 1s influenced to a limited extent by type of
source. Thus, 1t is easier for children to turnmn on taps to
collect water than pump a heavy handpump at a borehole. In
S11lus for instances the handpumps at boreholes are too heavy for
voung children. In fact most canmot be easily pumped by one
adult.

It 18 alsc i1mportant to note that although less water per journey
1s fetched in Takirin and Sarabaus the average household makes
more water trips per day than in the Kupang villages. These two
factors have implications for per capita water consumption.

6) Per capita.water consumption
The per capita water consumpticn was calculated by dividing the

total amount of water carvied to households by the teotal number
of people resident in househcolds.
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1985
There are very important differences in per capita water
consumption by year (Table 25). In 1985: +the per capita water

consumption in Kupang villages was almost double that in the Belu
villages. The per capita rates by dusun are reported in Table 26:

TABLE 25 : PER CAPITA CONSUMPTION OF WATER BY VILLAGE

YEAR

1985 1987

LITRES/CAFITA

VILLAGE (FERSON - DAY)
Sillu 2.2 10.35
Naunu 10.7 ?.1
Takirin 5.6 10.2
Sarabau 4.0 10.2
Overall Average 7.8 9.0

o — T e S A S S et S S S S S S T S . S — S S D S S A D G S S S T S St S e S S . s S S S S A A T S b . S S e P e A S T S S S
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TABLE 26 : PER CAPITA WATER CONSUMPTION BY DUSUN (LITRES/

PERSON/DAY)

e e e EE P T S T B SESssooso=mSm=Ss=s ===
VARIABLE LITRES/CAPITA LITRES/CAPITA
DUSUN 1985 1987
Sillu

Tunmuni 6.0 12.0
Oelhaususu 16.2 10.5
Enclkaka 5.8 5.6
Tuamnanu 12.9 10.7
Naunu

Deltuni I 13.3 7.9
Oeltuni 11 13.1 11.4
Oebaola 6.1 8.6
Takirin

Takirin 5.3 6.7
Lianain S.2 12.3
Hasmetan 6.8 13.5
Fatubesi 5.3 S.7
Sarabau

Sarabau 1 4.3 2.4
Sarabau I1I 4.4 11.0

T
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1987 .

The differences by village 1n per capita water consumptiocn 1n
1987 appear to be related once again to the opening up of new
sources closer to people’s homes.

The most dramatic differences were once again in Belu where water
consumption per capita had doubled since 19805. In Naunu. per
capita water consumption had decreased. whereas in Sillu in whaich
poctets of people are experiencing water available closer to
their homes, per capita consumption increased slightly.

This interpretation of findings is further strengthened by
ezamining per capita water consumption by dusun (Table 246). Once
again the two dusuns in Takirin, Lianain and Hasmetan which lie
alongside the main rocad. parallel to the new pipe system have the
greatest increase in per capita consumption.

The situation 1s somewhat similar in Tunmuni although more
households in Tunmuni remain unserviced by new water sources than
in Takiran.

Thus, by 1987, per capita water consumption had doubled in the
Belu villages. This dramatic increase did not occur in the Kupang
villages which were more unevenly affected by new sources. Thus
1n 1987, the per capita water consumption in all villages ranged
between 9 to 10.5 litres/day while in 1985 it was between 4.0 to

10.7 litres per day.

7) Patterns of water use

How ie the water brought to the homes utilized? What are the
differences in water use between families who consume more water
per capita and families that consume less? These questions can

cnly be answered by looking at patterns of water use.

In each village:. &a few households that were being ocbserved for
water collection were also studied to obtain an idea about
different uses of water. Thus only a small percent of households
cbserved ftor water collection were included in the study of water
use.
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TABLE 27 : WATER USE BY VILLAGE ( LITRES/CAPITA/DAY )

NO WATER USE 1985° 1987
1 Cocking 2.5 2.4
= Washing food 1.8 2.3
3 Animals 1.4 .9
4 Garden

Watering 0.8 a2.2
5 Fersonal

Washing 0.5 0.8
6 Dther C.4 0.3
7 Drinking 0.3 0.3
8 Industry 0.1 0.03
e Washing

Clcthes 0.0 0.2

Total 7.8 9.4

No. of

Households 117 113

b R A A P T

Water use patterns in 1985

The average water consumption from a study of 117 households was
found to be 7.8 litres/capitasday in 1985 (Table 27).

Overall. 1t can be seen that the figure for drinking was low in
1985 (Table 27). However if people drank tea or coffee it was
included in the coocking category. What is interesting is that
the figures support observations made earlier about washing of
clothee and self at the source. presence of cattle and horses in
compounds in Si1llu and to a lesser extent in Naunu and lack of
planted vards in Takirin and Sarabau in 198%5.

There are also some differences related to foocd between the

Kupang and Belu villages in 1985. In Belu, during the time of
the survey (related to agricultural cycle) food such as sweet
potatoes. vyams. cassava and broken corn were eaten mostly.

Washing of food prior to cooking was practically non existant. In
the Kupang villages which were relatively more prosperous in
19853. unbroken corn was the staple. '

In 1985« the Fkupang villages alsc had more vegetation in the
vards -- flocwers and vegetables. In addition. especially in
Sillu. having paron cattle in the backyard was common. Being

more prospercus. people were also more likely to have octher small
animals such as pigs and chicken.

Examining of data by dusun is also instructive especially

Oelhaususu where water consumption 1s high. water 1s relatively

close to houses and larger percent of men are 1nvolved in

bringing water. In Oelhaususu. the daily figure of water for
84
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animals was 4.3 litres (per capita). More water was also used for
cockbing. washing of food and for gardens. Unfortunately a water
use study was not done i1in Tuamnaunu.

In Oebola. the system of mud trenches dug to houses, makes water
avairlable at homes. Fer capita consumption from water use (8.4)
was found toc be higher than from water observation (6.1). It is
likely that cobservers who were posted near houses, missed the
water that was being used from the mud trenches in pecple homes.

Water use patterns in 1987

Examining the water use for 1987 reveals how increased water
brought to the house 1is used. There are four important
categories 1n which inreased water use can be discerned.
Households were using more water in 1987 to wash food, for
watering vegetable gardens, for washing themselves and for

washing clothes (Table 28).

TABLE 28: WATER USE BY VILLAGE (LITRES/CAPITA/DAY

s Sttt - -t 3 -+ 5 5t 1 -1 5 1
WATER SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
USE ’85 ’87 *85 *87 *89 *87 85 *87
Coolting 3.1 3.1 3.1 i.8 2.3 1.7 1.4 3.0
Washing Food 2.6 3.4 2.4 2.2 1.0 1.2 1.0 2.7
Animals 2.7 1.0 1.2 .7 0.6 i.3 - .6
Garden

Watering 1.4 1.0 1.2 3.7 0.2 2.3 0.2 2.5
FPersonal

Washing 1.1 .8 0.5 1.0 0.3 .9 - 1.0
Other 0.7 .1 0.8 .7 - 1.0 - -~
Drainking 0.4 -4 - .7 0.4 .1 0.4 -
Industry - « 04 0.1 - 0.2 .02 - 1
Washing

Clothes - .03 0.03 0.03 - .07 - =
Total 12 ?.9 .4 10.8 5.0 8.6 4.0 10.4
No. of

Households 39 32 26 i9 28 41 24 20

E et s - P - 4 - -+ 3+ -+ -
Garden watering is an interesting case in point. In all villages
except in Sillu. garden watering had increased in 1987. whereas
in Si1llu 1t had decreased. This does not mean that fewer pecple

have gardens in Sillu.

One of the clear differences in the villages in 1987 was that the
environment 1n the villages looked a lot greener and vegetables

were more -available in the villages. In Si1llu as well. vegetable

praoduction had increased dramatically from earlier years. However

in Si1llu, vegetable plots have been made and planted at the
83



source. Hence there 1is a decreased need to carry water +to the
house. In other villages. in general planting at sources has not
happerned as much. either because scources are close to peocples’s
homes or because there has not been an organized group effort to
graow vegetables to the same extent as in Sillu.

Similarly. amount of water used for personal washing has more

than doubled in all three vilages except S5illu. Once again, in
Sillu too. people are washing and bathing more often than two
vears ago. However two factors dictate that water 1s usually not

brought to the house to bath except for those households which
are clocse to the water source.

In S111lu. the water groups have rules which do not allow bathing
or washing at the borehales. These rules are implemented very
straictly. Major washing of clothes is still done at the old
spring sources. Women alsc bath at these times. Only small
Clothes may be occcasionally washed at home. Personal bathing at
home is alsoc done cccasionally.

It is also important to note that while in 1985 the Belu villages
had no water use reported for animals, in 1987 Takirin bhad the
highest water use for animals. It is possible that with
plentiful water close to people’s homes:, more people have
invested in fattening of animals for sale.

Overall, it can be concluded that increased water brought toc the
house 15 being used in ways that will 1lead towards improved
health and possible wealth, through increased washing of food and
selfs vegetable production and increase presence of animals
around the house.

8) Time spent in bringing water

The average amount of time spent in a single water journey was
calculated separately for females and for males. In 1985, girls
and women spent 3%.7 minutes while men and boys spent 39.2

minutes per water journey.

The time spent on a water journey was significantly less for both

sexes 1n 1987. On the average, women and girls spent 22 minutes

while men and boys spent 22.7 minutes per water journey

(Table 29). These averages mask strong intervillage differences.
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TABLE 29 : TIME SPENT ON A WATER JOURNEY

— e ey o e o S e o S e S En S e S S T S e S S T e A S S S e e r A S e S Sy A Tt e S et S St S S e o T e e fme

YEAR

1985 1987
VARIABLE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE
VILLAGES MINUTES MINUTES MINUTES MINUTES
Sillu 3.2 53.1 38.7 37.3
Naunu 2a2.6 2l.6 1i2.9 11.3
Takarin 27 .4 9.8 2.0 10.9
Sarabau 26.2 o2.3 33.7 30.8
Overall
Average 39.8 39.2 22.13 e2.7

As can be seen from Table 29, there is a certain symmetry in
reduction of times taken per journey across the years. Thus both
in 1985 and in 1987 time taken for water journeys was the
highest in Sillu and Sarabau.

Consistent with other findings, the shortest water journeys and
the most significant decrease in time per water journey 1i1s in
Takirin. The decrease in time per water journey in Naunu appears

greater than one would expect.

This is primarily because one private socurce and one public
socurce were being used by greater number of people living close
te these sources than previously.

) Time savings for women

It i1s often argued that if water was brought closer to homes,
women would have more time to engage in production or have more
free time.

In 1985, the average time per journey by adult women (17+ years)
was found to be 41.2 minutes. The slightly higher average for
adult women compared to men is related to the fact that adult
women and clder girls are responsible for washing of clothes.

Since women made S5%4 of all journeyvs in 1985, on the average
women made 1.38 journeys per day or spent 56.9 minutes per day in
water colection. On the average households spend 1 1/2 hours or
0 minutes per day in water collection (2.5 journeys per day).

In 1987. it was found that on the average adult women spent 21.1
minutes per water journey. Fifty—-five percent of all water
jowrneys were made by women. However, the average number of trips
made per household per day had increased to 4.18. Hence. women
made 2.5 water journeys per day. eqguivalent to 52.8 minutes per
day.
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Hence,» the result of closer water sources has been. a decrease 1in
time taken per water collection journey. an increase in total
number of water collection trips per days, increased water
consumption per capita and almost no time saved by women in water

collection.

What do women doa with time saved by reduction of time required
tov make a water collection j;ourney?

The answer in the context of Timor is women choose to increase
the number of water collection trips resulting i1n the same amount
of time spent 1n collection water. However, 1t is important tco
emphasize that women choose to spend thelir time bringing more
water tou the family. This i1ncreased water i1s used for washing
faod, bathing and for watering animals and vegetables. All these

uses of water promote better health and increase wealth.

The interpretation that women chcocose to spend their time bringing
water can be concluded from the fact that fewer women in 1987
perceived water as a difficult problem compared to 1985, despite
the fact that they were making double the number of water

corlection trips.
10) Inter dusun differences

Just as there were strong differences in water collection times
by village. there were strong inter dusun differences. Once
againsy differences are apparent everywhere where new sources have
been created. This is true of every dusun except Tuamnanu and
Debola. In OQeltuni I and Il. although no new sources have been
createds sources that are privately owned are being used by a
number of neighboring houses (Table 30).

Sarabau II 1is an interesting case. where the time per water
journey has increased quite substantially than decreased. This
is related to the fact that the new source which is closer to
pecple’s home 15 a deep well berehole. whose handle is heavy.
water flow is low and consequently people often have to wait for
their turn.

The reported differences in water collection times are generally
related to distance, steepness of terrain and to some extent, to
cirowding. Si1llu 1s a case in point.
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TABLE 30 : TIME SPENT ON A WATER JOURNEY BY DUSUN/YEAR

333134+ttt 11ttt 1ttt - 111+t 4+t 3+ttt
DUSUN 1985 (MINUTES) 1987 (MINUTES)
SItLu Tunmuni 49 ) 35
Oelhaususu 37 28
Enckaka 61 Se
Tuamnanu [=Y=] 61
NAUNU Oeltuni 1 20 13
Oeltuni II 32 S
Oebola 8 10
TAKIRIN Takarin &6 19
Lianain 19 S
Hasmetan 33 4
Fatubesi 30 25
SARARAN Saraban I 68 27
Saraban II 27 40 .

S S - S S A

In Oelhaususu sources are relatively closer than in other parts
cf Sillu, In addition they do not involve steep slopes in
Gelbaususu. Feople alsc reported that with the deepening of
Enckaka wells, water in these wells lasts longer inte the dry
seasoan. Hence compared +to 1985. there was less use of more
distant springs. Naunu, especially Oebola has sources close by.
Dnly one section in Oletuni II, at the top of the hill, has a
relatively longer walk.

In Takirins only Dusun Takirin (certain sections) have long walks
down hills to fetch water. In Sarabau II, although the sources
are small. the approach to the scurce is flat and it is not far
away. In Sarabau I in other hand.:. most houses have to go to the
raiver or to springs in Bauho to collect water.

In addition to inter village and inter Dusun differences, there
is great variation between households (Table 31). This
variability can be seen by the distribution of households
spending different amount of time on a water collection journey.

Whereas less than 30% of all water trips took 10 minutes or less
in 1985. ain 1987, 350% of all water journeys were less than 10
minutes.

Overall. S2%4 of all water trips in 1985 were of lese than 30
minutes. whereas in 1987. 764 of all trips were under 30 minutes.
Locking at the cother extremes, while 18% of all water trips took
more than omne hour to completes this percent fell to 7% i1n 1987.
The percent distributicn by village for 1987 is reported in Table
31.
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TABLE 31 : DISTRIBUTION DOF TIME SPENT BY ON WATER JOURNEYS

O T gy p—
- -

VARIABLE TIME IN MINUTES

VILLAGES 0-10 11-20 21-30 31-435 46-60 61-90 90+
SILLU 21% 17% 19% 10% 13% 13% 7%
NAUNU S5% 32% B% 3% - 1% 1%
TaAkIRIN 794 % S% 3% 2% 1% 1%
SARAEBAU 22% 18% 14% 164 20% 8% 2%
OVERALL S0% 16% 10% 8% - QU 8% 2%

Conclusion

The impact of WAS should be assessed not only by analysing the
changes in the physical situation but alsc the ramifications of
the physical changes for water related practices.

When water is brought closer to pecple’s homes, women (17+ years)
continued to be the primary water collectors, S9%, together with
children, 30%4. The involvement of men in water collection
decreases slightly from 17% to 11% when sources of water are
brought closer to home.

Increase 1n proximity to water brings about dramatic inreases in
number of water collection trips made per household per day.,
amount of water consumed per day. and decreases time taken for a
trip. However., all these changes balance each other out, and the
time spent by women on water collection per day remains constant.

Increased water brought to the house is used for washing of food.
bathing: for vegetable production and for animals all of which
have positive implications for health and income.

Thus in the WAS villages. women choose to spend time saved from
long water journeys to make more frequent (shorter) water
collection journeys.
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CHAPTER 7
LIVES OF WOMEN

In order to be able to answer guestions about i1mpact of WAS on
women in 1987. 1t was essential tc ask more basic guestions in

1985. What 1i1s 1t like to be a woman in Timor? What does a
womar do? What decisions do women make? What problems do they
face? What do men value in women? How do women perceive

themselves? Are they satisfied with their lot? How does all this
relate to water and sanitation?

It 1s difficult to answer all these gquestions in ways that are
verifiable and reliable and can be repeated over time. Since the
need to measure change was a priority, given time constraints, 2t
was decided that the best that could be done was to try to
understand those aspects of women’s lives which were most
likely ta impact positively or negatively on their
participation in development projects.

During the earliest visits to villages to establish preliminary
guideliness it was found that generally women were willing to
talk openly about themselvess, their relationship with their
husbands and their problems.

Howevers some women found 1t difficult to articulate their

emotions openly to outsiders. Some women seemed to react
negatively to questions that to them appeared to be probing
problems. Different indirect techniques were then tried which

did elicit cooperation. However, the problem was lack of time.

Eventually, all questions and issues that were time consuming and
that appeared noct to be centrally related to water supply were
comitted. Frimary reliance was on open ended household
interviews. kev informant interviews with gselected women .
observation and participation during stays with village families.

Although the primary focus of WAS was on womens it was felt that
to understand women®s activities: roles and status correctly one
had to wunderstand the complementary roles of men within the
context of the community settings in which both lived. Hence men
were also interviewed about their lives and their perceptions of
women.

1. Daily Activities of Women and Men

The daily activities of women and men are very different and
cemplement each cother. Of necessity there 1is some overlap.
depending on labocur needs at different times of the agricultural
season and availability of other members of the family to help in
different activities. It is important to understand women's daily
activities and to understand which ones are perceived to be
essential. problematic. liked or disliked.

There are various ways i1n which women®s daily activities can be
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stud:ied. One way 1s & time budget study. However. with limited
time for field work. 1t was decided that a time budget study of
women was not a priority. Instead. an attempt was made tco

understand the daily cycle of activaities of men and women.

This was done by asking both men and women to describe what they
had done the previous day. from the time they woke up till they
went to sleep at night. This question together with observations
gives some 1dea of women®s and men®s daily activities.

The question was also used to lead i1nto more detailed discussions
about which activities were done every day. which ones were
perceived ta be easy. difficult. liked or disliked.

Before assessing change 1t is important to get a picture of
women s and men's daily activities. One interview with a woman
and ocne with a man are reported verbatim.

M.T. Oebolas Naunus 23 years, woman

"I woke up at about 5.00 when it was still dark. 1
cooked (made hot) water for coffee and boiled water for
drinking (people appear to like to drink hot water as
well as tea or coffee). 1 washed the plates in the
kkitchen from last night. I watered the floor (mud
floors are generally watered to settle the dust., to
clean the floor and probably also keep the house
cool). I took the water from the ditch closeby to the
house. I swept the floor.

I then prepared broken corn for the midday meal and

then did some weaving. I am weaving a selimut for my
husband. I +took a bath about 2 o’clock in  the
afternoan. In the evening. I prepared broken corn. we
eat broken corn one day and once in a while "jagung

bose" (corny sti1l1l whole but pounded to get the outer
laver off, sometime cooked with red beans) I then went

to bed."

N.B. Deltuni, IIs Naunu, 40 yearss man

"I woke up when the cock crowed, i1t was still dark. I
went to defecate and then cleaned my tongue with a
stick. I fed the pigs and then went to locock after the
cows. I then came home to drink hot water (air panas).
I then went to the fields. carrying my meal with me. My
field is a long way from the house. Earlier. when 1
vicrked in a field nearer the home I came home for my

meal.

I came hame 1n the afterncon. I usually go cut again to
lool. after the cows. It was already dark when I came
hame. I took a bath at the spring and had a rest while
wairting for the evening meal. Finally I went to bed.”
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Obvicusly, the cvcle of daily actaivities 1n a farming communaty
15 dependent on the stage of the agricultural cycle.

Washing of clothes and bathing were two activities that were
often undertalten cnly when time permitted. Handicrafts including

sewing were also done when time permitted. Among both the
Atoni and Belunese, defecation is considered an extremely
private subject. Overall only a handful of men mentioned

defecation in their conversations.
2. Rating of Daily Activities

After respondents had gone through a descraiption of therr
activities. they were asked a series of questions related tcoc ease
and difficulty of activities and why they were considered easy or
difficult.

This in turn was used to gauge how the fetching of water fitted
into women’s daily lives. This was a very important use of this
set of questions because it provided infarmation about water
related problems without the use of questions directly focussing
on water.

Questions were asked in general terms and were open ended. These
guestions were fallowed by probes where appropriate. Responses
were then subject to content analyses from which categories were
derived based on the answers given. This information was then
fed 1nto a computer and subject to statistical analysis.

Thus although tables with frequencies are presented. these are
summaries of qualitative information obtained through semi-
structured interviews and are not the end preoduct of pre—-coded
yes or no questions.

Frequency distributions are primarily reported in five different
ways. explained below:

1) Percent distribution of responses

Since the questions and answers were open ended. how much a
perscn  spoke varied. Thus one person often gave more than
one answer or response to a guestion. This sometimes
resulted 1n more responses than the number of peocple giving
the answer. In comparing results across two years, results
are presented using percent distribution of responses 1f:
a) the total number of people giving responses are similar
i beth years: b)) if the total number of responses are
similar both years: and c) 1if the relative distribution of
types of responses are important in themselves.

Thus percent distribution of responses. reflects the number

of times a particular answer/response was given relative to
total number of responses.
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2) Percent distribution of peocple

Measuring change by studying changes 1n distribution of
responcses becomes misleading if there 15 a dramatic i1ncrease
in: a) number of pecple responding to a gquestion; and b)
number of responses given per persaon.

In the above situation. 1f the questions were centiral to the
l1ssues concerned. the percentage distribution was calculated
by calculating the percentage of peocple from the total
sample that gave a particular response. Since each person
may give more than one response, the total percentages do
noet add to hundred percent.

3> Overall differences in year

The odﬁrall differences in the samples reflect differences
in results by year without any consideration of changes
within subcategories such as village or sex.

4) Sex and village differences
@

Both years data were alsc examined for: a) sex differences
- do men and women give similar or different answers: and b)
faor village differences - are there any differences in
answers/situations between the four villages. These
differences were measured for statistically significant
differences using the Chi Square test.

=

9) Differences by source

Even if there are differences in results between 1985 and
1987, it is difficult to attribute results as related to ane
or ancther factor. It 1s a matter of sub jective
interpretation.

In order to see if differences could be shown to be more
directly related to WAS. data from 1987 was analysed by
water souwrce used.

Type of water source being used was taken as a 1rough
indicator of a1nvolvement i1n WAS. Three categories were
used. They were.

a) Pecple using the same unimproved sources in 1987 as
they were using in 19B5S.

b) Feople using "new" scurces opened up since 1985. This
categorizaticon tended to cluster the most active water
user's groups created through WAS. It included those
who were using boreholes that were not completely new
but which were earlier dvsfunctional,

c) fFeople wusing 1mproved sources. This group included

those who were using i1mproved <eprings, ei1ther those
that had new spring captures or those that had been

4
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cleaned. It 1s usually difficult toc get pecople
motivated for action. 1T the only difference the
action will bring about 1s 1mproved quality of water.
unless qguality of water is perceived toc be a majaor
problem. It is easier to motivate people 1f 1n
addition to change i1n quality of water. there are
positive changes in volume of water. ease of bathing,
and washing.

2. (a) Change in activities considered easy

All the respondents were asked which activities they concesidered
the easiest. which the second most easiest (Table 32). All the

respondents menticned one activity they considered the easiest
while some mentiocned a second activaty. These responses were
comb ined and resulted in 341 responses in 1985 and 414

responses in 198B7.

There were significant sex differences in responses both vears,
1985 and in 1987 (>.05 level). Both vyears. men's responses

related primarily to their agricultural activities. Most of
the agricultural activities mentioned spontanecusly in 1985 were
mentioned in 1987. However. all the activities dealing with

feeding of animals and collection of firewood or fodder received
mention more frequently in 1987 despite a severe drought.

This difference probably reflects the difference in agricultural
season at the time of data collection. The 1985 data collection
was done at the extreme end of the dry season whale the 1987
data collection was done 2 months earlier.

Obvicusly, this has implicatione for data on findings related to
ease and difficulty of water collection. However. i1if anv
differences emerge that are water related. they would have been
more acutely reflected if data had been collected at the

extreme end of the dry season. Hence, the slight differences in
season  are likely to mask true differences 1n water situation
aver the vears rather than produce false pusitives.

Additicnally. the fact that a stressful drought was experienced
in 1986/87 should also be kept in mind 1n interpreting the
results.



TABLLE 32: CHANGE IN ACTIVITIES CONSIDERED THE EARSIEST

No. ACTIVITY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Cool ing 26% - 32% - 2%
2. Housework =I=yA 23% 4%, 10%
3. Weaving 16% 114 - -
4 Sewing. 11% 8% - -
handicraft
5. Nothing is easy/ &Y 4 &Y 1%
all is easy
6. Fetching water 4, &% % 13%
7. t.ebun work 3% 1% 19% &%
8. Eringing firewcad 2% 14 &% 114
9. Flanting fruit 2% 1% &Y% -
trees .
10. Feeding pigs/ 2% S% 10% 18%
chickens
11. Feeding cattle 1% - Q% 14
12. Cutting fodder 1% - 1% 10%
13. Raising cassava 1% - 1% -
sweet potatoes
14. Weeding 1% - 124 as
15. Looking after 1% 3% - 1%
children
16. Herding cattle - 1% 1% 3%
horses
17. Watering plants. - &% - 3%
bathing
18. Other-carpentry. 1% 1% 10%4 4%

office. making

thread. etc.
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
Total number of responses 178 193 163 221

=

Fetching water being an easy tast. was mentiocned much more
frequently by men than by wocmen. the primary water collectors!
Coampared to 1985, it was mentioned more freguently in 1987 by men
and by women.

If one considers the number of pecple mentioning water carrying
as an easv task. 1t was menticned by 22 people in 1985 and by 40
people in 1987.

Ancther new water related cateqory emerged which received no
menticn 1n 1985. Overalls 44 of women's and 3% of men’s
responses mentioned watering of plants and bathing as the
easiest dai1ly chores.s whereas none mentioned these activities in
1985.

Over 60% of the responses referring to water collection as an
easy tasl were made by pecple using new or 1mproved socurces. All

=)
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the responsecs related to ease of watering of plants and bathing
were made by respondents using new or 1mproved water scurces.

Thus overall. the water situation 1n 1987 appears to have been
easier than in 1985, despite experiencing a drought i1n 19846/87.

(b) Activities considered difficult

Respondents were also asted to name daily activities that they
considered most difficult. Responses to this question are
important because they reflect consistent sex differences,
svetematic differences 1n the water situation 1n the four
villages i1n 1985 and the differing degrees of physical changes in
water sources brought about in the village in 1987.

Ratings in 1985

In 1985, among women. weaving rated as the single most frequently
menticoned. difricult activity (20%), followed closely by carrying
of water (18%). Among men as well. 104 of the responses referred
to carrying of water as a difficult activity (Table 33).

When data were e:xamined for inter village differences, the
differences were sharp. In S1llu 20%4 (28) rated carrying water
as difficult while in Sarabau 23% (11) rated carrving water as
difficult. In Naunu and Takirin the percentages were 6% )5) and
84 (&) respectively.

This reflects the realities of the water situation in the four
villages. In S1l1lu. 10 1985, distances involved were large for
more groups of households than in Naunu or Takirin. In Sarabau,
especially 1n Dusun I distances were large.

7



TABLE 33 : CHANGE IN ACTIVITIES CONSIDERED THE MOST DIFFICULT

R e N E——

Nc . ACTIVITY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Weaving 20% 20% - -
2. Carrving water 18% . 12% 10% a4’
3. Preparing the land 11% 11% 435% 26%
4, Weeding 104 1S5% 11% 3%
S. Bringing firewcocad 4 &% - &%
6. Housework 8% 7% 1% -—
7. Loocking after children 8% 4% -— -
8. All 15 difficult 7% -= 7% 3%
9. Feeding cows 4, 2% 4 &%
10. Other-carpentry. 44 - 15% 8%
office work
11. Cutting trees 1%4 -— 4% 2%
12. Trading/selling - —-= 1%4 1%
13. Feeding pigs - - 2% -
14. Planting vegetables - 2% -— 2%
15. kebun work - 18% - 36%
16. Taking care of animals -= -— -= 3%
watering plants 3% -
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL -NO. OF RESFONSES (179) (179) (173) (123)

Ratings in 1987

In 1985, overall 14% of all responses referred to water
collection as the most difficult daily activity. In 1987, 1t had
dropped to 7% with 12% of female responses and 44 of male
responses referring to water collection as the most difficult
activity. -

The fact that these changes are not random can be seen by
examining the pattern of differences by village and water source.

The pércéntage distribution of responsess referring to water
collection as a difficult activity by village in 1987 was as

follows:

S1llu:’ 14% 20% in 1985

Naunu:' - 9% &% 1n 1985
Takirain: 1% 8% in 1985

Sarabau: % 23% 1n 1985
The inter wvillage differences 1n 1987 reflect the differing
degrees of change brought about 1n the water situation 1n the
four villages. There were new water sources only in certain
parts of certain dusun. 1n Sillu:. 1n Naunu there were hardly
any differences. whereas in Takirin and Sarabau. new water
scurces affecting most households have been opened up.
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Similarly. 1n 1987 when data were examined by water sources

being used. 1t was found that most of the responses focusing
on difficulty in water cocllections were made by those who were
using the same source as in 1987 — both unimproved and improved.

By contrast, the group using new water rescurces hardly menticned
water collection as a difficult task. Thus clearly those who are
using new sources (which are probably closer to their households
than oclder sources) are less likely to focus on water collection
as a difficulty than others.

3. Is There Time to Rest?

The concept of "leisure" 1s difficult to translate into
Indonesian: and more 1mportantly, at 1least feor life in the
villages. may be irrelevant. However, an attempt was made to

find out ify, 1in people’s ocwn perceptionss they felt that they
were working continuously or whether they had time to rest
(1stirahat) from work.

The questions on leisure were important to try and gauge which of
varying hypotheses on women®s time savings because of increased
proximity to water were true in the context of WAS activities.

19835

In 1985: overall only 6% (15) of the respondents felt that they
worked continuously, while 24% (236) felt that they got some rest
during the day. There were no significant sex or inter village
differences.

Respondents were then asked if they felt that the rest they got
from work was sufficient, a little or not sufficient.

Overall., 20% (49) felt that they did not get sufficient rest, 134
(31) felt that they got a little rest, while 67% (164) felt that
they got sufficient rest during their daily activities. Once
again. there were no significant sex or village differences.

1987

While the overall percentages (7%4) repoarting that they worked
continuously in 1987, was not significantly different from 1985,
there were significant sex differences in 1987! (Table 34)

While 12% of the women reported working without rest only 24 of
the men did so (Chi .8qg. (d.f.l1l) = B.2 *#). When further
questioned about how much rest they had 1n a days. once again
there were significant sex differences (Table 35) (Chi1. 9Sq.
(d.T.2) = 22.7%*%x%). Almost a quarter of the women compared to
&% of the men. felt that they did not get sufficient rest in a
day. There were no significant differences by village or by water
source.
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Why do scme women feel that they have less time now than 1n
19857 This finding 1s difficult to explain in isclation but malkes
more sense when loolked at in conjunction with findings on number
of water jocurneys made per day and time taken for water jocurneys.

In 1987, 1t was found that despite decreased time per water
journey. there were naot time savings because women i1ncreased the
total number of jocurneys made per day. However . there was an
overall decline 1n rating of water collection as a difficult
activity. Thus some women may have less leisure. and even
though they may spend the same. or more time in water collection,
what 1i1s 1mportant 1s that 1t is neo longer considered difficult
because they (women) are chaosing toc increase water .consumption.

TABLE 34 : "DO YOU WORK CONTINUOUSLY?" BY SEX. 1987

NO. CATEGDORY WOMEN MEN
% No . %A Neoe.
1 Work 12% ( 14) 2% (D)
Continuously
2 Take Some 88% (103) 8% (119)
Rest
TAOTAL 100% (117) 100% (122)

TABLE 35 : DEGREE OF REST BY SEX, 1987

e s et e A o o o Ay e S e S T S T S T et T G R At A T et o e = S e S S S e T ey S At P e e S S e S S S At T T A S S e —
A P

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
% No . % No .
1 Not enough rest 23% ( 27) ¥4 ( 8)
2 A little rest 1&6% (¢ 19) &% « 7
3 Sufficient rest b1% ¢ 71) 884 (106)
TOTAL 100% (117) 100% (121)

e e e e

(a) Leisure time activities

When pecple were asked what they did in their free time. most
pecple menticoned more than cne activity (Table 364). In bath
vears. there were significant differences between the leisure

time activities of men and women.
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TABLE 36 : LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES BY SEX AND YEAR

— e e e T e e e e e e T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e o e T e TS St m EEW M T S S T T S T T o M TR e S e o e S e e e o S
s e e e e e e e e e

No . ACTIVITY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Walk. visit fraiends.
relatives. family 13% ' &% 20% 13%
2. Rest. si1t. plick out
lice. sleep 17% 224 114 20%
3. Handicrafts 17% 14% - 2%
4, Weaving 15% 8% - -
S. Sewing. embroidery 8% 10% - -
6. Do little thaings
around the house B% % 7% S%4
7. Talk, play« feed
children 4% 1% 3% 4%
a. Fetch water 4% S% 4% &Y%
9. Dig yard. weed 2% &% 16% 8%
10. Trade. hawking 2% - Y 3%
11, Fetch firewcaod 1% 3% % 64
12. Look after animals,
big and small 1% 2 10% 7%
13. Make pens for animals,
repair fences - —-— S% 8%
14, Grow vegetables - - 4% a%
15. Talk to spouse - - 1% 1%
16. Read bibles book - - 2% 2%
water plants - 3% - 4%

Other—community works
hunting. carpentry,

pounding grain, etc. 3% 2% &% 4%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL NO. OF RESPONSES (153) (153) (153) (155

e et e T T S e A e S i e P i S Mt S ey S S e e e S S S g, A S S et e et Sy S S S ) S ST e e S S S Sum S S wwe S o evw T e T
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As is well known in NTT. women in their leisure time often sit,
talk, and pick out lice in each other®s hair. It is a sccaial
activity. 1In 1987. around 20% of men’s and women’s responses
referred to resting, sitting, talkings or loocking for lice. Both
men and women also go out and visit friends and relatives.

EBoth men and women engage in variety of work or production
related activities. Overall, approximately two thirds of leisure
time activities referred to a variety of production activities.
There were no major differences by year.

(h) Who has more leisure time, men or women?

In 1985, it was clearly established that despite the fact almocst
equal numbers of men and women felt that they., themselves. had
sufficient time +to rest 1in a day. the pervasive sterectype
accepted by men and women was that women had more leisuwre time
than men. )



However 1n 1987. as already seen. significantly more women than
men salid that they did not get sufficient rest.

TABLE 37: WHO HAS MORE LEISURE

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1 Women SaY 48Y Sa% 63Y%
2 Men 314 38% 26% 23%
3 Bath 14 12% 19% 13%
4

Don*t Know 1% 14 3% . —-—

Total No. of

B e e e e e S e e

(c) Have cultural stereotypes diminished?

In 1983, when respondents were asked in general. if they thought
there were any differences in the amount of leisure time
available tomen and women, there were no significant sex
differences (Table 37).

However. when the same question was asked in 1987, there were
significant sex differences, Chi. Sq. (d.f. 3) = 8.0%., Thus while
a majority of the men, 63%. felt that women had more leisure. 48%
of the women felt that women had more leisure than men.

This 1is a significant difference when one keeps in mind that 1in
1985 on all questions related to differences in abilities, women
usually rated men more positively than themselves. What does this
finding mean?

WAS implementors have made a very determined effort to 1involve
wamen without alienating or ignoring men. This finding seems to
indicate that there has been some spread effect WAS activities,
especially on women. Women are more willing now to speak out for
themselves rather than be dominated by cultural sterectypes.

It should be pointed cut that if differences in reported leisure
aver the years were because of socme new responsibilities, then
these new responsibilities should be reflected 1n reasons for
different ratings by women.

(d) Why are there differences in leisure time?

In 1985. women gave 138 reasons and men gave 125 reasons while 1in
1987. women gave 137 reasons while men gave 173 reasons for their
judgements. What 1s amazing 1s the averall stability of
respanses to gquestions that are completely open ended. Hence.
except for one new category. the category of responses were the
same (Table 38).

102

VN TN W N W B D M N N BN DEW N BN BEm BNN Mam B M E e T e .-



Thus. 1N 17987, a greater percent of women's reasons. 35Y%.
reflected their copinicn that women had less leisure than men. On
the other hand«. more men had j;udged women as having more leisure
in 1987. This is alsc reflected 1n their reasons. Overall &4%
of the reasons given by men related to men working harder and
longer while only 244 of the reasons reflected on women.

The new negative category (S%) that' emerged was made by women.
Statements made included the perception that because women did
the same wocrk everyday they got bored and hence lazy and stapped
working and that women also went ocut more often. None of these
statements were made by men!

TABLE 38 : REASONS FOR DIFFERENCES IN LEISURE

e e e e et e e e e e e . e T e e Sl e e S Pt S e T S S i e T At S T T S s TS M e T S e S e P T e i S A T T e e
e e e e

Nor . REASON WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 198% 1987
1. Women work only a little
at home. then sit 28% 28% 19% 24%
2. Men only farm, then rest 15% c28% 10% 13%
3. Women stay at home.
housework, don’t have
to go anywhere 13% 14% 20% 27%
4. Women’s work never
finishes, work all
the time @Y% 3% 1S5% S%
S. Men have a lot of work % 1% 3% &%
&, Both have a lot of work
and a lot of rest 8% &% 10% &%
7. Men work hard all day
in kebun, till night S% 2% &% 4%
8. Women have to do

housewark and ocutside
work, bring water,

firewood 3% 3% 2% 3%
9. Men have to go ocut as

well 3% 2% 1% -
10. Both work hard with no

rest 2% 4% 7% 2%
11. Women have to obevy

and please husband also 2% —— - -
12. Women’s work 1s light

easy, not heavy 1% 24 S% 3%
13. Women also have to

weaves do handicrafts 1% 14 A 3%
14, Men are heads of house-—

haolds and so have a lot

of work ° ) 1% 14 1% -
15. Wamen often lazy. go

cut. bored - Sh - -

TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%

TOTAL NO. OF RESPONSES (130) (137) (12%) (173)
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4, Value of Women

In every society women are valued for their reproductive role.

Additionally. 1n most societies women are valued as mothers for
their role 1n raising children for the continuation of the
family, clan and scciety. In most societiess in addition to

their reproductive and nurturing roule. women are alsc valued for
a variety of other functions that they fulfill.

Roles are often minutely prescribed and form the norms against
which the behaviour of individual women is gauged.

It is 1mpartant to understand these spolken and unspolen rules.
norms and values that delimit women®s roles in a societvy. Once
again the question aon daily activities was used to lead inte a
discussion about value of women and perceived abilities of women
compared to men.

(a) Activities done by women most valued by men

Both men and women were asked which activities that women did, in
their perceptions were most valued by men.

In general:. both men and women were more articulate in 1987 than
in 1985. This question is no exception. In 1985, women gave 144
responses, whereas in 1987, they gave 190 responses. The men’s
responses more than doubled from 181 in 1985 to 343 responses in
1987.

In 1985, there were no significant sex differences, i.e., the
responses of men and women were similar. However, in 1987. there
were significant differences in the responses of men and women.
Table 39.

Before examining these differences it is important to stress two
methodological points. Firstly. if a factor is shown to be
positively valued through an indirect, open ended question, then
that conclusion 1s much more likely to be true than if the same
conclusion was drawn through a direct focus question.

A case in paints, 1if men had been asked "Do you think collection
of water 1s an impartant task performed by women?" and many had
said ves. 1t would be less impressive. reliable, than if men said

fetching water 1s an important task when they were asked "What
activities that women do are valued the most?" We chose to word
our questions 1in the second manner — the more indirect, open

ended manner.

Secondlv. if a conclusion is made based on responses to several
related or apparently unrelated questions. then the conclusion is
much more likely to be valid than if it is based only on ane
question. Examples 1f a decline 1n weaving:. or increased
evidence of bathing. watering of plants or growing of vegetables
1s apparent through several i1ndirect questions. then conclusians
about increased awareness. importance or frequency of these
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activities are more laikely to be valid than cotherwice.

TABLE 39 : WHY ARE WOMEN VALUED? #*

Mo . ACTIVITY WOMEN MEN
1785 1987 1985 1987
1. wWeaving  ssw a1z san s
2. Managing household 3&6% 23% SS% 4%
3. Farm work 16% a21% 8% 6%
4. Carrying water S% 4% 3% 43%
S. Cooking food on time 3% S% 2% 48Y
6. Making sleeping mats a4 10% 3% 14%
7. Sewing. embroidery =34 S% 3% %
8. Helps cbey husband’s
arders 2% 10% 5S4 74
9. Looking after animals 2% 4% 2% 44
10. Good relationship with
husband 2% 2% 2% 1%
11. Receive guests, develop-
village 1% 1% 3% i%4
12. Petty trade 14 1% 2% =¥4
13. Carry firewood -= 3% 2% 17%
14, Grow vegetables - 3% 2% 19%
15. Watering toilets - 2% —= -
146. Bathing children - 2% - 4%
17. Don't know &% 3% - -
Total No. of Responses 146 190 108 343
Total No. of Feople (122) (116) (123) (122)

* Percent distribution of peocple

e e T e T -
3 3 - e e e R R e e
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(b) Effect of "WAS" on men

WAS activities appear to have affected men and women differently!
When men were asked which activities that women did were valued
the most. in 1985. water collection was mentioned by anly 3% of

the men. In 1987, water collection was mentioned by 43% of the
mens & significant change. By contrast. women dad not
increase the value they played on water collection. 3% 1n 1985

and 4% 1n 1987.

Why is it that there has been such a change 1n men’'s responses to
a question that presumably reflects core attitudes towards women?

It 15 probable that men’s valuation of women reflect the primary
activities that women have historically done. In this conte:t
although women have presumably always fetched water. the task was
not dominant and taken for granted.

In the immediate past there have been three major changes which
have focused men’s attention on women’s water fetching
activities. Firstlys. there has been talk about the i1mportance
of women’s involvement in design and management of water systems.
Secondly, the frequency with which women ccocllect water has more
than doubled. which makes the task of water collection more
visible. Thirdly and perhaps most importantly the increased
water availability. water collection and women®s visibility in
WAS have probably resulted in assocciating water collection with
the dramatically increased vegetable production. Vegetable
production both for home consumption and for sale may be highly

priced especially in a drought year when crop yields have been
low.

This interpretation of the finding is further strengthened when
considering the sex differences in mention of vegetable
production. Vegetable production by women as an activity valued
by men was mentioned more frequently by men. than by women (men,
2% 1n 1985, 19% in 1987, and women, O% in 1985, 3% 1n 1987).

Although the numbers are smalls two new categories should not be
disregarded as insignificant. Both are related to water use.
For the first time a few women mentioned watering of latrines
while a few men and women mentioned bathing of children as
activities that women did that were valued by men.

For some reason. cocking food (Table 39) and serving food on time
seems toc be on people’s mind, much more now than in the past!

Other tasks that women do that are valued by men and women were
managing the household. working in the fields. making sleeping
mats. handicrafts. loocking after animals. engaging in petty
trade. maintaining a good relationship with the husband .
receiving guests properly and carrying firewcod.

Core values are daifficult to change. However 1n the study
villages. WAS experiences shaw that what might be presumed to be
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deeply rcocoted attitudes may be i1nfluenced fairly quickly.
5. Perceived differences 1n abilities of men and women

The challenge faced by WAS was trying to give women a place of
central importance i1n management of community water systems and
give ordinary users a chance to make decisions and implement
them. This had to be done in an environment in which decisions
about community affairs were usually made by the formal leaders
in which community members of both sexes, but especially wamen
were ignored.

The baseline study findings had established that WAS activities
would succeed 11n bringing women together only if the purposes
were clearly task oaoriented. Even then difficulties could be
expected in eliciting women’s participation in mixed sex groups.
In the villages. there were strong expectations for women to be
cbedients polite and respectful of ally especially men. Women
had low self esteem and self confidence. Men rated women lower
on intelligence, problem solving, or leadership and knowledge
than themselves. But more striking still. women in many cases
rated themselves lower than men rated them.

In such a cultural milieu it is difficult to create an environment
in which women will speaks think and act independently with

confidence. Even if gpecial activities succeed, it can not be

assumed that this will be able to influence deeply rooted

attitudes of men and women towards women.

Attitudes are difficult to change. 1If after a short intervention
pericd (at the village 1level. after a year), questions not
specifically preject related, discern a change in attitudes
towards women it is no minor achievement.

Thus it is worth examining the questions on perceived differences
in abilities of men and women.

(a) Who is more intelligent

In 1983, there were significant sex differences. with more women
than men ¢« rating men as more intelligent (Table 40Q). In 1987,
the differences between sexes were no longer statistically
significant. There was a definite increase in the number of
womens fTrom 10% (°83) to 204 ('87) and men from 4% (°83) to 104
('87). who rated women as more intelligent.

While fewer women rated men as more 1ntelligent, more men rated
themselves as more intelligent than in 1285! Among men there
was a corresponding decrease 1n numbers rating men and women
equal.
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TABLE 40 : CHANGES IN RATING OF INTELLIGENCE BY SEX

No. CATEGORIES WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Women 10% 20% 4% 10%
2. Men &3 S6% 48% &2%
3. Both 23% 24Y% 39% 26%
&, Don't know 4% - A 2%
Total No. of 128 117 117 122

Feaple . .

Both men and women had no problem supporting their answers and as

in other questions. there were more responses in 1987 than 1n
1985.

Among women’s responses there was a decline in responses positive
to men especially in stating that because men were household

providersy powerful and rulers they were more i1ntelligent (Table
41).

Surprisingly, there was a sharp decline in the statement that
intelligence depended on education! More men and women cradited

both sexes with having brains in 1987 than in 1985.

In 1985 only S% of statements were positive towards women. In
1987, 17% of women’s responses and 9% of men’s responses made
positive statements about women’s i1ntelligence. This included a

much more frequent mention of the statement that women were more
intelligent than men because they engaged in a variety cof tasks
including coockings weaving, working in the fields, managing the
household and generally working a lot.

One can summarize that 1n 1287. women were more likely to rate

themselves as moare i1ntelligent than men 1n 1985. Men on the
other hand were less likely to rate both sexes as equal.
Compared to 1985, more men in 1987 tended to rate themselves and

te a lesser extent women. as more intelligent.
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TABLE 41 : REASONS FOR RATINGS OF INTELLIGENCE

No . REASON WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Men household provider 30% 22% 16% 16%
powerful, ruler
2. Men more clever, can Q% &% 13% 10%
solve any problems
3. Men more educatezd Y% 10% &% 19%
4. Men responsible for 8% 124 S% 12%
everything, must manage
everything
S. Men go ocut more, so more 3% 1% SY% &%
experiences
6. Men’s right, duty to 24 1% 1% 14
make decisions, adat
7. Men talk more, so know - 3% 1% -
more
8. Women weak. not able, S% 1% 1% -
only receives follow
orders
9. Depends on education 11% 2% 21% 1%
10, Both have brains 3% 17% Q% 18%
11. Depends on individual 2% 2% 2% 5%
12. Women clever at some 1% i% 10% 2%

things:. men clever at
some things

13. Both share decisions % 3% oY -

14, Both are stupid axn -— - 1%

15. Women more clever. work &% 154 S% 8%
cooks weaves, kebun

16. Women manage the house. - 2% - 1%

work a lot

- — — — g - — —— ——

Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
Total No. of Responses (101) (122) (102) (134)
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(b) Who has more knowledge and information?

The pattern of differences seen in response to the question on
intelligence can also be seen in the question on information/
knowledge (Table 42). While there were significant differences
in 1985, ( Chi Sq (d.f 3)= 9.& *) there were no significant
differences. in 1987.



TABLE 42: WHO HAS MORE INFORMATION AND KNOWLEDGE

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1 Women 10% 16% &Y Q%
2 Man 70% &MU 604 74%
3 Both 124 114 28% 10%
4 Dont know 8% 4%, &4 SY
Total No. of 124 117 116 121
Feople
Once again, compared to 1985 more women and men 1n 1987. rated
women as more knowledgable than men. Men’s ratings of themselves
as more knowledgable increased, women's rating of themselves
stayed the same. with some decrease 1n both se:ies being rated
equal.

Like 1rn 1985. the most frequently menticned reason in 1987 by men
and women was the fact that men went ocut more often than women
and hernce were euposed to a variety of different experiences (29%
to 33% Table 43). Both men and women also said that men
knew more because they attended village meetings and participated
in vill.ge administration. Men. more than women, also felt that
men received more information or were targetted for informaticn

more than women.

Once again, there seems to be a realization that the amocunt of
knowledge and information one has is not determined by formal
education (men in 19854 20%, 1987, 3%4).

In 1985+ not a single positive statement was made abcacut women
except for ones related to more formal education. In 1987, 12% of
women’s responses and 9% of men’'s responses made direct positive
statements about women. These statements included perceptians
that women had opportunities to get together occasionally and
exchange information:. women worked a lot. and that women were
responsible for the household and so gained much information and

knowledge.
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MORE INFORMATION?

&4

74

1%

14

9%

5S4

%

20%

2%

3%

14%4

34

7%

14

1%

3%

&Y%

34

4%

1%

1%

1%
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TABLE 43: WHY DO MEN OR WOMEN HAVE
NO. REASON WOMEN
1985 1987
1. Men go cut a lot, 32% 294
many experiences
2. Involved i1n village 14% 16%
meetings, administration
3. Men get more information % 7%
4. Women stay at home % 7%
S. Men more clever, can &Y U
think. solve problems
6. Women more educated =¥ -
7. Men have responsibility S% 3%
to solve women’s
problems
8. Both help each other S% &%
9. Men more educated 4% 3%
10. Depends on education aY -
11. Men powerful. ruler 3% 3%
i2. Men are stronger 1% =¥
13. Men read a lot 1% -
i4. Neither has much 1% -
education
15. Men are used to - 3%
thinking and asking
a lot of guestions
16. UWomen get together, - 3%
they are responsible
for household
17. Women work a lot. - 9
gain much 1nformation
TOTAL 100% 100Y%
TOTAL NG. OF RESFONSES (25) (123)
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(c) ‘Who makes better leaders and why?

There were no striking differences in respondent’s perceptions of
leadership abilities of men and women across the vears (Table
44). There were no significant sex differences either year.

TABLE 44: WHO MAKES BETTER LEADERS

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Women 7% 11% 1% 7%
2. Men 79% g14 79% 82%
3. Both 11% 8% 17% %
4. Dan*t know 3% 14 3% an
Total No. of Fecple 126 118 119 122

Eighty percent of men and women generally agreed that men made
better leaders than women. Following the pattern of cother
results. there 1s a slight increase 1n the numbers of men and
women rating women as better leaders than men.

This finding may seem negataive to readers in light of the fact
that the leaders of all the water users groups were female.

However 1t 1s important to point out that despite the fact that
the offici1al leaders were females, the decisions were still often
made by the male advisors. village leaders and other male

village facilitators.

In an environment' in which cultural traditions put men in
poesitions of authority, any attempt to aggressively promocte women
as authority figures could provoke a back lash. This has not
happened in the villages. Rather. there has been a very small but
cansistent increase 1n viewing women mare positively than before
WAS.

Reasons for pecple’s judgements of leadership abilities are
reported 1n Table 45. It can be seen that there is a decline.
especially among women in reasons favoring men and an increase in
reasons for rating both sexes equal or women better than men. It
is 1mportant to note that among men. whereas 1ot a single
positive statement was made about female leadership abilities in
1985. in 1987. 8% of the responces were positive towards women.
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TABLE 45: WHY DO MEN/WOMEN MAKE BETTER LEADRS *

T B T e e e A = et e . e e R A et T e e S et T S T e Y M S A s S S S S e S ST = S e S M S S S e S S A —a® e - a—e S
3ttt e e

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Men are household heads. SO% 46% 34% S1%
powerful, vruler )
2. Men more clever, can think % 12% 14% 19%
solve problems
3. Women only stay at home, % 1% &% 1%
lack experience
4. Men used to talking in S% 3% S% -
public, know Indonesia
5. Other - tributes to men S% 1% 2% -
6. Men are responsible for 4% 2% 8% 1%
solving women’s problems
7. Men involved in village 4% 1% 3% 1%
administration, meetings
8. Women only obey, receive, 3% 8% S% 1%
follow orders
9. Men are stronger., can do 2% Q% 2% 2%
heavy work
10. It is a man’s right, adat 1% 2% —-— 1%
11. Men are brave, not afraid - - 7% 1%
12. Depends on education, 4% =} A 13% &%
experience
13. Both have brains 1% &% 1% 7%
14. Women can lead 3% S% - S%
1S. Women have more variety - 2% - 3%

of experiences, work at
home and cutside

TOTAL . . 1004 1004 1004 100%
TOTAL NO. OQF RESFONSES (104) (119) (116) (130)

(Percent distribution of responses)

T e ey v+ r + ¢ * F ¢ T F + 1§
ettt - S e e P s e
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(d) Who is better at solving problems?

In 1985. there were statistically significant se: differences
with more women rating themselves on par with men. In 1987,
these differences disappeared. All the men who weren't sure in
1985« and some of the men who rated both seies equal. 1n  the
meantime became convinced that men were superior prcoblem sclvers
than women! Maotre women rated men as better problem soclvers in
1987 than 1n 1985 (Table 46).

TABLE 4&: WHO IS BETTER AT PROBLEM SOLVING

e S -t e

CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1285 1987 198S 1987
Women &% SY% 3% 3%
Men EO% 78% &8% 87%
EBoth 324 17% 18%4 9%
Dan*t know 2% — 11% 1%
* Total no. of 126 118 120 122

people

However before drawing definitive conclusionsy it is important teo
study the rationale underlying the responses.

Overall, in 1983, only one directly positive statement about
women was made by men. Two men said that women had more
educaticon. Women had not made one positive statement about

themselves (Table 47).

In 1987. however, 8% of women’'s responses and “# of men’s
responses were positive statements about women’s problem solving
abilities.

Women (&%) pointed out that women were better problem solvers
because they had to manage the household even when rescurces
were strained or nonexistant (&%). Some men also said that when
men made mistakes. 1t was women who corvrected them and that women
were able to think more clearly and that their thinking was
more sharply focused than men.
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TABLE 47: REASONS FOR JUDGEMENT OF PROBLEM SOLVING ABILITY

o e may e e e e e e e e S e e e S e S St T e e S S e e e S S S e S S e S AU i S S e et TR s e S e S S e St S S S e e
P S e R

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 19835 1987
1. Men household head, as% 47% a26% 49%
provider, powerful, ruler
2. Men and women must help 29% 146% 14% 8%
each other
3. Men more intelligent 8% 2% &% Q%
4. Men responsible for &% 13% 19% 15%

everything, must manage
everythaing

5. Women always busy, so not S% - - -
so clever

&. Men more free to go out, 5% 1% 54 S%
S0 more experiences

7. Depends on individual 3% 1% 7% 1%

8. Women weak, not able, 3% - 3% -
can only receive

9. Men are stronger 2% 1% 3% 1%

10. Men more educated 2% 1% e% 1%

1i1. Men more patient 1% - — -

i12. Men’s rights duty to make 1% 4% 8% 4%
decisions, adat.

13. Men talk more - a4 34 4%

14. Women more educated - 14 Q% 1%

15. Women must manage even - &% - 1%
under difficulties

16. Women think more clearly - 1% -= 1%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL NO. OF RESFONSES (152) (127) {106) (139)

S+ -+ F -+ 1 3+ F -+ Yt - P
(e) Ability to work in groups

Finally, people were also asked if they thought there were
differences in the functioning of groups comprised of women only
and those of men. This gquestion was misunderstood in 1985 and
hence comparative data across time is lacking.

However, it was the only question, in which there were
significant sex differences (Chi Sq d.f 3=22.7%%%) 1n 1987 (Table
48).

Approximately 37% of bath men and women rated men's groups better
than women’s groups. However. 35% of women and 43% of men rated
both types of groups as equal while 27% of women and 924 of men
rated women's groups as functioning better than men’s groups.
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TABLE 48: WHO WORKS BETTER IN GROUPS, 1987

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1 Women 27% Q%
2 Men 37% 3&6%
3 Both 35% 43%
4 Don™t bknow 1% 12%

Total No. of Feople 118 121

.

TABLE 4%9: REASONS FOR RATINGS ON ABILITY TO WORK IN
GROUPS (1987)

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
4 %

- 1. Men work hard. non stop 16%4 22%

2. Men are stronger: women 19% 10%
only receive help

3. Men are leaders. responsible, 8% &%
clever. heads. faster

4. Women's work is easier 2% b%4

S. Women just talk. give 24 24
headaches.: are lazy

6. Women work hard, know a lot 8% 3%

7. Women are the heads.:s have Q% S%
duties

8. Both must work together 33% 27%

9. Both have their own work 3% 19%
TOTAL 100% 100%
TOTAL NO. OF RESPONSES (129) (123)

e i e e e S e e e o ey A S o Y S e et e e T D G S S TR s S S G U S e ) S S ST S G Ay S o o S S A S — e s
e e e P e e

There were corresponding differences between men’s and women'™s
responses in support of their answers. These are presented 1n
Table 49 and are interesting because the question obviously made
some pecople think about the water groups 1n which women were
perceived to be active.

Although once again, the list is primarily a tribute to men, it
is interesting that more positive statements about women or about
equality and sharing between the sexes have been made in response
to this factor than to any other. It is also 1important to note
that it is the only place. where both men and women stressed the
need for men and women to work ‘together each making his/her  own
unique contribution.

(f) Have women gained in self confidence?
During group meetings with water user’'s graupsa wamen and men

rated retrospectivelv. women’s confidence in themselves before
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groups had been formed and after participation i1n groups. Women
rated themselves 1ndividually.

Both men and women tock great delight i1n this activity. They had
to choose between ratings, very shys, somewhat shy and brave/not
shy).

Men usually rated the wemen prior to WAS as very shy, and with
great flourish would rate women as brave after their involvement
in groups!

Women mostly rated themselves as very shy or somewhat shy prieor
to WAS. A few women rated themselves brave. However the
majority of women rated themselves somewhat shy or brave after
involvement in water groups. Some of the yocunger women rated
themselves shy before and after WAS.

What is important about these ratings is that 1) people perceive
women as more self confident in 1987 than in 1985, and 2) both
waomens but especially men take great pride in this increased
"bravery" of women.

b. Qualities of Women’s Lives
What is the quality of women’s social and emoticnal or
psychological 1lives? Do they have friends, suppoert networks,

family problems? What are the differences between men and women.

These questions have been answered to some extent in the earlier
report. However, it is often stated that establishing of women's
groups often provides women opportunities to socialize and
creates 1mportant support networks. This however would normally
depend, not only on:

1) the cultural context;
2) the type of women’s group, its functioni and,
3) length of existance.

One vyear by any standard is too short a time periocd to measure
change in emotional quality of life associated with participation
1N groups.

(a) Intimacy between people

Small. face to face communities are usually characterized by
mutual sharing and help. However, at the same time. often
because of their size and face to face contact. they are also
marked by gossip and a reluctance to confide intimate problems to
others because of the fear that soon every cne will be privy to
them.

What is 1t like in the study villages®? When people. especially
women have personal or family problems. who do they talk to., what
are their support networlks? Have there been any changes since
WAS?
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All fespondents were ashted 1f there was anyone they could talk
to. when they bad problems and who was 1t that they usually
confided 1n. Women were asked additional gquestions to assess 1f

women felt claser to cther women.

In 1983. approximately 704 of men and women said that they had
someone to talk to when they had problems. In 1987. this had
increased to 844 for men and 74% for wamen.

Whom do people turn to when they have problems? The primary
category for both seiies in both years were related ‘t'in. parents.
uncles. aunts and spouses.

In 1987, there was a dramatic increase in the number of men and
women reporting turning to their spouses. Thus 71% of women and
34Y% of men said that they talked to their spouses in 1987 against
18%4 in 1985.

Thus 1t appears that participation in water user groups do not
bring women closer together but brings couples closer together.
This i1nterpretation makes sense when one considers the experience
of most pecple in groups.

While most of the groups have undertaken collective actions they
are at this stage of growth not conducive to intimacy among
women. Rather the fairly large. mixed sex groups are constantly
forced with making new decisions and taking on new roles.

Many husbands attend group meetings with their wives. Faced with
much new information about activities. in which formal and
informal leaders also have only limited experience, 1t 1is
procbable that some couples turn to one another.

(h) Woman’s networks

Women 1n addition were asked if they talked to other women about
their problems. In 1985. only 40% (30) of the women said that
they could talk to octher women about their problems. These were
primarily:
- relatives S%
- friends 21%
and - neighbors 14%

In 1987. slightly more women, 47% (36) said that they could talk
to other women about their problems.

\

The distribution in 1987 was as follows:

-~ relatives 74

- friends &%

— neighbors S%

- wives of village staff %

- PKK . 2%

and — wives of clergy 2%
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Thus 1n 1987. women seem to be turning more to the family and
movre frequently to wives of village officials including members

cf FLEK and the clergy. This 1s important because wives of
village officials have plaved important rales in village water
activities. Thus wives of many village officials instead of

being leaders/resource pecple in name only have begun actualizing
their leadership potential.

(<) Women’s groups

Women were asked 1f they had opportunities to get tocgether with
other women. to do things. talk or undertake activities. The
question was deliberately made somewhat task orienteds because
pre—testing indicated that women getting together in groups
without a specific task was viewed with suspicion. It was
assumed by both men and women. that women would get together and
gossips which was viewed extremely negatively.

Overall, in 1985, S7% of women said that they had cpportunities
to get together with other women. In 1987, this percent increased
dramatically to 80%.

Women were also asked where they got together. The distribution
cf responses by year are reported below:

1983 1987
Village office 454 26%
Village official’s home 21% 34%
Home of neighbors for sewing, 14% Q4

crocheting, talking

Home of relatives 10% 4%
Church 4% 1%
Teacher®s home 1% -
Water collection place sS4 44
During building of water source - 164

ARlthocugh basically the same categories are mentioned in 1985 and
1987, the changed distribution reflects the activities of the
water groups and the more active roles played by previocusly
passive wives of dusun level officials, This is reflected 1in
decreased mention of village office and increased mention of
village officials® homes 1n 1987 compared to 1985.

It 1s also important to note that an i1ncreased number of women
mentioned water sources and group activities undertaken to  build
new or 1mprove gld water sources. as "meeting places".

7. Problems Affecting Family Life
During pre~-testaing individuals were asked about prablems
affecting their villages and those affecting the family. In

general peacple foaund 1t difficult to respond to the question
about the village as a whole. Hence the question was dropped and
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respondents were asted 1f they perceived any problems that
affected their family life.

Once again keeping to the methodological philosophy of no direct
questions on water to gauge perceived seriocusness of water
problems. the questions on family problems become important in
gauvging water problems. If water is menticned in such a non
directive context it clearly i1s i1mportant to the respondent.

In general. 1n 1987 1t was found that more pecple were willing to
answer the question than 1n the first round. Like befare. there
were striking differences between the sexes (Table S0).
. -

While the problem of water collection was the single most
frequently menticned problem by women in 1985 (30%) it had
declined to 1S% 1n 1987. Interestingly. men menticned it more
frequently., 18%4. All the water activities have ocbviously made

men more aware of the water problems!

Women also rated health as an important problem more fregquently
in 1987, 10%, than in 1985, 1%4. This probably reflects increased
awareness and hence greater concern about health rather than
pocrer health in absolute terms 1n 1987 compared to 198S.

It is important to examine inter village differences in mention

ot water problems. The distribution by village was as follows:
1985 1987
- Sillu 28% 354
- Naunu 3% 7%
- Takirin 17% &%
— Sarabau 36% 14%

The inter village differences in 1987 relative to 1985 reflect
the uneven coverage of WAS activities in the four villages.
Naunu, is interesting because no new perennial sources of water
have been found and one major spring has been improved. Change
has been difficult because of complacenty of people compounded by
political problems. Yet the presence of WAS has led to an
increased awareness of water problems! Takirin served by quite
extensive pi1pe systems., has a definite decline in the frequency

with which water problems are mentioned.
In Sarabau. all the references to water problems were from peaple

in Sarabau I where political problems with a neighbeoring village
have centered on water rights and water distribution.
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TABLE S5O : MOST IMPORTANT PROBLEM BY SEX

I e Y T 1

No. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN

1983 1987 1985 1987
1. Water 30% 15% 134 18%
2. Money 26% 344 40% 48%
3. Lack of harmony 14%4 10% 24 3%

between spouses

4. Food 12% 8% 10% 22%
5. Other—-ocutside 6% - S% 1%

influences, late
salaries etc.

6. House work not S%4 10% % 2%
smooth
7. Clothes 3% 2% 4% -
8. Looking after 2% &Y% - 1%
childrens lazy
children
9. Enemy 1% - - -
10. Children®s health 14 S% 1% 2%
11. Adat demands - 1% &Y 2%
12. House repairs - 3% 8% 1%
13. Gossip - - 2% -
14. Health/sickness - S%4 - —
15. Animals destroying -- 1% - -
plants
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL NO. OF
FEOPLE ( 74) { 89 ( 94) (103)

e e e v S S S s e e S S S et e e e e e s S S S S A A St S S S S S S et S S S S G S S S A SN S S St i S it St S iy el S S e e

In Sillus the majority of responses were from Tunmuni and Taumnanu
both extremely spread out dusuns in which only certain segments

have been served with new/improved water sources. The fact that

certain sections are served and octhers nots makes those who are

not served even more dissatisfied with their situation than

previocusly,

The results were also analyzed by type of source being used.
There were strong differences in frequency of mention of water as

a problem in the three groups. those using unimproved sourcess
those using new sources and those using unimproved water scurces
(sprags). The distribution was as follows:

users of unimproved sources 24%

users, of new socurces 8%

users of improved scurces 21%
8. Economic impact

(a) Has the project had any economic impact on women?

Besides managing all household activities and helping thear
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husbands in agricultwal producticon. women alsc produce a variety
of 1tems they sell or trade i1n the village or outs:ide.

Repaorts of field workers and informal conversations with women
all indicated i1ncreased vegetable growing in the villages because
of easier access to water scurces.

Baseline data on women's production activities for trade or
barter were gathered in 1985. Hence 1f there have been changes 1in
wamen’s production activities for sale they should be reflected
in comparative data gathered 1n 1987.

(b)) Women’s production activities

In 17985S. 62% of the women said that they produced i1tems for sale.
By 1987. 853% of the women said that they produced i1tems for sale.
This was more true for Belu villages (94-100% of women). and
least true for Sillu (70%), and Naunu (81%). Fraoduction
activities mentioned are reported i1n Table 3S1.

Scome women menticned more than one activity. It can be seen
that there is a definite increase 1n number of women involved 1in
grawing vegetables. onions and fruits. By contrast the number of
wamen nvolved 1n sewings making of handicrafts and weaving
eir1ther declined or did not increase.

TABLE S1: WHAT WOMEN SELL *

o e e v e T e i et o A et T e e e v T S S e YR S e S et S A Tt s et A et A S S S S S e o Tt T S At = S . e m e A At = e

NO. CATEGORY 19895 1987
1. Fruits, coconut 35% 78%
2. Vegetables, onion 214 6Q%
3. Corn 124 23%
4. Handicrafts. sewing 10% 2%
5. Casava, sweet potatoes QY% 22%
- Peanutg. mung beans 7% 18%
7. Weaving 4% 4%
8. Other —-- coconut o1l 2% 2%
Total No. of Responses 77 211
Total No. of Women (77) (101)

# Percent distribution of women

e et o e S A et e e v e S S S e e e v S S e W S M S S S T S e e S e T S e et S A A e S T e o S o
P S S S S

(c) How important are these activities to women?

It 15 extremely difficult for women to make statements on monthly

income from these productive activities for two reasons.
Firstly, production 1is usually fairly seasonal. and secondly.
women obviocusly tend to feel that accounting systems (as we know

it) are not so 1mportant!
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However. women were able to make very definite statements about
how 1mportant they felt these sources of income were for them
(Table S2). These small scurces of 1ncome not only affect more

women. but have alsoc increased in importance for waomen.

While in 1985 only 18%4 of the women engaged in production of
1tems for sale felt that the activity was extremely important to
them in 1987, &67%4 of the women stated these activaities as being

TABLE S2: IMPORTANCE OF WOMEN’S MARKETABLE ACTIVITIES

. S S S S S i S S T St et S T e e S S S D TS e S S S e S S S e S S S P S STy s S S S P S A S o e S S = e e Sn E— — ——
St - P 11 1 1t

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN

1985 1987
1 Extremely important 18% &7%
a Important 72% 30%
3 Not very important &% -
4 Not important 4% 3%

extremely important for them. All the women in the sample in
Sarabau (100% of those incuded in the study) rated their income
sources as extremely important. The distribution in other
villages was as follows:

- Takirin &7%

- Sillu 554

- Naunu sS8%
How do women spend their earnings? These findings have been
discussed in detail 1in the earlier report. In general, there
was a clear difference in the spending pattern of these earnings
by men and women. While men tended to spend their wives

earnings primarily on tobacco and alcohol, women tended to spend
money on household expenditures or their children (Table S3).

TABLE S3 : HOW WOMEN SPEND THEIR EARNINGS

Ncr . CATEGORY WOMEN
1985 1987
1. Food. vegetable, meat, 26% 34%
salt. o1l
2. Household supplies. scap 23% 26%
3. Ferosene 214 16%
4, Clothes 12% A
S. Schoal eupenses &% &Y%
&. Thread for.weaving - o% 1%
7. Adat. church 3% 1%
8. Transport Q4% -
. Fay water group fees —-= 7
Total 100% 100%
Total No. of Responses 187 206
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It 15 a1mportant to note that women's cash earnings mavy have
become particularly important 1in 1987 because of pervasive
drought leading to low croap vields. In fact women’s earning
appear to have been used to a greater e:tent for purchase of feood
in 1987 than 11 1985.

From the expenditure patterns over two‘years, it can be gseen that

woemen don’t spend money frivolously. It is 11mportant to note
that espenditures on food increased while e:penditures an
kerosene. children’s claothes. adat. transport and thread for

weaving decreased.

An aimportant. new category emerged. For 14 women (74 of the
responses), their earnings enabled them to pay their basic and
monthly contributions to their water user’™s groups.

Hence WAS activities provided i1ncreased cpportunities for women
to grow vegetables and to market them. In addition. some of the
money rai1sed through i1ncreased access to water is also being used
to ensure long term maintenance of water facilities.

Conclusion

Despite the extremely short period of organizing at the wvillage
level, there have been profound. discernible changes in women and
in men in the four village communities.

Compared to 1985. fewer women perceived water collection to be a
difficult task. In addition, water collection was na longer the
most common family problem mentioned by woemn. While 30% of the
women mentioned water collection as a problem in 1985. only 15%
menticned it in 1987.

More women were rating themselves on par with or better than men
in intelligences knowledge and information and especially in
ability to work in groups. Even though the numbers were small
more men rated women positively in 1987 1n the variocus abilities
than in 198S.

Despite the fact that more men perceived water collecticn as an

easy task in 1987 than in 1985, when asked what activities women
did that were valued by mens, 434 of the men in 1987 mentioned
water collection. By contrast i1n 1983, only 3% of men mentioned

water collection.

Thus men who took the task of water collection as a given 1in
1985. were more appreciative of the fact that women perfocrmed the
daily task of water collection for the family. This was probably
related to the fact that women were collecting water more
frequently and hence were more visible and alsco the fact that
increased water collection resulted i1n highly prized additicns to
family diet and i1ncome.

In terms of relationships with cther women. involvement of women
in water groups appears to have 1increased 1ntimacy between
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couples more than 1t has brought women together.

Additicnally. in terms of economics. many more women were growing
vegetables for sale in 1987 than in 1985. Women perceived these
earnings as etremely important to them.



CHAPTER 8

HAS PKK CHANGED ITSELF: WAS AND PKK

Fkk has been responsible for implementing WAS at all levels.
Hence 1t 15 important to consider FtL  from two perspectives.
Firstly. how has Ftlt¥ been affected by taling an the
responsibility for implementing WAS? In other words. in the

process aof 1mplementing WAS. has FFI° 1tself changed?

Secondly. was Fht. effective i1n bringing about 1) improvements in
the water situation. 2) changes 1n women and. 3) 1n men and
communities 1n the directions desired. The second *‘question 1s

answered throughout the report 1n considering the issue of change
at all levels in women. water. communities. technicaians...

Hence this chapter will consider changes that can be discerrned in

FEE  at the village level. However. before trying to discern
change it 1is important to emphasize some key principles of the
FtK movement. It 158 equally i1mportant to understand how FEE was

functioning in the four village i1n 1985. so that change perce:ived
can be viewed in a historical perspective.

1. Organizational aspects of the PKK movement
a) Leadership

According to the ministerial decree (Decree number 28, 1984 )
describing the organization of FKK. the chair of the action
team (the PKK management baoard) at each level —— praovinciala.
district. sub district and village —-- is the wife of the
respective chief administrator (which is to say wife of the
Governors wife of the district. sub district or wvillage
head.) All other positions are left to local choice.

b) Membership

As legally constituted. FEKK is not a "membership

organization” with membership requirements, procedures for
accepting or rvejecting members. membership rights and
responsibilities. Rather., Fkk 1s a development movement the
main concern of which is family welfare 1n the broadest
Sense . a movement in which any one mav be active.
Nonetheless. in carrving out this field research the terms
"membership and "member" were used in data collection and
discussian with men and women around “membership" questions

was found to be revealing in terms of gaining insight into
organizational practice i1n the study villages and how FEE 1s
perceived .

c) Different roles in the PKK movement and PKK activities

With regard to the roles a woman might play in Fhi.. there are
three. distinct and i1dentifiable roles in the movement :
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** Participant in activity corganized or promoted by PER (for
example, participating in a food preservation class

participating 1n baby weighing, maintaining a home
garden, practicing family planmning). Both women and men
can be participants but. in general, the vast majority

are wocmen.

*% Cadres, or trained volunteer (woman or man) working
without financial compensation in activity promoting
family welfare. As previocusly stated, the three priority
concerns of PKK in NTT since the early 80s have been:

—— Health (for example, nutrition, water, environmental
sanitation. issues of child survival etc. and family
planning)

—= basic education
-= incoma generation

As with participants: cader can be either women or men.
The vast majority are women.

** Member of the action team (Tim.Penggerak) which in the
movement serves as the management board of PKK at each
level —-- provincial, district, sub district, village.
Againy, action team members may be men or women and the
vast majority are women. However, the WAS teams as
mentioned before:. at provincials district and sub
district level have both women and men.

2. PKK in 1983

In 19835, relatively 1little was known about the levels of
functioning of PKK in the four study villages. Hence the 1985
study explored the functioning, problems and successes of FKK at
the village level from different perspectives.

The findings about PKEK from the baseline study are reproduced
here 1n full because PKK has been the key implementing and
coordinating i1nstitution for WAS, despite the disheartening
findings &about the functioning of PKK at the village level and
how it was perceived in 1985.

Secondly as mentioned before. WAS was perceived as a vehicle to
strengthen FKK as an institution. This approach has resulted in
the creation of mechanisms that can be sustained within PEKK 1n
the long run rather than creation of artifical structures cutside
the Ftk system. It 1s because of this strategy utilizing
existing persomel. volunteers. cadres and leaders that 1t a1s
important +to understand the village situation vis—a-vis PKEK in
1985. Only then can the challenger and problems faced by PHY and
its achievements be seen 1n perspective.

3. Findings from the 1985 baseline study

127



In 1985. Ftb at the wvillage level was perceived toc be
experiencing many problems. Fraoblems that were the most
pervasive and being eipevaienced by all four study villages are
reported here.

al Leaderships, 1985

In all the villages leadership of F¥L was weal. There were three
main problems with the Ibu Desas. (wife of the village head who
autamatically serves as Chair of FKh at the village level)

* % The most common problem was lack of interest. For
example. three of the four Ibu Desas did vneot | now how the
FKK subsidies had been spent in the past, what training
activities had taken place. nor could they say
approximately how many women had been trained in the
different activities being undertaken by FkEK.

** The second problem was inability of the Ibu Desas to set
aside divisiveness and rivalries between themselves and
past FKK leaders in the larger interest of a functioning
PKK. Ibu Desas had almost no contact with women cutside
their own dusuns either because of lack of 1nterest or
because of internal rivalries.

** The third major problem was lack of trust between FKK
women and their leaders. This problem arose in 3 of the
4 study villages and had major negative repercussions on
their ability to mobilize women to underiake activities
for PKK.

A common complaint among PEK members was "we work hard
for PKK and we never get any rewards. What is worse is
that we never know how much money 1is cobtained from
selling our products and what is done with the money. Go
why should we work for FPKK?"

The last major reason for erratic functiocning of PKKE was

the lack of leadership at the level of dusuns. It 1is
here that the gecgraphy of the villages plavs a crucial
role.

In the study villages except for two dusuns in Naunu. dusuns are
distinct geographic entities often spread over a distance of 30
kme . It is impossible for women to trek over a distance of S-
10 kms every day to participate i1n FPKK activities in the village
office. It 1s equally impossible for the Ibu Desa to go to every
dusun even during the periocd when a project 1s being i1mplemented.
In sueh an environment, leadership functiaons have to be

decentralized.

As explained above. although nowhere is there an official policy
(written or otherwise) designating the wife of the dusun head
(ward 1leader) as compulscory leader of PRIl 1n her cocwn dusun.
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nonetheless. 10 the study villages this was said to be the peoclicy
regardless of her interest or skill. To complicate matters still
further, while on the one hand none of the women in questicn had
been trained either about FKK or leaderships, on the otherhand
they were coften ignored by the chair of the village FKEK.

None of the Ibu Dusuns in 1985 were able to discuss any of the
FkE activities except for handicrafts production. Even then it
was true only if they had personally been involved in production.
In most instances they had never had a meeting with the Ibu Desa.
Additionallys, many of the Ibu Dusuns had young infants and stated

plainly that they had neither interest nor time to get involved
with FKK.

We went on to suggest in 1985 that since most of the direction
for PKK activities comes from outside. the Kecamatan: Kabupaten,
those responsible for PEKK at these levels should be cognizant of
this problem and seek solutions. It should be pointed out,s that
in almost every dusun there was at 1least one dynamic woman
involved and interested in PKK.

Despite the weak leadership and apparent low level of interest of
the Ibu Desas PKK was still functioning in all the villages. Why
was this so? There appeared to be 3 reasons:

*# Interest/ action of Kepala Desa (village head)

Despite the fact that the lbu Desas are the official heads of

FKKs, in all four villages the real heads were the kKepala
Desas.

The Kepala Desas, together with the LKMD, not only made the
decisions about use of PKK subsidies but they made the
decisions about the day to day operation of FKK, selection of
women for training and organisation of PKK work groups. In
all the villages. the Kepala Desas knew more about all
aspects of FKK than the Ibu Desas. In one villages the Ibu
Desa refused to meet with the author to talk about FEK
without first getting permission from her husband.

*%# Traditional respect given to leaders.

Unless people are extremely upset with their leaders., they
still follow tradition and do what their leaders ask of them.

Thus when the Fkepala Desa ‘orders’ women to come to the
village office for PKK activities they do show up. This 1s
especially true when it 1s clear that the activity 1s ordered
from the cutside. by the Government. In the words of one Ibu
Desa "It 1s extremely difficult to get women to come to the
meetings and participate. But 1f we get orders from the
Government and order the women to come. they come because
they are our children.,. we are their mother and father".

** Women want to learn and PKK has interesting activity
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Individual women 1n the villages are genuinely interested 1n
learning from participating i1n the variocus Flh  activities.
Thus Pk at the village level seems to function not because
of 1ts leaders but in spite of 1ts leaders.

b) Meetings, 1985

yUptoe the time of the 1985 study, 1n all villages. e:cept once

in Sarabau. FEl}' had never held its own meetings. In none af the
villages had FKK ever held a ‘musyvawarah® of its own at the
village level. FrhEK at the village level seemed tg¢ cperate only
as a part of LKMD. Often FKKE representatives other than the Ibu
Desas did not attend the LMD and even 1f they did, given the
cultural context they did not speak. One Ibu Desa said "we only

hold FkE meetings when 1mportant visitors come from cutside".

In one village. attempts had been made to overcome some of these
problems by the appcointment of four dynamic women as vice

chairpersons. The intention was that once the women were
informed about a plan, they would meet to discuss how 1t should
be implemented. The problem that still curtailed theyr

activities was that they were often not informed about projects
till 1t was too late. The problem they said "is that when
informat.:on comes to the village offices it stops there. Either
we are not informed or informed too late".

Only in one village was an attempt made by the author toc held a

group meeting with PKK women. The Kepala Desa informed women
through the Kepala Dusuns and their wives. After three days
notice twa women showed up for the meeting. Further inguairy

revealed that most women including the Ibu Desa’s neighbours daid
not know about the meeting.

On the rare occasions that smaller FKK project related meetings
were held. few decisions were ever made in discussion with
members. Many members said "even when 2 meeting is held we are
never asked what we want to do but are j;ust ordered to do this
and that".

c) Plan of Action, 1985

In 1985, FKK activities in the villages seemed to lack a ccherent
plan of action. Ibu Desas perceived themselves as having little
autanomy in initiating projects on their own. All the Ibu Desas
1n one way or another, said "we never do anything on ocur cwn. but
only when ordered from the ocutside".

We suggested'ln 1989. that if the intention of FEE leadership at
higher levels was to encourage FEK leaders at the village level
to 1nitiate activities. then this should not only be clarified to
Ibu Desas. but to other FEK leaders in the villages as well.
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It would be difficult for anyone to be a good leader 1n  the
absence of any activities.

d) P.K.K. Membership, 1985

The entire issue of membership was probed in every village
because after a brief stay in Sillu, 1t was ocbvious that not
every woman was considered or considered herself a member of PKK.

Once again the Kepala Desa plays a pivotal role in PKK. In the
study villages every woman was not automatically considered as
belonging to PEK. Women could only participate in PKK activities

if ordered. nominated or selected by the Kepala Desa. A woman
who was interested but not yet nominated. did not feel free to
wpress her interest either to the Ibu Desa or Kepala Desa. It

would be considered inappropriate for her to do so.

During interviews with PEKK volunteers and members, women
frequently said that they had not participated in a particular
training because at that time their name was not on the register.
or because at that time they did not belong to FKK.

Most of the village heads said they maintained a register of PKK
members. (In this commection it should be pointed out that there
may well be confusion in some villages between what they refer to
as “members” and women trained as cadres/ volunteers. In the PkKK
administration system the village action team is expected to
maintain 10 notebooks about various administrative matters -— for
example, meeting minutes, lists of activites carried out, a guest
bock, an account bock and, among others, a list of trained cader.
This may possibly be the register referred to as the "register of
FKK members.")

A system in which membership and participation depends on being

noticed by the Kepala Desa is bound to have severe limitations.
Kepala Desas for one may not be the best judges of women's
competencies. In addition they may select only those women from

those dusuns with whom they get along irrespective of their
abi1lity or need. Finally, 1in spread out desas, the Kepala Desa
si1mply may not know all the women personally.

e) Input from the Qutside, 1985

Bv 1982 som@ women 1in all four villages had received some
training 1n a range of activities from PKK at the higher levels.
Thus some women 1n each village had been trained 1n sewing with
sewing machines. cooking of nutriticus foods. weighing of babies
and use of growth charts,: nutritions health and proposal writing.

In general. hawever. i1mpact of training appeared to be limited by
two factors. selection of women and lack of direction from Ibu
Desas. Women were often selected by nomination by the Ibu Desas.
As 15 obvious. Ibu Desas had limited contact outside their
dusuns. Thus woemen who had received training often tended to be
concentrated 1n one geographic area and were often 1solated from
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cthers because of rivalries and dissensions within the village.

Some women said that when they came bact . especially from coocking
training. they were very enxcited and Leen to teach other women.
However they felt that they could not do a cooking demonstratiaon
without the consent of. or 1nvitation fram. the Ibu Desa. That
consent never came.

Ibu Desas 1n some villages had participated i1n training courses.
When courses were based on practical involvement. women seemed to
have bernefited from the cource, but when coaurses had been mare
abstiract women had come back after 3-S5 days unable to even state
the purpose of the course.

) P.K.K. Activities, 1985
In all the villages. sewing. making of handicrafts. weaving.
ccoking and baby weighing activities had been on—-going. In

addirtion Pkl women in 1985 were also inveolved 1n  encouraging
villagers to keep their yards.s tcilets and the village clean. In
the pasts, every village alsoc had vegetable gardens. In 1985
however . because of water and motivational prablems. aonly aone
nutritional garden in one dusun 1n Takirin had been planted.

In Takirin, nutrition cadres were also involved in a
supplementary feeding program for malnourished children. PEE 1n
Takirin and 1n Sarabau was alsoc playing important roles 1n
‘regreening’ projects.

Q) Conclusion : Was PKK active in 19857

Despite erratic leadership., lack of direction in the overall plan
cf action and 1limited input from cutside, FKK 1n all four
villages was, with varying degrees of success. carrying out a
range of activities. The credit for FKK's continued functioning
in 1985 has to go to the women of the villages who continued to
be interested in FKK. It would be apt to end with a quote from a
FKEK member.

"We are interested in PHK but we are not interested in just
si1tting and listening but we want to learn. We want to
learn new things and practice new things. We want to
develop cur village so we can be proud of it".
4. Assessing Impact
Against this background. let us now attempt to assess the impact
of WAS on emergence of women as leaders and on FPkK as a village
institution.

S. Have women emerged as leaders

Despite the relatively low level of FHIl functioning repocrted in

the study wvillages in 1985, Pkl is having an impact on the
villages. One important indirect indicator is the issue of women
132
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tremendous difference is dicernible in such a short time during a
process 1n which not evervthing was done well or right. the
potential of vitalizing female leaders from within the wvillages
to undertake development activities remains largely and untapped.

The distribution of the two most frequently mentioned leaders by
village is reported in Table S7. As can be seen. the Ibu Desa
and Ibu Dusun are mentioned by a much greater percent of the
sample in 1987 than earlier. Naunu and Sarabau are particularly
interesting because of the change in leadership since the
baseline study.

NMaunu and Sarabau provide interesting contrasts. Naunu is
still caught up in divisive politics. and the wife of the village
head is vyoung and in the words of the older FKK cadres "lacks
experience."

TABLE 57 : CHANGE IN FEMALE LEADERSHIP BY VILLAGE

e T T D T T S T L - & ¢ o T ¥ ¥ T T v ¥
Mttt e e R e

No. CATEGDORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
___________________________________________ e e e
1. Ibu Desa
1985 11% 14% 114 3%
1987 49% 3&6% L&Y% -LH0
2. Ibu Dusun
1985 2% - 2% &%
1987 164 17% 394 22%

In Sarabau. the wife of the village leader is also vyoung but
dynamic, forceful and has exerted her leadership. She has
contact with both dusuns. Hence the dramatic increase from 3% to
64% 1n perception of Ibu Desa as a leader.

7. Relationship to WAS

Even more direct relationship of emergence of female leaders to
WAS activities can be seen from analysis of female leaders by
type of water source (Table 58).

TABLE S8: ARE THERE ANY FEMALE LEADERS BY WATER SOURCE

e o ey T - T T T T
e P e e e S e

NO. CATEGORY USERS OF USERS OF USERS OF
OLD SOURCES NEW SOURCES IMPROVED SOURCES
_______________ o e e e e e e e e e e e e o e
1 YES 82% Q3% 80%
2 NO 18% 7% 20%

Obvicusly even though pecple may not have actively participated
1N water user groupss there 1s some spread effect due to
proximity with these activities. This spread effect is evident
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in the overall increase in mention of female leaders. However .,
there are sti1ll significant differences between those who were
part of the most active groups (new sources)s less active groups

(improved springs) and those who did not participate 1n groups.
8. flualitative differences in leaders

The differences in FEI' leaders were obvious within a few minutes
after arrival i1n the villages. Women who, 1n 1985. were too shy
to  talk. talked without hesitation in 1987. Not only were they
not as shy but women were alsoc more kEnowledgable about FEE
activities. At some of the meetings with tepala Dusuns. the men
turned to their wives for i1nformation about FFF and,water groups!
This wacs a real departure from the pattern established in 1985.
when women turned to husbands for information!

9. Why such a difference

The intriguing question 1is why 1s there such a dramatic
difference 1n women in such a short time?

A combination of factors appear to have contributed to this
dramatic change.

1) FKRK provided women with opportunities to exert
leadership in a supportive. non threatening environment

2) The agenda addressed a felt need that was concrete,
action and goal ariented. 1e. building and managing of
water systems,

3) The provision of opportunities for leadership were
followed up by relevant training:

4) Provision aof information., materials and technical
expertise from the outside was timely. so that the
context within which leadership was to be exercised
became a reality rather thanmn remaining an ellusive.
distant promise. and

S) Focus on female leaders was with the approval and
support of existing official and unofficial male leaders.

In other woirds, once encouraged. women perceived themselves acs
having a r1ole to play 1n achieving goals perceived to be
important by others in the community as well.

10. Impact on Community development activities

WAS has had multiple impacts at different levels. It 1s
difficult to constantly try and differentiate between the effect
of WAS on women.,. on institutions« o©on men and the community.
Changes 1n attitudes. involvement of men are changes 1i1n  the
community. These have already been discussed 1n the previous
chapter.
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tremendous difference is dicernible in such a short time during a
process in which not evervthing was done well or right. the
potential of vitalizing female leaders from within the wvillages
to undertake development activities remains largely and untapped.

The distribution of the two most frequently mentioned leaders by
village is reported in Table 37. As can be seen. the Ibu Desa
and Ibu Dusun are mentioned by a much greater percent of the
sample 1n 1987 than earlier. Naunu and Sarabau are particularly
interesting because of the change in leadership since the
baseline study.

Naunu and Sarabau provide interesting contrasts, Naunu is
still caught up in divisive pelitics. and the wife of the village
head is young and in the words of the older FKK cadres "lacks
experience."”

TABLE 57 : CHANGE IN FEMALE LEADERSHIP BY VILLAGE %

e ey A S e o . e Y T e e s Sy S S et S P e A S T et S S S e S S S kot S R S S mets s S S e S S e SR S s wm S e S e e Tetr e et e e S
Mttt e e

No. CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
___________________________________________ e e e e e e e e e e
1. Ibu Desa
1985 11% 14% 114 3%
1987 49% 36% 446 -4
2. Ibu Dusun
1985 2% - 2% &Y
1987 164 17% 39% 22%

* Percent distribution of sample

In Sarabau, the wife of-%he village leader is alsc vyoung but
dynamic, forceful and has exerted her leadership. She has
caontact with both dusuns. Hence the dramatic increase from 3% to

64% 1n perception of Ibu Desa as a leader.
7. Relationship to WAS

Even more direct relationship of emergence of female leaders to
WAS activities can be seen frem analysis of female leaders by
type of water source (Table 58).

TABLE S8: ARE THERE ANY FEMALE LEADERS BY WATER SOURCE

B+ 4 - P R e e e el

NQ. CATEGORY USERS OF USERS OF USERS OF

OLD SOURCES NEW SOURCES IMPROVED SOURCES
1 YES 824 Q3% BO%
a NO 18% 7% 20%

e o e ot e = " M = e e et e T e S T e e = Mam e hw T T e e e v v e e o —_ f— i

Obviously even though pecple may not have actively participated
in  water user groups., there 1s some spread effect due to
proimity with these activities. This spread effect is evident
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1in  the overall increase in mention of female leaders. However .
there are still significant differences between those who were
part of the most active groups (new sowces). less active groups

(improved springs) and those who did not participate in groups.
B. flualitative differences in leaders

The differences i1n Fhh leaders were cbvicus within a few minutes
after arrival in the villages. Women who, 1n 1985. were tco shy
te talk. talked without hesitation i1n 1987. Not only were they
not as shy but women were also more bnowledgable about P
activities. At some of the meetings with Pepala Dusuns. the men
turned to their wives for informatiocn abaut FFE and ,water groups!
This was a real departure from the pattern established in 1985.
when women turned to husbands for i1nformation!

9. Why such a difference

The intriguing question 15 why 1s there such a dramatic
difference in women 1n such a short time?

A combination of factors appear to have contraibuted to thais
dramatic change.

1) FEK provided women with opportunities to exert
leadership in a supportive. non threatening environment

2) The agenda addressed a felt need that was concrete,
action and goal oriented. ie. building and managing of
water systems,

3) The provision of opportunities for leadership were
followed up by relevant training.

4) Provision of information. materials and technical
expertise Tfrom the outside was timely, so that the
context within which leadership was to be exercised
became a reality rather than remaining an ellusive.
distant promise. and

S) Focus on female 1leaders was with the approval and
support of existing official and unofficial male leaders.

In other words, once encouraged. women perceived themselves as
having a role to play in achieving gqoals perceived to be
important by others in the community as well.

10. Ihpact on Community development activities
WAS has had multiple impacts at different levels. It 1s

difficult to constantly try and differentiate between the effect
cf WAS on wogmen, on 1nstitutions« on men and the community.

Changes 1n attitudes. involvement of men are changes 1n the
community. These have already been discussed i1n the previous
chapter.
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leaders.

In additicn to a gerneral questioen on women's potential as

leaders, all respondents were specifically asked ify in thear
perception. there were any women in their village that they would
consider leaders. It 1s a1mportant to point out that this

question was ashked early on in the interview before any specific
quastions were asked about FPEk.

In 1985. there were significant sex differences with fewer men
perceiving any female leaders. 2%9%s than women. 49%, Chi Sq (d.f
1) = 8.0%x%,

In 1987 there were still significant sex differences but there
was a dramatic increase in the number of both women and men who
perceived some female leaders in their village Chi Sq (d.f 1) =
7.2%%) (Table S4).

Thus in 1987. BO%4 of the men and 22% of the women said that there
was a female leader in their village.

TABLE S4: ARE THERE ANY WOMEN LEADERS BY SEX

T e ot A A e S —— S TS S T S S S S T S Set S e S S S e e Sy e St Y e S S S Tt G S A S St T e s S S M S s S S S
= S

CATEGORY WOMEN MEN TOTAL
1985 1987 1985 1987 1985 1987
YES 4% 2% 29% 8O% 394 864
NO S51% 8% 71% 20% 61% 14%

e e o e e et A o o — L s o e S S S S S S S S - S T e e S S S S Tt S e S S T S S S e e E S e e e = S8 M v e =
e ittt

e i o — T —— S ——— — — G A T — o S . S G G S G e S S S D e v e S S A S A - S T S e e VY S S e S —
4

CATEGORY sILuu NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
19835 1987 1985 1987 1985 1987 1985 1987
Yes 36% 80% 41% 88% S0% 2% 254 87%

No &4 20% S9% 124 SO% 8% 75% 13%

In 1985. there were significant differences between villages with
5% 1n Sarabau and SO% in Takirin saying that there were female
leaders 1n their villages. The dramatic 1ncrease i1n female
leadership swept away these differences between villages in 1987
(Table 353).

Thus between 804 to 924 of the people from all four villages said
that there were female leaders in their villages 1n 1987 as
contrasted toc between 254 to S0OY% who perceived female leaders 1in
1985.

6. Who are the female leaders?

A follow up question was ashked about who were the leaders. AN
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impartant i1ndicator of change i1s the fact that while 1n 1985
there were only 72 responsess 1n 1987. there were 2387 respanses
about who were the female leaders. Since the number of pecople
respanding to the question has more than tripled. the answer will
be reported as a percent of the total sample rather than percent
of total responses elicited. This reflects more clearly the

differences 1n the number of people perceiving female leaders 1in
1285 vs. 1987.

Significantly more men and women. 3é&%. menticned the Ibu Desa as
a leader 1n 1987 than in 1985. Earlier the Ibu Desa was mentiocined
by only 74 of the men and 5% of the women 1in the toatal sample.

There was alsoc an i1mpressive i1ncrease 1n the number of pecple who
mentioned wives of lower level officirals as leaders. particularly
Ibu Dusuns and Ibu RT/RW (Table S6).

TABLE 56 : WHO ARE THE WOMEN LEADERS BY SEX *

b

No . CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Ibu Desa.(wife of 135% S&% 7% S6%
village head)
2. Ibu dusun S%4 27% S4 334
3. PkK 3% S% 13% 11%
4. Ibu urusan. 3% 2% - 3%
administrator
S. Ibu RT/RW 2% 16% - 7%4
6. Important people 24 12%4 1% SY
7. Ibu clergy 1% 1% - 3%
8. Elders in the 1% % - -
family
?. WAS leaders - a7 - 2%
Total no. of responcses 41 139 31 148
Total no. of peocple (129) (118) (123) {122)

#* Fercent distributiocn of sample

1 - e e e e e

Direct mention of FKK did not increase greatly. This however.
does nat mean that leadership of PFK women has declined. As
mentioned before. there 1s an aoverlap between FHK  leaders and
wives of village administrators. Hence when these administrators

start exercising their leadership roles. FkKK cadres who are not
alse wives of officrals appear less prominent.

The questicn abocut female leaders was asked pricor to any
questions related to WAS or to water groups. Hence these answers
are an e:xtremely i1mportant indicator of impact of WAS on women
and FkK 1n a very short time.

The results alsc indicate that FI'K's attempts to activate 1ts

village level leaders and also decentralicte leadership to the

lower adminsitrative levels has worked. Indeed. 1if such a
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Besides the specific changes already discussed, WAS has also had
a discernible impact on people’s 1nvolvement in village
develocpment activities. Once again. it 1s important to point out
that the question about organization was asked prior to specific
guestion about PEK or about water user groups.

11. Membership in groups

In 1988. 44% of men and women said that they belonged to at least
one village level group. In 1987, this number had increased to
7%% with signmificantly more womens, B84%, reporting membership in
groups than men, 74%, (Chi Sq (d.f 1) = 3.6#).

The dramatic increase in participation in groups affected all
villages almost equallys wiping out significant differences
reported in 198S. Thug participation in groups ranged in the
seventies 1n all villages and was 8&6% in Takirin.

Once again, because of the dramatic increase in number of people
involved in groupss the comparison across years is reported as
percentage of people from the total sample (Table 59).

TABLE 5%9: CHANGES IN GROUP MEMBERSHIP BY SEX #*

NO. GROUF WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. PKE 32% &LO% 1% 25%
2. Church =Y &% 2% 10%
3. Women’s group - sewings, 2% 3% - -
weaving
4. Women's group — feasts 2% - - -
5. Faith, prayer group 2% 2% - S%
6. Farming 2% 143 10%4 Q%
7. Family planning 14 1% - -
8. Informal groups - 17 - - 2%
talking, looking for lice
9. 0Other - Golkar. civil, 1% 1% 4% S%
military
10. Village officials - - 10% 8%
11. Village working group - 124 15% 20%
12. Greenery proaject - - 2% 124
13. Burial group - 3% 1% -
14. Water group - 35% - 23%
Total no. of responses &2 15 S7 145
Total no. of pecple | 129 118 123 122

* Percent distribution of sample

In 1985. 32% of all women and only 14 of the men 1n the sample

reported being members of Pkk. This percent increased to 604 for
woemen and 25% for men in 1985. Mention of "feast" groups
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disappeared 1n 1987. While more women reported membership 1in
farming groups and village worling groups than in 1985.

Water groups which naturally received no mention in 1985 since
there wre no water groups were mentioned by 353% of women and 23%
of all men 1n 1987.

Thus. there has been a marked i1ncrease i1n claims to membership
in Phk. The change i1n FRK membership and mention of water groups
by village 1 reparted in Table &0.

TABLE 60: CHANGE IN PKK, WATER GROUPS MEMEERSHIF BY VILLAGE

e et e fen o R et e ot e s et e e e e et il

NO. CATEGORY SILLU NAaUNU TARIRIN SARABAU
1985 1987 1985 1987 1985 1987 1985 1937
1 FEEK 16% 47% 11% 48Y% 21% 27% 26% 49Y%
2 Water - 32% - @A - S53% - 11%
Groups

= S

It 1is 1important here to point out that although some pecple
perceived WAS as a FHK activity. many pecple did not ascsocirate
WAS with FRF. This appeared to be related to two facts. Firstly,
FEKIK field workers have kept a low profile and did not appear to
blaw the Pkl bugle each time they did socmething. Secondlys. the
WAS activity involved the entire community. leaders. non-leaders
as well as men and women. Hence it did not fit into the typical
pattern of PKK activities that has been practiced in the
villages.

The findings about increased membership in groups such as farming
and village working groups alsoc establish that all octher group
activities in the villages did not come to a stop so that all
energies could be directed to WAS. Thisg of course. was a
deliberate policy which makes WAS not only sustainable but alsco
replicable.

ie. People’s Perceptions About PKK
(a) Is there a PKK here?

A series of questions were ashked specifically about PKK. The
first specific gquestion about PHE was whether PkL existed in the
village.

Feacple were definitely more aware about PKK?s presence 1n  1987.
In 1985. 98% of the men and 88% of the women knew that there was

a Pk 1n their village. In 1987, evevoane e:cept for one women
knew about the existance of PFFH.

(b) What is PKK?
Fecple were asked 1f they knew what Fhi stood for. most described

PrE.. In both vears there were significant sex differences. Table
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61. In both vears more women than men could not describe FkK
even though FhE deals mostly with women.

However there was an overall decline in numbers of people who
said that they could not describe FKK. Distributien of
descriptions can be seen i1in Table é&1.

TABLE &61: CHANGES IN DESCRIPTION OF PKK BY SEX

s Sy S ——
4ttt

No . DESCRIPTION WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Family welfare 124 11% 16% 174
2. Women’s development % 4% Q% [y
group
3. Sewing. basketry group SY 14% 3% 34
4. Househotid affairs 4% 1% &Y% 3%
5. Women working for men 3% -~ 5% -
6. Household cleanliness 1% S% S% &%
7. Serving guests & cooking 1% 8% 8% &%
group
8. Flanting vegetables - 13% 4% 22%
?. Nutrition group - 1% S% &Y
10. Weaving - 12% 1% %
11. Planting lamtoro - - 1% -
12. Trainers from Kecamatan - - 1% -
13. Den’t know 3% 29% 36% 214
14. Water groups - 2% - 1%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
Total no. of responses 77 isa 94 163

— S S ey S e S S S e S S i it S S S e e S s S T S Sy ey S S Sy S A Sy S S e S TR e e S S s S ey S S S W e —
-ttt 1ttt e e e e

Three trends are cobviocus. More pecple could describe PKK in 1987
than in 1985. In 1987: no one said that PHK was women working
for men and there was large increases in mention of FKK's
vegetable planting activity.

The results also clearly indicate that FKK did not stop its other
regular activities 1in the four villages and create a ‘special
project’ atmosphere arcund WAS. Hence WAS activities which were
provided needed support were implemented by PKK while 1 t
continued 1ts regular programme.

(c) What does PKK do?

The descriptions of PRI dctivities are quite similar across both
vears (Table 42) with the eiception of a significant increase in
frequency of mention of growing of vegetables. 17% by women and
25% by men 1in 1987 as compared to &4 and 10Y% respectively in
1985.
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TABLE 62 : PKK ACTIVITIES BY SEX

B e e e e T e e e e Y T e

Nco . ACTIVITIES WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Sewing. crochet 26% . 20% 124 12%
embroidery
2. Cooling 19% 13% 214 16%
3. HWeaving 17% 21% 28 214
4. BRashketry.
handicrafts 8% 8% 7h 4%
S. Growing vegetables. &% 174 10% 25%
cassava )
6. Housecleaning. 3% a4 S% a4y
cleaning of yard
7. Growing flowers. 2% B% 7% QU
flower arrangements
8. Nutrition. baby 1% 1% 1% 1%
weighing
9. Family development 1% Sh % 3%
10. Look after guests - - 1% -
11. Other: make coffee 2% 3% 44 S%

etc. clean village,
clean toilets, etc.

12. Don’t know 15% - 3% -
Total 100% 100% 100% 100Y%
Tatal no. of
responses 186 ==t=} 214 294

ey
S P S e S

In terms of numbers of people involved. vegetable growing was
menticned by 8% of women and 18% of men in 1985. 1In 1987. it was
mentioned by 334 of all women and 594 of men. 0Obviously. all the
increased vegetable growing that has been encouraged in
conjunction with proper use of water has been noticed and
associated with PEK.

Another indicator of greater knowledge about FEEK activities in
1987 1is the fact that not only were there more descriptions of
activities 1n 1987 (320) compared to 1985 (400), but there were
no "don't know" responses.

(d) PKK Membership

FKE 15 not a membership organization or movement. However at the
village level it appears to be sti1ll perceived as a membership
organization, When individuals were asked who were FI'E members,
a variety of responses emerged (Table &63).

In general it can be seen that there was a decline in the
frequency of the most 1nappropriate categories i1n 1987, such as
certain women. vyoung girls, literate or married women. fs
compared to 16% of men and 34%4 of women ain 1985 who said that
they did not know who were FHE members. in 1987. only 2% of men

140



.

and~ 13% of women said that they did not know who FHE  members
were.

TABLE &3 : WHO ARE PKK MEMBERS?

e e e e e T T S e T e o S e ey et S e S S e e e Eoe e v S e . e St S S A S S e S B S e SR S e At S e ek et = e A e aem e
3 3 3 3 A

No. MEMBERS WOMEN MEN
198S 1987 1985 1987
1. Women a7% 38% 314 27%
2. Certain women 14% 4y 39Y% 1S%
3. Wives of seniar 13% 26% % 37%
officials
4. All women &% 14% 2% 6%
S. Young girls 3% 3% 1% 8%
6. Married women 2% - - 3%
7. Literate women 1% 1% - -
8. Those ordered by - 14 =44 2%
officials
9. Don't know 34% 11% 16% 2%
10. Men - 2% - -
Total i20 140 i2o 157

In 1987, there was also an increase in mention of "all women" as
members.

(e) Do you belong to PKK?
There were significant differences by year and sex in numbers of
pecple claiming to belong to PKK (Table 64). Thus in both years

signficantly more women than men said that they belonged to FKK.

TABLE &4: DO YOU BELONG TO PKK

Bt -t -
NO., CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
198S 1987 1985 1987
1 Yes a7% Sa% 2% Q%
2 No 73% 48% c8% 1%
In 1987. there was more than a doubling of pecple claiming
membership in PKK. Thus while 27% of women in 1985 said that they
belonged to FKFK. the numbers i1nreased to S2% in 1987. Among men

the numbers increased from 2% to 94 1n 1987.

Thus increased® awareness of PEK and increased invaolvement in FEEK
i 1987 1is consistent with findings reported earlier on group
membership 1n village organizations.

f) Reasons for belonging or not belonging to PKK

People were asked why they belonged or did not belong to FEkK. A

majority of the responses were made by those who did not belong
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to FK¥K (Table 65). The responses of men and women were quite
different with two thirds of the male responses stating that PEF
was only for women. Thus even though more men said that they
belonged to Fr}F 1n 1987 among those who did not. misperceptions
about FhE abound.

The responses of women were not very different in the two vyears
except that in 1987 more women said that they were too busy or
that they were not chosen to belong to FhREL

Overall. 1t can be concluded that despite increased participation
in FKK. some basic misconceptions about who can bglong to Fhb
sti1l1l abound.

TABLE 65 : REASONS FOR BELONGING/NOT BELONGING TO PKK

No. REASON WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987
1. Too busy 19% 28% Q4 &%
2. Not invited, no 13% A 18% 1%

cpportunity.name not
on list.s not ordered

3. Only for educated, 124 13% - 2%
not illiterate

4. Only for wives of 11% 1% - -
officials

S. Don’t know anything 10% b% 7% S4
about PEK

6. Only for young D% 10% 1% 2%
girls, not for older
women

7. 0Other—-still new, S% 1% 10% 1%
husband doesn’t want

8. Only for women 3% a4 S1%4 70%

?. Live too far 1% - . = -

10. No PKK here 14 - - -

11. Not interested 1% iz YA 11%

12. Chosen to belong 15% 20% -~ 2%
to PEK

13. Want to learns help - % - -
others

Total no. of 99 91 77 119
responses

(g) Is PKK useful?

If pecple in a community perceive a certain organization or
movement as being useful to them, it is more laibely to continue
to grow but if it is noet perceived useful it has no inherent
dynamism to fuel 1ts growth.
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Respondents were asked 1f they thought PKK was doing anything
useful in their community and were asked to describe FFl.
activities in the community. There were no significant
differences by village.

Overall, in 1985, 74% of all respondents said that PKK was doing
something that was wuseful in the community. There were
significant sex differences with more men rating FKK as useful
than women.

In 1987. there were no significant sex differences. Overall. 97%
of men and women rated PKK as useful. The distribution of
responses is reported in Table 66. It should be noted that men's
responses exceeded those of women both vyears.

The five most frequently mentioned useful activities in 1985 and
1987 by women were:

1985 1987
- weaving - 22% - nutritional gardens - 23%
- sewing - 18% - weaving - 19%
~ cooking - lé% ~ sewing - 11%
~ handicrafts - 11% - family, community, - 11%
development

- nutritional gardens - 8%
- cooking - 10%

Thus it can be seen that once again growing of vegetables (kebun
gizi, nutritional gardens) stand out by their dramatically
increased frequency of mention.
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TABLE 646 : PKK ACTIVITIES RATED USEFUL

e i e e e e e e e T L ]

No. ACTIVITY WOMEN MEN
1985 1987 1985 1987

1. Weaving a2 19% 19% 1a%
2. Sewing. embroidery.

crochet 18% 11y 8% 74
3. Cocolking 124 10% 19% 13%
4. Handicrafts 11% 7% &Y b
5. NMutrition garden. and

growing of vegtables 8% 23% 124 214
&. Other - 1mprove culture. . .

beautify yards. plant
hedges. weaving to pre-
sent to Government of-

ficials 4 3% 8% 1%
7. Greening. lamtoro 4 - 6% -
8. Family nutrition. baby

werghing 3% 1% - 10%
9. Family., community de-

velopment 2% 114 3% 186%
10. Teaching women 2% 1% - 1%
11. Income generating acti-

vities: weaving. vege-—

tables etc. 14 2% 10% S%
12. Cleanliness ’ - 7% S% 10%
13. Don’t know 13% 3% 4% 1%

TOTAL NO. OF RESPONSES 129 203 156 271

it A e Sy e T e A e S TR A e e e e e S et S S e e o Sy e e s St s i e A Pt e S e e e S et et S e e e S S e et e e S ey e
e e P e A e e

In terms of number of people in 1985. growing vegetables was
mentioned by 8%4 of all women and 12% of all men. In 19874 it was
menticned by 404 of all women and 4&6%4 of men.

Both sexes. especially men, focussed more on family and community
development activities 1including baby weighing in 1987 than
earlier. PKK focus on environmental and personal cleanliness is
also reflected in its increased frequency of mention in 1987.

(h) Change in PKK implementation

Anyone involved in the implementation of a community development
activity in partnership with pecple in the community, camot
remain unchanged. FEK i1mplementors are no exception.

The most frequently mentiocned change by many of the WAS
1mplementators was reflected in the sentiment e:xpressed by one
WAS team member "The most exciting part is to gee that the
participatory approach works. I was willing to try 1t but I did
not Fnow 1f pecople would be able to work and make decisions on
their ocwn. Change takes long but we know more about how to
communicate with village pecople.”
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(1) Conclusions

In taking on the task of designing., implementing and manitoring
WAS 1n partnership with village communities. PKK has achieved a
great measure of success i1n reaching its goals and of using WAS
as a means to strengthen i1tself as an institution.

The success experienced by PKK in implementing WAS was not at the
ccest of other activities normally implemented in the villages.
Even though using and strengthening existing structures was at
times problematic and difficult, it ensures the 1long term
viability of WAS concepts.
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CHAPTER 9
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN WAS: WATER USER’S GROUPS

The key mechanism utilized by PtK to ensure that users. women and
men had opportunities to get involved in WAS related decision
making was creation of water user’s groups. Water user®s groups
played &a central role 1in putting the concept of community
management of water systems into practice.

Hence. 1t 158 important to understand how the groups were formed.
how many groups were formed. what were their functions and how
effectively groups were able to carry cut their functions.

Several methods were used to understand the dynamics of groups.
and to assess their effectiveness and cutreach. Once again the
triangulation of methods was crucial in validating information
from different scurces and in assessing the evaluation of
different "euperts".

A series of 24 open ended questions about groups were acked
towards the end of all household 1nterviews. The chief
investigator also conducted key infoarmant interviews with office
bearers of all groups and two or three members of each group.
In additiony 1nterviews were alsc conducted with key pecple who
were 1 the process of forming new groups at the time of field

work. The third method of getting information about groups was
through group meetings using the participatory methods described
earlier. Lastly, PHEK field workers and members of action teams

were asked their opinions about different aspects of groups.
1. Intended structure and function of water user’s groups

The structure of water user’s groups was modeled after water
user’s groups that had been functioning well in village Bolok,
near Kupang.

The purpose of the water groups is to organize user’s of an
eristing source or potential user’s of a new source to take
responsibility to design, i1mplement.s operate and maintain a water
source with some support from the government.

Each water user group as 1ts name implies should be source
specific. It should have a number of elected officials including
a chairpersaon, secretary, treasurer. two caders (pecople
responsible for repairs) and 1t can have assistants to the
varicus officirals. plus executing officials and adviscors.

Group officials should be elected by the group and not by

acutsiders. Each group should maintain separate noteboclks on
accounts. meetings. attendance and decisions at meetings. etc.
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Each group should agree on a basic cash contribution and a

monthly cash contribution. This money should be used for repairs
and maintenance of water sources. Money should be spent after
consensus has been reached within a group. All groups shcould

use water wisely and plant vegetables near the source.

Once a groups in consultation with WAS field workers, has agreed
upon the scurce to be improved. they should collect all needed
local materials. Technical assistance will be arranged after the
group has collected materials and is willing to organize labor
during construction.

After completion af construction. the group will be responsible
for long term operation and maintenance of water sources.

2. Creation of water user’s groups

Fergpectives differed in details about how it all happened.
However the key steps explained by all were the same. After
orientation meetings at all levels of PKK including the village
level, and at relevant government departments at the provincial,
district and. subdistrict levels, community meetings were held at
the village office in each village. These were usually followed
up by community meetings at the dusun level.

The purpose of these community meetings was to explain the
function and basic approach emphasizing the role of women and
communities in management of water systems. This was followed by

an explanation about the need for water groups. The basic
structure and functions of water groups were explained.
Elections for leaders of water groups were then held. WAS field
supervisors (who lived in the nearby towns) then wor ked

individually with the different water groups.

After community meetings, water user’s groups :in a village had
little contact with each other unless they were in close physical
proximity to each other.

3. Number of groups

Twenty five water groups evolved. Altogether there were ten in
Sillus, four in Naunu. seven in Takirin, and three in Sarabau.
Each group was unique, had its own problems and successes and had
different degrees of cutreach. Table &7 provides some basic
information about the groups.

4. Awareness of presence of groups in the village

During household interviews. 1individuals were first asked in
general 1f there were any water user’'s groups 1n  the village.
Overall 77% (185) of the sample said that there were water groups
in their village while 23% (34) said that there were none.
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GROUF TOTAL NO. FHYSICAL
NAME OF HOUSEHOLDS IMFROQVEMENT
Sillu

Cahang 15 Nane

Fakaana 24 Borehole

Nafonilo 37 Repair barehale

Tunmuni 2& Borehole

Oelhaususu 18 Spring «apture

Oelbina 38 Borehole. brolen

Enackaka ez Borehole

Enokaka 14 None

Tuamnanu 10 Flan rain water
tanks

Sublele S1 Spring capture

Naunu

Oebola 7 Spring capture l

Group I Oeltuni 9 Improving

Group II Oeltuni 7 Hand

Group III Oeltuna 10 Dug Wells

Takirin

Wekaen Piped svstem,

Launina 18 spring capture

Artua 13 reservoir,: taps

Salulan &8 "

Wemedan 19 "

Hasmeltan 73 -

Fatubesi 61 "

Sarabau

Weao a2 Piped system

Titikrai 24 Shallow well.
handpump

Sarabau II Sé6 Borehole. broken

Sarabau II 7 Handpump for shallow
well (broken)
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There were significant village difference (Chi1 Sq (d.f. 3) =
44 FREE) ., The distribution by village of those who Lnew about
the presence of water groups was as follows:

Sillu 78%
Naunu 48Y%
Takirin Q7%
Sarabau 77%

Thus not surprisingly, Naunu in which the most difficulties were
experienced by WAS team members and in which groups were not
functioning effectively, only 48% of people were aware of the
presence of water groups.

There were no significant sex differences although more women,
81%4. than men, 74%. were aware of the presence of water groups.
The stability of these responses can be seen from answers
obtained to similar questions later on in the interview.

People were later asked if there were water groups in their
dusun. Once again 77%4 of the sample said that water groups were
present in their dusun. Thus despite the fact that water groups
were unequally distributed in the villagess overall 77%4 of the
sample knew about their presence.

3. Membership in groups

Respondents were also asked if they themselves belonged to water
giroups. Overall 69% (1646) of the sample said that they belonged
to groups.

FParallel to differences reported i1in awareness of existance of
groupss there were significant differences between villages (Chi
Sq (d.f 3) = 38.8%%x*x), The distribution by village of those who
claimed water group membership was as follows:

Sillu &3%
Naunu 4S%
Takirin 9S%
Sarabau 7&6%

BHecause of the importance of the question and the fact that water
groups were not equally distributed er functional across dusuns
1t 1s worthwhile reporting membership 1n water groups by dusun:

Sillu . Naunu . Takirin Sarabau
Tunmuni 3% 0Oeltuni I &62% Takairin 3% Sarabau I 74%
Oelhaususu 73% Oeltuni II B854 Lianain 100% Sarabau II 78%
Enclala &7% QOebola 22% Hasmetan Q3%

Tuamnanu 38% Fatubesa 1004
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The findings reflect the geocgraphical distribut:ien cof groups.
Thus 1n Si1llu. in dusun Tuamnanu. in cone part of the dusun near
Taiti. the group had never met. Hence most peaple said that they

did not belong to groups.

NMaunu 18 interesting because despite the fact that activities 1n

Oebela have been more visible and tend to be talked about. only
22% of the sample 1n Oebola said they belonged to the water
groups. Dusun Oebocla is very spread out. Since pecple who live

away TfTrom the spring Oebola use other springs clozer to them.
they naturally don®t perceive themselves as belonging to the

Oebola spring group.

4

In Oeltuni I and II althcugh groups have met rarely if at all and
WAS activities have had problems. between 62% and 8S% said that

they belonged to groups.

Takirin with 1ts extensive piped systems had obvicusly reached
most pecople. In Sarabau. 1n both dusuns parts of the two dusuns
have not been affected by physical improvements and do not belong
to groups. the primary reason being gecgraphical distance.

There were significant sex differences in perceived membership in
water groups (Chir Sg (d.f 1) = 5.5%%). Thus while 62% of the men
said that they belonged to water groupss 764 of the women said
that they belonged to water groups (Table 68).

TABLE 68: MEMBERSHIP IN WATER GROUPS BY SEX

- S o S S T et et S8 i = A e e S S S e S A i S e e S e = e T T e T e Sy e S S T S A e T e e ———
R S e e

NO. BELONG WaMEN MEN
TO GROUPS % NO. % NO.
1 YES 76% (20) 62% (76)
2 NO 2a% (28) . 38% (446)
TOTAL 100% 118 100% 122

- i T — S et ® S S S Sy S S et S sy S e S s A e Ty e M g M S At S vt et e T e e e e St e
Bt S A ]

This sex distribution 1n self clairmed membership reflects well
the basic philosophical approach to WAS activities.

All users of a water source are naturally considered to be part
of group. However in every type of group some people are active
and some not. WAS has made a concerted effort to encourage women
to take the 1lead and get involved in the water groups by
stressing women’s knowledge and interest in water issues since
they are the primary managers of domestic water in households.

However. men have never been discouraged from participating and
getting 1involved 1in groups. Thus although there may be more
women who feel an i1dentity with the groups. substantial numbers
of men do so as well.
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6. Indicator of population coverage

It is important to note that ancther independent indicator of WAS

coverage also havers at 45%
1n 1987 as compared to 1985
was found that 334 (83) of
sources 1n 1987 as they did

(137). Change in water soaurces used
were noted for the total sample. It
the sample used the same unprotected
in 1985.

Overall, 444 (106) were using different, new sources of water
that had been cpened up through WAS activities. Ancther 21% (51)
of the sample in 1987, was using improved or protected sources

such as spraings or shallow wells with hand pumps.

Thus from all i1ndicators it appears that arcund two thirds of the
sample and probably village population have been directly
invelved in and affected by WAS activities.

Not surprisingly there were very significant differences between
villages (Table 69). Only in Naunu were a majority, &64%. still
using the same unprotected sources as in 1985. In Takirin 91%
reported using new or improved protected scurces while 1in
Sarabau, the percentage was 73%. In Sillu, &63% were using new or

TABLE &4%9: USE OF NEW/IMPROVED WATER SOURCES BY VILLAGE

o — T T T S e e S S et St 4t S et St e S e S I R S ey e S S AR S A M S et S S e S e S S o e S S S e A e e S S S S g et
e 2 e P )

NO. CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU TOTAL

1 Same source 37% L4 QY% a27% 35%
as before

2 Using new 254 S% 88% 73% 44
source/WAS

3 Using improved 38% 31% 3% - 21Y%
water source
TOTAL 100Y% 100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL NO. OF g1 S8 &4 37 240

FEOPLE
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improved water sources while the Naunu percentage dropped to 36%.
7. How were groups formed

As menticoned before. WAS teams emphasized the need to get
community pecple 1nvolved in all aspects of WAS activities

including the process of group formation and selection of
leaders.



In the perception of the villages. how were the groups formed or
wha formed the groups”? The qguestion was answered by Bl%
(149/185) of the sample who were aware of the presence of water
groups. Nineteen percent (36) said that they did not bnow wha
formed the groups.

Altaogether 217 different responses were elicited. Fifty seven
pecple gave more than one response each. There were strong
differences between the perceptions of men and women (Table 70).

Overall 274 of women's responses and 26% of men’s responses
ireferred to the village head as forming the groups. .

Women. overall perceived the groups as being formed by officials
including FFt. women from the kecematan level. 3S&%. Dnly 114 of
the women mentioned community discussions that led to group
formation.

Men on the other hand. perceived group discuss:icns "musyawarah'
as leading to group formation much more frequently than women.
30%. Men mentioned officials slightly less freguently than
wemens 43%. None of the men mentioned FKK women from outside the
village.

TABLE 70: WHO FORMED THE WATER GROUPS BY SEX

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN

% NO. % NO.
1 All people in the community 114 ie 30% 33

agreed after deliberation

2 Village head 27% a9 26% 28
3 Other village officials 17% 18 10% 11
4 Outside village officials S 5 7% 8
S PEK officials from outside 7% 8 - -

of the village

& FKK women from village 184 i9 3% 3
Women officials from water 2% 2 8% 9
groups

7 WAS (male) field warkers QY% 10 S S

8 Other S% 5 114 iz
TOTAL 100% (108) 100% (109

g e e b e R e

Women mentioned Fkh women from within the village, 20%. much more
frequently than men. 11%. This probably reflects women’'s greater
contact with FRK women.
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The male WAS field workers received relatively low mention. 2%
of responses among women and 34 among men. Obviously WAS faield
workers were not perceived as dominating the process of group
formation.

Once again. given the historical cultural context of all
decisions being made by one of two peoples the fact that
caommunity discussions and FKE women received some mention are
significant moves in community involvement in development
activities.

8. Perceived purpose of water groups

The advantage of open ended questions is that answers given
reflect people®s perceptions and understanding of a situation to
a greater extent than when answers are in response toc a
structured questions because the structure of the question may
bias the answers 1n certain directions.

The purpose of water groups was clarified at the village level
through various activities. How people perceive the purpose of
water groups is central to their understanding of the function
and importance of groups and their participation in the groups.
Fecple were asked about the purpose of the water users groups.
A majority, B87% (161) of those who said they were aware of water
groups gave one or more perceived purposes of water groups.
Altogether 225 regponses were made by 161 people.

The most frequently stated purpose of water groups related to

leng term maintenance and repair, 30%4. This included, 15% (34)
who mentioned ceollection of money from group members to ensure
long term maintenance of sources. Additionally 124 (27) of the

above responses specifically mentioned the task of undertaking
repairs while 3% (7) referred to preventive maintenance to ensure
that reservoirs, pipes and pumps did not get broken (Table 71).

Certainly, it appears that the most difficult message, ie.
responsibility for long term maintenance and repairs has gotten
through too many in the water user’s groups!

Altogether. 44% of men’s responses whereas 134 of women’'s
responses . referred to responsibility for repairs. It 1s
important here to point ocut that despite the fact that in a
couple of groups in Sillu. women have been trained in lifting out
the pumps and diagrnosing problems in the boreholes. taking care
of repairs seemed to be primarily viewed as a male activaty.

The need to maintain cleanliness especially at the scuwrce and the
point from which water 1s collected. was emphasized i1n 184 of
men’s and women's responses.

Overall 11% said that one of the purposes of water groups was to
loos for new water scurces to ensure that water was found closer
to pecple’s homes. It 1s interesting toc note that noboedy in
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TABLE 71: PERCEIVED PURPOSE OF USER GROUPS

Bt e

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN TOTAL
1 To ensure that pump. 2% &Y% 3%
pipes. etc. do not break
a2 To collect money 8% 22% 154
contribution
3 Toe do repairs S4 18% 124
4 To ensure cleanliness 18% ' 18% 18%
S To properly manage water., 11% 7% %
distribute equally
6 To do construction. 21% 7% 14%
plpes reservoir, drilling.
bathrooms
7 Ta work together 8% 2% 4%
g To plant vegetables 13% 10% 12%
2 To look for new sources. 11% 114 1174

to bring water closer

10 To clean village 3% 14 2%
TOTAL 100% 100% 1004
TAOTAL NO. OF RESFONSES (104) (121) (225)

Takirin mentioned this as a purpose! However. 1t was mentioned

in places where lack of a good source continues toc be a problem.
such as in parts of Si1llus; dusuns I and II in Naunu. and 1n
Sarabau II.

Froper management of water including its proper utilization and
distribution was more prominent in women®s responses. 11%. than
in men’s respaonses, 7%.

Interestingly, women focused on physical construction of scurces.
21%, much more fregquently than men, 74. Women also focused an
working together through mutual cooperation to achieve ends. 8%.
more than men. 2%4.

Nct surprisingly. planting of vegetables which has been a
prominent activity in most groups also drew mention. 134 among
wamen and 104 among men.

Overall only 2% of the responses such as to clean the village.
did not apply to the original reascons for forming water groups.
From the 1list of reasocns for water group formation given by
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village men and women. it 1s obviocus that they understand why
groups have been created.

Q. Perceived activities of a group

Respondents were asked to describe: the activities of water
groups. The activities described reflected the purposes menticned
earlier. Altogether 201 activities were described by 153 pecple.
Some people, 4&. described more than one group activity. The
four activities of water groups that were mentioned the most
frequently were:

Growing vegetables.
watering plants and trees 35% (men, 44Y%, women. 26%)

Construction of pipes,
tanks,s borehcoles, etc. 31% (men, 18%. women. 44%)

Provision of clean drinking
water, ensuring cleanliness 17%4 (men, 22%, wocmen, 12%)

Collection of monthly
money contributions 10% (men, 8%, women, 11%)

Other activities mentioned less frequently were:

Washing. watering of

flowers and houses 2%
Managing water 2%
Keeping yard, village clean 24
Bringing water closer 1%
tndertaking repairs 14

Building bathrooms and
fish ponds 1%

It =hould be pointed out that the fact that repairs have not been
mentioned frequently in no way contradicts perceived purpose of
group. Since all construction work is relatively new, the number
of repairs that have been necessary have been few. Hence repairs
fartunately do nat feature centrally in activities of water
groups!

In terms of svillage 'differences, there was one striking
difference. Whereas around 40% of the responses from each
village referred to growing of vegetables. 1n Naunu. growing of
vegetables received almost no mention (44, 1 person). This

reflects realities 1n Naunu. Ancother i1ndication of relative lack
of activities 11 Naunu was that only 20 pecple were able to
describe 24 activities. In contrast the number of activities
described in Sillu and Takairin (with similar sample sizes) were
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more than 70.
10. Achi1evements of water groups

Feople were asked 1f i1n their perception the water groups had
been able to accomplish any of their goals. Overall 884 (147)
salid that water groups had achieved some results.

There were no sen differencess however there were significant
village differences (Chi Sg (d.f 3) = 18.2%x%¥). In Takirin and
Sarabau. 927% of the sample said that water groups had achieved
some results. In contrast this was true for 82% Jn Sillue  and
only &7% 1n Naunu. '

S5111lu. as menticned before is very spread ocut and not every part
af every dusun has been covered by water groups. Naunu as

mentiocned before. caught in village politics and limited water in
the ground has not been as successful as the cther villages.

a) Description of results

Overall. 153 people mentioned 171 achievements of water groups.
Once &again. over half of the achievements mentioned focused on
growing of vegetables for household consumption and foar trade,
S1%. It was mentioned slightly more freguently by men, 5&6%. than
by women. 48%. An additiional 4% of responses referred to
growing of fruits.

The other perceived primary achievement of groups was the
physical construction involved in the building of water
resaurces. 27% (31% women. and 22% men).

Provision of clean water was mentioned in 74 of all responses.
Other achievements mentioned were:

building of fish tanks and bathrooms. &24%;
getting a new scurce of water, 2%4:i

bringing water closer to homes. 4%4: and
managing water well. 1%

For a group of pecple for whom the water situation has not been
easy. 1t is remarkable that the most prominent achievement to
most men and woemen was not 1ncreased proximity of water or the
building of new socurces. but growing of vegetables and fruits.

11. Ratings of water groups

Individuals were asked to rate the working of water groups on  a

three point scale ranging from very good to not good. Overall
7% (119) of the respondents rated water groups as working very
well. 15% (25) rated them average and 11% (18) rated the warlking

of water groups as not good or poor.

While there were noa significant se: differences i1n rating. the
differences between villages were significant at the .01 level.



By now it should be easy to guess which villages scored the
lowest overall!

The tHupang villages scored the lowests with 60% in Sillu and &7%
1in Naunu, rating water groups as working verv well. The
percentages in Takirin and Sarabau were much higher, 80% and 8%%
respectively. '

In Sillus, there are three groups which have been formed which
still do not have a new water source and there are two groups in
which the boreholes stopped working scon after they were drilled.
Moust of the people who rated groups at low, belonged to these
groups.

a) Justification of ratings

Feople were asked to justify their ratings. Examination of these
justifications 1is important as it reveals what 1s important to
pecple in the villages. The question was answered by 137 people
who gave 130 reasons. The distraibution of reasons provide a
fascinating insight to pecple’s thinking.

What 1i1s striking is that except for ocne category, explanations
were scattered over 15 different categoriess none of which were
daominant.

It 1is fascinating to note that the most prominent crite-ion was
not a measure of physical achievements in terms of building new
sources or growing vegetables or cleaning socurces. but was the
fact that people were able to cooperate and work together . 4&49%
(73). Fifty-one percent of men’s responses and 47% of women’'s
responses focused on this justification.

Perhaps this is a reflection of an important cultural ideal which
1n practice 1is often not achieved. As described in the 1985
study., while examples of gotong royong were found in all the
villagess they were usually based on a thinly disguised commando
system. At the same time, it should be pointed cout that
examples of people coming together freely on a cooperative basis
were also seen in building of houses, in burial sccieties and in
one instances in construction of a water source., A few
instances of successful agricultural groups were also ocbserved in
one villaqge.

Other justifications for ratings are listed below:

Water is being used/

managed water properly 8%

Money contributions collected 4%

Water is already closeby 4%

Growing vegetables 34
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ke zer. sources are clean 3%

Collected lccal construction
materials [=yA

Water can be used for bathing/

wash1ng 2%
Water runs an — nothing has

brolen 2%
Know how to run a group 2%

All don’t help. join or
understand function of group &%

All don’t give contribution.

or give 1t late S
There is not encugh water 4
Pump/reservoir has broken 2%
Vegetables spoiled by chicken 1%
No fish in fish tank 1%
Lack of local materials 1%

As it can be seen overall 49% of justifications focused on pecple
working together, 31% were other positive justifications while
20% related to poor or average ratings given to water groups.

b) Ratings from group meetings

While people rated groups individually during household
interviews., groups rated themselves, ie. their overall
functioning as a group towards the end of group meetings.

This questicn was asked after groups had already discussed how
various activities or aspects of their functions were working.
It is important to note that in every case a group’s self rating
was e:xactly the same as the chief investigator®s rating of them.

There were two groups in Tunmuni. Sillu who were so eiuberant and
self confident that when the question was asked, they laughed and

shaouted "We are the best!" 0Other groups that rated themselves
average or poor were able to justify their iratings explaiaing
their strengths and weaknesses. In a few instances. groups were

split with half the pecple rating themselves as average and half
rating themselves ei1ther pcocor or good.

Unfortunately. despite repeated attempts group meetings could
not be arranged with the groups that were rated by cutsiders as
working pocorly. The fact that meetings ccould not be arranged :s
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paerhaps evidence enough of thelr ineffective functioning.
However. meetings were held with leaders and a few members of
these groups to obtain some understanding of why these groups
functioned poorly.

Groups that were functioning poorly or not at all included:
three in Si1llu, two with broken boreholes and one in Tuamnanu
which never really got off the ground because no technical
solutions had been found:i: all the old groups in Naunu; two groups
1in Takirin (piped system facing water distribution problems and
problems of poor leadership).

A few reasons emerged consistantly to explain patterns of poor
group functioning. Frimary among these were;

1) lack of meaningful contact with WAS field workers and
action teams:

2) pecar leadership within the group:

3) lack of appropriate water source including lack of
waterwater at sourcei and.

4) presence of senior level formal leaders in the group.

The presence of wives of village heads in water groups appeared
to have a negative effect on groups. This does not necessarily
mean that the chairpersons of PKK are not effective leaders but
that their presence prevented the emergence of effective leaders
from among members of the group. This is not surprising given
the cultural conte:ixt of deference to authority. In fact. one of
the primary reasons for forming groups at the level of water
users was to avoid the above problems and ensure the selection of
effective leaders.

Obviocusly. wives of village heads cannot be asked to leave
groups.s but perhaps WAS action temas need to work more clesely
with groups 1n which village leaders are members, to help groups
overceme socme of the problems associated with traditional
patterns of interactions with leaders, in culturally appropriate
ways.

There were two patterns of leadership that emerged in the four
groups,s one in each village. The end results were the same, poor
functioning of groups. The first pattern was one in which the
wife of the village head was not nominated/elected as the leader
of the water group. However just her presence in the giroup.
intimidated the water ‘group leader who 1n most circumstances
(outside the water group) was in a position of less authority and
more deference to the wife of the village head. Hence this
resulted i1n nobody taking any initiative.

The second pattern, was that the wife of the village leaded
asserted such tremendous directive authority. that there was no
harizantal diffusion of leadership. This resulted 1n most women



having 1lattle selT confidence in their opinion. For esample.
even at the group meeting with us. women 1n one group were afraid
to esay anything withcout the appraoval of the wife of the wvillage
head. G:oup members were afraid they would say the "wrong thing'.
The situation was salvaged by asking the wife of the village head

with whom we had already had e;tended meetings to leave the
group.

Overall. 404 of the groups were rated as functiocning very well,
407 rvrated functioning well (average). while 20% were rated as
functioning pocorly.

1. "~ 2cision making within groups

Bne of the ley issues in planning and implementing of a community
cevelcpment activity is how are decisions made and who makes
BIC1F10NS. It 15 e:xtremely difficult to understand the dynamics
¢t decisions mad retrospectively. The answers depends nat only
on «w-7 one talks with but alsc the types of decisions concerned.

In ovder to understand the perspectives of members of water
groups, the participatory activity with pocket charts and six
pictures described earlier was plaved. The game was played with
18 water groups. Peuple enjoyed the activity, plaved with
enthusiasm and made their decisions individually.

Seven specific questions were asked and individuals had to chzose
betwsen six possible decision makers, the group: ordinary women.
woms— leaders, ordinary men, male leaders and FMK male fi.eld
WOr<ars.

a)d Who makes the decisions

In -anterpreting or assigning value to the results two facators
are worth repeating. firstly the goals of WAS activities and
secondly the situation found in the villages prior to WAS ain
1985.

Ever *hough the focus of WAS activities was on women. the
approazh was not isclationist. The aim was to get users or
people who are most affected by decisions to make the decisions.,
the reasoning being that.

1) well 1nformed users would make the most appropriate
decisions.

2) if decisions were not appropriate they alone would be
responsible for them.

3) they would be mare willing to carry through with

decisions requiring relatively unpalatable acticns. and

4) groups that learned to be effective through their cwn
decisions would continue to function even after FhE
field worhkers stopped guiding the group.
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SinLe the 1ssues of women’s involvement were not crystallized as
woemen ve. men. what 1s 1mportant in interpreting results 1s
studyl1ng percentage of decisions made by people other than a) the
formal male leaders and by. b) FEKK field workers.

Secondly. 11n 1nterpreting results,’ it is important toc keep in
mind the starting point or situaton found in 1985. As far as
water groups gos, there are no comparison points in time because
th2re were no water groups in 1985.

However, a decision malking scale that had been developed in 1985
tc assess FtlK and LKMD., was not used because all major decisions
were stated to have been made by the formals male village
leaders. Hence any diversification of decision makers away from
village heads should be viewed as positive.

TABLE 72 : DECISION MAKING WITHIN WATER GROUPS
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NO. CATEGORY GROUP ORDINARY WOMEN ORDINARY MEN FKK
WOMEN LEADERS MEN LEADERS FIELD
WORKERS

1 Who makes 28% 74 19% S% 124 29%

the decisions:
within the group

2 “ho chose 10% 3% 30% 11% 20% 2&%
the leaders

3 Who makes 27% Q% 16% 13% 23% 124
the decisions
about the activities
of the group

4 Who decided 174 8% 32% 13% 10% 20%
what the
monthly
contribution should be

Who decided 13% S% 22% &Y% 39% 13%
1f there was
a need for sanctions

u

6 Who decided 14% 1% 16% 13% 16% 40%
about location
of pumps, taps.
tanks. etc.
]
7 Who decides 21% 4% Q%A S% 18% 43%
about repairs
of pumps. pipes. etc.
Dhe-all 19% 2v4 21% P%h 21 24 %
scores
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The scores from all 17 groups (8 from S:1lu. two Trom Naunus five
from Talirin and three from Sarabau) were pooled together.

The percentage distribution of perceived decisicon makters for
various 1ssues are reported in Table 72.

Overall. 1?4 of all decisions were perceived to be made by the
group. 64 by ordinary woemen., 21i% by women leaders and 9% by
ordinary men. Altagether 21% of all decisions were perceived to

be made by male leaders and 24% by Fri field workers.

Thus averall 4&6% of all decisicons were perceived fo be made by

the group or women. 9% by ordinary men and 45% by traditional
male leaders and PRK field workers.

The percent distributicns varied by question. For esample. Pl
field worlers were perceived to make 40% of the decisions on
location of handpumps, pipes. taps. etc. while male leaders were

reported to make only 16% of these decisions.

These figures are low given the fact that in most cases decisions

ubave to be made by technicians (depending on results of ground
water surveys). In the past. especially i1n the case of piped
systems. decisions about location of standposts were determined
by village heads. Given the above two factorss rather than being
perceived low, the figures of 31%4 of locational decisions being
made by the group or women is quite high.

Sanctions. are clearly something that are viewed as the
responsibility of leaders both male (39%4) and female (22%).

Leaders were perceived to be chosen by groups. 27%s by male
leaders. 23%. and by outsiders. 12%. This 1s quite different
from FKK’s intention of having group leaders chosen by members
themselves. However, there was great variation by groups.
members of groups being quite clearly i1nvolved .in scome groups
while not at all in other groups.

Other results alsoc varied by group. In groups that were
cbviously not functioning effectively. in which contributions had
stopped. oaver 75% of decisions were perceilved to be made by the
FPKE workers and the foarmal leaders. This was most true for
groups with non functional water systems.

When results were discussed with PkK field workers and
implementors. they were surprised that they figured i1n 10%4-560% of
decisions. FPHEFE 1mplementors felt that 1n most cases they had not
pushed groups ta make certain decisions but anly made

suggestions.
What 1s 1mportant 1s not so much whether the decisians were

actually made by the PLlK 1mplementors or not but how they were
perceived by the pecple.
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b) Women’s involvement in groups

In Timor the usual decision makers 1n public forums are village
cfficials especially the village heads, government officials and
less fvequently male community members. In an effort to
summarize the ratings on decision malers a scale measuring
participation was developed (Table 73).

A s1x point scale was develaped to measure i1nvalvement of users
in decisicon making. The si1x point scale ranged from 1 to & with
arne representing no participation and si1x vrepresenting high
levels of participation or group decision making. The sixx levels
aof participation 1 order of 1ncreasing participation were
decisions made by: 1) FPt't. field workersi 2) male leaders: 3)
aordinary meni: 4) female leadersi: 5) ordinary women: and &) group.
Female leaders were rated as more participatory than ordinary
men. because traditionally husband’s of women are more likely to
speal up and voice an opinicn 1n a group than female leaders.

Each group was rated on the si1: point weighted =scale. Meetings
could not be held with two groups 1n Si1llu. 3 groups i1n Naunu and
two groups 1n Talririn. In Sarabau. although separate meetings’
were scheduled for different groups in each dusuns peaple from
both groups showad up at the first meeting ard refused to leave!

It 15 i1nteresting to note that the groups which formed almost

epontaneously or which have received only partial help (had to
centribute cement or cash in addition to local materials) or
delayed help have emerged the most participatory and have the

greatest involvement of women.

These 1nclude the groups in S5illu that were still expecting to
receive boreholes and the group 1n Oelhaususu which took about a
vear toc get organiced and collect materials to finally improve a

spring capture. In Takirin«. 1t includes the grocup 1n Fatubes:
which has put temporary pipes across a dry river bed to bring
pi1pes to the dusun. The pipes will be removed just before the
rains begin because the river flocds every season. Government

departments had been unable to provide a more permanent solution
because of high costs 1in building structures to suspend the pipes
across the raiver.

Although there seemed ta be some asscaciaticn between degree of
1nvo lvement in decision making 11n the past and continued
strength of a group. the association wasn’t always perfect.

Sublele. the group in Si11lu that built a spring capture 1s a good
erzample. Decisions were made primarily by the male leaders and
ta a lesser enxtent by the group. Once construction was
completed. although the group has continued leeping the spring
clean. 1t has neirther undertalen any new activities nor does a1t
perceive a need to do so in the future.



TABLE 73: RATINGS DF PARTICIFATION IN GROUFS

GROUF TYFE OF WATER SYSTEM
Sillu
1 Tunmuriis Cabang No i1mprovement 3.6
2 t.at aana Borehole 2.7
3 Nefonit o Borehole 3.3
4 Oelhaususu Spring capture 3.4
S Delbima Boreholel. brolen ) 2.1
5 Encl.al a Borehole 3.1
7 Evichaka No 1mprovement 3.6
8 Sublele. Tuamnanu Spring Capture 3.5
Naunu
1 Oeltuni« Group III Lining shallow well, 2.7
dry in summer
2 Fuamnas: New group. wants to 2.9
extend pipes. build
reservolr
Takirin
1 Wekaen. Takirin FPiped system 3.0
2 Salulans Li1anain Piped system 3.1
3 Wehedan. Lianain Fiped system 2.1
4 Hasmetan Piped system 3.1
S Fatubes: : Piped system 3.3
(temporary connection)
Sarabau
1 Sarabau I Piped system. " ) 3.2
shallow well
2 Sarabau I1 Borehole. 2.5

shallow well

Si1llu 3.3

Naunu 2.8

Takirin 3.0

Sarabau 2.8
Thus overall. 46&6% to SS%4 of all decisions were made by women and
by group members. In other words S0%4 of decisions were being
made by men. husband’s of female members. male leaders and male
Frr. field warters. Thus women have been at least equally

1nvolved as men 1in decision making.

While 1t may be desirable to further reduce the perceived role of
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Fti. field workers as decisicn makers. this may i1nvolve a change
in how FFF worlers present alterrnatives and suggestions rather
than a basic reorientation 1n relationship with groups.

The involvement of male leaders 1n some degree 1is also
appropriate given the cultural context. Once the groups have
gained more eiperience and the formal leaders perceive even more
clearly how they stand to gain by decentralizing leadership.
decisiaon making by formal leaders may further decreace. With
experience formal leaders may start soliciting community
involvement (decision making) 1n village development activities.

c) Group decisions

It 18 mnatural for groups to be at different stages of grawth.
However within most of the groups that were still functioning.
there were several examples of group problem sclving.

In one group 1n Takirins the community first decided to form
three seperate users groups all using different standposts from
cne piped system. Each group had 1ts own leaders and collected
money. At one group meeting, it was realized that 1if each group
was responsible just for the standposts that it was using. how
would water distribution problems be resolved and who would be
responsible for repairs to the spraing capture or water reservoir
half way up the hill?

After much deliberation, it was decided that the three small
groups would merge to form one large group. but that for
administrative purposes the original small groups would remain as
sub—-groups within the largev group.

In ancther group 1n Sillu an elaborate system has been developed
by which the land near a borehole has been divided i1nto vegetable
plots and assigned for vegetable cultivation to individual

families. In addition. to avoid overuse of pumps. at particular
time. families have been divided into "morning" and "afterncon"
families. Morning and afternoan refers to the time when women

water their vegetable plots.
Other contributions

Too often i1n the past. water projects have equated contribution
of labour and local materials to community involvement.
Contributions., labour and material.in themselves may or may not

be 1ndicative of community involvement 1n decision making.
However this does not imply that community contributiens are not
1mportant but that compared to community contral aver designing.
implementing and maintaining a system they may not be as
important.

In the study wvillages. not only were communities 1involved
significantly 1n decision making. but they also contributed their

time. labar and cash. Thus all local materials such as sand.
stones., and lime were contributed by the groups. Some groups
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collected money to buy and/or transport truch loads of sand.
while sti1l1ll other hired village mascns for construction. Inm
addition some groups contraibuted lengths of pipes. cement and
taps. Three groups 1n Talirin have built addition standposte and
reservolrs by themselves. In addition some groups 1n all
villages have dug wastewater ponds. fish tants and bathing
cubicles.

The bulk of i1mported materials were supplied by the Minmistry of
Health. Government of Indonesia.

13. Who is more active within groups

In order to see 1f members of a group perceived one sex to be
more involved in water groups than the other, respondents were
asked if ei1ther sex was more active within the group.

Overall. 24&% (43) perceived men to be more active 1n water users
groups. 47% (79) perceived women to be mare, active while 27% (43)
perceived both seies to be equally activgﬂw

There were strong se:: differences in perception (Chi Sg (d.f 2) =
10.5%%, Table 74).

TABLE 74: WHO IS MORE ACTIVE WITHIN GROUPS

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN
1 Men 15% 37%
2 Women 55% 40%
3 Both 30% 23%
TATAL 100% 100%
NUMEBER OF FEQOFLE ( B6) ( 81)
Women rated themselves. SS%. more active than men. 40%. Caompared
to women, more men judged themselves to be more active, 37%.

Only 13% of the women rated men as more active than women.

Feople were then asked to justify their ratings and there were
sa:t differences 1n justification which paralleled the seu
differences 1n rating (Table 75).

Fiftv—-seven percent of the woemen felt that women were more active
because the water groups were perceived to be "women's groups”
and alsc because women were felt to be more concerned with
improving a water situation since women were the onese who were
engaged 1n the daily task of water collection. Similar responses
were made by fewer men. 394%.
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On  the cther hand. 38%4 of men stated that men were more active

because they were more caring about the group. they had more
experience and had more duties and responsibilities within the
group. Some men also stated that men worked harder than women

and cared more about water and that women helped only a little.
Similar responses were made by 15% ef the women.

TABLE 75: WHY ARE WO/MEN RATED ACTIVE

T N ——
S Y e e e ]

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN TOTAL
1 It 15 a2 women"s group 384 31 35%4
a2 Women bring water 19% 8% 144
3 Men care more, experienced. 8% 27% 17%

have mare duties

4 “Men care more about water 2% a4 2%

5 Men do more work 4 8% &%

b6 Women help.,only a little 1% 1% 1%

7 Both women/men work. do 2% 7% 4%
different work )

8 Both are same 26% 16% 21%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%

TOTAL NO. OF PEOPLE ( 80O ¢ 77) (137)
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Overall 28% of the women and 23% of the men stated that both men
and women were equally active.

These results clearly show that. despite the emphasis on
importance of womens WAS has in no way neglected or alienated the
men. many of who perceive themselves as having more duties and
respansibilities within water groups than men.

l4. Perceived problems and solutions

Unless a grocup 1is able to self diagnose 1t 15 unlikely to
coentinue functioning effectively in the long run 1n this i1nstance
after WAS field worlers withdraw.

The ability to self diagnose 1s evident 1f people can evaluate

themselves and justify rationally their evaluations. In water
groups. self diagnosis was evidenced 1n the ability of groups to
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rate themselves as a group and assign themselves realistic
ratings. It was further evidznced 1n pecple’s responses when
they were asled about problems being e:perienced by groups and
possible scolutions to the question.

Overall. 71 people. 3924 of those who belonged to groups felt that

their groups were eiperiencing problems. They were able to
furnish 79 examples of problems.

The list of problems. 1lile the list of justification of ratings
consisted of 21 different problems most of which were mentioned
just by a few people. Hence. the data have been recrganized and
will be considered in fowr main categories:

1) those which the group can salve by itself:

2) those which reflect poor 1leadership at levels higher
than the water groups

technical problems including politics beyond the control

aof the group: ands

4) other.

3)

The first category included prablems which presumably were within

a gvoups abil:ity to overcome. Overall 31% of responses related
to problems dealing with money. lack af contvributians.
insufficient group funds or pecple contributing money late. It

15 11mportant to noete that one person mentioned the proeblem of
groups funds being used for personal purposes.

Lack of cooperations group i1nfighting. pecple not attending or
going late to meetings and not every user joining a group were
problems referred to in 26% of the responses.
Eleven percent of the responses could be categqorized as
reflecting lack of leadership within the wvillage offices or
misdirection by PHE leadership from the subdistrict (Fecematan)
level. This included: lack of suppart from or cancellling of
activities by the village head and village officralsi
misunderstandings between WAS teams from its subdistrict level
and water groupsi example. pecple awai1ting government '
transportation tao transfer collected local materials. Most of
these responses were from village Naunu.

It 1s important to note that 294 of pecple’s responses could be
categorized as being bevond the ability of water groups to sclve
under normal circumstances. These dealt primariy with technical
aspects and core funds for water supply.

These included:

Not encugh water at scource. so pecple must wait 14%

Braken. nonfunctional boreholes Q%

Heavy. deep set pump, difficult 2%

tiring to fi1ll more than one buclet

No government funds to build a new water source 1%
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The classic problem created by an cutside-the-village government
team was 1n relation to a piped svstem. After a piped svstem had
been 1nstalled through WAS activities. the technical department
of the district. installed bigger pipes 1n the same socurce and
directed the pipes toc a neighboring village below the village!
The spring socource 1s acknowledged to belong to the study village.

Even though problems such as lack of water 1n the groud can
generally be considered to be ocutside the capacity of water

groups there are always e:ceptions!

S111lu has three new boreholes of which only one functicned bevond

a manth. Both boreholes were installed by a private contractor
and paid for by the Ministry of Health. At the time of field
warlk . both boreholes had already remained brolen for aver &
months. Despite contact with the Department of Health and the
caontractor. technicians were able to fi:t the pump. The technical

explanation given was that there was not sufficient water i1n the
ground and so the pumps were dry.

When the dry pumps were discussed with a village man. Mr. HKake.
t now to be able to repair mechanical equipment. he said.

"I think I Eknow the problem. We are afraid to do anvything
because we are walting for the technicians from lupang to
come. The well (near the village office) was drailled to a
depth of S2 meters,. and the water. only arcse to B meters.
The ‘*dempster”™ (cylinder) and pipe were at 45 meters. So
the dempster 1is hanging above the level of the water and
only cone meter of the pipe got in the water. When the level
of water fell. water stopped coming ocut of the pump."”

Later. after the departure of the case study team tocgether waith
the WAS field workers Mr. Hake of Tunmuni removed the pump.
carried out measurements with a rope and concluded once again
that the cvlinder was above the level of water. By attaching an

additional 1length of pipes the cylinder reached the water and
water started flowing cut of the pump!

The incident is reported to show that even though pecple may not
have formal training. they may be more interested and hence maore

successful 1n scoclving a problem than more qualified but distant
technicians.

The excirtement. pride and feeling of confidence that the
successful repair of the pump can be 1magined! Mr. Hale has
already trained three yvoung men and one women 1N pump repairs in
his cown water group and ‘two people in a neighboring group. It

has been recommended that village shills be used more extensively
1in training water group cadres«. not only in the tupang villages
but alsoc in the Relu villages.

a) Ferceived solutions

Fossible solutions were suggested by 48 people. The salutions
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suggested should be viewed Leeping 1n mind the

problems
mentioned.

Overall. 314 of respondents said that the problems could be
solved 1f the female chairpersons of the water groups became more

active. took 1nmitiriatives. provided the lead and 1nteracted more
with peocple 11n the group. This was also seen as a means of
1ncreasing people’s enthusiasm. 4%, Thirteen percent of the

group felt that many of the problems could be solved through
group discussion or musywarah. . .

Nineteen percent of the pecple felt that the problems that the

groups were experliencing could only be sclved by action taken by
higher authorities.

Other suggestions were practical 1n nature such as deepening
wells. 2%4. maling coops for chiclens 2%« and collecting more
lacal materials such as lime, stone and sand.

Six percent suggested the i1nstituting of sanctions or punishments

for those who broke rules or did not cooperate and participate 1n
group activities.

Any grouping of pecple that depends on contributians from 1ts
members must have ways of ensuring that everyocne coantributes in
the amounts agreed and at the time agreed. Groups may ensure
contributions by subtle or not so group pressure and by a system
of rewards and punishments. The issue os sanction has confronted
each water groups and hence needs to be discussed.

15. Issue of sanctions

The issue of sanctions was specifically addressed during graup
meetings. It was found that cverall there were very strang
feelings against the impesition of sanctions in the context of
water use. A typical argument went as follows: "We try to
win everyocne's heart by gentle persuasion. If somebody does nat
pay we try and persuade them to pav. We don"t 1mpose sanctions
because evervone must have water because water i1s given by God
and Government. So everybody can get water."

However. through the use of picture sorting in group meetings and
private i1nterviews with different i1individuals about the same
1ssues two factors became clear.

Firstly. because of cultural norms against the 1mposition of
sanctions. 1f asted directly peocple usually denied the e:xistance
of sancticns. Secondly, the use2 of the word sancticon or Sanlsi
(Bahasa 1Indonecs:ia) 1in  the conte;it of water was taken to mean
denial of access to water because of nonpayment of dues. Hence

different Forms of sanctions 1mposed for other reasons were not
easily elicited.

It was established that although every group except one initially
dernmied the use of sanctions. appro:imately S04 of the groups had
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used sanctions i1n cne form or ancther.

Thus the group which 1n one situation said "ne sanctions" in
ancther context said that two oclder, poor widows were not allowed
te use the pump because they did not pay dues. When 1t was

suggested that an exception be made because of poverty. the group
quickly vetoed the i1dea!

Four groups do not allow consistent nonpavers to use therr

improved water scurce. Many of the groups were concerned that 1f
they did not i1mpose sanctions on nonpavers. gradually the number
of nonpavers would 1ncrease and the group would die. Aslked why
they did not i1mpose sanctions the group said "we are not sure 1f
we have the right to do sc. We know that we are responsible far
taking care of the water but the water is on public land and was
paid for by the Government. So rt 15 the government that owns

the water. Do we then have the right to prevent some pecple from
using government water?"

Other forms of sanctions were imposed i1n a few instances in all
villages when particular families did not participate in
constirruction of scurces. These sanctions usually consisted of
increased amcunt of labour or 1n kind contribution. In one case.
the local hansip (the civil security representative) was called
to reprimand people who did not participate in construction.
However, this was impased not by external authorities but by the
water group leader.

16. HMoney collection within a group

When the groups were first formed and scon after construction was
completed. WAS field workers euplained the purpose and need for
each group to have i1ts cwn financial resources so that groups

would be able to take care of repairs when the need arcose.

Mast groups did accept the basic structure suggested by WAS

field workerssy of a one time basic contribution and a smaller
monthly contribution. Since a groups own rescurces are central
to a groups ability to function independently, the issue of

contributions was incuded 1n the household interviews and group
meetings.

Like the issue of sanctions. questions dealing with contributions
were likely to elicit "correct" answers. Hence the findings from
household interviews are 1n all probability inflated 1n the
positive direction.

Respondents were aslbed 1f their groups had instituted basic and

monthly contributions. There were statistically significant
differences by village. Thus 99% of pecple from EBelu said that
thei1r groups had basic pavments while 79% from Sillu and only 35%
from Naunu said the same. In Naunu, 1none of the groups encept

Oebola had to make basic contributions.

The most commonly charged basic payments were Rp 1000 or Rp 13500
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(Rp 1600 = US $1.00). A few groups charged Rp SO0 or Rp 2500.

Feople were then asked about the sice of monthly contributicons
and whether these were a financial burden on them. Monthly
contributions ranged fTrom Rp I0/month to Rp 750/month. Monthly

contributicns levied by groups most usually ranged from Rp 100 to
Rp 3S00O/month.

In Belu. a few peocple said that they had been allowed to pay
their contributicn in | 1nd. This 1s a polaicy that WAS field
workers have recently encouraged groups te implemerst. Cash flow
1in villages 1s gquite seasonal and hence group treasurers have
cften been told by members that they would pay after the harvest.

When responsents were asked directly if they paid their monthly
contraibutions. 60Y% (84) said ves, 32% (43) said ves. but usually
late and only 7% (10) said no. There were significant se:x:
differences which 1n this case probably reflect differences 1n
proneness to give sccially desirable answers!

Women appeared to be less susceptible to giving polite answers.
Thus while 13% of women said that they did net pay none of the
men said the same. Overall, 644 of the men said that they pa:id
their monthly dues in contrast to S7% of the women.

a)l Are contributions a burden?

While 10 or 30 cents a month may not seem very much to cutsiders,
1t may or may not be perceived to be a burden to those who have
to make that payment. Overall, 83% (117) of the respondents said
that their monthly dues were not a financial burden. 8% (11) said
that the dues were a slight burden while 74 (2) said that the
dues were a heavy burden.

Once agawin,  there were significant sex differences (Chi Sq (d.f
2) = 9.3xx). While none of the men said that the monthly dues
were a heavy burden. 12% of the women said that the dues were a
heavy burden for them.

In some households. women use the money raised from selling
vegetables planted near water sources to pay their monthly dues.

During group discussions. it was evident that pecple generally
felt that the monthly dues were not a burden. However a certain
reluctance to pay dues emerged among substantial numbers of
pecple. This was related to two reasons.

People were more willing to péy dues while the pumps or pipes
etc. were 1n working corder. However i1if there was a breakdown.
people stopped paving their dues. the argument being "i1f we don’t
receive water. why shcould we pay."

This attitude has been created prcocbably by a long history of
broken promises leading to deep seated suspilclons when
contraibutions are sclicited.
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Another enample of this mistrust which will talke time ta convert

to trust 1s the case of handpumps i1n Naunu. WAS fi1eld worlbers
offered to liase with the provincial government to obtain a hand
pump Tor a shallow well for a group as scon as- the group had
collected local materials for 1ts installation. The group

insi1sted that they would collect materials after they had seen
the pump arrivaing on site.

The second reason related to the first. is a lingering suspicion
abocut whether the money will be used properly. Here 1t 1s
important  that WAS worlers encouraged groups to make frequent
public statements abcut group finances. Thils willl reduce chances
of wrong doings. The groups should alseo be helped to understand
the functioning of banks. the concept of i1interest and how to
deposit and access money from a bank account.

At the time of study most members 1ncluding chairpersens of
groups did not know anything about accumulated group finances.
Even though some groups had accumulated up to Rp 100,000, all
groups were keeping money at home. None of them had any trust ar
experience with bants.

17. Does a group have future plans?

It is easier td mobilize a group of people when the goals are
concrete, action oriented. However. once concrete goals are
achieved it 1is sumetimes difficult to sustain a group for what
are perceived to be purely maintenance tasks.

In the context of WAS this is probably true for both WAS
implementors and for water user’s groups. As long as groups of
pecple have goals that they want to achieve, they will probably
try to continue their existance.

Within WAS: there have been quite pronounced spurts of activity
starting with group formation. getting ready for construction
undertaking construction of activities and reiteration of
importance of group funds. After construction is completed. 1f
people feel there 15 not much left to do and the groups no longer
have a function. then gradually water user’s groups will become
defunct.

Hence a series of questions were asked during household
interviews and group meetings related to future plans and whether
resondents and groups perceilved a need for the continuation of
the groups.

The results from the household interviews and the group meetings
were similar. ‘0Overall, 70% (105) of the respondents said that
their group had plans for the future while 30% (43) said that
their group did not have future plans.

There were strong sex differences (Chi Sg (d.f 1) = 11.0%%%) with

fewar women aware of future plans than men. Overall 58% (46) of
the women while 83% (59) of the men said that their group had
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plans for the future.

Above 70% of respondents from all villages except Sarabau (S6%)
said that their group had future plans.

When respondents were aksed what the future plans were. 1U6
peocple responded with 139 i1deas. The fewest ﬁumber' of future
plans were from Naunu. 20, and Sarabau. 19. In S11lu and Takirin
the numbers were 41 and 39 respectivelyv.

Overall 16 different categories of plans emerged _w1th‘tthree
categories receirving mention more frequently than others. These
were growing vegetables and beans 32%, and undertaling new
construction activities such as building water tanks. 1installing
pipes to draw water closer to homes or installing pumps,. 34%.
Continued money collection alse received mentien far more
frequently than other responses. 10%. '

Other plans mentioned i1ncluded the follawing:

keeping scurce clean 7% , ". y S
Undertaking repair work S%

Building fish tanks 3%

Building rainwater tank : 1%

Building a church 1%

Building bathrooms 1%

Building wastewater honds | 1%

Constructing a path (to 1% -
borehole) .
Collecting materials 1%

Working together 1%

Even though responses are scattered they are e:tremely important:

in gauging the cohesiveness of a group and their sense of
efficacy. : ]

Thus responses like desire to build a small church (Takirin) are
extremely 1mportant i1in i1ndicating that a group believes 1in 1ts

strength and having achieved success in one difficult .a;t1v1ty‘

wants to branch off to trving to achieve other self deflﬁed'
goals. '

During group meetings. it was alsc obvicus that women were much
less aware of future plans than men. As far as Tuture
activities., men seem to be more centrally invelved than women.
Two of the groups 1n Silu planned toc save money and 1nstall
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electric pumps at the borehole to overcome the problem of
heaviness of pumps.

Both groups knew that pumps were verv expensive. One group said
that 1t would take them several vyears to raise the money
necessary to purchase a pump. The other group has decided to
double their monthly contribution at a group meeting because
they did not want to wait for years before they bought a pump.
Thus from the fact that at least 704 of group members were aware
of future planss it appears that with some continued support from
WAS field workerss most of the groups will continue to function
and probably diversify their goals.

18. Will water groups continue to be needed?

Any doubts that members of water groups did not have a future
orientation can be dispelled. Respondents were ashed whether
they perceived a need for water groups in the future.

Surprisingly almost all 974 (154) of respondents unhesitatingly
said that groups were still needed despite the fact that
construction activities had been mostly completed. There were no
sex or village differences.

Feople had no difficulty articulating reasons for continued need
for water user’s groups. Altogether 150 people gave 262 reasons!

Reascns are similar to responses given to earlier questions and
help further to establish the reliability of responses and
validity of conclusions drawn.

Preventive maintenance is a difficult concept to communicate in
any environment but especially in a cultural environment in which
the concept has not been applied in the context of water
resources. Once again it is impressive that reference was made
to preventive maintenance the most frequently, 28%4. Thus pecple
said that water must be managed well and distributed well to
ensure that water systems do not break down. This they felt was
an 1mportant need that could be fulfilled by the water groups.

Others said that groups would ensure that there were no break
downs by taling care of pilpes. pumps and reservoirs. Feople saad

that 1f there were no groups soconer or later the water would stop
running.

Continued cleanliness was also an issue referred to in 204 of
responses. Collection of contributions, 14%4. and need to carry
cut repailrs in &ases of brealk downs also received mention. 10%.

Other pecople felt that the groups would ensure that water was
used well. this included growing of vegetables. 8%. and using
water from 1mproved souwrces for drinking. cocoking. and other
household uses.

Only 3% of responses referred to the need for new construction

175



activities i1ncluding hanging of pipecs (Fatubesi) ard construction
of praoper paths to pumps (Sarabau II1).

Seven percent said that groups would ensure tht pecple continued
to worb together in the future. Overall only 1% said that groups
were no longer needed and ancther 1% said that they did not know
why groups were needed 1n the future.

It 15 chvicus from the above discussion that WAS teams have been
very successful 1n convincing those who are involved 1n  groups
about long term purposes of groups once construction of sources
1s complete. : *

During group meetings. groups were asked i1t they thaught they
would cantinue to function 1f support from WAS fleld worlkers were
withdrawn.

All the groups pondered the question sericusly and most epressed
doubts. Most groups said that eventually they would be able to
e:1st without army guidance from the cutside but that there were
certain areas in which they sti1ll needed assistance.

Areas in which groups felt they needed further assistance were
the following: How to communicate with poeple, the art of
persuasionsi how to clarify roles of different water user
officials so that they would function more effectively: haow to
restructure roles of group leaders so they would have more direct
contact with a few househalds in the group rather than trving to
caver everyone in the groups;: and training in repairs.

It is interesting here to point out that groups which were not
strongs ie. functioning in effectively. were less critical of
themselves and felt that they needed no further assistance!

Opinicn among WAS implementors about whether the groups could
functio withaut external support was also divided. Many of
implementors felt that WAS action tems were needed to remind
pecple about their duties and also to carry out skills. training
especially in repairs.

12. Why have the groups been successful?

It 18 important for us as outsiders to draw cut lessons learnt
from WAS activities. But it 15 equally impoartant to learnmore
directly from village people involved in WAS activities why they
think they have been successful or not successful or what factors
1in their percepticon played important roles in thelr successes and
farlures.

Evervone. including WAS 1mplementars. found these questions
difficult to answer. However. at the village level the gquestion
acn factors related to success were answered by 122 (out of 1635)
pecple who beloanged to groups of whom 16 did not perceive any
successful groups.
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Overall. 674 (68) of respondents who perceived some successes
said that the most important reason for success was that the
pecple in the communities had cocperated and worked together.

Ancther 104 (11) sai1d that success had been achieved because
ovdinary community peocple had waoarled together with wvillage
officials.

Only 2 peocple mentioned WAS in any form.

This 15 a remarkable traibute to WAS field workers and action
teams at all levels.

The interpretation of the finding that WAS was mentioned by
village pecple as a factor in success by only 2 people is a
tribute, of course depends on cne’s development philosophy.

The fact that people feel that they themselves rather than some
external body, like WAS, were central to success is a strong
indicator that FKK workers have indeed plaved a low key
facilitating 1role rather than a leadership role. It is this
facilitating role that has alsoc resulted in emergence of new
leaders within tbe cammunity.

It would be apt to quote one comment made by a women who in 1985
appeared not to be able to talk "We made it (water activities)
successful. We are already clever. We have learned so many new
things and have had so many new experiences so we made us
successful."”

a) People/institutions important in success

Just in case there are doubts abocut reliability of responses
based on one question, two more direct questions were asked about
people and 1nstitutions important to success.

When pecple were asked what factors/pecple/institutions played a
role in achieving success not everyone was able to answer the
question. Overall 98 people gave 133 answers presented in Table
76.

TABLE 7&6: FACTORS IN ACHIEVING SUCCESS

et P e e e e ]

NO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN TOTAL
1 Help from dusun. village 20% 28% 24
cffice and us .
2 Help from WAS and us 14y 19Y% 17%
3 Help from Government and us 7% 184 13%
4 We. working together i1n groups 15% 14 15%
3 Ft.b v women 12% 7Y% A
& Fktl field worlbers 214 12% 16%
7 Technicians &4 - 3%
8 Certain women. men S% 2% 34
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From Table 76« 1t can be seen that when specifically aslked for
institutions and pecple. respondents were more likely to mantion
institutions but not 1n 1solation. They alsc included themselves!
Thus overall 624 of responses mentioned people working together
and being assisted by the village offices WAS or the government.

FLIT field warters received more mentlon. 156% as did FtlI viomens

16%. However. overall people’s power sti1ll 1s overwhelmingly
daminant!

Feople were than asked to rate the moet, 1mportant factor 1
success. This question was answered by 107 people who gave 130
respanses. The answers reconfirm earlier 1nterpretation of
change brought about by a grassrocts movement. The distribution

of factors considered important was as follows:

We:. working togethers groups 30%
Village officians including heads 14%
af dusuns and RTs

WAS 146%
WwAS field workers 114
Female heads of water groups &%
Technicians from KFupang ] 10%
FEK 5%
Informal, traditicnal leaders &%
Irrelevant response 2%

Once again the most frequently mentioned important factor was
peacple working together. 36%. if one includes elected leaders of
water user groups. Other factors menticoned less frequently were
WAS. WAS field workers. village leaders incuding these at the
dusun and RT level. and informal traditional leaders. technicians
from Kupang and PRI

20. Why have there been some failures?

In order nat to unfairly load findings in favour of success.
respondernts were alsco ashked about factors/reasons for failures.

Ferhaps fai1lure 1s too strong a word. The reader 1s reminded
that perceived problems have already been vreported.

Most pecple said that there had been no failures. However . 38
pecple did give reasans for failures (234 of those who belonged
to groups). If a group of 1ndividuals take credit for success

than they should alsc take responsibility for failure.
Of 33 peocple. 53% said that failures had been enperienced
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because they had been unable to work well together. Some
respondents said lariness and lacl of enthusiasm among them had
led to fai1lure. Five percent (2 women) sald "we are euperiencing
failures because we are still new at thais. We are still in the
learning stages.”

Sixteen percent (6). all from villége Naunu. blamed failure on
external factors such as lack of materials and owners refusing
to allow people to carry out construction at water sources, S4.

Another 8% (3) primarily from Naunu., said that groups had been
unsuccessful because of lack of ceooperation between the dusun and
village heads.

Altogether 11% (4) said that failure was experienced because of
broken down pumps at boreholes that were beyond the ability of
the community to repair. All these responses were from 5i111lu.

Thus 1t can be seen that while the majority felt that no
"failures" had been experienced, those who did perceive failures
felt that the primary reason was lack of cooperation between
village people.

21. Has WAS affected your life?

Throughout the report, whether dealing with water. women, FKK or
household hygiene there is plenty of evidence of change since
19835. The last question in household interviews was the only
direct question dealing with change.

All respondents were asked whether formation of water user’s
groups and 1ts activities had affected their lives in any way.
Overall B4Y% (150) of those who were aware of water groups said
that the groups had affected their lives, 164 (29) said that the
groups had not toauched their lives.

However. 1if one includes the sample of those who did not know
anything about water groups. 63% (150) of the total sample felt
that their lives had been affected while 37% (90) felt that there
had been no change in their laives.

There were no sex differences. however there were statistically
significant village differences. The percent distribution of the
total csample (240) who felt that their lives had been affected
was as follows:

Sillu 49% (40)

Naunu’® 48% (23)

Takirain 2% (S)

Sarabau 764 (28)
However . 1f one considers anly those with scome familiarity orvr
involvement with water groups. the percent distribution of those

wha felt that their lives had been affected was as follows:
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Si1llu 68% (40/59)
Maunu 794 (23/29)
Tali1rin QTAh (S9/61)
Sarabau ?3% (28/30)

The cobvious follow up to the qQuestion 1s "how have the water

activities affected vyour lives?" Overall 134 pecple were able
to articulate 239 evamples of multiple changes. Although the
answers were scattered. there were proncunced sex differences

which are wovrth esamining (Table 77).

TABLE 77: PERCEIVED CHANGES BROUGHT ABOUT BY WAS *

NGO CATEGORY WOMEN MEN TATAL

1 Can grow vegetables. 21% 144 17%
fruits. beans

2 Water 1= now clase/nat far 21% 18% 194

3 Clean house. yard 16% a4 Q%

4 Easy to bathe childrens 12% 2% &%
we are clean

S Easy to wash. water plants/ % 3% &%
house, drink. etc.

& Water no longer a problem, B%4 224 1&6%
much water

7 Now get clean water S% 10% 8%

8 Before we were tired: now 3% 34 4%
we can rest

? More healthy 24 24 2%

10 Work is light 1f pecple 2% ¥4 4%
together

11 Through cur contvributions 14 14% =4
built pipe/tap/reservoir.
etc.

12 Gained much e:xperience 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL NO. OF RESFOMSES 112 127 239

Overall., women's responses were more specific while men’s

respanses were moare general. For example among men. 22% of

responses referred generally to the Tact that water was no longer

180

I-I vo-



| A . .
AN SN MOn My Bm Em By N En A R . B AN N N e . ,

a prablem. 18% referred to the 1ncreased proximity of water.

Amcng women. 8% referred to water no longer being a problem.
while 21% referred to the i1ncreased prodimity of water. However.
many more of women's responses than men’s responses referred to
the following specific changes directly related to water:

Can grow vegetables, fruits 21% women 1474 men
Can bathe 12% women 2% men
Easy to wash. etc ?% women 3% men
Water is now clean 3% women 10% men

Thus 1t can be seen that except for change in cleanliness of
water, women's respones were more specifically related to
increased ease with which water that was plentiful and closeby,
could be used for different purposes.

Women much more frequently, i2%. than men, 2%, referred to havinrg
cleaner vyards and houses. PKK volunteers especialy fram the
subdistrict (Kecamatan) have encouraged total environmental
sanitation as part of the overall FKK work at the village level.

Men. 20%. much. more then women, 3%, referred to the physical
construction achievements attained through mutual ccocoperation.

Frequency listings of responses sometimes don’t capture how much
some of the changes brought about through WAS have meant to
village people. Ferhaps the importance attached toc the changes
can be better conveyed through a woman’s own words.

"Earlier, we felt ashamed, inferior. We were not clean and
our children were dirty. Now we are no longer dirty. our
children are no longer dirty. We no longer need to feel
inferior when pecple from the cities come to visit us.”

22. Spreading the experience

An issue that faces every development activity that is
successfully completed is how can the success be vreplicated or
how can the learning/experiences be transferred to cther

lacations.

While there are several answerg to the questions one way of
lessening dependence on exteral'eusperts” and strengthening
pecple’s self confidence. is to use village pecple who have gone
through one learning cycle as resources n other
places/dusuns/villages about to undertake similar activities.
The same approach can also be i1mplemented within the same village
with exchange visits between groups functioning more effectively
and those functicning less effectively.

When recspondents were asked if they would be willing to go ta

other wvillages to share their experiences. a majority. 6&4%
(93/71446) said yes. The guestion should also be used as a rough
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indicator of most peocple’s willingness to go to cother villages to
help.

The question baffled many pecple. Being too general and lackinrg

a cante:t. 1t was difficult for many pecple to answer. Some
pecple sai1d that they would like to go to cther villages because
they wanted to help other peocple and gain new experliences. A few

pecple said that they were too busy to go.

Surprisingly a few modest people saild that they would be willing
ta go after they had gained a little more enperience 1n  group
management and tal ing care of water systems.

Three women said that i1t would not be good for women to  go
(cverall there were no sex differences). while one persocn said
that visiting other villages was the government’'s business.

When the same questions were ashked during group meetings there
were 1nteresting group differences. The groups that were strong
were funmy in their reaction! When the question was e:plained.
pecple became very encited and started 1laughing and said ves.
Later they became coy, more modest and said that they would go

1f higher authorities felt they (a group) would be able to help
in other villages.

The groups that were less strong said yes or no but without any
enthuglasm.

23. What will you say?

Feople were alsoc asked what they would tell someone else in a
village wanting to improve their water situation. The question
was answered by 83 people (925 responses). S6 women and 39 men.
There were some interesting se: differencs (Table 78).

If men were to tell the story of their experiences and distaill
lessons learned for others. they would praimarily focus on the
process 1nvolved 1n forming groups and callecting money (G2%).
They wuld also talk about the cpportunities to grow vegetables
for home consumption and for sale.

In addition. more than women (24)« they would tell pecocple about
WAS and how 1t helped them to organize themselves and liased with
the provincial government. 10%. Men would alsoc emphasize the
importance of people coaperating to work together and taking the
inttrative to request govenment assistance.

Men would alsc tell communities to dig wells and explain to them
how peaple 1n their villages came to receive water.

Compared to men., women would focus on ways and means of ensuring

that drinking water was clean. 38%. None of the men menticned
achieving clean water! Women would also make frequent reference
to growing vegetables. 20%. as well as processes 1nvolved 1n

forming water groups. 11%. and managing water well. 10%.
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TABLE 78: WHAT PEOFLE WOULD SAY IN OTHER VILLAGES

e T e T T T o A T e S T e e e e o e e S e e TS T e St et e S e ) S S e e Sy S Bt e T S P e S S et A i e e R o S e e A S e e
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MO. CATEGORY WOMEN MEN TOTAL

1 Faorm water groups 114 42% 23%

2 Grow vegetahles/ 20% 18% 19%
consume or sell

3 Clean sources get clean 38% - 22
water

4 Work hard together/ Q% 8% Q%
make proposals to Govt.

S Manage, distribute. use 10% 2% B%
water well

-] Not euperienced enough 1% 8% 4%
to give advise

7 Tell about WAS 2% 10% S%

8 Other - dig.well, how Q% 12% 10%

we got water
B P

Compared to men only 14 of women’s responses referred to lack of
experience and hence readiness to talk to other groups.

What do these results mean? No two people involved in the same
activity have exactly the same e:perience or learn e:actly the
same thing. More often than not perspectives differ. That is the
essence of being human.

In the context of WAS, 1t means that mixed sex teams may give a
more balanced picture of processes involved than same sex teams
visiting other villages. Such teams would be better equipped to
address the different interests of men and women than teans
comprised only of men or anly of women.

24. Why some pecple do not belong te groups

Answers about why people belong or do not belong to groups can
only be answered if pecple are aware of the existance of groups.
Altogether 36 pecple answered questions related to why they did
noet join or belong to giroups.

The primary reason for not belonging toc groups was that no groups
eitlisted 1n the vicinmity of some of the pecple. (6&4%) 23. Overall.
224 (8/3&6) said that they had no desire to belong to & group.
Another 8% (3, all men) said that the groups were toc far from
where they lived. One man thought that the groups were only for
women while oone women said that she was far tooc busy to get
involved 1n water user’s groups.
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On furt! prebing. 1t was found, that abocut 25% of those who daid
ot be’ ~g to groups said that since they lived close to
peremm- .~ water souwrces. they did not need water groups. Small
numbers. 2 or 1 person each) gave the following reasons:
obyectr~ toc having to pay manthly contributions: felt that only
women _-uld belongs said 1t was difficult for them to join eirther
becaussz they were too old or because they had small children or
becaus+ "~.neir name was ncoct on the liest.

Feople who said that they did not belong to groups because there
were no water groups near them were asled why nc gFoups had been
formed. Three categories of reasons emerged. The most common
respaonse (11/24) was that although plans had been made they had
vet to bhe 1mplemented. Appro:ximately 21% (5/24) blamed laclh of
governn - .t 1nterest or lack of caring by the village officials
primar_lv the village chief. The rest of the reasocns (B/24) had
to do with technical factors. lack of suitable water scurce
including distance to e:iisting water sources.

In infz:rmal conversations, many of these pecple expressed
frustr;tlony These were peaple living in areas where the water
situarion was difficult but where either no water groups had been
forme® or were not functioning effectively.

This was found to be true 1n parts of all dusuns in Si1llu. in
Naunu and 1in parts of Sarabau II. In S51l1lu. there are two
groups. one each in dusun I and III that have formed groups and
have collected 1local materials and finances. At the time of the
1987 study they were still eupecting to receive a borehole. Two
groups. one each in dusun I and II in Sillu have broken down
boreholes. which until recently. had not been repaired and
appeared to have run dry.

In dusun IVs Tuamnanua. Si11lus during the ground water survey. no
ground water was found within a reasonable distance of haome.
Hence grups formed have turned cynical although a few are now
willing to experiment with railnwater tanks.

Similar problems with lack of ground water have hampered
enthusiasm of water groups i1in Oeltun: I and II. especially
householde living near the village office.

The message fraom men and women in Naunu that came through
repeatedly was "We desperately need water. We have already tried
by ocuwrselves to dig wells. We used a lacal man from Savu. But
we have not found water. Show us a way of lInocwing where the
water 1s in the ground and we will dig our own wells and pay on
our ocwn for these wells. We will do anything to find water."

In Sarabau II. one subward i1s located toe far from the drilled
barehcles and cantinues to use a spring that 1s relatively closer
ta them. When women 1n the unserved area heard about a water

user’'s group meeting. a delegation of B wamen from the unserved
area came down to lodge their protest at being overlool ed!

194

Ll N
‘- - - - - - - - - - - - " -‘



BN EY M Iy NN N e
"B EEEEE EFE NFNE B B B =B N B I I , "

It 1s i1mpartant to point cut again that although the case study
was done 1n August/September 1987. WAS activities were being
continued. Eitisting problems are being addressed by WAS action

teams and field workers while new and old groups are developing
further.

25. Spread effects of WAS activities

Spread effects of WAS can be measured in different ways at
different levels. Let us start with the village level.

1. Within village spread effects

Not everybody in every village participated directly in WAS

activities. However, in general, discernible 1ncreases 1in
women's self confidence and in men’s ratings of women’s abilities
were noted. While there were some differences between those who

participated in WAS activities to a great extent, to a lesser
extent and hot at all, often these differences were a matter of
degree. 0Overall. compared to 1985, more positive attitudes
towards women could be discerned in 1987.

Thus one can conclude that the presence of WAS activities in

villages is probably influencing even those who are not directly
involved in such activities.

2. Strong groups serve as models .
Although WAS Has not made a systematic effort to share

experiences between groups. this is happening spontanecusly to
some extent.

There are several examples of groups having spontaneocus positive
influehces on each other. Two interesting examples are the way
1in which two groups in Sillu came to be formed.

An interview with an informal leader in cne of the groups is
presented verbatim. This was his response to questions on history
of the group.

"First. soon after you (chief investigataor) left in 19835 men
from FKFupang came to do a survey. They put 1little vyellow
mariers near our house. Later we found that peocple were
going to come and dri1ll where there were vellow markers.
When the drilers came we thought that mavbe we would also
get a borehole if we formed a group. collected local

materials and money. GSo we did."
Ancther dramatic 1nstance of within village spread effect was
related to borehole repairs. When old Bapa tabte 1n  Tunmuni

figured cocut why the borehole in front of the village office 1n
Si1llu was dry and corrected the situation so that water started
flowing. pecple fraom Oelbima (brolen borehcole) literally came
running to find out how 1t had happened. They then promptly went
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baclk and carried out similar measuwrements at their barehole.
Unfortunately. the borehole in Delbima was found to be dry.

Some groups are also thinking about diversifying activities or
using the structure of groups to initiate other community
develapment activities. such as building of a small church.

3. Formation of new groups

. '
’

Scme new groups have been formed within villages at the intiataive

of villagers themselves. In Naunu. despite the problems . relative
to cther villages. the i1dea of forming groups in the content of
trying to 1mprove water sources has caught on. In Oebogla. three

new graups are at different stages of growth.

Even though the Oebeola (spring capture) group does not appear * to
perceive much reason for continued high levelg of activity. the
experience has inspired pecple using cother sources such as
Oelpua. Ancebaki and Puamnasi to start the process of group
formation.

Group meetings were held with some women from QOelpua and
Ancebaki. The women were very knowledgable and were even able to
give estimates of number of bags of cement they would need.

4., Influence on leaders .

WAS activities were 1nitiated through existing village
institutons 1rrespective of whether they had a poor track record.
Even though not every decision in groups was made through a
participatory democcratic processs many decisions were made
thraough membership involvement.

The achievements of groups have gradually influgnced at least
some leaders used o carrying cout ‘’pecple’s wishes’ in
authoritarian ways.

One small but important e:ample follows.

In 1985. it was reported that in villages which had built piped
systems through community participations every tap or standpost
ended at or near the home of the village head, irrespective of
whether the majority of houses had access to the water or not.

In 1987. during a private. informal late night discussion a
village 1leader said "cne of the things that I have learned 1s
that 1n deciding where to put the pipes we should not think only

of aurselves."

S. Influence on other villages

Three examples come to mind right away. One 15 an i1ncident
reparted from a meeting of heads of villages. The focus of the
meeting was on development activities. During discussion time
the village heads described development activities 1n their
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villages. The head from one of the study villages desciribed WAS
activities emphasizing the success achieved through formation of
groups and community based i1nitiatives.

In a similar meeting i1n a different location at the subdistrict
level, when scme village heads began describing the severity of
water problems. a FEK members of WAS at the subdistrict level

explained the WAS approcach and asked the village head to try 1t
cut.

In another location. a village neighboring a WAS village wanted

to 1mprove its water saituation. Tired of a difficult water
situations the village heard about "WAS" and decided to help
itself. It formed a water group. people collected local

materials and contributed cash (Rp 100/householed). The group
built a spring capture and a reservoir at cne of the springs
which they eventually want to use for a piped system.

b. Changes in implementors

As mentioned before WAS has been implemented by PKK at all
levels. Special WAS action teams were created at each level who
in addition to their normal PKK duties alse undertook special
responsibility fqr WARS.

If FKK implementors have learned any new skills through the

training received and the experiences they have gained, then
that euperience remains a rich resource to be applied to cother
development activities. Almost all PKK implementors were

interviewed 1in groups in private. Extracts from interviews are
presented below.

Female FKK WAS team member. subdistrict Belu

“"Many of us are just housewives. For us it is not usual to

go to people’s houses. meet people and talk to them on a one-
to-one basis. With WAS we had to go house to house and now

we feel confident. We didn’t have that experience before

because we had never councelled people on a cne-to-one basis

before. Before we just had general meetings and repeated

the same thing in every situation."”

"We have received a red book about women working tagether.
We have already started using it in ocur other PKK work."

Male PFKK subdistrict team member

. .
"As men we don"t think about water because 1t is women’®s
business. Now we have learned how water can be used and how
to manage water systems. We have even applied it to our
own houses and I have started a vegetable garden.”
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Head of a subdistrict WAS team

"We are not educated encugh. We need training (said very
happi1ly). We will tale any training that will help us. We
have rrealized through WAS how difficult 1t 15 to change
pecple’s attitudes. We want samebody to train us so we can
change pecple’s attitudes guickly — so we don’t have to wait

for vears. What are the ways to motivate pecple. how can we
malke them more active?"

Member t.abupaten team. female

"There are twa things that I have learned. Ithave learned
about fixing pumps and I have learned how to apprcocach
pecple. Before WAS5 1 Lknew nothing about participatory

methods and how to get close to people.”

FhE Field Worler

"I knew a lot about community development before. But only
in theory. Now I know that 1f pecple are given a

change
they will help themselves."

Each and every Fki WAS 1mplementor from the highest to the lowest
said that WAS work would continue even after WAS activities were
stopped (special funding end in March of 1988). Every

said that since other FPKL work would continue WAS
would become part of their normal routine.

perscon
activities

All these pecople trained 1n new skills will praobably continue to
work for PLHE. Many of them are already i1ncluding lessans learnt
from the WAS eiperience to their other activities. For example.
participatory methods are being applied to cther FKK training
activities. Lessons learned will thus continue to spread.

7. Linkages with technical departments

One of the key factors in the success achieved by WAS has been
the determined effort made by FEkH at the provincial level to
involve the technical experts right from the beginning. Even
though the technical minmistries cooperated. the coaperation in
the beginning. was not based on total conviction in the abilities
or willingness of communities to get involved.

Seeing was believing 1n this case. Skepticism has gradually
turned to believing that rural pecple are not lacy. that they
will work hard and contribute not only local materials. but alsc

cash 1f the government on 1ts part keeps 1ts promises.

No first experience with scomething new 1s implemented without
problems. However what 1s 1mportant 1s that the department heads
of the relevant ministries at the provincial level are eager to
ensure that the WAS experience does nat get lost.
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Special interest has been arocused 1n the possibility af
incorpovating WAS experience in the teaching curriculum at the
Schoal for Sanitarians in Kupang. In addition heads of plamning

departments and chief administrators of districts have 1nvited
FEt to share its experiences with them.

8. Linkages with planners and administrators

Just as linlages were developed and maintained with the Miristry
of Health, so alsc links were established with the Ministries of
FPlanning, Home Affairs and the district admimistrative
authoraities. Meetings were held with heads of departments not
cnly when help was neededs or a problem needed to be addressed
but for information sharing. After discussion of findings of the
second round of case study data collection, senior administrators
invited FKK to share 1ts WAS experiences with them.

Conclusion
Water User®s Groups have played a central role in getting users
involved in decision making in water activities without

alienating the established formal and informal leadership in the
villages.

Both women and men have been involved in water groups. Decisions
within greoups have involved the group and women in at least S0O%
of major decisions. However men, including leaders and FKEKE
workers have mad S0% of the major decisions. Thus women have
become involved in water groups without the exclusion of men.

Groups vary in their strength and effectiveness. However most
have a strong future orientation. Most groups perce:ive lang term
maintenance and repairs of water svstems as the primary purpose
cf water user’s groups in the future. Groups are also 1n the
process of diversifying and taking on new roles.

WARS field worlers and action teams have played central
coordinating and supportive functions. They appear to have
struck the right balance between doing toco much or tco little for
groups. They emerge not as dominating leaders bur as key
resources that provided ¢the stimulus to people to corgani:ze
themselves to receive government assistance to i1mpraove drainking
water systems within the villages.

The most important tribute to WAS planners and implementors is
that pecple view themselves rather than WAS as the mast i1mportant
factors 1N bringing about changes 1n the drainking water
situatiaon. v '
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CHAPTER 10

WATER QUALITY

1. Water In The House

KWater gqguality 15 affected by many factors including gquality at
source. However. even though water at the source may be clean.
1t can become poclluted during itse journey from the scource to the
house and within the house before it reaches the consumer. In
crder to i1nterpret results from water qualaty testing properly.
it 1s 1mportant first to understand handling of water within the
house and pecple’s beliefs about scurces of contamination or
pcllution of water.

Water 1s wusually stored in the kitchen and may be kept 110 the
bathroom (a small seperate thatch cubicle usually without a roof
to provide some privacy. for bathing and urinating) or 1n some
room  1n the house. It 15 occasiconally found 1n the teoilet and
sometimes left sitting outside between the house and the kitchen.
Nobody mentioned storing water i1n the toilet in 1985. However in
1987 1t was menticoned by 15 families, nat a great number but a
significant beginning!

(a) Water storage containers

Within the household water is stored in a variety of containers.
As noted 1n 1985, the use of bamboos was frequent 1n the Belu
villages.

Use of bamboo and earthen pots generally decreases as prosperity
1mcreases. From Table 79 1t can be seen that many households
store water in more than one type of container.

There was an cverall decline in use of earthen pots. In 1983,
49% of households reported storing water in earthen pots while in
1987. this was down to 434. There 1s a dramatic increase in use
of plastic buckets and to a lesser extent of jerry cans. In
general buckets were found to be cleaner than jerry cans. The
narrow necks of jerry cans makes 1t difficult to clean them from
the 1nside.
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TABLE 79 : WATER STORAGE CONTAINERS BY YEAR *

TYFE OF CONTAINER 1985 1987

% NO. % NO.
Earthen 49% 121 43% 102
Big plastic bucket 39% 96 &8% 162
Jerry can 194 48 31% 74
Eamboo 11% 28 1% 3
Dirum 4% 9 8% 16
Chinese jar. glass jar 3% 7 124 29
Iron/tin jar a4 b6 3% 6
Jar/pot (material 1% 2 - -

unspecified)

Total No. of Responses 317 392

+ Fercent distribution of sample
mentioning different categories

e et e o o v e e e e = T S e e e e S s S T e e T A S S St e S S S g S Ay St e S S M i S S S e e S e S S S e S
———3+ 4+ttt -+ttt 1ttt

By 1987, use of bamboos had almost disappeared. It was 11% in
1985 and 1% i1n {987. Thus it can be seen that the results from
two different sources of information household 1nterviews and
direct observation were the same.

Increase use was also reported of Chinese jars and drums. Drums
are sometimes found in the bathrooms and kitchen. They were
more frequently observed in 1987 than in 19835.

Some striking differences between villages are reported i1n Table
80. The differences are dramatic in the Belu villages. Thus

TABLE 80: DIFFERENCES IN WATER STORAGE CONTAINERS BY VILLAGE#*

e ot et o S = o S e B o T e i e S e e S e T A S S P S e S e = S v S e S S SN mm S e Sur S et T e STH M S St S e T e e e T S
B R e e e e

NO. TYPE OF CONTAINER SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN  SARABAU
1. Earthen pots 1985 sau S7% s52% 214
1987 50% S7% 36Y% 19%
2. Plastic buckets 1985 41y 34% 31% Sa%
1987 &O% S9% T7% &Y%
3. Jerry can 1985 114 124 324 29%
1987 18% 21% 38% 5%
4. Bamboo : 1985 1% - 29% 24%
1987 1% -~ 2% 2%
S. Drum 1985 3% 9% 2% 3Y%
1987 8% 4% 3% 16%

* % distribution of sample
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while use of plastic buclets i1ncreased in each village in 1987,
between 77%4 to 864 of all households 1n Takirin and Sarabau were

using plastic buclkets compared to 31% and Sé&% respectively 1in
1985.
Similary. more households in the Belu villages had jerry cans in

1987 than the tupang villages which 1n 1985 had higher propeocrtion
of househalds using jerry cans.

In 1983+ while a gquarter of all households i1n Takinin and Sarabau
used bambocoe. these had all disappeared by 1987.

These are two possible explanations for the above findings.
Either there has been a dramatic increase in progperity 1n the
Belu villages or the villages have decided to spend some of their
savings 1n consumey goaods. It 15 probable that with the opening
of new rocads. 1ncreased access has not only led to greater access
and exposure to consumer gpdds but has alsc provided new markets
for sale of goods produced by village househaolds.

(b)) Ladels/Dippers

Hefore water can be used for drinking or for any cther purpose.
1t has to be drawn out from the storage container. Mest peaple
use some smaller container or "moks," (short handle ladel) to
draw the water from the larger container. This can be anocther
point of pollution.

Overall. 8% (23) in 1985 and 12% (33) in 1987 said that they

poured directly from the storage container inte the next
container without using any dippers. Compared to 1985. the use
of "moks" (short handle ladel) went down in 1987 (from S4% to

40%) and the use of gayung (long handles) went up {(from 20% to
30%) . .

While gayungs were used almost exclusively in the Kupang villages
in 1983 (30%) they were used almost as much in Belu villages 1in
1987 (22% to 264).

Miscellaneous other containers were used for dipping water.
These included: glass. 6%, basins. plates. milk tins. 80%. and
buckets and jerry cans. 1l%4.

(c) Other uses of dippers

To judge 1f the water dipper was used exclusively for dipping
water« respondents were asked if the water dipper was used for
anything else.

In 1985, 47% (106) of the sample said that they used the dipper
for other purposes as well. In 1987. this percent had increased
to 614 (131). There were significant differences between
villages with distributicn remaining almost 1dentical across
time. The distribution of households having a dipper which was
used for other purposes as well by village 1n 1985 and 1987 was
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as follows:

Si11lu : SY% (1985): 494 (1987)
Naunu : 44 (1983)35 S5%4 (1987)
Takirin : 76%« same both years
Sarabau : &8%, same both years

Respondents who reported multiple usage were asked about the
other uses of water. In both yearss the dipper was most commonly
used for drinking (83%). It was less commonly used for bathaing,

eating and cooking. In 1987, it was also used for watering
plants (3%).

Needless to says all these other uses of dippers are potential
means of contaminating stored drinking water.

(d) Drinking water

Through contact with the Puskesmas and health workers, many
pecple i1n the villages are aware of the fact that it 1s desirable
tc boil water before drainking. In the study wvillages, 1n 1985
this was more true for kupang district than for Belu district and
the least true for Sarabau. the most isoclated village (Eelu).

In order to avoid eliciting "soccially desirable" responses. no
questions were directly asked about boiled water. Instead pecple
were asked 1f they had any special water for drinking and what
was special about it.

There were no significant differences by sex or by village both
vears. However, there was an increase in number of pecple saying
that they had special water to drink (Table 81). Sarabau which
had the lowest percent, 72%. in 1985, saying that they had
special water for drinking, had the highest number in 1987, 1004%.
In 1987 maybe Sarabau is not longer the most isclated villagel

TABLE 81: IS THERE SPECIAL DRINKING WATER

NO. CATEGORY YES NO

198S 1987 19835 1987
1. Sillu 86% 6% 14% 4%
e. Naunu 83% 0% 17% 10%
3. Takirin 80Y% 2% 20% 8%
4. Sarabau 72% 100Q% 28Y% -

However. since'there has been much talk in the villages about
the importance of clean water, the question may have elicited
socially desirable responses to some extent.

When respondents were asked what made the drinking water specaial
a variety of responses emerged (Table 82). The distribution of
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TABLE 82 : QUALITIES OF SPECIAL DRINKING WATER

NO. CUALITIES 1985 1987
% %

1. Boi1led 414 48%

2. tept 1n a special, clean 18% 144

container., jerrvcan. bamboco.
pot. unboiled.

3. tept 1n a thermos flask. A 104
lettle-prabably bailed .

4, Drinking water — nat boiled &% ICHA

S. Hot water (air panas) a% 13%

6. Speci1al because also used for 3% 2%

cool 1ng

7. tept covered. protected 3% YA

unbao1lled :

8. Ering water from a special 3% -

place .

?. Unboiled water 2% . 2%
19. If unclear., let i1t settle 1% 1%
11. Other 14 - 1%
12. Don’t know 2% . 1%

Mt

responses were very similar in both vears with a slight 1ncrease
in numbers mentioning boiled water (from 41% to 48%).

There was a decline from 9% in 1985 to 3%4 i1n 1987 in people
specifically stating that drinking water was not boiled. Other
responses mentioned are reported i1n Table 82.

Sex differences were more pronocunced in 1987 than in 1985 but in
the same direction. In both years, many more of the women’s
responses than the men’s responses made refergnce to boiled
water. The distribution by year was as follows:

1985 ~ 1987
Women mentioning boiled water 48% S&%
Men mentioning boiled water 34% 41%

Additionally in 1987. while 214 of women's responses made
reference to hot water (air panas) only &4 of the men’s respanses
did so. .

As before. the findings are difficult to interpret. There are
two possibilities. It is poassible that women felt more pressured
te give sccilally desirable answers since the guestion related to
thei1rr domain. Alternatively. 1t 1s possible that men are less
aware of what women are doing than women themcselves. The odds
are that the first intepretation 1s correct.
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(e) Qualities of good drinking water

During the course of the interviews respondents were asied what
the water should be like tou be considered good for drinking. The

responses were 1n some ways s1m11ar to responses about special
drinking water.

There were no significant differences between sexes or between
villages or between years. The responses are reported in Table
83. The two most frequently ment1oned qualities were that water
should be boiled and clean. Other less frequently mentiocned
qua11t1es were that water should be from a clean scurce, cool.
unboiled, clear, hot, from a special container, lLept covered,
from an earthen pot and from a tap.

Thus among a small percentage there is a feeling that boiling
water changes the flavour of waters some prefer to drink cool
water wh11e others prefer to drink hot water.

Although there are not many taps in the villages, a few pecple
believe that water from a tap is automatically safe. This has
implications for pipe water systems. If taps are provided at
standposts waithout pretecting the source completely. it may be
difficult to convince peocple that water may still be polluted.

TABLE 83 QUALITIES OF GOOD DRINKING WATER

NO. QUALITIES 1985 1987
1. Boiled 4% S4%
2. Clean 19% 224
3. From clean source 4% &'
4, Cool,s unboiled 3% 1%
S. Clears not darty 3% =¥
b. Covered, well kept 2% 4%
7. Kept in a special container Q% -¥4
8. Hot (air panas) a% S4
9. From a tap 1% 1%

10. Kept in an earthen pot - -

11. Other, flowing water - 14

S s - 1 P e e ]

As can be seen from Table 83, there are no great differences in
responses across time. Once again this reflects the fact that
Pk activities have praimarily focussed on organizational
structures for physical improvement of scurces and not as much on
water handling or quality of water beyond general cstatements
about 1mportance of water quality.

(f) Beliefs about water contamination
I1f people believe strangly that water can never be polluted. then

efforts to make pecple change socurces or ways of handling water
would be extremely difficult. FPeople were asked if they thought
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whether water ccould become polluted or sichkness causing.

In 1983 there were no sex or village differences and 94% of the
sample believed that the water ccoculd get polluted. However ain
1987 there were significant village and se: differences.

Sarabau which 1n 1985 had the largest number of unaware pecple.
wha said that water could never get palluted. 1n 1987 had 97% of
pecple who said that water could get polluted. By contrast. in

Naunu. the percent in 1987 fell tao 72%. . ‘

In 1987 there were significant se: differencee Ch: 5q d.f. 1 =
6.8%¥%, More women. P1%. than men. 79%. said that water could get
pclluted. Thus. 214 of the men and 2% of the women felt that

water could not get polluted.

Why 1= there a decline in numbers of people who state that water
can become polluted” The primary mechanisms of pollution are
perceived to be at the source. As people see more and more water
being completely covered (spring captures) or coming out of
pipes., taps or pumps. they believe that water cannct become
polluted since the scurce is protected/covered.

Thus overall. there has been no increase in awareness of paths of
contamination of water especially through improper handling of
water. This ainterpretation 1is further strengthened when ane
examines people’s responses to a question asking how water
becomes polluted (Table 84).

TABLE 84 : CAUSES OF WATER POLLUTION

S e e e o T e e e Y e e T e e o e e v A e e e e S e e e S S S e . e S S ey e T e ey T T e S e e et e e e e
EES S

No. QUALITIES 1985 1987
1. Leaves falling 33% 214
2. Dust.,. dirt. mud. landslaide 15% 30%

from rain

3. Socurce not cleaned Y 8%
4. Water kept uncovered 7% 9%
S. Flood. rain 7% 8%
&. Filth. rubbish ¥4 -

7. Animals YA 2%
8. Water germs. fungus 3% 7%
9. Roots of trees 3% 2%

10. Container not cleaned 2% S%4

11. Washing 1n water scurce 2% ' -

12. Too many pecple using source 2% 1%

13. Water level reduced/m:ilky/ 2% 3%

stagnant

14. Other. bamboo dirty. snails 2% 2%

doan’t know

15. Caontaminated 1n hause 2%

Total No. of Responses 100% (364) 100% (436)
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As can be seen from Table 84. the primary reasons are still
related to highly visible sourceg of contaminmiticornm at source.

These 1include - leaves falling
- dust and dirt
- source not being cleaned
- flocd. rain. animals
- reduced water level
— dirty bambocs, roots of trees.

In 1985. 9% of the responses related to water containers and 3%
referred to fingers and germs at the scurce.

In 1987, these numbers had increased slightly. Thus 144 of the
responses referred to water containers and 74 referred to germs
and fingers. In addition. 2% made direct reference to water
contamination within the household.

Thus although there is a slightly higher awareness of possibility
of pollution after water is drawn from the source. the primary
focus is still on how water can get contaminated at source.

It is alsc ironic that as water at sources became safer. the
process of making' the sources safer has made more pecple aware cof
possible ways of contamination at source. However. as people
have also seen increasing number of socurces being protected. more
pecple tend to believe that water can no longer be polluted.

(g) Methods of stopping water contamination

If pecple know how water gets polluted, the next logical guestion
is do people knocw of metheds of preventing contamination. 1In
1985, @21% said that they did not know of a way to stop
centamination. In 1987, only S% said that they did nct know of a
method of preventing contamination.

In 1985 there were significant differences bhetween villages with
93% 1n Naunu and only 57% in Sarabau claiming to know how to
prevent pollution. In 1987. there were no longer any significant
differences between villages. In every village between 89% to
100% of the sample said that they knew of a method of stopping
pollution.

In 1985, there were no significant sex differences. However in
1987 there were significant sex differences Chi Sq (d.f. 1)=4.4%,
More women. 98%. than men. 922%, said that they knew of a methaod
of preventing water contamination. Given the fact that more
women than men Have been intimately involved with WAS activities.
the finding is not surprising.

The primary methods of stopping pollution mentioned related

directly to WAS activities. Thus primarily pecple talked about
cleaning scurces and protecting or covering of sources.
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2. Water quality tests prior to WAS activities

Water guality can really only be assessed through bactericlocgical

exraminatiaon., Water 15 generally tecsted for bacteria which are
exc =2ted 1 large numbers by animals and humans and whaose
pres=nce 1s i1ndicative of fecal pollution. Water was tested for
faeczl coliform (F.C.) using the membrane Tfiltration method.
Ideally drinking water samples should contain no fecal coliform.
Howeve. 1n most developing countries. governments are aiming to

achieve lower F.C. counts. rather than trying to achieve the deal

of no F.C. 1n the i1mmediate future.
[}

The results presented are based on water quality testing
conducted 1n July 1984. Water quality testing was deemed
important because of lack of informaticon on quality of water 1n
general. Thus the results provide information on certain

patterns of pollution.

Since no special effort was made during intervention toc focus on
quality of water. water quality testing was not repeated in 1987.
Hence the results presented are based on tests conducted at one
point in time. prior to i1mplementation of WAS activities in the
villages. Decspire the fact that the testing was carried cut in
1955: to remind the reader that the results describe the
situaticon prior to WAS. the results are labeled 1985 toc indicate
that they were a part of the first round of case study data
collection.

Altogether 2485 water tests were done in the four wvillages.
Because of limited supply of chemicals: only major sources 1in
each dusun were tested. Scurces tested included springss wells,
rivers. holes scrubbed in rivers and pipe systems.

The distribution of numbers of water samples from scurces in the
four villages was as follows:

-_— Si1llu H 27
- Naunu : 13
- Takiran : 24
- Sarabau : 10

In addition. in each dusun.s a few households using the particular
sources sampled were also included to study quality of water en
route from the source till 1t was consumed.

Thus samples were obtained from the water containers 1in which

people brought water from the sources water storage containers
within the house and samples from drinking water containers.
Individuals were alsc asled 1f drinking water was boilled ov

unboiled.
It was easy to judge whether drinking water was actually boiled
or not. In households using boiled water. drinking water was

usually stored i1in plastic jugs. tettles or metal pots 1n which 1t
was boiled.
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Fecal coliferm (F.C.) counts ranged from O to 13.0001 Hence
results are indicated in gecmetric means which are less affected
by a few extreme results than arithmetic means.

The results are based on 2465 water samples. However if water
from the container used to carry water from the socurce was not
transferred to another container, the sample was counted for bath
categories of carrying and storage. Similarly if water from
storage containers was used directly for drinkings it was counted
twice. both for storage and for drinking.

(a) Water quality at source, 1985

It is well established that water quality at sources varies not
only from day to day but also at different times of the day.

Although some sources were sampled moare than once, this was not
true for every source. Hence results indicate the state of the
scurces at one point in time.

Although the information is limited, it is extremely useful since
no nformation was available at all about quality of water at
sources on within! households.

~

{b) Geometric means

Gecmetric means (G.M.) and ranges of fecal coliform counts at
sources are presented in Table 85.

Dverall, springs were the least polluted, G.M. 9.5 followed by
holes dug 1n or beside river bedss G.M. 14.8. Water frem piped
svstems had a G.M. of 24.7 while rivers had a 6.M. of 117.5.

Hand dug wells were on the average, the most polluted with a G.M.
of 147.9. The range of the F.C. counts is reported in Table 85.

The most polluted sample was from a piped system (Wehedan), in
Takirins, near the school.

The fact that most sources including springs are polluted is not
surprising given the fact that none of the socurces is adequately
protected.

In general, water from the springs was purer than the water from
the bamboo pipes.

3
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TABLE 85 : WATER QUALITY AT SOURCE. 1985

TYFE SILLU NAUNU TALIRIN SARAEBRAU TOTAL
""""""""""""" Gecmetric Mean
Colonies/100 ml
Spring 3.6 11.7 24.7 10.6 2.5
(range) (0-274) (0—-278) (0O-514) (2-2354)+ (0-514)
Hell 197.2 300.9 - 30.5 147.9
(range) (32-592) (104-880) - (12-78) (12-880)
River -~ - 33.5 1445.4 117.5
(range) - - (8-140) - (8-140)
Hole 1n
River 55.9 - 10.7 2.0 14.8
{range) (10-380) - (4-52) (0-4) (0-380)
Fipe
System - - 20.03 87.1 24.7
(range) - - (0-5344) - (0-5344)
Total 13.1 19.4 21.0 23.7 17.7
(0-592) (0-880) (0-5344) (0-254) (0-5344)

The overall quality of sources by village was as follows:

- Si1llu : 13.1 ({least polluted)

—— Naunu : 19.4

- Takirin : 21.90 .

- Sarabau : 23.7 (most polluted)
Thus the overall quality of water at sogurces was the least

polluted in Sillu while water was the most polluted i1n Sarabau.
(c) Frequency distribution of F.C. counts from sources, 1985

It 158 useful to look at the distribution of actual fecal coliform
counts for all socurces fraom all four villages (Table 856).

Overall. 19 % (14) of the scurces had nao fecal colifarm.

Although the number is small. it should be considered high given
the euposed conditions of most sources.
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TABLE 8&: FRERUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF F.C./100 ml OF WATER
AT SOURCE, 1985

Nei . F.C./7100 ml FERCENT FREQUENCY
1. ] 194 14
2. 1-10 30Y% a2
3. 11-25 114 8
4. 26—-50 4% 3
S. 31-100 10% 7
&. 101-250 11% 8
7. 51-300 8% )
8. S01-1000 S% 4
?. 1001-6000 2% 2
Total 100% 74

Altocgether 4S5 Y% (33) of the sources had F.C. counts ranging
between 1-50. 21 % (13) had counts ranging between 51-230 while 8
% (&) had counts ranging between 231-~500.

In addition. S % (4) of the sources had counts between S501-1000Q,
while 2 % (2) had F.C. counts between 101-6000.

Overall.s 26 % of the scurces had fecal coliform counts greater
than 100/100 ml of water.

(d) Progression Of Water Pollution, 1983

In all villages on the average, water in carrying containers was
found to have higher F.C. counts than water at the source. Thus
although the averall G.M. for all sources was 17.7. the G.M. for
water from carrying contalners was 140.46 (Table 87).

The detericration 1n gquality was the worst in Sarabau where the
G.M. for water froum containers was 140.6,.

If orne reeps 1n mind. the information reported on nature of water
containers. the results are not surprising. It is helpful here
to look at the frequency distribution of actual F.C. counts from
water containers (Table 88).

Overall. only 4 % (3) of the samples from carrying containers had
no fecal coliform. Altogether 38 % (30) had F.C. counts ranging
between 1-1G0.

Anather 27 % +{(22) of the containers had F.C. counts ranging
between 101-500.

It 18 i1mportant to note that 31 % (24) had F.C. counts ranging
between S501-13.000/100 ml.

Thus a2 majority of the water samples from carrying containers.~3S8
% (435) bad F.C. counts over 100/100 ml.
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TABLE 87 : WATER QUALITY FROM SOURCE TO HOUSE, 1985
Carrying Storage D
nking
Village Source Range Container Range Container Range
yser Range
S1311lu 13.0 o- 127.8 . 4- ¢ 160.8 0=
3.66 o~
529 2940 2940
2940
Naunu 19.4 o= 78.9 0- s52.2 o~
3.0 o-
880 4288 3920
3920
Takirin 20.9 o- B6.6 4— 4.0 4-
:8.1 Q-
3344 12,008 12,008
4800
Sarabau 23.7 O- 309.0 0- 330.9 0-
3.4 O-
254 8600 84600
10,400
Tatal 17.7 o- 140.6 o- 128.1 o-
8.1 0-
5344 12,008 12,008
104400

>

.
B TN I EE BE Ea B -

¥ . +



!

TABLE 88 : F.C./100 ml FROM WATER IN CARRYING/
STORAGE CONTAINERS, 1983

MNo . CATEGORIES CARRYING CONTAINER STORAGE CONTAINER
Y No . A No .
1. 0O 4% 3 8% a
2. i - 10 104 8 8% 8
3. 11 - as 10% 8 7% 7
4. as& ~ S0 sS4 8 7% 7
S. ot - 100 13% 10 12% 11
6. 101 ~ 250 14% 11 164 15
7. 251 - 500 13% 10 14% 13
8. S01 - 1000 9% 7 8% 8
9. 1001 -~ 5000 15% 12 12% 12
10. S001 - 13000 7% S 7% 7
Tetal 100% 78 100% 97
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(e) Storage containers, 19835

When water is stored in containers, over a period of time. there
may be a slight improvement in water quality because of the
steady dying-off of bacteria. On the other hand depending on how
water is handled, water quality may deteriocrate.

Compared to the G.M. of water from all carrying containers, water
from storage containers was slightly lower, G.M. 128.1.

The distribution by village is repcrted in Table 87.

However in three of the four villages. Sillus Takirin and
Sarabau, the G.M. of water samples from storage containers was
higher than water from carrying containers. Thus water quality
in stored containers was worse than the water quality in the
containers used to bring water from the source.

It is easy to relate these findings to 1nformation related to
handling of water within households and the reported water
hygiene i1n the household hygiene index (Chapter 12).

In terms of distribution of F.C. counts across water storage
samples, overall 8 % (8) of the samples had no fecal coliform
(Table 88).

Twenty~three percent (23) had F.C. counts ranging from 1-50. 42 %
(39) ranged between 351-500 while 27 4 (27) had F.C. counts
ranging between 31-13.000.

Overall. 57 % (57) of the samples had F.C. counts gvreater than

1007100 ml of water. The distribution of results of water from
carrving and storage containers are gquite similar,
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(f) Drinking Water. 1985

Altagether 105 drinking water samples from households were
cbtained. These included water that was boiled and water that
was unbaoiled.

The G.M. of all drinking water samples was 48.1 (Table 87). Once
again Sarabau claimed the distinction for having the poorest
water quality. 6.M. 73.4.

The distraibution by village 15 reported i1n Table 87.

(g) Boiled vs unboiled water, 1985

[}
Since the drinking water samples. 1ncluded samples that were
boi1led and samples that were unboiled. 1t was decided to do
further analvses distinguishing between these two categoriecs.

The Geometric Mean for all boiled water was 24/100 ml whaile the
G.M. far unbailed drinking water was 85/100ml. The range for
boiled drainking water was from 0 to 10.400 while the range from
unboiled drinking water was 0—-6800 (Table 89).

TABLE 89 : QUALITY OF DRINKING WATER, 19835

A R o e

Na. VILLAGE BOILED WATER UNEBOQILED WATER
G.M. RANGE G.M. RANGE
1. Si1llu 12 0—-1200 &8 84-2940
2. Naunu 20 0-624 36 0—-3920
3. Takirin 21 0-720 a2 4-6800
4. Sarabau &2 0-10.,400 127 0—-4240
Total 24 0-10.400 85 0-6800

Dnce again. Sarabau had the pcocorest quality of both boiled and
unboiled drinking water.

It is 1mportant to look at the distribution of F.C. counts across
the two samples (Table 90).

Overall. 30% (14) of the boiled water samples had no F.C. while
10% (3) of the unboiled water had no F.C.

Forty—three percent of the unboiled samples had F.C. ranging
between 1-100 while 37 % of the boiled water had the same range.

While 28 %4 of the unbolled water had F.C. counts ranging between
S00-13.000, 23 % of the boiled water samples fell i1n the same
category.

These findings have e:tremely 1mportant 1mplications when

considered together with what is already known about handling
practices.
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TABLE 90 : FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF FECAL COLIFORM COUNTS
FROM DRINKING WATER, 1985

e et - T T T

No . CATEGORIES UNBOILED BOILED WATER
% No . % No .
1. ) 10% 5 30% 16
2. 1- 10 &% 3 17% 9
3. 11—~ 25 13% 7 0% 4
4. 25~ S0 11% &6 4% 2
3. S1- 100 13% 7 BY% 4
6. 101- 230 6% 3 2% 1
7. 251- S00 13% 7 8% 4
8. S501- 1000 114 & 8% 4
9. 1001- 5000 13% 7 13% 7
10. S001-13000 4% 2 2% 1
Total 100% 33 100% =e

From the above findings. it can be concluded that beoiling of

water does not ensure that the water will be free from
contamination. The practice of asking people to bail water to
ensure quality @f drinking water alone is not sufficient. In

fact in a fuel scarce area. the value of such a practice should
be carefully examined.

Based on the results, it can be concluded that the two most
important interventions to improve quality of water are:

1. improvement of quality of water at source,
2. improvements in handling of water.

Results indicate that some unboiled water 1n additiaon to hoiled

water had F.C. counts of O. This means that even under village
conditions. 1T water at the source is pure and water is properly
handled, drinking water can be safe for drinking without

resorting to boiling.

On the other hand. while bailing of water for a sufficient length
of time makes the water safe scon after it i1s boiled., the safa
quality is often lost because of improper storage and handling of
water.

Summary data of geome*ric means and ranges of F.C. counts from
all major categories of water samples is reported in Figure 5.
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Conclusion:

WAS action teams have directed most of their energies organizing

communities for undertaking physical i1mprovements. In water
scurces and 1n ensuring that users will take responsibilaities far
long term coperation and maintenance of water sources. Hence

there has been little emphasis on "health educaticn" including a
focus on water guality.

This lack of focus on water quality is evidenced from the fact
that there have been no dramatic changes 1n people’s awareness of
impartance of maintaining quality of water after 1t leaves the
source. On the other hand. there 15 evidence of greater
awareness of water quality issues at source.

Dverall only 19 Y% of water sources were free from fecal

contamination. Water quality from springs and holes in rivers
was better than quality of water from pipe systems, wells and
rivers.

Fipe systems may i1mprove convenience but the quality of water 1s
worse than at the scurce.

Althcugh« the overall G.M. of boiled water samples was lower than
the G.M. s of unboiled drinking water samples, between 70-90 % of
baoth samples had fecal ceoliform.

Between 23-28 %4 of the boiled and unboiled drinking water had
F.C. counts of over S00/100 ml of water.

In examining pollution levels at different points in the water
journeys 1t was found that although water in containers was more
contaminated than sources. cn the whole, the level of
contamination 1n water carriers reflected the level of
contamination at sources.

These findings have three important implications for
intervention:

1. It is 1important to protect scurces to improve the
quality of water at source.

2. Boi1ling of water deoces not ensure safe water eilther
because water i1s not boiled long encugh or because 1t
1s 1mproperly handled after 1t is boiled.

3. It 15 extremely 1mportant to educate pecple. especially
women and children about proper water handling.

A

207



CHAPTEHR 11

SANITATION, HYGIENE AND HEALTH

The area of sanitation and hygiene 1s vast, complex and extremely
difficult to assess reliably i1n a short pericd of time.

Torlets are an e:itremely important part of household sanitation.
Yet in an environment where pecple have been told to build
toilets. 1t 1s difficult to assess whether peocple are really
using toilets. In fact, 1t is difficult to get bevond "socially
desirable" answers.

At the outset, these problems were cbvious. This meant that
techniques other than direct questioning would have to be
employed to understand the issues surrounding toilet wuse. These
techniques. if properly employed. are time consuming. It was
finally decided not to attempt to enplore extensively the area of
defecaticon practices.

The intervention team had decided that. at least during the
first two year life span of WAS, interventions would be limited
primarily to water, without any toilet building or redesigning of
torlets.

Since toilets were not a priority for intervention, they were
naturally not a priority during the first round of information
collection. At the same time, it was felt that some information
related to defecation practices would be useful.

In the second round of data collection no questions were asked
about tolilets since intervention activities did not focus on

toilets. Hence data related to toilets are from 1985. The
-situation has not changed except for the fact that in the Kupang
villages officials now have cemented squatting plates. The

toilets were built by nursing trainees.
},’ Use of Toilets, 1985

. As has already been mentioned. almost every household has a
toil?t. These consist of shallow pits covered by wood planks or
--logs. Most do not have roofs. but some have a raised thatch
roof.  Some are spiral shaped while others have a door of sorts.
either wood or a piece of cloth or sacking. It is common for
toilets to flood in the rainy season and collapse. In 1785, none
of the toilets had vent pipes or seat covers.
. .

Reliable indicators of toilet use are the presence of fly larvae
in the pi1t. flies and a strong cdour! During family stavs. 1t
was established that toilets were not usually used by women and
children. In general. men tended to use toilets more than women.
It was estimated that not more than 15-25% of the families with
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toilets used them regularly.

Howevers 1n  areas wheve houses are built close together. and
where there i1s little bush left for privacy. toi1let use 1s
higher. Feople have no choice but to use toirlets.

It 15 1mportant to state strongly that the presence of toillets.
often poorly designed. which people have often been forced to
build. 15 not an 1ndicator of improved sanitation. Such toilets
have probably 1led to a worsening of the sanitation and health
si1tuation.

These conclusions are based upon cobgervation. participation and
informal conversations. especially during the latter part of
village stays.

Two examples from the field are provided to illustrate the
point. (* Author’ s field notes)

Family A - The toilet was built in the back of the house not
far from the kitchen.

"The toilet consisted of a shallow pit, full of buzzing

flies and crawling larvae and with a horrendous smell.

Using the toilet every morning was a nauseating affair. One

morning I said to my hostess: "I don’t know how you can bear

to use the toilet’. She quickly said I can"t and I don“t.
I just go 1in the bush in the back and you should do the
same. The only person who uses the toilet 1s Bapak (her
husband)."

Family B -

"The household toilet had walls made of pieces of tin. with
logs sort of covering the pit and no roof. A four foot haigh
fence has to be climbed to reach the toilet. The family
including four children claimed to be regular users.

At first the toi1let was extremely clean with no odour, no
flies and no larvae. After the first two days of use a few
flies were noticed. By the third day. to 1mprove the toilet
a roof had been built, a temporary shelter consisting of
large Lontar (a variety of palm, "Borassus Flabilifer")
leaves. In the meantime another team member also started

using the same toilet.

By the fourth day. flies in the pit and the toilet were a
definite nuisance and by the end flies were not only buzz-ing
in the house but also 1n the kitchen located in the back of
the houses. closest to the toilet. Children were seen going
trelking to the corn fields early moarning'.

a. Reported Toilet Use. Household Survey

The resultg from the household interviews are unreliable but
important from a methodolegical point of view. Az suspected.
they clearly establish that certain types of information canmot

]
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be cbtained after very brief acquaintance through direct
questioning by cutsiders associated with the Government.

3. Reported Toilet Use in Sillu, 1985

All respondents were asked where all the members of the hcousehold
generally went to defecate and urinate.

TABLE 91 : USUAL DEFECATION PLACE, SILLU, 1985

e A e s T e v e = e S S s T T e T T St et et o R T e T e St S A e S i T T e S T A T v S S v e S A S S e i S P e A
1ttt ]

No. Category 0-4 yrs 5-9 yrs 10-14 yrs Women Men
% No. % No. % .No . % sNo. % No .

1 Outside 114 & P4 4 - - - - - —=
2 In the yard 23% 13 a4 2 - - —_ —— -— ==
3 Behind house 7% &4 2% 1 - - — - -— ==
4 Anywhere 43% 24 74 3 - - 14 1 1% 1
S Near house a4 3 9% 2 - - - - —_— -
b In the bush/

forest - - 24 1 3% 1 3sv 3 34 2
7 River - - - == - - - - - ==
8 WC/toilet 114 & 70% 30 7% 32 Q6% 93 6% 93

Total 100% S6 100% 43 100% 33 100% 97 1004 96

The distribution of responses and places commonly used for
defecations by age were very similar for all villages. Hence
only results from Sillu are reported as an example, Table 91. It
is instructive to note the reported change in toilet use with
age. pA

Thus parents, often reported little tcocilet use among children O -
4 vyears of age. However between S - 9 years approximately half
the children reportedly use the toilets. By the teenage years, 70
% were reportedly using toilets. Among adults, both men and
woamens between 86 % to 9464 4 reportedly used toilets for
defecation!

It is obvious from these results, that adults, when asked
directly. rarely say that they do not use toilets. However they
are more willing to say that their younger children do not use
them.

Fortunately. only a few toilet related questions were asked
during household ‘interviews. In NTT at least. direct questioning
about toilet use does not reflect reality.

4. Cleaning materials, 1985

All interviewees were asked. "after defecation what do you clean

vourself with?" The question was left open ended and respondents
described the cleaning process!
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In general. water 1s considered the desired cleaning mater:ial.
Firet hand experievnces i1ndicated that even when there was direct
evidence that pecople were using corn cobs to clean themselves. 1f
asked. they woauld sav water.

There were no significant sex differences although there were
inter—-village differences (Table 92).

TABLE 92 : MATERIAL UWSED FOR CLEANING AFTER DEFECATION, 1983

s e e e e e e R e e e e e e e e e

Ner . MATERIAL SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU
%4 No . % No . A No . 4 No.
1. Water 59% &1 L6% 43 82% 1 2% 1
2. Corn ccocbs 17% 18 11% 7 4 3 27% 15
3. Leaves 1% 1 - -~ 3% 2 16% 2
4. FPaper - -= - —~— 1% 1 254 14
5. Wood 1% 1 3% a2 2% 1 13% 7
6. Stonesa.rocks 4% ) % & S 3 15% 8
7. Cloth SY ] - - 1% 1 - ~
8. Cloth.water +
soap 7Y 7 - - - —-— - ~—
9. Water + scap 3% ] Q% 1) 2% 1 - -
10. Anything . 1% 1 2% 1 - ~- 2% 1
TOTAL 100% 103 100% 63 100% &4 100% 55

The statistics on water use lile the statistics en toi1let use

should be viewed with caution. Even if the numbers are
unreliable what 15 clear from the statistics 1s that people
clearly use any other materials besides water for cleaning
themselves aft defecation.

Other materials used besides water were corn cobss leaves. paper.
waooeds. stonese. rocks. cloth and cloth in combination with water
and scap. Toilet designers should take note!

No direct questions were asked about washing of hands after

defecation. Observations 1ndicated that this practice was not
widespread. Some people probably do wash hands. usually without
soap .

Naturally. hands are washed where water 1s kept. This 1s either

1in the kitchen or 1n the bamar mandi (bathroom). However. scap
was rarely found in either of these two places. In additicn.
some pecple who do use water for cleaning themselves. wash hands

with the left-aver water 1n the cans. in or near the tocilet.

Here. 1t would be useful to point out that during the wabter use
study for households. water used for toilets received no mention!
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5. Defecation place during diarrhoea
In terms of health. usual defecation place of a population 1is
important. What is perhaps even more 1mportant. 1s where pecople

defecate when they have diarrhceas when the 1likelihood of
spreading infections 1s the greatest. There were no significant

differences by vilage but there were some seit differences.
(Table 23).

TABLE 93 : PLACE 0OF DEFECATION DURING DIARRHOEA BY SEX

e e e e T G —
E b St S S S S S S e

No. FLACE WOMEN . MEN

% No . % Ncr .

1. Toirlet 814% 104 89% 109
2. Outside 11% 14 2% 3
3. Faorest S%4 6 YA 3
4. Anvwhere 2% 3 1% 1
S. Behind the house 14 1 - -
6. House vyard - - 2% 2
Total 100% 128 100% 123

ey e S o e e T g T e T et A S et A T T e et S e T S ) SR St S e S St T S T T S et o S SEe e SR e S S S T S AT S o T T e o At ey o
M - - 1]

It is i1mportant to note that women were less likely to use the
toilet when they had diarrhoea than under normal circumstances.
Although, like the statistics on regular toilet use, the
statistics are unreliable, they are 1important because they
indicate a trend towards even lower toilet use during diarrhoea.

6. Pigs and toilets

What can pigs have toc do with toilets? The answer is., a lot. As
has been previously mentioned. despite the fact that use of
toilets in most dusuns of the villages studied was laws human
waste was never seen lying around on the ground or, in the fields.

Why? The answer lies partially with pigs.

Most families own pigs, and in areas where pigs are not penned,
they eat up human waste. In facts the presence of eager pigs
often makes it difficult for people to finish defecating in the
bush in comfort! )

According to animal husbandry experts. human waste 15 important
nutritionally in the diet of pigs in Timor as many areas are food
scarce especially for livestock.

Thus. penning of pigs and building of toilets share a link. If
pigs are penned they can na longer devour human waste. The same

is true if pecple build and use toilets.

However, if pigs are penned and tcilets are still not wused. the
sanitation situation. will probably detericrate.
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7. Conclusion
In places where pecople are more educated. and where pecple have
caome under greater contact with Government health cofficials.

peaple are more likely to report tocilet use 1rrespective of
whether they actually use toilets.

Having a toilet in the baclkvard is gbviously no guarantee that 1t
will be used. Those concerned with healths should spend more
time asking themselves why people do not like to use toilets.,
rather than merely pressuring pecple to build and use toilets.

The present designs of toilets are such that 1f they are used

regularly. one needs a stout heart and a blocked nose to
cantinuel!

In terms of health educaticon. perhaps it is impartant to focus on

1) The infecticus nature of faeces. especially duraing
diarrhoea

) Infectiocus nature of children®s faeces
3) Importance of washing of hands after defecation
4) Health, risks associated with washing hands in kitchen
or kamar mandi after defecation.
9) Froper disposal of cleaning materials
8. Household hygiene index

Improvement in the ovarall availability of water and/or in the
quality of water, should result in improvement in overall health.

especially relating to the incidence of diarrhoea in a
population.

However, often the effects of improved water supplies are negated
because of continued poor household hygiene practices, especially
relating to handling of food and water.

Thus, although women may get pure water from the source. by the
time the water 1s used for drinking, it may be polluted because
of unhygienic handling of water and/or dirty water containers.

The only reliable way in which information can be aobtained on

household hygiene 1s by systematic observation by sensitive and
trained observers.

To measure hopsehold hvgiene. especially as related to the
kitchen and handling of water. a simple cbservation schedule was
develcped. This schedule was pre-tested in villages around
Fupang and underwent several changes. It was used aonly by female
observers and casually done at the end of household i1nterviews.

213



<
LV e, —

The sthedule consisted of 13 1tems each of which was rated on &

twas three or five pocint scale. The 1nde: consisted of three
sub—1ndices dealing with hvgirene relating to food. water and the
vard. The first four 1tems related to bitchen hvgiene. The five

1tems were:

1. food storage — dry food.

2. food storage - cooled food.

3. litchen ventilation.

4. presernce of flies and i1nsects i1n the Fitchen

S. cleanliness of t1i1tchen floor.
A few problems were encountered during observation, Not every
item 1n every household could be rated. Thus the number of

observations on which the results of each 1tem 15 based varies
because of the i1nability to rate each 1tem 1n every household.
For esample. in a household. 1f the food had not been cooked or
had already been eaten. there was no cooked food 1n the | 1tchen
to be rated.

Similarly. not every household has surplus dry food stored 1w a
manner common 1n wrban households. This 1s especially true for
starage of carn. the staple food. Dry corn may be stared. still
in the cob in a room. on a raised platfoerm. or suspended fraom the
roof 1n the kitchen. In ather cases:; 1t was sometimes difficult
to rate dry food coverage without appearing inappropriately nosey
and offensive.

tlitchen ventilation during pre—-testing was rated en a three point
scale. However, many families cook ocutside in the cpen! If this
was sos, ventilation was vated high! However. this item was not
included in the overall hygiene index.

The section dealing with water hygiene was less problematic and
easier to rate. although as with food, scometimes there was no
water to rate!

It was hypothesized that one i1mportant scurce of pollution of
drinking water was young children dipping dirty containers and
their wunwashed hands 1inside the stored water. During pre-—
testing. an attempt was made to judge whether voung children
helped themselves to water or naot. through direct questions.
This proved i1nconclusive.

Hence. an 1item was included in the cbservation schedule to note
the placement of the water container and whether 1t was within
the reach of children. 3 to S years of age.

Thus. if waterr containers were placed on the flcor or on a
slightly raised platform they were rated as within the reach of
voung children. However. 1f the water jugs were kept on a table.
they wevre rated as out of reach of young children.
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Water related 1tems were:
1. whether or not water container covered
2. whether or not water container within reach of voung
children
3. cleanliness of drinking water
4. cleanliness of water container
S. cleanliness of water dipper
6. cleanliness of place where water dipper was lept.

The last two items of the hvgiene cbservation schedule were
cleanliness of the yard and presence of animale 1n the haouse.

Data on the i1nde: were collected from 112 households in 1988 and
from 117 households in 1987.

(a) Construction of the Household Hygiene Index
Overall. 12 items were combined to make up the composite hygiene
index. This index was treated as being composed of three sub-

indices:

1. kitchen hygiene
2. water hygiene
3. general hygiene

- Correlation between subindices, individual items and the overall
“1ndex were tested. Correlations between subindices are reported

in Table 94.

TABLE 94 : CORRELATION MATRIX OF SUBINDICES OF HOUSEHOLD HYGIENE.

B e e e e

VARIABLE SUBINDEX SUBINDEX SUBINDEX SUBINDEX
KITCHEN WATER GENERAL HYGIENE
HYGIENE INDEX
Subindex kitchen 1.00 e TSR ®E clY T 92%%x%
Subindex water et 2 X 1.00 33 %% .81 %%

Subindex general

hygiene . 34x% . 33%x 1.00 COORE%
Household hygiene

index LT2xEE L81xxx CS0%xx 1.00

* % .01 *%¥% ,001

As can be seen from Table %4. the subindices are highly
correlated to each other and te the overall household hygiene
1ndex. Howevers the subindices on kitchen and water hygiene
correlate less well with the two 1tem inde: on general household
hvgiena. This subinde: also correlates less well with the total

househald hygiene 1ndex.



{b) Dry Food Storage

This 1tem was rated on a five point scale from coavered to
uncovered. The positive end of the continuum 1n terms of hygiene
was always rated 1 and the negative end always rated the highest
number. In neither year. were there significant differences by
village (Table 99).

TABLE 95 : STORAGE OF DRY FQOD

Mo. Category 1985 1987
4 No . “ No .
___________________________________________________ R
1 Cavered % 9 3% 3
2 Mostly covered 13% 12 28% 31
3 Half & Half 41 39 S1% 57
4 Mastly uncovered 324 30 12% 14
S Uncovered 3% S ¥4 7
Tatal 100% @3 100% 112

There was a trend towards more food being partially or mostly
caovered in 1987 than i1n 198S.

(b) Cooked food storage

Like dry foad storage this item was also rated on a five point
scale ranging from covered to uncovered.

Once again there were no significant differences by village in
either vyear. The distribution of covered foocd by year 1is
reported 1n Table 96.

TABLE 96 : STORAGE OF COOKED FOOD

Na. CATEGORY 1985 1987
% NO. % NO.
1 All covered 21% 21 8% 9
2 Moastly covered 224 22 S% S0
3 Half covered 23% 23 33% 37
4 Most uncovered 314 31 124 13
5 All covered 3% 3 2% 3
Total 1Q0% 100 100% 112

Like with uncoolked focad. 1in 1987 a greater percent of fooed was at
least half covered. Bé&%. than 1n 1285. &b64.

2la



.

L1

N N N My BN N NS AN N AN N am N ABD a AaE A AN BN e A A B e

(d) li1tchen ventilation

Imn 1985. 3 4 of the households cooled cutsi1de. In 1987, none of
the households were cobserved fto be cool ing cutsaide.

While there was some reduction 1 the number of }i1tcherns ratesd
dart and stuffy in 1987. the majority 37% still Tell 1n  this
categoary (Table 97).

TABLE 97 : KITCHEN VENTILATION

MO, CATEGORY 1985 1987
VA NO. % NO
1 Goaod S% & 4% S
2 A 11ttle 22% 25 3% 44
3 Dark & Stuffy 70% 78 S7% &4
(41 Duteide 3% 3 -~ -
Tota 100% 112 100% 112

Overali. both 1n 1985 and in 1987. only between 4% to S% of
kitchens were rated well 11t and well ventilated.

(e) Flies in the kitchen

The presence of flies and other insects in the kitchen was rated
cn a three point scale. Altocgether in 17985. 2&6% of kitchens had
many Tlies while in 1987, only 4% of kitchens were rated as
having many flies.

TABLE 98 : FLIES AND INSECTS IN THE KITCHEN

NO. FLIES AND 1985 1987
INSECTS % NO. % NO.
1 Noane 12% i3 10% i1
2 A few b2% ' 70 86% 96
3 Many 26Y% 29 4y, S
Tota 100% 112 100% 112

e e e e

Once again the trend i1n 1987 was towards greater cleanliness or
fewer flies (Table 98).

(f) Kitchen F}oors

The condition of titchen flaors was rated on a three point scale

(Table 99). Overall. while 292% of Litchens were rated as having

very dirty floors 1 1985 (including animal diroppings. usually

chicken). only 4% of bLitchens were rated as having very dirty
217 ¢



floors 1n 1987.

Thus. there appears to have been a definite impravement i1n  the
hygenic condition of kitchen fleoors by 1937.

TABLE 9% : CONDITION OF KITCHEN FLOORS

NO. CONDITION OF 1985 1287
FLOOR % NO. A NO.
1 Clean 11% 13 14% 13
2 A li1ttle dirty S9% b6 81% 21
3 Very dirty 29% 33 - sv b
Taotal Na. 100% 112 100% 112
(g) Water storage

All drinking water containers were observed and rated on two
criteria. The first one was whether the container was covered or
not. While there were significant village differences in 19385,
these differences were no longer statistically significant in
1987 (Table 100).

TABLE 100: CONDITION OF WATER STORED

g ]

CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABAU TOTAL
Covered
1985 83% 79% S4% 88% 76% (83)
1987 82% 88% &3Y% 76% 77% (86)
Uncovered .
1985 174 21% 4&6% 12% 244 (27)
1997 18% 12% 37% 24% 234 (26)
TOTAL NO.’
1985 46 19 28 17 110
1987 a9 24 32 17 112

Thus althcugh the overall ratings do not change. appreosizmately
76% covered each year. there was a decrease in the number of
households with covered water containers in Sarabau. Overall. 1n
the Kupang villages. between B2% to 88% of hcuseholds had covered
water containers in 1987 while this was true for 63% to 76% of
households 1n the Belu villages.
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(h) Can a voung child reach the water?

There was a dramatic declime in the number of water containers
that were Llept out of reach of children 1n 1937. Thus while 2249
of water containers were cut of reach 1n 1985. only 74 were

placed cut of reach of young children in 1987 (Table 101).

Ftk. 1n their follow up wort should stress the 1mportant of
l.eeping drinting water containers out of reach of yeung childien
1n order to preserve the guality of water.

TABLE 101: IS DRINKING WATER WITHIN CHILDREN’S REACH?

NO. CATEGORY 1785 1987
YA NO . A NO.
1 Yes 78% 87 934 104
2 No 22% 25 7% 3
Total 100% 112 100% 112
(1) Cleanliness of drinking water

The cleanliness  of drinking water was rated only by visual
imspection for cbvious i1mpurities. Cleanliness was rated on a
three point scale.

Significant inter village differences of 1985 disappeared in 1987
(Table 102). It is 1nteresting to note the dramataic decline 1n
rating in Maunu. Thus while 63% of drinking water samples were
rate? clean in Naunu i1n 1985, only 37% were rated clean in 1987.

TABLE 102: CLEANLINESS OF DRINKING WATER

No.  CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU  TAKIRIN SARABAU  TOTAL
1. Clean 1985  33% b3% 38% 18% 37% 4l
1987  20% 37Y% 34% 12% 27% (30)
2. A little 1985  &0Y% 37% &% 82% 0% b6
dirty 1987  77% 63% 63% 88% 71% (30)
3. Very 1985 7% - - - - 3
dirty 1987 3% - 3% - a%  2)
Teial No. 1985 45 19 29 17 110
,1987 39 24 32 17 112
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Sarabau. alsoc remains consistent with the least number of samples
rated clean. 184 1 1985 and aonly 124 1n  1987. Thus averall
there appears to be a decline i1in water quality 1n households as
rated by visual i1nspection.

(3) Cleanliness of water container

The condition of the water container i1tself from within was rated
an & three point scale. The pattérn of decline 1n overall
cleanliress of water containers was similar to the finding on
cleanliness of water i1tself (Table 103).

TABLE 103: CONDITION OF WATER CONTAINERS

NQO. CATEGORY Si1llu Maunru Takirin Sarabau Total
1 Clean 1985 28% 47% 354 29% 334 (33)
1987 28% 29% 194 &% 22% (25)
2 A little 1985 &4, S53% &S% 714 &4 (68)
dirty 1987 L9 A YA A 82% 73% (82)
3 Very 1985 Y —-— ~ - 34 ( 43
dirty 1987 3% - &% 12% S% (D)
Total No. 1985 47 17 26 17 107
19897 39 24 32 17 112

Thus overall while 334 of water containers were rated clean 1in
1985« 22% were rated clean i1n 1987. Except for Si1llu. there were
dramatic drops i1n ratings i1n all the cther villages with Sarabau
ranking the ' lowest. While 29% of water containers were rated
clean in 1985. only &% were rated clean in Sarabau in 19387.

FhE has not yet systematically approached hygiene educaticn. In
crder to reap the full health benefits of improved and more
accessible sources of water. it is essential to male pecple aware
of the i1mpartance of proper handling of water.

(k) Cleanliness of Water Dipper

Most peocple use some sort of contaimer to get the water from the
container to drink. However. 1in some cases, pecple pow directly
from the container into the utensil used for drinl ing water. In
cases where pecple use some sort of dippers to draw the water.
the dipper itself 1s anather potential scurce of contamination.
In scome instances the dipper 1s also used for drinking.

Once again there was an overall decline 1in rating of cleanliness
of water dipper in 1987 compared with 1985 (Table 104). While 32%
cof water dippers were rated clean and 1% rated very dirty 1n
1985. 19% were rated cleann and 4% were rated very dirty 1n 1987.
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TABLE 104 : CONDITION OF WATER DIPPERS

gt angs G e T T T e e e e e e e o]

NO . CATEGORY Si1llu HNaunu Takirin Sarabau Total
1 Clean 1985 30% 57 30% 18% 324 (30)
1987 13% 21% 28% 124% 192% (21)
2 A little 1985 &5% 43% ' 70% 82% &7% (&£3)
dirty 1987 714 75% LY 88% 77% (84)
3 Very 1985 2% —-— - - 14 ¢ 1)
dirty 1987 g 4% 3% - 4% 5
Tatal No. 1985 43 14 20 17 @4
1987 32 24 32 17 112

The distribution by village 1s reported i1n Table 104.

(1) Cleanliness of the place where the dipper is kept

Although the dipper i1teself may be clean. 1f 1t 1s aimproperly
stored or left on the fleocor. 1t would be vet arcother scurce of
water contamination. If it was not obvious, pecple were casually

asked where the dipper was bLept.

In 1985. there were significant inter village daifferences which

disappeared in 1987. There was an across the board increase in
overall cleanliness of places where the dippers were kept. Thus
while in 1985, only 2% of the places were rated clean, in 1987
2% of the places where dippers were Lept were clean.

Additiconally while 41% of the placed were rated very dirty 1in
1985. cnly 1% were rated very dirty in 1987 (Table 103).

It appears that the general messages of FKFK on importance of
sweeping and cleaning have made a difference. This 1s evident in

the overall higher ratings in cleanliness of places. indecors and
ocoutdaors.

However , it appears that handling of water needs special
awareness raising efforts without which water handling habits are
unlitely to change.



TABLE 103: CLEANLINESS RATING OF FLACE WHERE WATER DIFFER

IS STORED
NO RATING SILLY NAUNU  TaF IRIN  SARAERAU TOTAL
1. Clean 1985 2% 7% - - 2% (2)
1987 31%  42% a2y 24, 29Y% (33)
2. Little 1935 SSY% 0 S57% 30% 4Y. S7% (53)
dirty 1987 &9%  58% 7Y% 78Y% &%% (78)
3. Very 1785 43% 36Y% 70% . &Y 41% (33)
dirty 19387 - -= 3% - 1% ¢ 13
Total No. 1985 42 14 20 17 - 93
1997 39 24 32 17 112
(m) Cleanliness of the vyard

All the hoausehold yards were also rated for overall cleanliness
on a three point scale ranging from clean to very dirty (rubbish
and faecal waste). The faecal waste was animal droppings and was
cccasionally children’s faeces.

In keeping with the trend of greater cleanliness i1n 1987. no
vards were rated very dirty filled with rubbish and with scome

faecal matter (Table 106). There were no significant differences

by wvillage.

TABLE 106 : CLEANLINESS OF THE YARD

e S e o T e o e o = S e At o T S s Ay e v S e S e S v S S A S e e e S SN e S S i e T S i e et mm S S e S e e s Ao T A =

No. CATEGORY 1985 1987
7% NO. %4 NO.

1 Clean 24 26 D&Y% 29
2 A little rubbish &% 73 74% 83
3 Rubbish.s faeces “ 7 -

Total 100% 106 100% 112
(n) Presence of animals in homes
Many househeolds have chickens., dogs and cats i1n the house and
cccas:1anally pigs. In 1985:. overall 84 of households were
abserved to have animals wandering through the haouse. In 1987,

26% of hcousehcolds were observed to have animals i1nside the house.
Once again there were no significant differences by village.

This finding doces not necessarily mean that pecple who earlier

had animals cutdocors now let the anmimals wander through the
house. The finding needs to be i1nterpreted together with the
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finding of greater presence of animals around the hause
ecpecially 1n the Belu villages.

Q. Analyses of relationships between hygiene indices and
other variables

The relationship between certain ley variables such as schooling.

village, etc. and the hygiene i1ndices were e:;amined 1n 1783.
These relationships were not reenxamined i 1987 since the
soCcloecoancmlc and demographic qguestions were not reast ed.
However five tey Tfindings from the baseline study will be

repeated for ease of reference.

(a) Schocling

The relationships between the hvgiene i1ndices and whether the
women 1nterviewed had been to school or not. were eramined 1n
1985. There were no statistically significant relationships
between any of the hygiene i1ndices and school attendance except
with the water hygiene index F (d.f.B8.50) = 1.9¥ which was
signlflcént 1.e. those households 1n which women had been to
schoal had better water hygiene than those househcolds with women
who had no,schooling.

When thélreiatlonship between the ingices and number of vears of
schooling was e:amined. only the water hygliene i1nde: approached
=ignifcance at the .06 level F (d.f.8,30) = 1.97.

B o

There :Qefe‘no relationships between any of the hyvgiene 1ndices
and literacy.

Thuss 1t appears that women who have some formal schooling have
better water hygiene practices than women with mno schooling.
However. . the number of vyears of schooling seems toc be less

‘important than the fact of having been to school or not.

(b) TQtal number of young children\

It 1is an dqcontestable fact. that a home is more difficult ta
keep clean 1f there are many young children in the house. For

the purpoese of this study very young children were defined as
those below S vears of age.

Young children are not only good mess makers but they may also be
water polluters! Hence. an exploratory analysis was done
exramining the effect of demographic composition of the househald
with the hygiene i1ndices.

Very strong. significant relationships were found between the

number of very young children i1n the household and the household
hvgiene indices.
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(1) Kitchen hygiene

F (d.f.3.83) = 3.72%+*, Group means scorres on | itchen hygiene
1nde:: were as follows:

- 0 children 9.94
- 1 child .75
- 2 children 12.14
-~ 3 children 12.33

There 15 an 1nverse relationship between cleanliness 1n the

t1tchen and number of voung children 1n  the house 1.e. the
litchen 1s cleaner when there are no children or ocnly orne very
vourng child, rather than when there are two or mbtire very voung
children. Any parent bknows this to be true!

(2) Water hygiene

The specific hypothesis that very young children are lihkely to
causa water contamination. 1f the water 1s kept within their
reach was also borne cut by the data. '

There was a significant relationship between the presence of very
voung children and water cleanliness F (d.f.3.85) = 2.B&6+*. The
water hygiene mean scores by number of children was as follows :

children 9.35
chaild 2.38
children 10.53
children 11.00

W o

Thus. once again there is an i1nverse relationship between number
of wvery vyoung children i1n the house and water cleanliness/
hvgiene. In other words. households which have no children or
one child below S years of age have better water hygiene than
households in which there are 2 or 3 children below S vears of
age.

What this means is., that to preserve the guality of water within
the household. families have to protect their drinking water from

the grubby little hands of very voung childrenl!!

Although the "general hygiene" did not correlate well with either
of the other sub indices or the overall household hygiere 1nde:is
as far as very yvoung children were concerned. however, the
relationship was significant F (d.f.3.95) = 3.34%.

(3) Overall Household Hygiene

There was a highly significant relationship between the presence
of very voung children i1n the household and coverall househaold
hvgiene F (d.f.3.72) = 4.74%%. The overall mean scores by number
of very voung children was as follows:
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children 21.9
child 22.1
children 26.3
cthhildren 256.0

)
-
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Once again. a family 1g¢ lilely to scare significantly better on
gverall household hvgiene 1T there are no children or only 1 very
voung child present i1in the hcouse than when there are two or thyvee

=

childvren below S vears of age.
(c) Children. between 5 and 9 years of age

The relaticncship betweer presence of children 1n the house and

hygiene. especially as related to the hLitchen and water 1s
logical. While the relationship between the presence of very
vaoung children and hygiene was significantly negative. the
relatianship between older childen (5-%2 vears was negative.

theugh not statistically significant.

Thus. the trend of the relaticonship established with very voung
children. was apparent. but nct strong. The F values between the
sub i1ndices and precence of children between the ages of 5 and 9
vears were as follows:

-9 years F 3.83

w

i1tchen hvgiene. children

Water hvgiene. children

1.81. =1g 0.15

[}
|

9 years F 3.83 1.92. si1g 0.13

General hyglene. children 5 - @ years. F 3.93 3.20. sig 0.02

il

Household hygiene. children S - 9 years F 3.72 2.09, si1g 0.11
(d) Children. between 10 and 14 years of age

Rs children get clder. at least in terms of household work. they

become an asset rather than a liabilaity. Instead of creating a
messs they are helpers in cleaning up mecsses and often ease the
mother s household burden. This 15 especially true 1f the

children are female.

One would eupects thens that with the presence of older chaildren,
the relationship reverses 1.e. with no older children to help.
the household is mare difficult to heep clean than :1f there are
ene or two older children. The relationship would, of course. be
conditioned by the presence of vyounger children and other
varirables at the same time.

If older children are treated 1n the same way as adults. then the
relaticnship between household hygiene and their presence shcould
disappear. The F wvalues for the varilous indices are presented
below:

(1) Kitchen hygiene

Older children 10-14 year F (d.¥.3.83) = 23.4%%. | 1tchen hygiene
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was worse when there were no alder children or 3 older childien
than when there were ane or two oclder children.

(2) Water hygiene

Older children. F (d.f.3.83) = .27. si1qg.. .84

(3) General hygiene

Older children. F (d.f.3.93) = .44. s19.. .71

(4) Household hygiene

Older children F (d.f.3.72) = 1.83 si1g.. .14 '

Thus . 1 most cases. with the eiception aof kitchen hygiene. the

relationship between presence of children and household hyglene
disappears.

When the data were examined fTor the relationships between
presence of adult women and men and hygiene. there were no
significant relationships between the two.

(e) Other Variables
(1) PKK Membership

Certain women 1n the villages considered themselves as belonging
to FLE. while athers did not. Since FkK members are more active
and cften take the leadership role 1n implementing FEL
activitiess 1t 1s likely that they are more knowledgable than
those women who are not FEF members. If they are involved 1in
health-related activities. eventually their homes should reflect
better health-related practices.

This was noet found to be true for the various hygiene measures.
There were no significant differences in any af the hygiene
related i1indices between the households of women belonging to  Fhh
(membership self defined) and those not belonging to FPRKE in 1985.

(2) Radio Ownership

There was a significant relationship between radioc ocwnership and
the +total haoausehold hygiene index F (d.f.1.74) = 4.13%. The
relationship between radio cwnership and kitchen hygiene was also

significant F (d.f.1.85) = 7.2%*%,.

Radia ocwnership 1s nct a perfect indicator of exposure to radio

messages. However. 1radio ocwners tended to have better household
hyvgiene. especially as related to the litchen. than non radic
owners.
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10. Health
(a) Parent s Perception of Children’s Health

During the househald 1nterviews. parents were asled to rate their

children’s health 1n comparisocn to the health of other children
1in  the community. Since there was only ocne question on health.
responses  should be considered an 1ndication of  trends rather

precise 1ndications,

TABLE 107: PARENT’S RATINGS OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH

N . Rating of 19835 1987
Health %A ND. % NO.
1 More healthy 11% 25 20% 45
2 Same S3% 122 42% 4
3 Leses healthy 27% &3 35% 79
4 Other A 20 3% 7
Tetal 100% 231 100% 225
In 1987. respondents were more likely to rate their children as
movre healthy or 1less healthy rather than the same as cother
children (Table 107). In both vears there were significant

diffeirences by village (Table 108).

TABLE 108: CHILDREN’S HEALTH BY VILLAGE

NO. CATEGORY SILLU NAUNU TAKIRIN SARABALU
1985 1987 1985 1987 19835 1987 1985 1987
1 More healthy 10% 30% 15% 17% 14% 3% 3% 114
a2 Same &4 38% 6OY Sex S3% S0% % a4a¥
3 Less healthy 18%4 30% 13% 314 23% 33% 85% 35%
4 Other 8% 2% 12% -— 10% 2% 3% 3%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 1004  100%

Total No. 89 77 53 sS2 57 &0 32 36

The most dramatic differences were 1n Sarabaus which 1n 1985 was
the most 1soclated wvillage and had the least contact with the

Pustcsmas. In 1985, S% af parents 1n Sarabau rated thear
children as less healthy than other children. In 1987, anly 33%
rated their children less healthy than other children. This

finding 1s difficult to interpret 10 isoclation.

Scome 1ndicaticns may be found 1n reasons for ratings given by
parents. Hence the sheer difference in numbers of parents being
able to articulate reasons for their ratings may be more
important than the distribution of reascons themselves.
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(1) Why are some children more healthy?

In 19853 23 parents were able toa give reasons for their
children’s better health. In 1987. this number had increased to
137 parents and 183 reasons. The distribution of responses 1=
repaorted 10 Table 109, In 1987, some parents gave more than one
reason for their rating.

TABLE 109: REASONS FOR RATING CHILDREN MORE HEALTHY =

MO. CATEGORY 1985 1987
% " NO. Y NO.
1 Give goaod. nutriticus focod 28% & S3% 72
2 Mother guarantees health care 2b6% S 33% 45
3 Cleanliness 1s guaranteed 17% 4 28% 36
4 Give encugh focod regularly 13% 3 S% 2l
S €Chi1ld 1s more resistant % 2 1% 1
6 Child 15 fatter 9% = 4% S
7 Other ~-— - 2% 3
Total No. of Responses 23 183
Total No. of Fecople . a3 187

#*# Fercent distribution of people

Among those who rated their children as more healthy (23 1n 1985
and 137 1in 1987) a quarter in 1983 and more than half in 19387
said that their children received gcod. nutriticus food.
Increased proportion of parents also gave credit to mothers
sayling that mothers through their care and efforts guaranteed
care and cleanliness which led to better health. ‘

Given the 1ncreased level of FEE activity in the Jlllages. it is
poessible that parents are not only more aware of their children’s
health but the health of some children actually i1mpraoved.

However, with limited data 1t 1s difficult to draw any
conclusions with confidence. What 1s cleér 15 that people have
greater ability to articulate their ratings of their children’s
health.

(2) Why Are Some Children Less Healthy?

In 1985. 49 parents euxplained their percepticn of therr
children’s poorer health. In 1987. 79 pecople gave 100 reasons
for thelr ratings. Dnce again. this dramatic i1ncrease probably

reflects people’s greater |lnowledge abocut children’s health
rather than an actual decline 1n the health of saome children.

It 1s i1mportant to note that despite the i1ncrease 1n  absclute
numbers. while 33% of parents mentioned lachk of sufficient food
as a reascn 1n 1985. only 24% did so 1n 1987 (Table 110).



TABLE 110: REASONS FOR RATING CHILDREN LESS HEALTHY

Necr . Reason 1983 1987
% NO. “ NO.

1 Lacks nutritious food 49% 24 28% 20
2 Mot enough food 33% 16 cas 17
3 Bodies not clean 8% 4 25% 129
4 Does not eat A 2 3% 2
S Change 1n weather 2% 1 11% a
& Food given not

appropriate for

children 2% 1 Y4 4
7 Water not clean 2% 1 3% 2
8 Sickness/fever/cough/cold - - 39% 23

Tatal No. of Responseas 100% 49 100

Total No. of People 49 75
Two changes were obvicus in 1987. While no parent mentioned
frequent presence of sichkness. disease, fever as a reason for

poor health i1n 1985. 39% of the parents did so i1n 1987. In
addition while 8% menticned the perscnal cleanliness (bodies not
clean) as a factor. 26% mentioned it in 1987. O0Other reasons
menticoned by larger proportion of parents in 1987 were: changes
in weather and food given not appropriate for children.

Change 1n weather. especially change brought about by winds 1s
commonly heard as a explanation for sickenss in Timor, even in
the towns (Masuk Anginl.

Thus 1t appears that despite a drought the health of children 1in
the study villages may not have detericrated and that 1f 1t has

deteroriated 1t 15 not because of food scarcities. It appears
that parents were more aware of children’s health in 1987 than in
1985. This 1increased awareness may be lreated toc continuation

and strengthening of PFK health related activities., some of which

were carried out in conjunction with personnel from the health
clinics.

Conclusiaon

The hausehold hygiene i1ndex used in 1985 was repeated in 1987.
Despite the fact that health education has not been
systematically i1mplemented as part of WAS5. there were consistent
increases 1n cleanliness ratings. These included cleanliness of
vards. Litchen ¥loars and places where water dippers were stored.

In addition. although there was an overall i1mprovement 1n storage
of food. the condition of stored water was elither the same or
Sorse. Similarlys movre drinking water containers were within
reach of young children in 1987 than in 1985 which 15 probably
alsoc indicative of worsening quality of water within homes.
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Thus unless FLlY specifically addresses the 1ssue

handling of water. water
cantinue to be contaminated.

wWwlithin the househoalds
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CHAPTER 12
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

At the time of the second round of field data collection 1n
August/September 1987, WAS activities in NTT had been 1n

cperation for a little over one and a half vears. WAS activities
ct11ll contirue.

Decpi1te the fact that one and a half years (ocnme vear at the
village level) 1s an extremely short pericd of time to bring
about change. WAS activities bhave clearly achieved therr
cbjectives and thus have i1mportant lessons for those desiring to

bring about change 1n water situations 1n scattered rural
communities 1n Timor,

The three major aobjectives of the overall "Women. Water and
Sani1tation” (Indonesian eguivalent WAS. Wanita. Alr dan
Sanitasi) programme i1mplemented by FIK were:

1} To 1ncrease access to and utilization of water 1n four
villages in two subdistricts.

2) To increase the participation of women — specifically

decision making-related to supply and management of
cammunity water.

3) T monitors record and analy:ze the process and impact

of these activities. in order to learn from this
euperience.

Let us now turn to three major sets of questions posed by the WAS
programmes what 1s the impact of women on waters what 1s the

impact of water on women, and the "how" question, how can 1t be
done?

Let us first determine if the basic assumptions justifying

women's 1nvolvement 1n low cost communal water systems were valid
in the four study villages.

1. Was the focus on women justified

The 1985 study clearly established that while women were the
primary water collectors and perceived water problems more
frequently than men. men were alsoc i1nvolved in water collection
and concerned about water problems. although to a lesser e:xtent.

Given the cultural conteut of women’s low self esteem. men's
low evaluations of women’s abilities and the agreement among both
sexes that men were househald heads and therefore responsible for
decision maling. WAS focussed on women 1n 1ts activities. not to
the e:iclusion of men but to ensure that women were not bvpassed.

The findings from the 1987 study support the 1985 baseline
findings and the basic assumptions that male 1t 1mperative to
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involve women (and men) 1n management of low cost water systems
1n certain cultural conteits.

Thus the study found that:
- women were the primary water carriers.,
S5% 1n 1983. 3I9% 1n 1987

- men were less i1nvolved than women in water callectian.
and less 1nvolved 1 1987 than a1n 19285 ¢

134 1in 1983, 114 1n 1987

- women worked in the households and 1n agricultural and
horticultural activaities.

- women made more freguent reference to water related
problems than men in 1985.

- wemen eupressed greater concern than men about  the
quality of water: men were more concerned about the
distance to water sources both 1n 1985 and 1987.

Thus the basic assumptions that make it important to 1nclude
wamen 10 design and management of water systems were valid.

2. Impact on water systems

Before examining in detail the eitent to which women were
involved and the way in which they were involved 1n WAS
activitiess let us first examine the i1ssues that are of primary
interest to plamers and technicians. The three Ley issues are:

a) were there any positive changes i1n the Water situation:

b) were new or 1mproved water sources being utiliced
appropriately;: and.

c) can the water systems be maintained over the long run”
a) Changes in the water sources
The drinking water situation in the feur study villages has
changed to differing degrees. The fallowing constructicn

activities have been undertalen and caompleted directly thrcough
WAS 1n cooperation with water user s groups 1n the four villages:

&6 boveholes

? sgspring captures

5 <shallow wells. lined. deepened. 2 fitted with handpumps
7 water reservoirs

15 water taps/standposts

Other construction activities have also been undertaten. probably
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1izpred by the perceilved success of WAS both within the sams
v1llages by 1ndividuale and new groups and 10 neighboring
villages. These 1nclude lining of wells. deepening of shallow
wellsy cleaning of springs and building oT spring captures.

b) Utilization of protected sources

In 1985 not a single scurce that was being uwutilized was

completely pratected at the source. The new and protected
saurces built since 1285 are not within easy access of all the
pecple 1n the villages. However every housshold within esasy
access of new or 1mproved water souwrces was utilizing  these
sources. Some houszeholds wall past closer traditional sources to

utilize water from new sources.

Overall. 1 1987. 75% of the sample was using 1mproved water
sources scme of which were completely protected. Overall. 634 of
water sources being used 117 1787 were a recsult of WAS 1miti1ated
activities while 104 were a result of cother activities.

Thus not only had a variety of new water sources been constructed
ar old sources i1mproved since 1735. but they were also being
utilized by 754 of the sample.

c) Was water being appropriately utilized?

In 1987 per capita water consumption had increased from 7.8

litres/day toc 2.0 litres/day. The 1ncreased water brought ta
homes was being used in ways that promoted better health and
1ncreased 1ncome. The most prominant use of 1ncreased water
brought to the households was for watering of vegetables and
plants. However . moust vegetable plots were planted near sources
and hence were watered directly Trom source. This 1ncreased use

of water not carried to the house first did not get reflected 1in
the above figures.

The differences 1n appearance of the villages in 1987 (a drought

vear) was dramatic compared to 1%85. Villages had more plant
life. including vegetables 1n 1987 despite eiperiencing drought.
In 1987 more water was also being used for bathing. for washing
of food and for watering animals arcund the house.

The 1mportance of vegetable producticon for home consumption and
for sale was evidenced through several other study findings.

However there appeared to be no change 1n handling of water after
water was collected from the scwrce. Water within houszes appeared

to be handled 1M wavs that would probably contaminate water. FHE
has not gpecifically mounted a "health education” effort or
addressed behaviours that affected the quality ot water

negatively within the haouse.
d) Can the water systems be maintained”

In brief the answer 1s yes. water systems can be maintained by
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water user’'s groups with some government assistance i1n  provision
of tools. imported spare parts and by further training of
community pecple 1n undertaking repalirs.

However to answer the guestion satisfactorilyvs 1t 15 1mportant to
turn to the mechanisms and processes that brought  about the
changes i1n the water situation.

3. How was the change brought about?

WAS activities have been designed and i1mplemented By Ftt 1n close
cooperation with pecople from the four study villages. Despite
the drawbacls asscciated with utilizing a poorly functioning
village ainstitution. Fkks WAS has been 1mplemented using FHI
volunteers and trainers at all levels and by the placement of two
field worters one each 1n the two study subdistricts.

At the wvillage level. water user’s groups which were source
specific were formed after scliciting the caoperaticn. approaval
and 1nvealvement of all village and FLK leaders. WAS s community
based approcach stressing the importance af women’s involvement
was explained not only at the wvillage level. but at 1inter
department meetings at the provincial and district levels. This
created the environment needed for cooperation with planners and
technicians at all administrative levels.

Ultimately., though the change was brought about by FPhF  through
the mechanism of water user’s groups which ranged i1n size from
those consisting of 10 households to those consisting of over 70
househcolds.

a) Water User’s Groups

Twenty five water user’s groups have evolved in the four villages
with three more at varying stages of formation. Each group has a
female chairperson usually elected by members and a set of
cefficirals with varying functions. The groups i1nclude men and
wamen. Most groups collect a monthly fee ranging from Rp 100 to
Rp S00 per month.

All groups participated actively 1n construction. In additicn.
they contributed all loccal materials and sometimes cement. pipes
and taps. Groups have also undertalen repairs and bought spare

parts from group funds.

For a community implemented activity. the community’s self
evaluations are more 1mportant than those evaluations conducted
by cutsiders. If a community 1ni1tiative 1s to be sustained over

a pericd of time. a group’s perceptions of 1ts cwn functirons.
reles. activities and 1ts ability to evaluate i1tself become very
important.

1. Abi1lity to self diagnose

At the time of the fieldwork. August 1987, the functioning of
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graups was rated on a three point scale by the groups themselvecs.
by Ftb  field worlers and action teams and by  the chieT

investigator. There was & bigh degree of agreement between the
ratings of all groups.

Farty percent of the groups rated themselves as functicning very
effectively. 40% rated themselves average while 20% rated

them=zelves as functionming poorly. All the groups were able to
justify their ratings.

2. Perceived reasons for success

When asked why the group had been successful. 6&7%4 of the men and
waemen  sard that the most 1mportant reason for success was  that
pecple in  the communities had cooperated and worked together.
Afncther 10% said that success had been achieved because ordinary
community pecple had worted toegether with village officials.

Only two pecple mentioned WAS in any form.

The fzct that pecple felt that they themselves rather than some
external body were central to success strongly indicates that

1) FtE workers had indeed plaved a low profile facilitating

role rather than a highly wvaisible and dominataing
leadership rcole.

2) Broups do not feel completely dependent on cutcsiders.
and hence given a little more time and experience will

continue to function and probably divers:ify to achieve
cther goals.

3. Factors, peoples institutions in success

When people were asked more pocintedly for factors. pecple.
institutions. that were 1mportant 1n the group’s success, WAS.
Fkb and technicians received more credit! However. 79% of the
responses still mentioned the "users” or the "pecple" together

with some cther factor such as cooperatin with village officials.
government or WAS.

This 1s strong eviderce of people’s 1invelvement and mei e

importantly efficacy. their belief that they can and did braing
about change.

In an environment characterized by govenment i1nitiated activaties

done for the pecple. through the village heads. this 15 a
dramatic change. .

4. Factors in failure

"Failure" 1 the caonteut of groups is a strong word. Overall.
234 of those who belonged te groups felt that groups had
experienced some failures. Over Z0% of the reasons given related

to pecple’s 1naibility or unwillingness to work together.



However. the rest related to lact of suitable water rescurces,
lact of cooperation from village leaders and brolen down water
rescources.  boreholes. that were bevond the capacity of the

communlty to repair.

It 12 1nteresting here to point cut that cne of the boreholes
that government technicians had given up on was eventually
repaived by the community.

5. Long term maintenance and repairs

Evidence of the water user group’s ability and willingness to
tatle responsibility for long term maintenance and repairs comes
from several questions. none of which directly addressed the
issue of maintenance and repairs.

a) Perceived purpose of water groups

When people were asted what was the purpose of water groups. the
most  frequently stated purpose of groups related to 1long term
mainternance and repairs. 30%. Altcgether 44% of men’'s responses
and S% of women®s responses referred , to the group’s
responsibility for repairs.

b) Who decides about repairs

During group meetings. when members of water groups were asked
who decided about repairss 39% said 1t was the group. women,
members and leaders and ordinary men: 18% said male leaders and
43% said that 1t was the PKK male field workers. This finding
does not contradict other findings because 1t reflects the
pattern 1n the past. which in turmn 15 related to two factors.

The first 1s that upto August. 1987 very few village pecple had
been trained in repair work and secondly was the relative abhsence
aef tools. FI't' 15 currently addressing both these i1ssues.

c) Wi1ll water groups be needed in the future?

Whern 1ndividuals were asled 1f water groups would be needed in
the future. swrprisingly 97%4 said ves. Even more impressive was
that preventive maintenance was the single most frequently
mentioned reason TfTor the continued need for groups. a8%.
Additionally. ancther 244 referred to the continued need for

maney collection and need to carry out repairs 1n case of
breatdowns.

Thus all evidence 1ndicates that the WAS approach emphasizing
group decisicn maling and responsibility for water systems
starting with design of systems has resulted 12 the groups
willingness to take responsibility of system maintenance and
repairs.
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6. Will the groups survive?

More i1mportant tham past accomplishiments of a groups and related
tc the i1ssue of 1long term maintenance 1s the i1ssue of overall

survival of groups. Wi1ill the groups continue to exist and
function 1n the future?

The 1i1ndications are that in all probabililty a majoeritvy of the
groups will continue to estaist and function 1n the futwe 1f they
are provided guidance 1n the 1mmediate future 1n resolving
specific 1ssues curvrently facing the gruoups.

There are several reascns why many of the groups wi1ll probably
continue to function 1n the long run.

1. Groups have already euperienced some success and hence
believe in their own efficacy.

2. Groups themselves want to survive because they perceive
a needs purpose and function for themselves.

3. Groups have some basic organizational skills for group
management.

J

a. Groups are moving on to stating new geoals.

5. The majority of the decisions were made by the group.
by individuals men or women. and by female leaders.

6. The groups have the ability to 1increasingly self
diagnose. perceive problems and seelk scluticons.

7. The formation  and functioning of groups Was
accamplished without alienating or threatening any
groups of pecple or leaders within the communities.

A group of peocple with the above characteristics are indeed meore
likely to succeed than fail.

7. Some problems

A  few weaknescses and potential problems related to water groups
were also dicerned. These need to be corrected quichkly to ensure
that the giroups continue to function effectively.

a) Financial Management - Some groups have collected and/or
spent uptc RplOo0.000. However most group leaders and members
did not know anvthing about the group’®s finances. Money was
being Lepe 1n homes of treasurers. Nobody undercstoacd or
trusted banis. The situation 1s ripe for possible financial
mismanagement which was reported 1n one 1nstance. If the
pattern of mistrusting leaders with finances becomes evident

in even ocne group. the groups will fall apart very quict lv.
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(2] Group Management - Feople lave titles. cfficial
designaticns. secretary. vice chairperson I o II. advieor
implementor. etc. However job descraiptions or specific

functions were forgotten 1n most cases. resulting 1n almost

everyone pevceiving themselves as having essentially the

same function although different rants 1n the hierarchy.

More effective use needs tou be made of pecple’s willaingness
to tale on specific responsibilities within the arcoup.
Since groups are fairly large and homes often scattered aver
large areas. one option may be to divide up ‘the group i1nto
clusters of households with different pecple responsible for
callecting money and keeping i1nformed. households within a
cluster. Leaders of these clusters would be responsible to
the higher group leaders.

c) Ownership end“ Sanctlens - Although gtddp: understand and

&ppreciate the rolte of the government 1n making p0551b1e the

building of "expensive” new scurces. people alsc feel that
cnce construction 1s complete. they are the managers or
cwners. Most groups féel the need for s?nct1ons. penalizing
non paying users in some way to keep the svetem af monthly
contributions functioning. However some groups, are hesitant
to impose sanctions because of lack of agreement among them
abocut whether the group has the right to 1mpose sanctions or
regulate the wuse of a government prdv1ded ascset.. The
situation needs to be clarified to groups.A

d) Repairs - Iesues‘ of lack of gpare tools and few. trained
pecple 1n repairs needs to be corrected. Once again the
role of the government needs to be clarified further so that
users do not feel that they have to receive. "permission®
before they can undertake repairs by themselves. This was
especially true for the repair of boreholes. More than ane
or two pecple from each group should be traimed so that 1in
the 1long run groups are not dependant on the continued
residence and interest of one or two pecple.

4., The role of women in WAS

The role of wamen 1n WAS 1s difficult to seberate fram the role

of men. Both men and wamen were members of Fhb action teams
although there were more wamen than men. EBoth men and women were’
members of water user’'s groups. Both men and wamen contributed

uniquely to the achievement of group goals.

However. on the other hand, 1t 15 eixtremely i1mportant to stress
that without maling a strong case for i1mportance of woemen 10
decision making. 1t 1s unlihkely that women would have e:nperienced
the opportunities ta become meaningfully invelved 1n the
management of water systems.

Let us first consider women’s 1nvolvem=nt 1n water user groups.

1. Overall. women. B1l%. were mare aware of the presence of
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water groups 1n their villages than men. 74%.

2. More women. 7o%. than mens.s 62%. perceilved themselves as
members of groups. More women than men were thus
l nowledgable about groups.

3. Both women and men perceived women. 47%. to be mere
active 1n groups than men. 2&8%. 0Overall 27% said that
bath men and women were equally active.

Not suwrprisingly there were strong sex differences in
perception. Thus while 354 of women percelved
themselves as more active than men. 40% of the men did
sc. Fifteen percent of the women perceived men as muore
active while 374 of men rated themselves as more active
than women.

4. When asted to justify ratings on which sex was meore
active 1n water groups. IS7%4 of tﬁe'wdmgh and 39% of the
men stated that women were more active because the
group was a women's group and because women were  more
involved and concerned with the déily taslk of water
collection. . y .

3. In participation 1n decision making7 within groups
measured on a six point scale. —ﬁ1t5 1 indicating low
involvement and & i1ndicating high women®s and group
involvement. the overall score (for 7 major decisions
for &all groups) was 2.8. Thus overall 46% of all

- decisions within groups were made by the group,
ordinary female members of the groups and by female
leaders. - ’

Given the cultuwral context of very little i1nvolvement
of women in decision malking rélated to village
activities« any 1nvolvement 1n decision making 1s a
remarltable achievement.

5. The importance of men in WAS

Women’s 1nclusion in WAS was not achieved at the cost of
eiiclusion or alienaticon of men. In fact if ei1ther women or men

had nect been invelved. the groups would not have functioned
effectively.

The 1nclusacn cf women and men resulted 1n  the poaling of
different perspectives. siti1lls and abilities which made it
possible for user’s to function effectively as a group. Same
eramples of thése differences 1n perspectives of men and women
are given beloaw all of which are needed to sustain the
functioning of groups and tabe full advantage af new
opportunities provided by greater access to water.

a. Furpose of Groups

When asled about the purpose of water groups. men
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primarily focused on the responsibility of preventive
maintenance and repaitrs. 444  (womena. 1Z2%0 . Women
focused primarily oen constir-uction at socuwrces. 214 and

need to maintain cleanliness. 13%.

Amcng men the most freguently menticoned activities were
growing of vegetables. 444, and ensuwi-ing cleanliness at
source. 22%. Among women., construction activities at
sources once agaln receilved the most wmention. 444,
followed by growing of vegetables. 26%.

Sigmifaicantly fewer women. 58%. thamn men. 83%. were
aware of their group’s future plans. Men more than
women seemed to set the lead for future activities of
the group.

When members of groups were asted what they would tell
sameone wanting to improve their water situations men
and women responded differently. Men would focus
primarily on the process involved 1i1n formation of
groups and the need for monevy collection. 42%.

Compared to men. women would focus on ways and means aof
ensuring that drinking water was clean.s 38B%. and on
grawing of vegetables. 20%.

Fram the differences in perspectives of what women and men have
learnt from participating i1n WAS. 1t is ebvicus that at least in
the context of the study villages WAS activities wwould be poarer
1f they were restricted primarily to one se::.

6. Impact on women (and men)

The effect of women and men on the water situation has been
dramatic. -~ The effect of the changed water situation and the
process of wo/men’s 1involvement it WAS has 1n twurn  alsa  had
profound 1nfluence not only on women but alsc on men and the
communities as a whole.

As with differences i1n roles of men and women, although men and
women were similarly i1nfluenced 1n some ways. there were many
differences as well.

a) Is the water situation easier?

Women perceived the water situation to be easier 1n 1987 compared
with 1985. despite the fact that a severe drought was being
experienced 1n Timor 1n 19846/87. Thus while 18% of all responses
of women regarding the most difficult activities referred tuo
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water coallection 1n 1235 10% did so 1 1987.
Although both men and women perceived water collectiocn as an easy
tact move Trequently 1n 1987 tharm 1n 1985. this was more true for
mens 13% than women. &%,

While women menticned water collection as a family problem the
most freguently 1in 1985. 30%. the frequency of mentiocn declined

to  15% in 1987. While men were primarily concerned with morey
affairs 1n both vears. men expressed water collection as  a
praeblem more firegquently in 1987 than 1n 198S5. Obvicously men's
greater awareness of water problems and eiposura  te i1mproved

si1tuations had raised their standards of what was considered easy
access to water sources.

b) Utilization of protected socurces

The a1mproved water situation 1s also reflected 1n the fact that
pecple perceived many more advantages (582 compared to 411 imn

1985) than disadvantages (106 compared to 125 in 1985) to  their
primary source in 1987. compared to 198S. Frimary scurces were
aleo closer to pecple’s homes. In 1985 45% of the sample had to
walk over 1 I'm toc a water scurce. By 1987 this percentage had

dropped to 14%4.

While 3&% of the sample used secondary sources of water 1n 1985.
only 214 said that they had secondary sources of water in 1987.
This decline was because greater number of primary sources were
perennial scurces that do not dry up in the dry season.

c) Have women saved time?

In 1987. B9% of all water collection trips observed (2.5935) were
made by women and children, a slight inecrease from 1985 (87%).

The average number of water journevs made by a household per day
had almsct doubled in 1987 from 2.5 (1985) to 4.2.

More water sources were closer to pecple’s homes.

The average time per journey made by women declined froem 41.2
minutes 1n 1985 to 21.1 minutes in 1987.

Although each trip was shorters because women made more water
collection tripss women spent almost the same amount of time 1n
water collect.ion. 52.8 minutes 1n 1987 as 1n 1985. 56.9 minutes
per dav.

Thus women ‘chose’ to spend time releacsed by shorter water trips
to male more waler collection trips and use more water.

The overall per capita water consumption increased from 7.8 to 9
litres/capita. However . this masts the doubling of per capita
water consumption i1in the Belu villages from 4.8 litres/capita in
1985 to 9.6 1n 1987.



d) Vegetable gardens flourish

Wamen appear to be busier than ever. Women have talen advantage
of easier access to water by planting vegetables near scurces and
to a limited entent 1n home compounds. The tremendous 1mpartance
of these vegetable production activities can be seen from the
fact that no matter what the gquestion. women and men ended up
tall 1ng about vegetables!

A few examples follow:

1. When acsked about "value of women' in 1987. 12% of men
(0% of women) menticned vegetable growing as a valued
activity. It was mentioned by only 2% of men 1n 1935.

2. In 1987. 834 of all women compared to 62% 1n 1985, said
that they produced 1tems for sale. While only 21% of
wamen menticoned selling of vegetables 1n 1985. 60%
menticned vegetables 1n 1987. These activities had
also increased in 1mportance to women. This 1s
especially significant in a drought year when crop
vields were lower than 1n previous years.

{

3. When asked about activities of water groups. grawing of
vegetables was mentioned more frequently, 35%, than
censtruction of water source. 31%.

4, In talking about achievements of water groups. S1% of
all responses focused on vegetable growing activities
(men, S&6%. women, 4B8%).

S. In talking about future plans. vegetables again
featured in 324 of all responses while construction
activities featured i1n 34% of the responses.

6. When pecple were ashled whether they had e:perienced any
changes 110 their lives, 21% of women’s responses and
14% of men’'s responses foccused on vegetable production.

7. fic mentioned before. 1n sharing the WAS experience with
octher pecple. women would focus primarily on
cleanliness of water. 384 and on possibilities of
growling vegetables. 20%.

These findings are 1mportant not only in themselves. but in also
explaining why such community enthusiasm was generated in
improving the water situation when only 104 ta 20% of men and
wamen perceived water to be a seriocus problem 1n 1985.

It 15 well known that 1f & development activity addresses a felt
need of a group. a group 1s mare litely to talke advantage of what

1s offered by e:ternal agents than otherwise.

The findings seem to i1ndicate that the primary reason why WAS was
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able to generate such 1nterest was not because water was
perceived to be an acute problem par se but because pecple
percei1ved the potential of engaging 1n horticultuwral activities
with eacsi1er access to perennial zources of water.

These findings alsoc point cut that 1f a community based approach
can be <successfully applied 1 a context where not evervone
perceives water to be an acute problem. 1t will be even more
applicable 1n communities where water 15 perceived ta be a
greater problem.

On the cother hand. 1t should alsc be pointed cut that WAS has
been least successful 1n areas where the water problem was not
cne of quantity or distance but ocne of quality onlvy. This
si1tuation was typitTied by the difficulties experienced in
mobi1lizi11g pecple to capture springs and the even greater
difficulties 1n sustaining i1nterest once construction of these
springs was completed.

e) Women™s self esteem and confidence

In 1985 women themselves. and men rated women lower than men on
intelligence. ability to solve problems. leadership abiliti1es and
in the degree to, which women were well informed compared to men.
In addition both women and men felt that women had more leisure
than men.

Even though attitudinal differences are the most difficult to
change. overall in 1987 women appeared to be more confident of
themselves and men were mare willing to credit women with some
positive skills and abilaties.

) Women’s networks and groups

Wamen in 1987 reported more opportunities to get together with
cther women than 1n 1985. Woamen 1n 1987 were beginning to
discuss problems with women leaders such as the Ibu Desas and
Dusuns which they did not do 1n 1985.

More 1mportantly. the e:xperience of participating jointly ain
groups. seems to have brought couples closer together. Thus 1n
1987, men and especially women were more likely to turn to each
cther to discuss procblems than to seek others.

Thus the influence of participation 11 groups which are mixed
sest.. fairly large and new. seems to be to diraw couples together
and begins to encourage women to support each other.

)

7. Impact on PKK

FtI' was the lead agency 1n i1mplementing WAS. It 1ntended to use
WAS not anly to test a community based strategy for communal
water systems but alsc use the esperience to strengthen Fht

institutionally.
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The WAS enxperience has not only achieved a great degree of
success 1n demonstrating the effectivensss of a community based
strrategy focusing on women to bring about change in the water
s1tuatian but 1t has alsc resulted 1n strengthening the
imstitutional capabilities of PHE.

This 1nstitutional capability has been enriched through training
of Ft} managers and cadres at the provincial. daistrict and
subdistrict levels who 1n turn have facilitated the process of
change i1n FLt &t the village level. At all levels. WAS served as
the medium through which FlE provided leaders and non leaders
cppertunities to erperience efficacy i1n bringing about change.
Ftt at the village level has alsc undergone dramatic change.

a) PKK leaders

A hey indicator of change i1n PEF 1s the emergence of FI'E women as
leaders. In 1987. 84&% of the sample perceived at least one
female leader. i1in 1985 anrly 39% did sc. Ibu Desas. Chair of Ft.l.,
were menticoned as leaders by S6%4 of the women and men. a
remarkable change from the 134 of wamen and 74 of men who
perceived her as a leader in 198S.

Even Ibu Dusuns were menticned by 30% of the sample in 1987 while
they were hardly mentioned (54) 1n 198S5S.

When data were analy:ted by source. more pecple who were more
directly invoclved 1n WAS perceived female leaders. @3%, than the
others. 82%. Unlike 1985. when Ibu Desas and dusuns had to turn
to their husbands for information. in 1987 Kepala Desas and
Dusuns turned to their wives for informaticon about PEK and the
water groups.

These changes which cccurred in such a short time clearly show
that women will exert their leadership effectively 1f they are:

1) provided oppartunities to exert leadership 1in a
supportive environments?:

2) if the plan of action addresses a felt need (or 1is
perceived as advantageous) and 1s concrete and goal
oriented. example building and managing of watev

systems;

3) if together with apportunities women are provided with
relevant trainings

&) 1f assistance promised 1s timely. (materials. technical
e:pertise became avairlable when promised so that the
context within which women could exert leadership
became a reality: and.

5) 1f the focus on women 1s not to the exclusicn of men or
traditional official and unatficial male leaders.
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b) Membership in PKK

Even though Ft't &s&ction teams lept a low praofile 111 the villages.
there was an overall i1ncrease 1n self claimed "membership" i1n FHi
from 1&4 to 434, Overall &0%4 of the women and 23% of the men
perceived themselves as belonging to FHEL

More people could describe FHE and 1ts activities appropriately
1 1287 than in 1985. Almost every person. 9274 (74% 1n  198%5)
felt that FFE was doing something that was useful 1n the
villages. No specific mention was made of WAS or water systems
slthough menticon of vegetable gardens 1ncreased signifaicantly.

These findings clearly i1indicate that despite problems. Ftt at the
village level was rejuvenated through WAS. More i1mpoartantly the
findings 1ndicate that this was net achieved at the expense of
continuing other FtE activities 1n the villages or at the e.pence
of growth of other ongoing development activities i1n the village
{indicated by incireased membership in other village groupsi.

The fact that dramatic changes 1n leadership and in Fhk could be
achi1eved 1n such a short time without creation of short term
special structuyres indicates clearly that given certain
conditions, the FKk eiperience can be replicated.

c) Perceived weaknesses

As 1is obvious from the results PEK has been extremely effective
1n implementing WAS. However a few problems were alsoc perceived
which need attention.

1) Training that was conducted (two rounds) was extremely
effective. However more 1ssues focused training
gcspeci1ally at the subdistrict level would have helped
1in making visits by district and subdistrict teams more
effective.

2) Once construction was completeds Fhh action teams seem
to have lost a sense of purpose which could have been
made clearer by more supervisory visits from the
provincial level and more gecal oriented tiraining
erample how to i1dentify specific problems affecting
each grocup and work with the group to resoclve the

problem.

3) While FrF teams were successful 1n three villages. in
the Ngunu which.was caught up 1n divisive politics. FHE
was less successful. These problems needed greater

understandinrng of and sensitivity of 1local politics.
This was relatively lacling.

ga. Are there any spread effects?

The WAS euperience and concepts have already spread spontanecusly
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to scme e:xtent. This 1s evidenced 1 the emergence of new water
groups. 1n new undertalings by old groups. 1n villages other than
the study villages adopting the WAS approach or euxpresszivg an
interest 1n the WAS approach.

At the 1nstitutional levels., within FHtE . participatocry
methodolaglies have been adapted to cother Fti proagrammes and
training activities.

Technical and planning agencies have had follow up meetings with
Fhi to try and distill lessons learnt and to try  and
institute the WAS approach 1n relevant contents.

However . spreading the euperience talkes time. In order to ensure
that the WAS e:xperience 1s not lost. FEFE  should concentrate
heavily 1n spreading the eixperiences gained so far especially at
the ministerial levels.

At  the village level (both within the same village and in cother
villages) more extensive use can be made of village pecple as
"euperts" 1n assisting other pecople. groups 1 organizing
themselves to improve drinking water s:ituations.

9. Can the experience be replicated?

The questicn of replicatiocn is crucial 1f the experiences galned
fraom WAS activities are going to be harnessed by others dealing
with issues relevent to water supply.

Paradoiicallys 1in considering the issue of replication, FkK’s
appreach utilizing existing institutions and structures with all
their weaknesses becocmes i1t greatest strength, making the
approach replicable.

The WAS experience has shown that involving local communities.
women and men 1n improving water systems 1n  partnership with
e:xtensian agents (field workers) can work.

Several factors and strategies have plaved i1mportant iroles 1n
contributing towards FKIK s effectiveness i1n achieving the basic

goals of WAS. These are:

1. Leadership - The community based approach focusing on women
would not have had an cpportunity to prove i1tself without
the leadership. committment and status of the chairperson of

FKt.« at the provincial level.

Her leadership was essential 1n getting WAS off the ground.

in eliciting cooperaticon with relevent Ministirries and
departments and i1in motivating Fkk workers especially in  the
beginning to becocme enthused about trying cout a "new
apprcach". Her philoscophy of supportive SUpervision,

copenness to hearing about problems and committment to women
and families lept WAS on the right track.
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However ., at the same time. the chairperzgon of Flt bept a
very low profile i1n day to day functioning of WAS and 1
field activities to allow FRL personnel at all levels to
learm and to grow. and to aveid creating a ‘“special”
s1tuation that would have resulted by her wvisiting WAS
villages or by beirng more visibly 1nvelved 1n WAS. It ais
this judicious use of leadership that created the
environment within which WAS could be 1mplemented by Ftt
without the creation of artificial structwres (units) that
could not be sustained 1n the long run.

Thus leadership at the highest levels. especially 1n small
1movative projects 1s a key wnot only 1 giving an
approcach/strategy . a chance to prove 1tself but more

importantly i1t being noticed by relevant palicy makers.

Role of applied research—- There is more to stimulating
wo/men’s. 1nvolvement in community projects than assigning a
wamen®s organization er what 15 sometimes perceived to be a

wamen's organization to be the i1mplementor.

One of the Héy factors which assisted FKKE in finalizing ite
strategies and provided the content for training activities
was applied research (information collection) conducted just
priaor to i1mplementation. '

However the reason the research was useful was that research
findings both that reflected well and poorly on FFK or on
government created institutions were utilized constructively
in 1mnumerable ways. '

Utilization of existing instituticons - Findings from the
baseline study about FKK and FEK leadership at the village
level were dismal. Rather than taking the easy way out and
bypassing FHKE. FtKE even at the village level was given the
overall responsibility of WAS. However awareness of
existing weaknesses enabled FKE to plan strategies including

training to eliminate perceived weaknesses.

Training - The strategy of wusing FKK personnel and
structures to 1mplement WAS worled because of selective
training of selected personnel., boeth 1n participatory

methods and 1in hardware skills.

This combinatlon‘of sk1lls was crucial 1n ensuring that: 1)
1nvelvement of community people went beyond lip service and
was translated to a greater extent 1nto practicei: and 2) Fhk
field wonlers were not completely dependent on distant
technicians from the Ministry of Health.

However the hkey was training in participatory methods.

sk1lls 1n communication and 1nstalling a belief that village
pecple do have shills and rescurces that can be releacsed.
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For example. FtP field worters had previous training 1o low
cost water technologies. Howevar . the training 1n wort ing
1n  "partnership with people" made 1t poussible for them to
eventually utilize theil1r hardware stills.

Froeject vs. activity — When agency persunnel and commun:ty
pecple have had entensive e:posure to "projects" thevy often
develop a "short term mentality” which can be tvpified by
fouwr assumptions: 1) the piroject has a finite life time
with a definite starting and ending date: @) the project has
speclal. almost 1nfinite rescurces: 3) the project has
specialirted. short term. highly qualified o highly placed
cfficial personnel: and 4) success 1s measured by  "number
counts" (number of trees planted. Fir1lometers of road built.
number of wells dug or toilets buirlt. etc).

Avoiding a project mentality was crucial to WAS. Fth seat a
strarig signal of 1t= committment to the participatory
acpraoach by avoidinog thz use of the wovrd "project" and
1nstead used the term "activities" (legiatan). Although 1t
may appear to be a play 1n semantics. it had the decsired
effect on all concerned. not only within FHE but alsc at the
village level. :

A wvillage head from a stidy village made the distinction

between M"activity" and "project" with reference to WAS at
an i1nter village meeting of village heads. Ta him the
difference translated to pecople‘'s participaticon. limited
money and continuation of activity even after WAS workers

stopped coming to the village.

Interdepartment cooperaticn - When community crganizing is
the respaonsibility of ane agency and the hardware the
respansibllity of another: when the hardware agency has been
implementing water eystems for years and the new agency
responsible for community preparation and i1mplementation of
water systems has no previous experience with hardware. the

situation 15 ripe for inter agency probhlems.

Much time was spent fraom the beginning by the chairperson of
Ftbk. 11 creating an environm-nt of cooperation and "suspended

judgement”" among the relevant ministrieszs at the provincial
lavel.
Thus meetings with heads of departments. fallowed bv

information sharing throughout WAS. ensured coocperation  and
assistance from various Mirstries as and when needed. An
atmosphere of receptivity to suggestions was created by FhLE
sharing 1ts strengths arnd weal nesses as well as  successes
and fairlures. Ftt actively avoilded conveying the message
that 1t perceived 1tszlf as "the water euperts”".

Mormitoring - WAS did not come 1nto being with a bluepiint.

It did have gcals and steps that would have tu be talen ta

achieve the goals. The Tarm. the timing and rnumber of
23
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subz=feps that would need to be talen were not predetermined.
Inm 1mplementing such an approach movil toring becomes
impartant. A1 FHE action teams and field worlers were
responsible far monittoring activiites and  for tatb.1ing

acprorpriate action i1ncluding brainging 1t to the nobice of
the Chaly of FHE at the provincial level.

Drr. Mafsiah Mboir overcame the problem of busy schedules

creating "Martha" & bool for vesponding v wititing to any
queries aazcut WAS Trom WAS worlers at any level. Aty WAS
worker desiring to communicate with Dr. Mboi1 about WAS
could ard did wrrite in the baot. and got a
response/reaction/decision within 24 hours!

Irndicators of success - DNumber of water systems built or

1mpyvoved or number of people trained were not the anly  or
primary 1ndicators of success or targets achieved. Frogress
1n the field was evaluated by the degree to which commuwiity
irnvolvement especially that of women had been generated 1in
wndertatking the building and management of water system=s.

Thus achievements at the village level were gauged not anly
by  number  of groups organited but by who was  i1nvolved in
decisions. how many groups were functioning etfectively.
gatiering local materials. collecting cash contributions.
and solving thelr cwn problems.

This nexus between stated goals. the process being as
important or more 1mportant than the building of water
svetems was cructial in convincing FhE action teams about the
impaortance of working with peocple 1n ensuring that long term

recsponcsibilities for water systems would be taken over by
the communities.

It alse allowed FhY field workers to stichk to the basic
tenets of the WAS apprecach. working 1in parbtrnership with
communities. Thus when communities did not care to show
their interest or committment by rarising agreed upan
gquantities of materials ci» cash. 1t allocwed FFE fielcd
worters to wallk zaway rather than going ahead any way anc
coordinating technical assistance.

It is because of this abilaity to go away and come bacl when
the community 1s ready. that a group 1n Si1llu which toolk
over a vear to organire 1tself. eventually emerged as one of
the strongest graoups. The group built a spring capture and
aspires to collect funds to install a pump and paipes from

the sgspring (which 1s located lower than most househalds) to
pecple’s homes.

Conclusion

has been ettiremely successtul 1 demonstrating that =3



tmpact on water system=. o women. men. and communities anid also
result 1 the strengthening of the i1nstitutional capabilities of
the implementing organitzation.

cumunity based strategy focusing on women can have & positive

The WAS approach 15 relicable because 1t utilized personnel

withirn the 1nstitution. However the approach was successful
because persomiel were carefully trained 1n tey <lills  and
immeirsed 1n the main 1ssues  Tacing managers. JFrainers and

implementore of communal water systems.

Mot everything went 1right. smaothly or well. Some wvillaage
leaders were wnot cooperative. some FHL cadres. worlers  last
interest or proved to be too busy. some training activaties could
not be held. the rains came toco early or too late... However 1T
decspite the problems. successes could be achieved. as experience
accumulates, community based strategies for communal water
systems. can be more efficiently applied on a larger scale, 1f
there 18 a will.
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